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Henry Hollander Bookseller

About Catalogue No. 17 Yiddish
Books
This catalogue represents my current Yiddish book
selection and my current level of education in Yiddish
language and bibliography. Transliteration continues to
be a difficult issue. I have tried to standardize my
work, but the books and the language resist the effort
in a variety of ways. Perhaps it is better to admit to
myself that this language, Yiddish, a Jewish language,
is as impervious to uniformity as the people who spoke
it and speak it still.

Catalogue 17 supercedes Catalogues 7 and 8. Feel
free to inquire about titles from those older catalogues. I will do my best to supply the titles listed. The old
prices, however, are retained only for reference purposes. Normally I remove superceded catalogues from
my web site, but because information on Yiddish books is so scarce on the Internet, I felt that it would be
useful to keep them available. There are many names in those catalogues that appear nowhere else on the
Internet.

I continue to purchase Yiddish books in all areas. If you have Yiddish books that exceed your needs and are
in good condition, please feel free to contact me. We buy locally, nationally and internationally.
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Order Information | Glossary | Place an Order | Home

Anarchy
1. Berkman, Alexander, with a foreword by. Barimte Redes

fun di Chicago'er Martirer. New York, Der Amshol
Kropotkin Grupe, 1933. Small octavo, brown cloth, 284
pp. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by A. Frumkin.

[#12082]
$30.00

2. Berkman, Alexander. Gefangnis-Arainerungen fun an
Anarkhist. New York, M.A, Fitzgerald, 1920. Small
octavo, lightly soiled green cloth with minor fraying at
the head of the spine, 276 pp. Good. Translated into
Yiddish by M. Katz and A. Frumkin.

[#12090]
$30.00
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3. Bialostotsky, B.I., edited by. David Edlestat Gedenk-
Buch tsum zechstikstn Yortseit 1892-1952. New York,
David Edelstat Komitetn, 1953. Octavo, red cloth over
black cloth spine, 625 pp., b/w photos, bibliography,
index. Very Good-. Inscribed by the editor on the free
front endpaper.

[#438]
$40.00

4. Brandes, Georg. Friedrich Nitzshe. Translated by K.
Teper. NY, Max N. Maisel, 1918. Octavo, red cloth, 141
pp. Very Good.

[#454]
$20.00

5. Grossman, Vladimir. Georg Brandes un Peter
Kropotkin. Paris, Editions Polyglottes, 1961. Octavo,
paper covers, 240 pp. Very Good.

[#11253]
$35.00

6. Kropotkin, P. Memuarn fun a Revolutzioner. New
York, Kropotkin Literatur Gezelshaft, 1919. Octavo, red
cloth, 526 pp. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by I.A.
Morrison. Fourth printing.

[#12281]
$30.00

7. Kropotkin, Peter. Di Etik. Band I. Di Opshtamung un
Antviklung fun Moral. New York, Kropotkin Literatur
Gezelshaft, 1924. Octavo, red cloth with light soiling to
the spine, 283 pp. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish
from the Russian by I.A. Morison.

[#12760]
$25.00

8. Kropotkin, Peter. Di Groise Frantzoizishe Revolutzion
1789-1793: Di Fasirungen biz tzu di Saptember tog
fun 1792. In Two Volumes. New York, Freie Arbeter
Stime, 1912. Octavos, green cloth, 438 + 416 pp. Wear to
the final two pages of volume two. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by S. Yanovski.

[#12758]
$50.00

9. Kropotkin, Peter. Di Groise Frantzoizishe Revolutzion
1789-1793. Erster Band: Di Fasirungen biz tzu di
Saptember tog fun 1792. New York, Freie Arbeter Stime,
1912. Octavo, green cloth, 438 pp. Very Good. Translated
into Yiddish by S. Yanovski.

[#11341]
$50.00

10. Kropotkin, Peter. Felder, Fabriken un Verkshefer oder
Industrie Ferbunden mit Agrikultur un Geistige
Arbeit mat Hand-Arbeit. New York, Kropotkin
Literatur Gezelshaft, 1914. Octavo, red cloth, 412 pp.
Very Good. Translated into Yiddish from the latest
improved edition by I.A. Morison.

[#12759]
$30.00

11. Kropotkin, Peter. Gezamelte Hilf bei Haiot un
Menshen. als a faktor fun entviklung. New York,

[#12282]
$25.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 3 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

Kropotkin Literatur-Gezelshaft, 1913. Octavo in red cloth
lightly sunned along the spine and with slight fraying at
the head of the spine, 436 pp., glossary. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by I. A. Morrison.

12. Kropotkin, Peter. In Rusishe un Frantzoizishe Turmes.
In the Gezamlte Shriften edition. New York, Kropotkin
Literatur Gezelshaft, 1922. Octavo, soiled red cloth with
some horizontal fraying at the spine ends, 295 pp. Good.
Translated into Yiddish by I. Kisin.

[#11084]
$35.00

13. Kropotkin, Peter. Moderne Wisenshaft un Anarkhie.
London, Farlag "Arbeiter Freind", 1913. Octavo, green
decorative cloth, vi, 380, xx pp. With a library book
pocket on the free front endpaper and faint ink stamps on
the edges. Good+. Translated into Yiddish by Rudolph
Rocker.

[#12757]
$50.00

14. Kropotkin, Peter. Moderne Wisenshaft un Anarkhie.
London, Farlag "Arbeiter Freind", 1913. Octavo, green
decorative cloth, vi, 380, xx pp. Good+. Translated into
Yiddish by Rudolph Rocker.

[#11322]
$60.00

15. Lieberman, Aaron. Aaron Liebermans Briv/Letters of
Aaron Lieberman. With an introduction and notes by
Kalman Marmor. NY, YIVO, 1951. Octavo, paper wraps,
252 pp., sections from two unpublished works, index.
Some of the letters are in Russian. Brief preface in
English. Very Good. Lieberman was an important
Anarchist in the Whitehall scene. He was a close
associate of Rodolf Rocker.

[#555]
$30.00

16. Marmor, Kalmon. David Edelstadt. New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1950. Octavo, orange-red cloth, 410 pp.,
chronological bibliography, index, b/w illustrations. Very
Good.

[#9789]
$20.00

17. Reklus, Elize. Evolutzion, Revolutzion un der
Anarchistisher Ideal. London, Grupe "Germinal", 1908.
Duodecimo, black cloth with wear at the head of the spine
and minor fraying, frontispiece portrait of the author, 172
pp. Good. Translated by A. Frumkin.

[#10903]
$35.00

18. Rocker, Rudolph. Eseien. Buenos Aires, Argentina,
Bukhgemeinshaft bei der Yidisher Ratzionalistisher
Gezelshaft, 1961. Octavo, red cloth, 220 pp. Very Good.

[#11076]
$35.00

19. Rocker, Rudolph. Hinter Shtechige Droht un Grates. [#12755]
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Erainerungen fun der Krigs-Gefangenshaft in
England. In Two Volumes. New York, Rudolph Rocker
Shriften Komitet, 1927. Octavos, brown cloth, frontis.
portraits of Rocker, 400 + 415 pp. Very Good.

$55.00

20. Rocker, Rudolph. Hinter Shtechige Droht un Grates.
Erainerungen fun der Krigs-Gefangenshaft in
England. Erster band. New York, Rudolph Rocker
Shriften Komitet, 1927. Octavo in dust jacket with
engewear and an inch long chip at the base of the spine,
frontis. portrait of Rocker, 400 pp. Very Good.

[#10774]
$35.00

21. Rocker, Rudolph. Hinter Shtekhige Droht un Grates:
Erainerungen fun der Krigs-Gefangenshaft in
England. Erster band. New York, Rudolph Rocker
Shriften Komitet, 1927. Octavo, red cloth with limited
wear at the spine ends, 400 pp. Very Good. Translated by
A. Frumkin. Published in an edition of 1000 copies of
which this is copy #83 of the 200 copies signed by
Rocker.

[#11320]
$150.00

22. Rocker, Rudolph. In Sturem (Galut Yorn). Buenos
Aires, Argentina, Londoner Grupe "Freie Arbeterstime",
1952. Octavo, red cloth, 812 pp., index. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by I. Birnboim. Foreword by
Herman Frank.

[#11290]
$60.00

23. Rocker, Rudolph. Natzionalizm un Kultur. Buenos
Aires, Argentina, Bukhgemeinshaft bei der Yidisher
Ratzionalistisher Gezelshaft, 1949. Octavo, light brown
cloth, 741 pp., bibliography. Very Good. Translated into
Yiddish by I. Birnboim.

[#11289]
$60.00

24. Rocker, Rudolph. Revolutsie un Regresie. Volume One
only (of two) Buenos Aires, Buchgemainschaft bei der
Yidisher Retsionalistisher Gezelshaft, 1963. Royal
Octavo, red cloth, 337 pp. Very Good. Translated from
German by Chaim Brakozsh.

[#618]
$30.00

Bibliography
34. Bass, David, edited by. Bibliography of Yiddish Books

on the Catastrophe and Heroism/Bibliografie fun
[#12700]

$50.00
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Yidishe Bikher vegn Khurban un Gerurah. New
York/Jerusalem, YIVO/Yad Vashem, 1970. Quarto, paper
covers, 56 pp., index. Very Good. With a brief English
introduction at the rear. YIVO/Yad Vashem Joint
Bibliographical Projects. Bibliographical Series No. 11.
Includes only books from the period 1960-1970.

35. Bibliography of the Publications of the Yiddish
Scientific Institute - YIVO Volume II 1942-1950. New
York, YIVO, 1955. Octavo, blue cloth, 159 pp. indexes.
Very Good.

[#11233]
$50.00

36. Gar, Joseph. Bibliography of Articles on the
Catastrophe and Heroism in Yiddish
Periodicals/Bibliografie fun Artiklen Vegn Khurban
un Gevurah in Yidisher Periodike. New York,
YIVO/Yad Vashem, 1969. Small quarto in dust quartro,
x, 340 pp., indexes. Very Good. Joint Documentary
Projects Bibliographical Series No. 10. 5717 articles.

[#12701]
$95.00

37. Jeshurin, Ephim. Ephim H. Jeshurin Yuvl Buch likhvod
zein 70stn geboirntog/Ephim H. Jeshurin Jubilee Book
on the occasion of his 70th Birthday. New York, Yefim
Yeshurin Yuvl-Komitet, 1955. Octavo, paper covers, 176
pp., xiv pp. of dedications in Russian and English,
bibliography. Good. In Yiddish except where noted.

[#9794]
$25.00

38. Jewish Book Annual Volume 36 5739/1978-1979. New
York, The JWB Jewish Book Council, 1978. Octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 236 pp. With library pocket on the
free front endpaper. Good. Some articles and reviews of
the literature in Hebrew and Yiddish.

[#11414]
$15.00

39. Jewish Book Annual Volume 36 5739/1978-1979. New
York, The JWB Jewish Book Council, 1978. Octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 236 pp. Good. Some articles and
reviews of the literature in Hebrew and Yiddish.

[#11415]
$15.00

40. Jewish Book Annual Volume 39 5742/1981-82. New
York, The JWB Jewish Book Council, 1981. Octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 283 pp. Good. Some articles and
reviews of the literature in Hebrew and Yiddish.

[#11416]
$15.00

41. Jewish Book Annual Volume 40 5743/1982-1983. New
York, The JWB Jewish Book Council, 1982. Octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 300 pp., b/w illustrations,
cumulative index volumes 26-40 Very Good. Some
articles and reviews of the literature in Hebrew and

[#11413]
$15.00
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Yiddish.

42. Pomerantz, Y.H., edited by. L.M. Stein Yovel-Bukh.
Tzu L.M. Steins Finf un Tzvantzik Yorikn Yubilay fun
Kultur-Gezelshaftlekher Tetikayt. Chicago, Sholom
Aleichem Folk Institute, 1938. Octavo, blue cloth with an
illustrated panel on the front board, mildly water staining
on the front panel, 263 pp., b/w illustrations. Very Good-.
Inscribed by L.M. Stein on the free front endpaper.

[#11114]
$50.00

43. Slutsky, Shlomo. Abraham Reisen -
Bibliografie/Bibliography. New York, Bibliotek un
Archiv beim Yidishn Lerer Seminar un Folksuniversitat,
1956. Octavo, blue cloth, a few drawings, 328 pp. Very
Good. An exhaustive work.

[#205]
$50.00

44. Steinbach, A. Alan, edited by. Jewish Book Annual
Volume 32 5735/1974-1975. New York, Jewish Book
council of the National Jewish Welfare Board, 1974.
Octavo, blue cloth, 196 pp., bibliographies of new books.
Very Good. Most of the articles are in English except for
one in English and one in Hebrew. Bibliographic entries
are in the relevant languages.

[#10760]
$25.00

45. Weinreich, Max and Raisin, Zalmen, edited by.
Bibliografishe Yorbikher fun YIVO: Band I - 1926
Tzugab: Bikher un Nei-Gegrindete Periodishe
Oisgabes in 1927/Yiddish Periodicals/Yiddish
Books/Articles about Literature, ce, and Art Printed
in Periodicals. Annex: Periodicals founded in
1927/Books Edited in 1927. Warsaw, Farlag Kultur Lige,
1928. Royal octavo, black cloth worn and frayed along
the spine, xxiv, 446, xii pp. + ads. Inner hinges are
cracked and worn and the first ten pages are rough at the
edges. Good.

[#12463]
$125.00

Children's Books
46. Glenn, Menahem G. Rashi - Der Folks Lehrer. NY,

Farlag Yidish Lebn, 1940. Octavo, light blue cloth with
mild fraying at the top of the spine, 78 pp., notes, index.
Good. Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#379]
$20.00
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47. Hofman, Leah Kabilovitsh. In Kinderland. [New York],
Farlag Leben, 1919. Small octavo, very soiled pale blue
cloth with a pastedown image on the front board, 224 pp.,
b/w illustrations by A. Volkovitsh and Yoel Levit. Rear
hinge reinforced internally. Fair. Inscribed by the author
on the free front endpaper.

[#12241]
$25.00

48. Mark, Yudl. Rabeinu Gershom, Rashi, Yehudah Hasid.
New York, Farlag Kinder-Ring bei dem Bildungs-
Komitet fun Arbeter-Ring, 1941. Octavo, tan cloth, 32
pp., b/w drawings by I. Neishlos and B. Tumarin. Very
Good.

[#9943]
$25.00

Cooking
49. Kosover, Mordecai. Yidishe Mokholim: A Studie in

Kultur-Geshichte un Shprachforshung/Food and
Beverages: A Study in History of Culture and
Linguistics. New York, YIVO, 1958. Octavo, blue cloth,
145 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author with a
reference to a related NY Times article laid in.

[#8753]
$40.00

50. Tempting Kosher Dishes: Prepared From World
Famous Manischewitz's Matzo Products. Cincinnati,
Ohio, B. Manischewitz Co., 1930. Third edition. Octavo,
printed paper covered boards with a red cloth spine,
Issued w/o dust jacket. 80 + 80 pp., color drawings and
colored photos. Very Good-. 250 Choice recipes tested
and approved in the Manischewitz Experimental Kitchens
by Miss F.O. Gaer, B.S., Domestic Science.

[#4170]
$60.00

Education
51. Goodman, Saul. Year Book Dedicated to the Memory

of Leibush Lehrer. New York, em Aleichem Folk
Intitiute, 1965. Octavo, paper covers, 80, 20 pp. Very
Good. In Hebrew mostly.

[#11548]
$30.00

52. Grobard, B., editor, et al. Eibergang: Gezamelt Arvent
fun Chicago Arbeter Ring Mitn Shul un Elementar

[#508]
$20.00
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shul Talmidim. Chicago, Shul Komitet fun Arb. Ring
Chicago, 1942. Octavo, worn wraps with minor wear to
the bottom of the spine from the removal of a library
label, 143 pp., b/w photos. Inscribed by Grobard on the
ffe. Good.

53. Gutman, Raphael. Yidish. Literarische Chrestomatie a
Leynbuch mit a sach Ilustratzies un Bilder. Driter Teil.
New York, Star Hebrew Book Company, 1926. Octavo,
green cloth, 160 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good-.

[#6640]
$20.00

54. Kaminsky, I. Ich Lern Zich Yidish: A Leien-un Shpil-
buch far Anfanger. New York, Workman's Circle, 1938.
Octavo, light blue cloth sunned on the spine, three-color
illutrations throughout, 112 pp. Very Good-. Illustrated by
Peretz and Saul Kaminsky. Printed in black ink with
additional printing in an umber red and turquoise.

[#6308]
$30.00

55. Lazarov, I.L. Der Yidisher Redner. Tweiter Theil oif Ein
Yaakov. New York, Pardes Bukh Store, 1927. Octavo,
brown cloth, 256 pp. Very Good. This volume only.

[#12290]
$20.00

56. Lehrer, L. Di Moderne Yidishe Shul. New York, Farlag
Max N. Maisel, 1927. Small octavo, grey cloth, 190 pp.
Very Good.

[#12292]
$20.00

57. Levin, Jacob. Der Anfanger: Ferter Teil. New York,
Farlag "Yidish Shul", 1930. Small octavo, soiled green
cloth, 172, vi pp., b/w illustrations. Very Good.

[#12305]
$20.00

58. Levin, Jacob. Neie Yidishe Shul: Tzveiter Teil. New
York, Farlag "Yiddish Shul" with the assistance of M.
Meisel, 1919. Octavo, red cloth, 198, 18 pp., b/w
drawings, glossary. Very Good.

[#12638]
$25.00

59. Levin, Moshe Elimelech. Kinder Ertzeiung bei Yiden:
A Historischer Nakhfarshung/Pedagogy Among the
Jews: A Historical Inquiry. Montreal, Eagle Publishing
Company, 191O. Octavo, black cloth spine over printed
paper covered boards, Hebrew and English title pages on
front and back boards, 128 pp. Very Good-, soiling to the
boards.

[#6165]
$40.00

60. Mandelman, Moshe. Der Onzoger fun der Yidish-
Veltlekher Kultur. New York, CYCO, 1963.
Duodecimo, paper covers, 36 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by
the author on the title page.

[#12350]
$10.00
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61. Neie Yidishe Shul I.L. Peretz Yorbuch Zibetsn. Revista
Anual No. 17. Mexico City, Nuevo Colegio Israelita I.L.
Peretz September, 1966. 4ro, wraps with minor edgewear
and minor wear to the spine, 84 pp., 90 pp. of
advertisements in Yiddish and Spanish, b/w photos and
drawings. Very Good. Aside from the excellent
information on the I.L. Peretz school, the advertisements
give a good idea of the type of business interests where
being run by active Jews in Mexico City.

[#64]
$40.00

62. Pinchas Gingold Buch: A Zamlung fun zeine Ktavim
un Ophandlungen wegn zein Perzenlechkeit. New
York, Pinchas Gingold Publishing Foundation of the
national Committee of the Jewish Folk Schools, Inc.,
1955. First Edition. Octavo, red cloth, 328 pp. Good.

[#9784]
$30.00

63. Shtern, Yehkiel. Kheyder un Beys-Medresh/A Study in
Traditional Jewish Education. New York, YIVO, 1950.
Octavo, stiff paper covers, 128 pp., musical notation. Very
Good.

[#12475]
$25.00

64. Shul Almanach: Di Yidishe Moderne Shul Oif der
Velt/School Almanac: The Modern Yiddish Schools
Throughout the World. Dersheint tsu dem 15 Yorikn
fun di Philadelphia Arbeter Ring Shul. April - 1935.
Philadelphia, Central Committee of the Workman's Circle
Schools, 1935. Octavo, wraps with faded green velvet
covering, mild spine wear, 416 pp., a few b/w photos, List
of the Workman's Circle branches. Good.

[#558]
$30.00

65. Steinbaum, Israel. Laynbucher far der Yidisher Shul:
Dos Finften Laynbuch. New York, Farlag "Ertzayung",
1928. Small octavo in soiled boards, 224 pp., b/w
illustrations. Very Good-.

[#6168]
$20.00

66. The Sholem Aleichem Folk Institute: Aims and
Activities. New York, Sholem Aleichem Folk Institute,
1940. Duodecimo, stapled paper covers, 32 pp. Very
Good. In English And Yiddish.

[#12661]
$15.00

67. Vi azoi dos Kind in Medem-Sanitarie in Miedzeshin.
Warsaw, Farvaltung fun Medem-Sanitarie, 1932. Octavo,
paper covers with a string tie on the open edge, 32 pp.,
b/w photos throughout. Good.

[#12681]
$30.00

68. Volin, B. Politgramete: Lernbukh far Kandiatishe
Partei-Shuln. Moscow, Farlag "Emes", 1933. Octavo,
chipped and edgeworn paper covers, 352 pp., errata.

[#12587]
$30.00
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Yellowed paper. Good. Soviet Orthography.

69. Wassertzug, Zalmen. Dr. Janosh Korczak: Lerer un
Dertzier. Buenos Aires, 1953. Small octavo, red cloth,
209 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the title
page.

[#12585]
$30.00

70. Weinreich, Max. Der Teg Tzu Unser Yugnt: Yesodos,
Metodn, Problemen fun Yidisher Yugnt-Forshung/The
Way to Our Youth: Elements, Methods, and Problems
of Jewish Youth Research. Paris, E.
Tscherikower/YIVO, 1935. Octavo, soiled paper covers,
310, x pp., notes, index, English language table of
contents at the rear. Good.

[#12457]
$60.00

71. Yefroikin, S. & Bass, H. Dos Lebedike Vort. Leinbukh
fer dem dritn lernyor. New York, Bildungs-Komitet fun
Arbeter-Ring, 1954 [1959]. Octavo, light green cloth, 256
pp., b/w drawings by I. Shloss, F. Sharon & others. Very
Good. Minor soiling.

[#11818]
$25.00

72. Zelikovitch, G., edited by. Der Yidish-Amerikaner
Redner. A Bukh fun 521 Redes in Yidish, English un
Hebraiish, Ferfast fun di Greste Yidishe Redner un
Shriftsteler. New York, Hebrew Publishing Company,
1907 [1916]. Third Printing. Octavo, blind-stamped black
cloth with fraying at the spine ends, 362, 92 pp. +162 pp.
in English at the rear. Front hinge cracked inside. Good.
In Yiddish except as noted.

[#10457]
$30.00

Folklore
73. Cahan, J.L., edited by. Yidisher Folklor/Jewish

Folklore. Vilna, YIVO, 1938. Royal octavo, black cloth
with mild wear and some fraying at the spine ends, water-
staining effects the last few pages at the top edge, xiv,
359 pp., notes, index, map. Good.

[#12455]
$75.00

74. Cahan, Y.L. Shtudies vegn Yidisher
Folksshafung/Studies in Yiddish Folklore. New York,
YIVO, 1952. Octavo, blue cloth, 374 pp., b/w
illustrations, index, English language summary and table
of contents at the rear. Very Good. Edited by Max
Weinreich. A high water mark in Jewish Scholarship.

[#12686]
$75.00
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75. Cahan, Y.L. Shtudies vegn Yidisher
Folksshafung/Studies in Yiddish Folklore. New York,
YIVO, 1952. Octavo, thick paper covers with minor
edgewear, 374 pp., b/w illustrations, index, English
language summary and table of contents at the rear. Very
Good. Edited by Max Weinreich. A high watermark in
Jewish Scholarship.

[#12458]
$45.00

76. Cahan, Y.L. Yidishe Folkslider Mit Melodies/Yiddish
Folksongs With Melodies Collected by Y.L. Cahan.
New York, YIVO, 1957. Octavo, stiff paper covers, 560
pp., musical notation, index, Introduction in English at the
rear. Very Good. Edited and with an introduction by Max
Weinreich.

[#12702]
$75.00

77. Frid, F., compiled by. Di Chochamim fun Chelm.
Warsaw, Farlag Yidish Bukh, 1966. Small octavo,
edgeworn paper covers, 264 pp. Good.

[#12204]
$25.00

78. Golomb, A, edited by. Agados far Shul un Heimen in
Hebraish un Yidish. Band I. Winnipeg, Canada, Fun
Kval, 1943. Octavo, red cloth with slight wear at the base
of the spine from the removal of a label, 125 pp., b/w
drawings. Very Good. In Yiddish and Hebrew on facing
pages.

[#12707]
$20.00

79. Hallowitz, Bessie. Kval fun Humor un Satire:
Monologn un Dertzeilungen Gezamlte Folks-Meshlekh
un Anekdotn/Gems of Humor and Satire. Bronx, New
York, 1961. Octavo, lightly soiled green cloth, gilt
lettering, 216 pp. Very Good-.

[#12227]
$20.00

80. Kotliar, Joseph. Mein Velt:
Lider*Meshalim*Mesahlech far Kinder. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1993. First Edition. Octavo, printed boards,
272 pp., b/w drawings, index of first lines, bibliography.
Very Good.

[#9782]
$15.00

81. Menes, Abraham, compiled by. Eliyahu haNavi: Agados
un Folksmasios/From Our Treasures (Folk-Tales and
Legends about the Prophet Elijah). New York, CYCO
Bicher Farlag, 1955. Octavo, black cloth, 348 pp., notes.
Very Good-.

[#10538]
$20.00

82. Opatowski, I. Lomir Lakhen... Zamlung fun
Mesehlakh, Vitzn, un Vortlekh. Tel Aviv, Farlag
"Agudah Tarbut Les", 1970. Octavo, gray cloth, 361 pp.

[#11108]
$35.00
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Very Good.

83. Prilutski, Noach & Lehman, S. Noach Prilutski's
Zamelbicher far Yidishen Folklor, Filologie in
kulturgeshichte. Band I. Warsaw, Naie Farlag, 1912.
Octavo, grey cloth, 184 pp. Mild brittleness. Endpapers
brittle. Good.

[#351]
$50.00

84. Rosenzweig, A. Sotziale Diferentziatzie Inem Yidishn
Folklor-Lid.. Kiev, Farlag fun der Al'Ukrainisher
Visnshaftlekher Akademie, 1934. Octavo, paper covers
with minor wear to the spine near the ends, 61 pp. Very
Good. Edited by Max Erik. An uncut copy.

[#12478]
$60.00

85. Yehoash, [Solomon Bloomgarten]. Fabeln. New York,
Farlag Amerike, 1912. Octavos, green cloth, 218 pp. Very
Good.

[#12603]
$25.00

History
86. Abramovitsh, R. In Tzvei Revolutzies: Di Geshikhte

fun a Dor. Two Volumes. New York, Educational
Department of the Workman's Circle, 1944. Octavos,
red cloth with slight bumping at the open corners and
slight edgewear at the tops of the spines, 390 + 362
pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#11103]
$75.00

87. Aleksandrov, G.P., et al. Yosif Visarionovitsh Stalin:
Kurtze Biografie. Tzveite Oiflage, Oisgebeserte un
Derganzte. Moscow, Melukhe-Farlag "Der Emes",
1947. Duodecimo, brown cloth, 234 pp. Very Good.
Soviet Orthography.

[#12580]
$25.00

88. Almazov [Pearl], S. Di Untererdishe Milkhomah in
Europa. NY, the Author, 1943. Octavo, orange cloth
with soiling from the removal of a library label at the
base of the spine, printed illustration on the front
board showing a raised fist in front of a mountain
surmounted by a shattered swastika, 320 pp., b/w
drawings and photographs, chronology, brief
bibliography. Very Good. An early account of Jewish
resistance. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#402]
$60.00
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89. Almogi, Joseph. Geshihkte fun a Lebn (A Tiper
Areinblik). In Two Volumes. Buenos Aires,
Argentina, 1984. Octavos, green cloth, 328 + 280 pp.,
b/w photos. Very Good. Translated from the Hebrew
by Akiva Moses.

[#11288]
$60.00

90. Alperson, Mordechai. 30 Yor in Argentine:
Memuarn fun a Yidishn Kolonist. Drite Teil.
Buenos Aires, Argentina, Der Bukhhandlung G.
Kaplanski, 1928. Octavo, green paper covers, 209 pp.,
b/w drawings. Very Good.

[#11342]
$45.00

91. Alperson, Mordechai. In Argentine/In Argentina
and studies on the Jewish Literature. Buenos Aires,
Joseph Lishitz-Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft beim
YIVO, 1967. Small octavo, green cloth with one small
nick on the spine, 317 pp., index, b/w illustrations.
Very Good.

[#11483]
$25.00

92. Aronson, G., et al., edited by. Di Geshichte fun
Bund/The History of the Jewish Labor Bund. In
Four Volumes. New York, Farlag Unser Tsait, 1960,
1962, 1966, 1972. First Edition. Octavos, red cloth
(shades varying slightly from volume to volume), 381
pp., index, 640 pp., b/w photos, index, 502 pp., a few
b/w photos, index, 400 pp., b/w photos, index. Very
Good. Each volume was compiled by a slightly
different group of editors.

[#9842]
$200.00

93. Bailin, I.B. Alts in Ein Lebn: Oitobiografie. New
York, I.B. Bailin Bukh-Komitet, 1970. Octavo, green
cloth, 402 pp., b/w photos, glossary. Very Good.

[#330]
$25.00

94. Bailin, I.B. Perzenlekhkeitn in der Geshikhte fun
Yidn in Amerike/Personalities in the History of the
Jews in America. New York, YKUF, 1955. Octavo,
red cloth, 336 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good.

[#12088]
$20.00

95. Barikht fun der Konferenz fun dem Yidishn
Visnshaftlekhn Institut: Opgehandlt in Vilne fun
24tn bizn 27tn Oktober 1929/Proceedings of the
Conference of the Yiddish Scientific Institute: Held
in Vilna, October 24-27, 1929. Vilna, YIVO, 1930.
Octavo, paper covers with minor wear near the spine
edge of the rear panel, 172, iv pp., English language
summary at the rear. Very Good.

[#12472]
$75.00

96. Beilis, Mendel. Di Geshichte fun Meine Leiden. [#12207]
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New York, Mendel Beilis Publishing Co., 1925.
Quarto, brown cloth worn along the spine edges and
with stamped lettering and portrait on the spine and
front panel, aeg, 264 pp., b/w photos. With some
soiling internally and a tear to the penultimate text
page with no loss. Very Good-.

$85.00

97. Bein, A. Di Geshichte der Yidisher Kalanizatzie in
Eretz Yisroel. Tel Aviv, Histadrut in Eretz Israel, nd.
Translated into Yiddish by Yehiel Menker. [1939-
1940]. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 232 pp.,
b/w photos. Very Good.

[#9838]
$40.00

98. Ben-Ami, Pinchas (P. Rotenberg). Di Natzionale
Viederbeleung fun dem Yidishen Folk. New York,
Max N. Maisel, 1915. Duodecimo, soiled stapled
paper covers, 32 pp. Very Good. Translated from the
Russian manuscript by B. Rivkin into Yiddish.

[#12662]
$15.00

99. Bercovich, Shloime, edited by, et al. Shul-Pinkes
likhvod der 20ster Yovel 1926-1946. Chicago,
Sholem Aleichem Folk Institut, 1946. Octavo, blue
cloth, 677 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12098]
$25.00

100. Bergner, Hinde. In di Lange Vinternekht:
Mishpokhe-Zikhronos/In the Long Winter-
Nights... Memoirs of a Jewish Family in a Galician
Township (1870-1900). Montreal, Canada, M.
Ravitch, 1946. Octavo, lightly soiled black cloth, 103
pp., b/w illustrations by Yosl Bergner. Very Good.

[#12084]
$35.00

101. Berman, L. (Leibetske). In Loif un Yorn: Zikhronos
fun a Yidishe Arbeter. [Poland], Memuarn-Komitet
beim Dvinsker "Bund" Brentsh 75 Arbeter-Ring in
Amerike, [1936]. Duodecimo, red cloth, 415 pp., b/w
photos. Yellowed paper. Good. Forward by Chaver
Noach. Afterword by R. Abramovitsh.

[#12081]
$30.00

102. Bernstein, Mordechai V. Der Sefer - Undzer Fon.
Monografies tzu der Geshikhte firhundert funftzik
yor fun Yidishn Druk-Vezn. Numer Eins. Buenos
Aires, Bibliotek "Bikher-Velt", 1957. Wide
duodecimo, lightly soiled paper covers, 64 pp., b/w
illustrations. Good.

[#12654]
$25.00

103. Bickel, Shlomo, edited by. Pinkes far der Forshung
fun der Yiddisher Literatur un Presse. New York,
Alveltlechen Yidishen Kultur-Congres, 1965. Octavo,

[#9935]
$25.00
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gray cloth, 416 pp., index. Very Good.

104. Bickel, Shlomo, editor, et al. YIVO Annual of
Jewish Social Science Volume XIV. New York,
YIVO, 1969. Octavo, green cloth, 287 pp., book notes.
Very Good. Articles are - "Roman Jakobson," Uriel
Weinreich, "Language Maintenance and Language
Shift: Yiddish and Other Immigrant Languages in the
United States," Joshua Fishman, "Regional Factors in
the Formation of the Jewish Labor Movement in
Czarist Russia," Moshe Mishinski, "The Bund's
Nationality Program and Its Critics in the Russian,
Polish and Austrian Socialist Movements," Jacob S.
Hertz, "The Attitude of the Communist Party of Russia
to Jewish National Survival, 1918-1930," M.
Altshuler, "The Russian Jewish Labor Movement and
Others," Ezra Mendelsohn, "Concord and Discord in
American Jewish Overseas Relief, 1914-1924," Zosa
Szajkowski, Religious, Educational and Cultural
Problems in the Eastern European Ghettos under
German Occupation," Isaiah Trunk, "The
Kristallnacht and the Reaction in America," Sander A.
Diamond, "Galician Neoromanticism," Sol Liptzin,
"Julius Basinski: Pioneer Montana Merchant," Robert
E. Levinson, "Un-American America and the Jewish
Daily Forward," Tamara K. Hareven, "Rise of Anti-
Semitism in St. Louis, 1933-1945," Burton Alan
Boxerman, "The Haluz Ideology and Experience as
Reflected in the Yiddish Novel in Poland, 1919-1939,"
W. Glicksman.

[#8733]
$45.00

105. Bickel, Shlomo. A Shtot mit Yidn. Buenos Aires,
Argentina, Kium Farlag Poale Tzion-HaHistadrut,
1960. Second Edition. Octavo, blue cloth, 236 pp.
Very Good.

[#11291]
$35.00

106. Birnboim, M. & Kasel, D. Algemeine Geshikhte
(Der Alter Mizrach). Erster Teil. Vilna, Shul Farlag,
1921. Octavo, printed boards with a pale blue cloth
spine, 75 pp., b/w illustrations. Very Good.

[#420]
$20.00

107. Blum-Kleitman, Isi, et al. Der Freiviliker Yidisher
Kemfer 1939-1945/ le combattant volontaire juif
1939-1945. édité à l'occasion du 25e anniversaire de
l'union des engagés voluntaires et anciens
combattants juifs 1939-1945. Paris, Bulletin de
l'Union des engagés voluntaires et anciens
combattants juifs 1939-1945, 1971. Quarto, maroon

[#11085]
$75.00
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cloth, 116, 214 pp., b/w photos throughout. Very
Good. With one part in Yiddish and the other part in
French. Different material in each part.

108. Boraddolin, L. Milkhamos un Entisemitizm. New
York, Biderman Farlag, 1937. Octavo, brown paper
covers, 87 pp. Very Good.

[#10725]
$20.00

109. Boraisha, Menakhem. Der Gayer: Kapitlen fun a
Lebn (The Wayfarer). New York, Komitet Der
Geyer, 1943. Two volumes. Octavos, 250 + 251- 512,
11 pp. index. Inscribed. Very Good.

[#691]
$40.00

110. Boreisha, Menakhem. Der Fremder un Zavl Rimer.
Fragmentn fun Forsharbent tzu der
Kharakteristik un Zikhronos. Buenos Aires,
Literatur Gezelshaft fun YIVO in Argentine, 1968.
Small octavo, red cloth, 318 pp., bibliography. Very
Good.

[#11351]
$25.00

111. Breinin, Reuben. Fun Mein Lebns-Buch. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1946. Octavo, dark blue cloth, 383 pp.,
index. Very Good. Edited by Nachman Maisel.

[#277]
$25.00

112. Brener, Yosef Hayim. Fun Zein Leben un Shafn;
zamlung tzum tzvantziksten Yortzeit. New York, I.
H. Brener Tzviyg 169 Yidish Natzionaler Arbeter
Farband, 1941. Octavo, black-green cloth, 376 pp.
Very Good.

[#8756]
$25.00

113. Brown, Meyer. Mit Yiddische Oygen: Through
Jewish Eyes. New York, Farband Book Publishing
Association, 1958. Octavo, grey-green cloth, 320 pp.
Very Good.

[#358]
$20.00

114. Brutzkus, Boris. Di Yidishe Landvirtshaft in
Mizrach Europe: Ir Geshichtlicher Oifkum un
Antvicklung zint der Velt-Milkhomah. Berlin,
Farband Art, 1926. Octavo, foxed wraps, soiled with
minor spine wear, 119 pp., tables, maps. Very Good.

[#292]
$25.00

115. Burshtyn, M. Eiber di Khurves fun Ploine. Buenos
Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in
Argentine, 1949. Octavo in lightly soiled dust jacket,
224 pp. Very Good. Bikher-Serie dos Poilishe
Yidentum Band 42.

[#12143]
$35.00

116. Cahn, Zvi. Yidishkeit for'n Modernes Yid: Di [#461]
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Grund-Problemen un Tsilin fun der Bevegung.
New York, Farlag Sinai, 1941. Octavo, red stapled
wraps with mild wear from the removal of a library
label at the base of the spine, 48 pp. Good.

$20.00

117. Cantor, J.S. Freidn un Leidn. Newark, New Jersey,
Minsker Branch 962, Arbeter-Ring, 1936. Duodecimo,
stapled paper covers, 32 pp. Very Good.

[#12255]
$15.00

118. Caspe, A. Di Geshichtelche Entviklung fun Klasn
Gezelshaft. New York, Farlag Union Square, 1929.
Octavo, red cloth, 284 pp. Good.

[#432]
$20.00

119. Chanin, N. A Reise Eiber Tsentral un Drom
Amerike. New York, Farlag Arbeter-Ring bei dem
Arbeter-Ring Bildungs-Komitet, 1942. Octavo, green
cloth, b/w photos, 284 pp. Very Good.

[#320]
$25.00

120. Chanin, N. Soviet Rusland; vi ikh hob eihr gezang.
New York, Farlag Veker, 1929. Small octavo, blue
cloth, 254 pp. Very Good.

[#12149]
$25.00

121. Charney, Daniel. A Litvak in Poiln: Memoirs. New
York, CYCO-Bicher Farlag, 1955. Octavo, red cloth
with gilt lettering on the title and front board, 140 pp.
Very Good.

[#6514]
$20.00

122. Charney, Daniel. A Yortzendlik A'za 1914-1924:
Memuarn. New York, CYCO-Bicher Farlag, 1943.
Octavo, blue cloth, 335 pp., index. Frontispiece by
Marc Chagall. Very Good.

[#206]
$20.00

123. Chazanow, B. Teg un Yorn funem lebn fun a
Yidishn Arbeter. New York, B. Chazanow Yovilei-
Komitet, 1956. Octavo, light blue cloth sunned and
soiled on the spine, 187 pp., b/w photos, index. Good.

[#12153]
$20.00

124. Chernoff, Victor, edited by. Grigori Gershoni: Zein
Leben un Tetigkeit. NY, Grigori Gershoni Sots. Rev.
Br. 247 Arbeter Ring, 1934. Octavo, red cloth with
fraying at the top of the spine and wear from the
removal of a library label at the base of the spine, 360
pp. Good.

[#441]
$20.00

125. Chernov, Victor. Yidishe Toer in der Partei
Sotzialsten Revolutzionern Biografishe Esaien. New
York, Grigori Gershuni Branch, 247 Arbeter Ring,
1948. Octavo, blue cloth, 312 pp., b/w photos. Very

[#9822]
$20.00
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Good. Translated from the Russian by Victor
Shulman.

126. Chmurner-Bukh. New York, Farlag Unser Tsait,
1958. Octavo, green cloth, 232 pp., b/w photos. Very
Good. The three articles are "Di Linke Richtung in
Bund fun Poiln," Leon Oler, "Joseph Lestchinsky -
Zein Leben un Shafn," Soife Dubnov-Ehrlich, "Fun I.
Chmurners Literarische Yerushah."

[#9847]
$40.00

127. Chuchem, M. Milkhome un Revolutsie:
Eiberlebenishen, 1914-1921/War and Revolution.
New York, 1942. Octavo, brown cloth with mild wear
from the removal of a library label at the base of the
spine, 256 pp. Very Good.

[#256]
$25.00

128. Corona, Mordechai. Fun Meksike biz Eilat un
Tzurik/Mexico-Eilat: Impresiones de viaje a Israel.
Mexico, D.F., The Author, [1937]. Octavo, off-white
cloth over a brown cloth spine, 406 pp. Good+.

[#6648]
$25.00

129. Der Weg: Zamlung lichvod dem zibetzikstn
geboirntog fun Moshe Menachovsky. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1964. Octavo, paper covers, 168 pp.
Good.

[#9873]
$20.00

130. Di Konstitutzie fun der Rusisher Sotzialistisher
Sovieten-Republik. New York, Yidisher Grupe
Internatzionale Sotzialisten fun Amerika, 1919.
Duodecimo, stapled paper wraps, 32 pp. Very Good.

[#12675]
$15.00

131. Dimov, Osip. Vos ikh Gedenk (Zikhronos). In Two
Volumes. New York, YKUF, 1943, 1944. Octavos, tan
cloth, 345 + 311 pp. Very Good.

[#12160]
$50.00

132. Dizsher, A. Di Moderne Felker-Vanderung/I. Di
Eiropeishe Oisvanderungs-Bevegung un
Emigratzie-Politik. Berlin, Farlag Hias-Emigdirect,
1929. Octavo, edgeworn paper covers, 104 pp. Good.
Foreword by L. Hersh.

[#12161]
$40.00

133. Drosdoff, Nachman. Ahad Ha'am: Shtikhn fun zein
leben charakter un shafung. Chicago, Illinois, Farlag
Globus, 1940. Octavo, blue cloth with minor fraying
at the spine ends, 238 pp., bibliography. Very Good-.

[#8748]
$25.00

134. Dubnov, S. Di Yidishe Geshikhte far shul un folk.
New York, Max N. Maisel, 1919. Pale purple cloth,

[#11554]
$25.00
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octavo, 254, 192, 248 pp., indexes and poorly printed
b/w illustrations. Very Good. Translated by Haim
Lieberman and Meite Livshitz. Three volumes in one.

135. Dunsky, Shimshon, edited by. Shloime Wiseman
Book. Montreal, Jewish People's Schools, 1961.
Octavo, blue cloth, 384 pp. in Yiddish, 80 pp. in
English. Very Good. Wiseman was a central figure in
Jewish Education, particularly in Montreal. His scope
went far beyond school grounds though. This
memorial shows his connection to Melech Ravitch,
Rachel Korn, Abraham Sutzkever, Tzvi Scharfstein,
Yudl Mark, Leibush Lehrer as well as many in the
Zionist movement.

[#9402]
$40.00

136. Dutt. Palme. Fashizmun Sotziale Revolutsie: An
Analiz fun der Virtshaft un Politik fun Kapitalizm
in zein Untergang-Shtofe/Fascism and Social
Revolution. New York, Farlag Yidburo, 1936.
Octavo, creme colored cloth, 391 pp. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by Morris Shveiger.

[#274]
$20.00

137. Dworzecki, Mark. Yerushalayim deLita in Kamf un
Umkum: Zikhronos fun Vilner Geto. Paris, Yidishn
Folksfarband in Frankreich un Yidishn Natzionalen
Arbeter-Farband in Amerika, 1948. Octavo, quarter
light brown cloth with black and yellowed marble
paper covered boards, 515 pp., b/w photos,
chronology, index, fold-out at the rear with three maps
and two photos. Map has wear at a few of the folds.
Very Good.

[#11325]
$75.00

138. Edelman, Fannie. Der Shpigl fun Lebn. New York,
1948. Octavo, blue cloth with mild wear from the
removal of a library label at the base of the spine,
photo of the author, 255 pp. Very Good.

[#216]
$25.00

139. Epstein, Melech. Geshikhte fun Arbeter Klas in
Amerike. In Two Volumes. New York,
Internationaler Arbeter Ordn, 1935. Octavos, red cloth
with black lettering, 448 + 508 pp., b/w photos, index.
With weakened inner hinges. Good.

[#12170]
$40.00

140. Erdberg, Sh. Mordecai Emanuel Noach: Troimer
fun Geula in Amerike. New York/Buenos Aires,
1953. Octavo, blue cloth, spine sunned, 486 pp. Paper
yellowed. Good.

[#6307]
$20.00
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141. Federman, Rafal. Bei Di Teikhn Varte un East
River/From the Warta River to the East River.
New York, The Author, 1957. Octavo, red cloth
covered boards over a black cloth spine with wear at
the base from the removal of a label, 270 pp.,
illustrated capitals and b/w in-text drawings. Good.
Illustrated by Note Koslowsky. Initials by Ben-Zion
Zukerman.

[#12177]
$25.00

142. Feldman, Leibl. Yidn in Johannesburg (biz union -
31tn Mai, 1910). Johannesburg, S.A., South African
Yiddish Cultural Federation, 1956. Octavo, red cloth,
302 pp., b/w photos. Lacking the free front endpaper.
With the front panel from the dust jacket pasted onto
the front pastedown endpaper upside down. Very
Good-.

[#11258]
$35.00

143. Fertzik Yor YIVO Gezelshaft in Grois Miami
1947-1987. [Miami?], [YIVO?], [1987?]. Octavo, red
cloth with some wear at the top of the spine, 201 pp.,
b/w photos. Good.

[#9827]
$25.00

144. Finkelstein, Leo. Megilat Poiln (Torah, Chasidut un
Steiger-Kultur in Yidishe Poiln). Buenos Aires,
Tsentral-farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1947.
First Edition. Octavo, soiled black cloth, 352 pp.,
yellowed paper. Good. Volume 26 in the Bicher-Serie
dos Poilishe Yidntum.

[#9836]
$40.00

145. Fishman, Joshua A., edited by. Shtudies Vegn Yidn
in Poiln 1919-1939: Di Tzvishnshpil fun Sotziale,
Ekonomishe un Politishe Faktorn Inem Kamf fun a
Minoitet far Ir Kium/Studies on Polish Jewry 1919-
1939: The Interplay of Social, Economic and
Political Factors in the Struggle of a Minority for
Its Existence. New York, YIVO, 1974. Octavo, grey
cloth, map endpapers, x, 538, 294, x pp., 31 plates
reproducing documents. Very Good. In Yiddish with a
large section in English. Articles in Yiddish are
"Economic Antisemitism in Poland between the Two
World Wars," Isaiah Trunk, "Care of Orphans and
Child Welfare in Poland (1919-1939)," Nina Bar-
Yishay and Marek Web, "The Jewish Youth Movement
in Interwar Poland (a sociological study)," Moshe
Kligsberg, "Chapters in the History of the Halutz
Hakhshara in Poland between the Two World Wars,"
Israel Oppenheim, "Farming Among Jews in Poland,
1919-1939," Shimshon Tapuach, "Materials for a

[#12704]
$40.00
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Bibliography of Jewish Periodicals in Independent
Poland (prepared for publication with an introduction
by Ezra Mendelsohn)," Israel Shayn, "Selected
Documents Pertaining to Jewish Life in Poland 1919-
1939 (31 reproductions with an introduction and
annotations)," Ezekeil Lifshutz. Articles in English are
"Minority Resistance: Some Comparisons between
Interwar Poland and Postwar U.S.A.," Joshua A.
Fishman, "Antisemitism in Poland as an Intellectual,
Social and Political Movement," Pawel Korzec,
"Jewish Self-Defense: A Response to Violence,"
Leonard Rowe, "Western Jewish Aid and Intercession
for Polish Jewry, 1919-1939," Zosa Szajkowski,
"Poles of Jewish Background - The Case of
Assimilation without Integration in Interwar Poland,"
Celia Stopnicka Heller.

146. Frank, Herman. Geklibene Shriftn. New York, Dr.
Herman Frank Book Committee and the Bialystok
Jewish Historical Association, 1954. Octavo, red cloth
with minor soiling to the spine, 484 pp., bibliography.
Very Good. Five sections the last of which is "Yidn in
Bialystok (Geshikhte un Zikhronos).

[#12180]
$40.00

147. Frank, Herman. Tzvishen Khurban un Oifboi: Der
Politisher un Sotzialer Velt-Krizis un di Yidn
Lage/Between Ruin and Reconstruction: The Social
and Political World Crisis and the Jews. New York,
Educational Committee, Bialystoker Bikur Cholim
Center of Brooklyn, 1940. Octavo in dust jacket, 404
pp., notes, index. Very Good.

[#12181]
$35.00

148. Fuks, Tanya. A Wanderung eiber Okupirte Gebitn.
Buenos Aires, Argentina, Tsentral-Farband fun
Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1947. Octavo, printed
paper covers with wear at the top of the spine, 272
pp., index. Very Good. Volume 24 in the Bikher-Serie
Dos Poilishe Yidntum.

[#11319]
$35.00

149. Fun Noentn Ovar [Monografies un Memuarn].
New York, Alveltlekhn Yidishn Kultur-Kongres,
1955. Octavo, red cloth, 455 pp. Very Good. On the
various edges of the Shoah such as wartime accounts
from Jews in the neutral countries, an account of
Yiddish Theater amoung the DPs by Norbert
Horowitz, A biography and assessment of the historian
I. Shiper by I. Hirshhoit, an assessment of Yiddish
Literatur in Galicia by Mendel Neugroschel and an

[#11238]
$30.00
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account of Jewish Melec, Poland by Yehezkel
Keitelman.

150. Gar, Joseph. Viderklarung: Oitobiografishe
Fartseichenungen. Band Ains. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Farlag, 1961. Octavo, gray cloth, 353 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good. The first volume of the author's
experiences in Russia and the Ukraine through the
Holocaust.

[#301]
$25.00

151. Gellman, A.L. Inem Kamf far der Yiddisher
Medina: Gezamelte shriften. New York, Mizrakhi
Organizatzie fun Amerike, 1948. Octavo, dark blue
cloth worn along the spine with slight fraying near the
head of the spine, 292 pp. Good.

[#12190]
$25.00

152. Gerchunoff, Alberto. Yidn Gautshn. Buenos Aires,
YKUF Farlag Buenos Aires, 1952. Small octavo,
marbled paper covered boards over a soiled light blue
cloth spine with a faded red label, 223 pp. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by M. Katz. The Yiddish
edition of Jewish Gauchos.

[#12187]
$30.00

153. Gerchunoff, Alberto. Yidn Gautshn. Buenos Aires,
YKUF Farlag Buenos Aires, 1952. Small octavo,
yellow cloth, 223 pp. Very Good. Translated into
Yiddish by M. Katz. The Yiddish edition of Jewish
Gauchos.

[#12191]
$30.00

154. Gershuni, Grigori. Mein Entrinung fun Katarga.
New York, Partei Sotzialisten Revolutzioneren in
Amerika, 1907. 160, soiled paper covers with a
rumpled spine, 54 pp. Good.

[#12646]
$20.00

155. Geshikhte fun der Zionistisher Arbeter Bavegung
in Tzafon Amerike. In Two Volumes. New York,
Farlag "Yidisher Kemfer", 1955. Octavos, pebbled
black cloth with titles in gold ink against red ink
panels, xii, 292 + 293-596 pp., index, list of sponsors.
Very Good.

[#12718]
$60.00

156. Ginsburg, Saul M. Historische Verk: Tzveiter Band.
Fun Yidishen Leben un Shafen in Tzarishen
Rusland: Tzveiter Teil/Historical Works: Volume
Two. Jewish Struggles and Achievements in Tsarist
Russia: Part Two. New York, S.M. Ginsburg
Testimonial Committee, 1937. First Edition. Octavo,
green cloth, 312 pp., index. Very Good.

[#9862]
$40.00
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157. Ginsburg, Saul. Amolike Peterburg: Farshungen un
Zikhronos vegn Yidishn Lebn in der Rezidentz-
Shtot fun Tzarishn Rusland/Jewish Life in St.
Petersburg: Studies in History of Russian Jewry
Under Tsarism. Shaul Ginsburg Historishe Verk
(Neie Serie) Band Eins. New York, CYCO, 1944.
Octavo, green cloth, 264 pp., index. Very Good.

[#12193]
$40.00

158. Ginsburg, Saul. Meshumdim in Tzarishen Rusland:
Forshungen un Zikhronos vegn Yidishn Lebn in
Amolike Rusland/Converts in Tsarist Russia:
Studies in History of Russian Jewry. Shaul
Ginsburg Historishe Verk (Neie Serie) Band Tzvei.
New York, CYCO, 1946. Octavo, green cloth, 318
pp., index. Very Good.

[#12194]
$40.00

159. Gliksman, Shlomo. Shkrim in der Antisemischer
Literatur un mein Protzses gegen Julius Streicher
un zein Chaverie. New York, Farlag Shulsinger
Brider, 1940. Small octavo, green cloth, 96 pp. Very
Good.

[#9781]
$45.00

160. Goldberg, A., edited by, et al. In Dinst fun Folk:
Almanakh fun Yidishn Folks-Ordn. New York,
Farlag fun Yidishn Folks-Ordn, 1947. Octavo, tan
cloth with minor waterstaining to the inner bottom
corner, 533 pp., b/w photos. Good.

[#12715]
$15.00

161. Goldshmit, M.A. Der Yid. New York, Farlag "Neie
Velt", 1919. Octavo, dark olive cloth, 350 pp. Very
Good. Translated into Yiddish by I. Narodniki.

[#12199]
$20.00

162. Goldwaser, Kalman. Fun der Veisl Bizn Teikh Kizl-
Sou: Eiberlebungen bet di yorn fun der Tzveiter
Velt-Milkhome/De la Vistule au flueve Kizl-Sou.
Paris, 1972. Octavo, red cloth, 361 pp., b/w photos,
errata. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the
half-title page.

[#11254]
$40.00

163. Gordin, Abba. Grundprintzipn fun Yidishkeit. New
York, Kooperativn Farlag fun der Yidish Etisher
Kultur Gezelshaft, 1938. Octavo, faded blue cloth, 336
pp., notes. Good.

[#12214]
$25.00

164. Gorelik, S. Groise Neshamot. Dresden, Farlag
Wostok, 1921. Duodecimo, badly worn spine, 169 pp.
Lacking the free front endpaper. Fair.

[#506]
$15.00
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165. Gorelik, Shmiryahu. Eseien. Los Angeles, Mariv
Publishing Co., 1947. Octavo, blue cloth with minor
wear to the bottom of the spine from the removal of a
library label, 351 pp. Good.

[#221]
$20.00

166. Gottesfeld, Chone. Mein Reize Eiber Galitzie. New
York, Fareinigte Galitzianer Yiden in Amerike, 1937.
Small octavo, light blue cloth sunned and soiled spine,
199 pp. Good. Inscribed by the author on the title
page.

[#12217]
$30.00

167. Grant, Alfred. Pariz a Shtot fun front. Paris, Farlag
Oifsneh, 1958. Small octavo, green cloth, 255 pp.,
map., errata. Very Good.

[#11338]
$35.00

168. Grober, Chayale. Tzu der Groiser Velt. Buenos
Aires, Farlag "Bialistoker Vegn" Beim Bialystoker
Farband in Argentine, 1952. Octavo, blue cloth, 215
pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12019]
$25.00

169. Grober, Chayele. Main Veg Alein. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1968. Octavo, lightly soiled white cloth,
244 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the
title page.

[#12042]
$25.00

170. Grossman, J. Eseien un Zikhronos. Montreal,
Quebec, 1974. Octavo, blue cloth, 241 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good.

[#11984]
$15.00

171. Gukovsky, A. Ai and Trachtenburg, A.V. Geshikhte
di Epokhe fun Feodalizm: Lernbukh far der
Mitlshul Lernyor 6-7. Moscow, Farlag "Emes", 1933.
Octavo, red cloth, 336 pp., b/w illustrations. Yellowed
paper. Good.

[#11987]
$25.00

172. Hamil, Glikl. Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1967.
Small octavo, red cloth, 370 pp. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by Joseph Bernfeld. The story
of Gluekl of Hameln.

[#11591]
$25.00

173. Heisler, Kalman. Meine Kumarner Nekhekh... New
York, Farlag "Di Letzte Galitzianer", 1953. Small
octavo, blue cloth, 104 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by
the author on the title page.

[#12229]
$25.00

174. Hershberg, A.S. Pinkos Bialystok: Grunt-Materialn
tsu der Geshichte fun di Yidn in Bialystok biz noch
Erster Velt-Milchome/Pinkos Bialystok (The

[#9785]
$50.00
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Chronicle of Bialystok) Basic Material for the
History of the Jews in Bialystok till the Period
after the First World War. Volume 1. [This Volume
Only] New York, Bialystok Jewish Historical
Association, Inc., 1949. Octavo, green cloth, 480 pp.,
index. Very Good.

175. Hertz, J.S. Di Yidn in Ukraine fun di alteste tzeitn
biz nakh 1648-1649/The Jews in the Ukraine from
the earliest times through 1648-49. New York,
Farlag Unser Tsait, 1949. Octavo, blue cloth, 264 pp.,
bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#12236]
$40.00

176. Heschel, Abraham Joshua. Der Mizrach-Oiropeisher
Yid/The East-European Jew. New York, Schocken
Books, 1946. Octavo, mildly worn paper covers, 45
pp. Good. A slightly altered version of a lecture
presented at YIVO.

[#9792]
$40.00

177. Horobin, D. Der Kamf far Velt-Hegemonie. Erster
Teil: Velt-Geshikhte in Farbindung Mit Geografie.
Lodz, Farlag "PRO-KULT", 1929. Small octavo,
paper covers with minor edgewear, 98 pp. Good.

[#12245]
$30.00

178. Horowitz, Meyer. Eiberlebungen fun a
Parachutist/Life of a Jewish Parachutist. New
York, Bildungs-Komitet fun Arbeter-Ring, 1948.
Octavo, pale blue cloth mildly sunned along the spine,
298 pp. Very Good. Inscribed with the author's initials
on the free front endpaper.

[#12247]
$45.00

179. Hurwitz-Zalkes, S. A Shtetl in Veisrusland (A Little
Township in White Russia). New York, Farlag
Yidish, 1952. Octavo, pale blue cloth with minor wear
at the base of the spine, 106 pp. Very Good. Inscribed
by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12248]
$20.00

180. Idan, Y., ed. et al. Sefer Zicharon David-Horodok.
Tel Aviv, Irgun Yotzyiay David-Horodok BeYisrael,
195-. Royal octavo, blue cloth, 494 pp., map, b/w
photos, errata. Good+. In Hebrew and Yiddish.

[#7655]
$85.00

181. Jasni, A. Wolf. Di Geshikhte fun Yidn in Lodz in di
Yorn fun der Deitsher Yidn-Oisratung. Tel Aviv,
I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1960. Octavo, blue cloth with some
insect damage to the endpapers, 520 pp., index. Good.

[#12251]
$15.00

182. Jerusalemski, Jacob. Zichkronos un Shriften fun A. [#9848]
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Bialystoker/Memoirs and Writings of a
Bialystoker. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1984. First
Edition. Octavo, red illustrated boards, 342 pp. Very
Good.

$30.00

183. Kaganovitsh, Moshe. Di Milkhome fun di Yidishe
Partisaner in Mizrakh-Europe. Band Eins. Buenos
Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in
Argentine, 1956. Octavo, black cloth one inch from
the spine and on the spine and rear board, red cloth on
the rest of the front panel, fraying along the top inch
of the spine by the front panel, 418 pp., b/w photos.
Good+. Band 124 Bicher-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum.

[#9338]
$40.00

184. Kahan, J.[acob]. Unter di Sovetishe Himlen
(Eiberlebungen fun Tfisah, Lager un fun der
Sovetisher Frei). Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1961.
Octavo in dust jacket, 487 pp., index. Very Good.

[#366]
$20.00

185. Kahan, Jacob. Drei Yor in Poilishe Militar
24.10.1919-22.11.1922: Memuarn. Tel Aviv, Farlag
HaMenorah, 1967. Octavo, cloth, 175 pp., glossary.
Very Good.

[#12146]
$20.00

186. Kahan, Jacob. Sein un Zusamensein. Tel Aviv,
HaMenora Publishing House, 1968. Octavo, gray
cloth, 104 pp., bibliography, glossary. Very Good.

[#295]
$15.00

187. Kaiser, Samuel. S'Wilt Sich Dertzeilen (Yugnt-
Zichronos). In Tzwei Teiln. [New York], Cloak and
Skirt Pressers Union, Local 35 ILGWU, 1949. Octavo,
dark red cloth worn at the top of the spine, 334 pp.
Good+.

[#9494]
$20.00

188. Kaizer, A.M. Bai Unz in Whitechapel: Mesios un
Meshh'lech. London, Farlag Narodnitzki, 1944.
Octavo, red cloth with white lettering, 174 pp., 174 pp.
Very Good+. Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#6370]
$40.00

189. Kalish, Ita. A Rebishe Heim in Amolikn Poiln. Tel
Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1963. Octavo, off-white
cloth, 112 pp. Very Good. Preface by Shlomo Bickel.

[#12254]
$20.00

190. Kantorovitsh, N. Di Tzionistishe Arbeiter-Bevegung
in Poiln (1918-1939)/The Zionist Labor Movement
in Poland (1918-1939). New York, Labor Zionists of
America, c. 1964. Octavo, white paper covers, 128
pp., index, errata sheet. Good+.

[#12257]
$25.00
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191. Kara, I. A Moldevish Yingl (Bilder un Geshtalten).
Bucharest, Farlag Criterion, 1976. Duodecimo, slightly
waterstained paper wraps, 192 pp. Good+.

[#6361]
$15.00

192. Kariv, Abraham. Mein Heimland Lite/Lita
Mekhorati/My Homeland Lithuania. Tel Aviv,
Menora Publishing House, 1962. Small octavo, tan
paper covered boards, 112 pp. Very Good. Bilingual
Hebrew-Yiddish Edition.

[#12283]
$20.00

193. Kasdan, Ch. S. Fun Kheder un "Skoles" Biz Tzisho.
Dos Ruslendishe Yidntum in Gerangl far Shul,
Sprakh, Kultur. Mexico City, Shlomo Mendelson
Fund, 1956. Royal octavo, green cloth with some
soiling at the base of the spine where a label has been
removed, 456 pp., index. Very Good. Introduction by
Jacob Shatsky.

[#12259]
$30.00

194. Katsherginski, S. Tzvishn Hamer un Serp (tzu der
geshikhte fun der likvidatzie fun der Yidisher
kultur in Sovetn-Rusland)/Between Hammer and
Sickle (The Liquidation of Jewish Culture in Soviet
Russia). Paris, A Grupe Freint fun Vilne, 1949. 32mo,
paper covers, 96 pp. Very Good.

[#11335]
$30.00

195. Katz, P. Geklibene Shriften Band VI: Yidn in der
Kolonialer Epokhe & A Yidishe Kolonie in 1924 -
Fartzeikhenungen fun a Reize in der Kolonie
Rivera. Buenos Aires, Argentina, Gezelshaftlekhn
Komitet beim Farlag "YKUF", 1947. Small octavo,
blue cloth, 209 pp. Very Good.

[#11333]
$35.00

196. Kazdan, C.S. Medem-Sanatorye-Bukh. Tel Aviv,
"Hamenora" Publishing House, 1971. Royal octavo in
soiled parchment dust jacket, 463 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good. A history of the Medem Sanitarium an
Orphanage in Poland and a "Folk School."

[#9841]
$50.00

197. Kenner, Jacob. Kvershnit (1897-1947). Fragmentn
fun Zikhronos, Epizodn, Geshikhlekhe Momentn,
Gedenkverter vegn umgekumene kedushim,
martirer un kemfer. New York, Tsentral Komitet fun
Linke Poale-Zion in di Fareinikte Stotn in Canada,
1947. Octavo, blue cloth with slight wear at the base
of the spine, 340 pp. Very Good.

[#12267]
$25.00

198. Khinoy, Mark. Fun Ztarishen un Sovetishen
Untergrund: Politishe un Biografishe Etapn in

[#380]
$20.00
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Mein Lebn. Tel Aviv, Farlag Der Vekher, 1965.
Octavo light blue cloth with minor wear to the bottom
of the spines from the removal of a library labels, 278
pp. Good.

199. Kirshbaum, Jacob. Vos Yidn Hibn Gegebn Amerike:
1654-1954/What Jews Contributed to America.
Geshikhlekher Eiberblik, vegn der aktiver Yidisher
bateilikung in di kamfn far der Amerkinaner Freiheit
un Demokratie un in dem virtshaftlekhn un geistik-
visnshaftlekhn Oifboi un Entviklung fun land. New
York, The Author, 1954. Octavo, maroon cloth, 175
pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12272]
$20.00

200. Kissman, Joseph. Shtudies tzu der Geshikhte fun
Rumanishe Yidn in 19tn un Onheib 20stn
Yorhundert/Studies in the History of Rumanian
Jews in the 19th and the Beginning of the 20th
Centuries. New York, YIVO, 1944. Octavo, blue
cloth, 118 pp., b/w photos, index, English summary at
the rear. Very Good.

[#12468]
$40.00

201. Klementinovski, Dovid. Dr. Joseph Khazanovitsh:
Der Idealist, Natsionalist un Folksmentsh. NY,
Bialistoker Historisher Gezelshaft, 1956. Octavo green
cloth with minor wear to the spine from the removal
of a library label, 140 pp., b/w photos, index. Very
Good.

[#348]
$20.00

202. Kliger, Kehos. Di Sheine Roiz (Teg un Nekht fun a
Maidl). Buenos Aires, Tsentral Farband fun Poilishe
Yidn in Argentine, 1964. Small octavo, red cloth
covered boards, black cloth spine, 194 pp., index, a
few b/w drawings. Very Good. Bikher-Serie dos
Poilishe Yidntum Band 172.

[#12271]
$25.00

203. Kobnatop, R. Der Held fun Sovetnfarband Ioisef
Makovski. Moscow, Melukhe-Farlag "Der Emes",
1943. 16mo, stapled paper covers, 24 pp. Very Good.
Soviet Orthography.

[#12644]
$15.00

204. Korenchandler, Yehezkel. A Gast fun Yener Velt.
Paris, Farlag "Oifgang", 1955. Octavo, printed paper
covered boards, 159 pp., b/w photos and drawings.
Very Good.

[#11317]
$35.00

205. Korenchandler, Yehezkel. Alt Pariz. Erster Band &
Tzveiter Band. Paris, Farlag Oifgang, 1948. Octavos,

[#11259]
$40.00
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paper covers, 159 + 183 pp., index. Largely uncut.
Very Good.

206. Korenchandler, Yehezkel. Drei Eiberlebungen. Paris,
The Author, 1982. Duodecimo, printed paper covered
boards, 67 pp., b/w illustrations by Davy Tushinsky
and a portrait of Korenchandler by Yankel Markiel.
Very Good.

[#11318]
$30.00

207. Korenchandler, Yehezkel. Yidn In Pariz: Materialn
far Yidisher Geshikhte/Les Juifs A Paris. In Two
Volumes. Paris, Memorial Foundation for Jewish
Culture et de la Commission du Livre, 1970 + 1981.
Octavos, paper covers, 284 pp., b/w photos,
bibliography, index + 239 pp., b/w photos,
bibliography, index. Very Good. Volume one briefly
inscribed by the author. Volume Two Inscribed at
length.

[#11260]
$65.00

208. Korenchendler, Yehezkel. Parizer Historishe
Kuriozn. Paris, Les Editions Polyglottes, 1965. Small
octavo, printed boards, 206 pp., b/w illustrations by
Benn. Very Good.

[#11334]
$30.00

209. Korenhendler, Yehezkel. Alt Pariz. Paris, Farlag
Oifgang, [1935]. Small octavo, quarter blue cloth,
marbled paper covered boards, original paper covered
bound in, 173 pp. Yellowed paper. Very Good. A
custom binding. Inscribed by the author on the half-
title page dated 1936. (Hile Getzeikhnet fun S. Blum).

[#11251]
$45.00

210. Kotik, Abraham. Dos Lebn fun a Yidishn Inteligent.
New York, Farlag H. Toibenshlag, 1925. Small
octavo, blue cloth, 259 pp. Very Good.

[#12277]
$20.00

211. Kotik, Yehezkel. Meine Zikhronos. In Two Volumes.
Berlin, Klal-Farlag, 1922. Octavos, maroon cloth, 353
+ 272 pp. Yellowed paper. Very Good.

[#12279]
$60.00

212. Kowalski, Isaac. Di Geheime Drukerei: fun Yidishn
Untergrund in Lita un Veis-rusland/The Secret
Press of the Yiddish Underground Movement. New
York, 1953. Octavo, paper covers, 72 pp. Very Good.
With a foreword by Itzik Remba and Dr. N. Sverdlik.

[#12649]
$25.00

213. Krantz, Philip. Ganz Amerike: Di Geshikhte fun Ale
Lender in der Neier Velt. In Two Volumes. New
York, Educational Komite fun Arbeter Ring, 1915.

[#12280]
$40.00
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Octavos, pebbled green cloth, worn endpapers, 322 +
vi, 323-676 pp., b/w illustrations, index. Good.

214. Kupfer, Efrim. Ber Meizels: Zein Unteil in di
Kamfn far der freiheit fun Poilishn Folk un der
gleichberechtikung fun di Yidn. Warsaw, Farlag
Yidish Buch, 1952. Small Octavo, wraps, 231 pp.,
bibliography, errata sheet. Very Good.

[#673]
$20.00

215. Kutsher, B. Geven Amol Varshe... Zikhronos. Paris,
Kultur-Abteilung beim Joint in Frankreich, 1955.
Octavo, pale blue cloth faded along the spine and
edges with mild fraying along the spine ends, 334 pp.,
small b/w illustrations, index. Good.

[#10616]
$20.00

216. Latzko, Andreas. In di Negel fun Krieg. New York,
"Forverts" Association, 1920. Small octavo, green
cloth, 194 pp. Very Good. Translated by D. Kaplan.

[#10494]
$25.00

217. Leivick, Chaim. Mit der Sharit Haplitah. Montreal,
Canada, Ch. Leivick Jubilee-Komitet through CYCO
Farlag, 1947. Octavo, blue cloth, 300 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good.

[#12293]
$15.00

218. Leneman, Leon. Der Heshbon Bleibt ofn ... wegn di
batsiaungen fun Poliakn tsu Yidn bet der Hitler-
Tekufah. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe
Yidn in Argentine, 1958. Small octavo, black cloth an
inch in on the front panel, spine and entire rear panel,
gray cloth on the rest of the front panel, 224 pp., ads.
Very Good-. Band 133 in the Bicher-Serie dos
poilishe Yidntum.

[#9333]
$40.00

219. Leneman, Leon. In di Anderer Velt (Zikhronos).
Paris, Unzer Kium, 1967-1968. Octavo, grey cloth
with a pastedown illustration by Marc Chagall on the
front cover, 262 pp. Very Good+. Inscribed by the
author on the verso page.

[#6369]
$30.00

220. Leshtzinsky, Jacob. Di Ekanamishe Lage fun Yidn
in Poiln. Berlin, Buch Druckerei Viktoria, 1932.
Octavo, paper cover 152 pp., tables. Very Good.

[#554]
$40.00

221. Lestschinsky, Jacob, edited by. Shriften far
Ekonomik un Statistik: Erster Band. Berlin, YIVO,
1928. Folio, stapled paper covers, 8 pp. Very Good.

[#12450]
$25.00

222. Lestshinsky, Jacob. Di Yidishe Kotostrafe: Di [#12298]
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Metode fun ir forshung. New York, Institute of
Jewish Affairs of the American Jewish Congress and
the World Jewish Congress, 1944. Octavo, brown
cloth, 239 pp. Very Good.

$25.00

223. Lestshinsky, Jacob. Dos Natzionale Panim fun
Galus-Yidntum. Buenos Aires, Kiuk Farlag, 1955.
Octavo, red cloth endpapers cracked at the inner
hinges, 446 pp., tables, index, errata sheet. Good.

[#12297]
$25.00

224. Lestshinsky, Jacob. Dos Sovetishe Yidntum: Zein
Fargangenheit un Kegnvart. [New York], Central
Committee, Poale Zion-Zeire Zion through the Farlag
"Yiddisher Kemfer", 1941. Small octavo, red cloth,
382 pp. Very Good.

[#12296]
$20.00

225. Lestshinsky, Jacob. Dos Yidishe Folk in Tzifern.
Berlin, Klal-Farlag, 1922. Octavo, drab olive cloth,
203 pp., fold-out statistical charts, tables. Yellowed
paper. Good.

[#12300]
$40.00

226. Lestshinsky, Jacob. Oifn Rand fun Opgrunt: fun
Yidishe Lebn in Poiln (1927-1933). Buenos Aires,
Argentina, Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in
Argentina, 1947. Small octavo, illustrated paper
covers, 248 pp. Very Good.

[#11255]
$35.00

227. Lestshinsky, Jacob. Vohin Geien Mir? Yidishe
Vanderung Amol un Heint. New York, Yidish-
Nartzionaln Arbeter-Farband, 1944. Octavo, green
cloth, 135 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12299]
$25.00

228. Levin, Sholom. Untererdishe Kemfer. New York,
Sholom Levin Buch-Komitet, 1946. Octavo, brown
cloth with minor wear to the bottom of the spines
from the removal of a library labels, 384 pp., b/w
photos, index. Very Good. Edited by Moshe Katz.

[#260]
$20.00

229. Lieberman, Hermann. Oib Ikh Vel es dir Fargesn
England! New York, 1939. Octavo, stapled paper
covers, 16 pp. Very Good.

[#12314]
$15.00

230. Lifschutz, E., edited by. Shatsky-Buch:
Opshatzungen wegn Dr. Jacob Shatsky un Dr.
Shatsky's Zichronos, Briv, Reperatn un Esayn.
New York - Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1958. Octavo, black
cloth, 380 pp., b/w photos, extensive bibliography of
Shatsky and of works about Shatsky. With wear to the

[#9398]
$45.00
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half-title page from the removal of a bookplate, With
a small corner of the title-page clipped. Good+.

231. Lifshitz, I. Doros Derttzeilt: Materialn tzu der
Geshikhte fun Yidn In Mitlalter un in der Neier
Tzeit (362-1848). New York, Farlag Matones, 1944.
Octavo, dark green cloth with minor wear at the spine
ends and tips of the corner, 404 pp. Endpapers cracked
at the inner hinges. Good.

[#12319]
$20.00

232. Linder, N.B. In Yene Teg: Tipn un Bilder fun
Yidishn Lebn Amol in Berditshev/In Those Days.
New York, CYCO Bicher-Farlag, 1957. Octavo,
sunned blue cloth with mild wear to the spine ends,
231 pp. Good.

[#12316]
$15.00

233. Lindman, Naahum & Zucker, Nehemiah, edited by.
Yerlekher Gedenk-Bukh: Numer Eins. Buenos
Aires, Farlag "Galitzie", 1961. Small quarto, brown
cloth, 338 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12444]
$50.00

234. Lipman-Levin. Shriften. Erster Band. Vilna,
Ferlags=Bukhandlung Z.S. Shreberk, 1920. Octavo,
brown printed cloth, 208 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12317]
$20.00

235. Lipshitz, Nete HaLevi. Der Geistiker Prozshekter (A
Likht un Veg=Veizer in Lebn). Kaunas, Lithuania,
Notelis Lipsicas, 1935. Octavo, worn paper covers
with a lateral tear near the open edge to the cover and
for several pages in from the front, 88 pp. Yellowed
paper. Good.

[#12318]
$20.00

236. Litvak, A. Geklibene Schriften. New York,
Bildungs-Komitet fun Arbeter Ring, 1945. Octavo,
brown cloth, 496 pp., b/w photos, bibliography. Very
Good-. Edited and arranged by Ch. Sh. Kazdan.
Introduction by N. Chonin. Biographical article by
Ch. Sh. Kasdan.

[#6642]
$25.00

237. Maisel, Nachman. Geven Amol a Lebn. Dos Yidishe
Kultur-Lebn in Poiln Tzvishn Beide Velt-
Milkhomos. Buenos Aiires, Tsentral-Farband fun
poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1951. Small octavo, paper
covers, 400 pp. Very Good. Bikher-Serie dos Poilishe
Yidntum Band 71.

[#12327]
$30.00

238. Maisel, Nachman. Geven Amol a Lebn. Dos Yidishe
Kultur-Lebn in Poiln Tzvishn Beide Velt-

[#12326]
$50.00
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Milkhomos. Buenos Aiires, Tsentral-Farband fun
poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1951. Small octavo, black
cloth with red lettering, 400 pp. Very Good. Bikher-
Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 71.

239. Maisel, Nachman. Tzvishn Churban un Oifboi:
Begegenishn, Eindrukn un Batrachtungen fun a
Reize Eiber Europa un Arets Yisroel/Between
Devastation and Reconstruction: Impressions and
Observations During My Trip Through Europe
and Palestine. New York, YKUF Farlag, 1947.
Octavo, orange cloth, 382 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#395]
$25.00

240. Manewitz, David. In Yene Teg 1917-1920. New
York, Farlag "Freiheit", 1926. Octavo, black cloth
with red lettering and design, 264 pp. Very Good.

[#12332]
$25.00

241. Margoshes, Joseph. Ereinerungen fun Mein
Leben/Memoirs of My Life. New York, Max N.
Maisel Farlag, 1936. Octavo, green cloth edgeworn
with some wear to the spine, 342 pp. Good.

[#9905]
$20.00

242. Margoshes, Shmuel. In Gang fun Doros. Tel Aviv,
Farlag HaMenorah, 1970. Octavo, gray cloth, 359 pp.
Very Good.

[#11487]
$20.00

243. Mark, B. Adam Mickievicz. Warsaw, Farlag Yidish
Buch, 1955. Octavo, wraps with minor wear to the
bottom of the spine from the removal of a library
label, 107 pp., bibliography. Very Good.

[#565]
$15.00

244. Mark, Jacob. Gedolim fun Unser Tzeit: Monografies
Kharakter - Strikhen un Zikhronos. New York,
1927. Octavo, black cloth with light wear to the spine
where the lettering is faded, 384 pp. Very Good.

[#12345]
$20.00

245. Mark, Yudl. Historishe Geshtaltn/Semblanzas
Historicas/Great Personalities of Jewish History.
Buenos Aires, Alter Rozental-Fund far Yidishe
Kinder-Literatur, 1957. Octavo, printed paper covered
boards, 170 pp. Very Good.

[#6318]
$20.00

246. Medem, Gita. A Lebensveg: Oitobiografishe
Notitzen. New York, Gina Medem Bukh-Komitet,
1950. Octavo, sunned blue cloth with wear at the
spine ends and corners, 243 pp. Good.

[#11211]
$17.50
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247. Miller, Esther. Fun Telekhan Kein Amerike. New
York, YKUF, 1956. Octavo, pale blue cloth, 410 pp.,
b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12359]
$25.00

248. Milner, Joseph. Yidn in Frankreikh. Paris, Farlag
"Kium", 1952. Quarto, quarter red cloth with a wide
pull over onto the boards with predominently red
marbled paper covered boards, marbled endpapers,
141 pp., map. Very Good.

[#11086]
$40.00

249. Mirsky, Victor M., editor. Der Yidisher Alamanakh:
A Yohr-Bukh far Noitige Informatzies Kronologi
un Statistik/The Jewish Almanac: A Year Book of
Valuable Information, Chronology and Statistics.
New York, Jewish Alamanac Publishing Corporation,
1923. Royal octavo, green cloth, lacking the free
endpapers, 290 pp., ads, tables, list of the advance
subscribers. Good.

[#12713]
$95.00

250. Misha, Diadia [Inzsh. M. Gildenman]. Oifn Weg
Tzum Zig: Tipn fun Yidishe Partizaner. Der
Oifreis fun a Soldatn-Heim Fridek der Madiar
Raizl Osterman David Yarvitsher. Paris, Der
Organizatzie fun di Poilishe Yidn in Frankreikh, no
date c. 1948. Wide duodecimo, stapled paper covers,
48 pp. Very Good. In the Yidishe Folks-Bibliotek.

[#11337]
$30.00

251. Morgenstern, Joseph. In Gedenk di Teg/I Have
Considered My Days. New York, YKUF Farlag,
1962. Octavo, green cloth, 264 pp., b/w drawing [by
the author] Very Good.

[#12394]
$15.00

252. Mukdoni, A. and Shatsky, Jacob, edited by. Yorbuch
fun Amopteil I & II/Annual of the American
Branch of the Yiddish Scientific Institute: Volumes
One and Two. Volume Two is edited by Leibush
Lehrer and Yudl Mark. New York, Yiddish Scientific
Institute, 1938. First Edition. Octavo, mildly
edgeworn black cloth, 348 + 332 pp., b/w
illustrations., index. Good. Articles in Volume One are
"J.L. Cahan (In Memoriam)," J. Shatsky, "An
Unsuccessful Attempt of a Mass Immigration to the
United States," J. Lipshitz, "History of Agrazation of
Jews in the United States (up to 1880)," B. Steinberg,
"S. Berman and his Project of Colonization of Jews in
the United States," M. Unger, "A History of Jews in
Albany, N.Y.," L. Silver, "Jewish Demography in
United States (Problems, Methods and Results),"

[#11590]
$80.00
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Herman Franks, "Letters of a marrano," M. Berger
(Mexico), "Intelligence of American-Jewish Children,"
L. Lehrer, "Jewish Popular Romances in America," E.
Shulman, "Jewish Drama of the Immigrants," A.
Mukdoni, "The Memoirs of the Sarahsons (A
Contribution to the History of the Yiddish Press in
America)," M. Starkman, "English Element in the
Yiddish Language," J. Mark, "Letters of Yehoash," S.
Niger, "The Constitution of the 'Arbeiter Zeitung
(1890),'" M.S-n. Articles in Volume Two are, "The
Jewish-Russian Emigration in the United States," K.
Fornberg, "Joseph Bovshover (1872-1915)," Kalman
Marmor, "The Jewish Labor Movement in America
(1888-1938)," Herman Frank, "Attitudes of Our
Youth," Leibush Lehrer, "A Contribution to the
History of Jews in America (1823-1872)," B.
Steinberg, "To the History of the Yiddish Language in
America," M. Starkman, "Letters from America to the
rabbi of Greiditz (1868-1871)," Zalmen Reisen, "The
History of the Jewish Press in the State of
Massachusetts (1882-1938)," A Bibliography of the
Writings of Dr. Jacob Shatsky (with Biographical
Data)," M. Kosover and M. Unger.

253. Mukdoni, A. and Shatsky, Jacob, edited by. Yorbuch
fun Amopteil I/Annual of the American Branch of
the Yiddish Scientific Institute: Volume One. New
York, Yiddish Scientific Institute, 1938. First Edition.
Octavo, mildly edgeworn black cloth, 348 pp., b/w
illustrations. Good. Articles are "J.L. Cahan (In
Memoriam)," J. Shatsky, "An Unsuccessful Attempt of
a Mass Immigration to the United States," J. Lipshitz,
"History of Agrazation of Jews in the United States
(up to 1880)," B. Steinberg, "S. Berman and his
Project of Colonization of Jews in the United States,"
M. Unger, "A History of Jews in Albany, N.Y.," L.
Silver, "Jewish Demography in United States
(Problems, Methods and Results)," Herman Franks,
"Letters of a Marrano," M. Berger (Mexico),
"Intelligence of American-Jewish Children," L.
Lehrer, "Jewish Popular Romances in America," E.
Shulman, "Jewish Drama of the Immigrants," A.
Mukdoni, "The Memoirs of the Sarahsons (A
Contribution to the History of the Yiddish Press in
America)," M. Starkman, "English Element in the
Yiddish Language," J. Mark, "Letters of Yehoash," S.
Niger, "The Constitution of the 'Arbeiter Zeitung

[#9813]
$60.00
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(1890),'" M.S-n.

254. N. Chanin. New York, N. Chanin Jubilee Committee,
1946. Octavo, green cloth, 434 pp., b/w photos, the
last hundred pages include the greetings of friends and
associates. Very Good.

[#9894]
$25.00

255. N.B. Minkov (1893-1958). New York, N.B. Minkov
Committee, 1959. Octavo, black cloth, 348 pp.,
necrology, bibliography. Very Good.

[#11223]
$25.00

256. Nadir, Moshe. A Tog in a Gortn: A zomer-skertzo.
geschribn in 1938 oif a farm in Stemfordvil, N.Y.
Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1975. Octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 188 pp, b/w drawings. Good.
Drawings by Yosl Bergner. Copy 126 of 500.
Underlining in black pen.

[#9904]
$20.00

257. Niger,S. Di Tzveisprakhikeit fun Unser
Literatur/Bilingualism in the History of Jewish
Literature. Detroit, Michigan, Louis Lamed Fund far
Unser Literatur in Beide Sprakhn, 1941. Small octavo,
maroon cloth, 156 pp. Very Good.

[#12379]
$20.00

258. Novick, P. Europe - Tzishen Milkhome un Sholem:
Reise-Bilder, Betrakhtungen. New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1948. Octavo, dusty blue cloth, 416 pp. Very
Good. A travelogue of the author's trip to war
ravaged and reviving Europe.

[#284]
$20.00

259. Oif Neie Wegn: Almanach: Dreisik Yor Sovetish-
Yidish Shafn. New York, YKUF Farlag, 1949.
Octavo, wraps, 432 pp. Very Good.

[#536]
$15.00

260. Osherowitch, M. Shtet un Shtetlekh in
Ukraine/Cities and Towns in the History of the
Jews and the Ukraine. In Two Volumes. New York,
The M. Osherowitch Jubilee-Committee, 1948.
Octavo, red cloth, 313 pp., index + 314 pp., index.
Very Good.

[#10644]
$65.00

261. Osherowitch, M. Vi Menshen Leben in Sovet-
Rusland. New York, The Author, 1933. Octavo, blue
cloth with gold lettering, 392 pp. Very Good.

[#12391]
$30.00

262. Penn, Ascher. Yidish in Amerike in Likht fun
Medinat Yisrael. New York, The Author, 1948.
Octavo, stapled paper covers with a minor chip at the

[#12396]
$15.00
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top edge of the front panel and slight wear near the
staples, 63 pp. Good.

263. Penn, Ascher. Yidishkeit in Amerike: A Wegweizer
tzu dem Geistikn Yidishn Leben in Amerike in der
Tzveiter Helft fun 20tn Yorhundert. Buch
Eins/Judaism in America: A Guide to the Religious
and Cultural Life of Jews in America in the Second
Half of the Twentieth Century. Book One. New
York, Judaism in America Library, 1958. Octavo, tan
cloth, 746 pp., xlvi pp. in English at the rear, b/w
photos, index. Very Good-.

[#8758]
$30.00

264. Perlmuter, H. Mein Stertzev. Tel Aviv, HaMenorah,
1967. Small octavo, off-white cloth, 184 pp. Very
Good.

[#12398]
$15.00

265. Podolefsky, Sol (Sol Libers). Di Geshikhte fun Di
Khazarn in zeier Yidishe Melukhe in Tzentral
Europe/The History of the Khazars and Their
Kingdom in Central Europe. New York, Rachman
Publishing Company, 1971. Small octavo, blue cloth,
284 pp., b/w photos. Two pages are crinkled where the
previous owner glued down pieces of paper with his
address. Very Good-.

[#12399]
$45.00

266. Poliakov, L. Di Gele Late. Paris, Farlag fun Tzenter,
1952. Octavo, paper covers, 96 pp., b/w photos, errata
sheet pasted down to the last page. Foreword by
Justin Goder. Translated into Yiddish [from the
French?] by Esther Starkstein. Heinttzeitiker Yidisher
Dokumentatzie-Tzenter. Serie: "Forshungen un
Monografies" No. 2. Very Good.

[#11080]
$25.00

267. Polishuk, Yitzhak. Di Entviklung Funm Eiropeishn
Denken un der Yidisher Beitrag/The Intellectual
Evolution of Europe and the Jewish Contribution.
In Two Volumes. Chicago, L.M. Stein Farlag, 1945.
Octavos, black cloth, 388 pp., index + 497 pp.,
bibliography, index. Yellowed paper. Very Good.

[#12406]
$60.00

268. Poupke, Bernard Aaron. In Shtot fun Kremlin: Drei
Bazuchn in Sovet-Rusland/In the Shadow of the
Kremlin." New York, Farlag "Einikeit", 1968. Octavo
in dust jacket, 222 pp., b/w photos. Very Good. A
personal report on Soviet Jewry.

[#9951]
$25.00

269. Rabinovitch, S. Geschikhte fun Birgerkrig (A [#10901]
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Kurtzer Etiod). Moscow, Farlag Emes, 1934. Octavo,
red cloth, endpapers cracked at the hinges, 212 pp.,
errata. Yellowed paper. Good. Edited by A.
Geronomus.

$40.00

270. Raisin, Max. Groise Yidn vos Ikh Hob
Gekens/Great Jews I Have Known. New York,
CYCO Bikher Farlag, 1950. Octavo, light brown
cloth, 182 pp. Very Good.

[#12417]
$15.00

271. Reisner, Larisa. Di Froi fun di Barikadn (Oktober).
Warsaw, Farlag Shlomo Goldfarb, 1929. Octavo, pink
cloth, 502 pp. Yellowed paper. Good. Translated by
Peuh Rakovska.

[#10631]
$25.00

272. Rezolutsie funem Poilitishn Briv fumen T.K. fun
der Romenisher Arbeter-Partai in der Natsionaler
Frage. [Romania], Farlag Romenishe Arbeter Partai,
1945. 16mo, stapled wraps, 34 pp. Yellowed paper.
Very Good.

[#49]
$20.00

273. Rhinewine, Abraham. Der Yid in Kanada (Fun der
Frantzoizisher Periode biz der Moderne Tseit).
Erster band. Toronto, Canada, Farlag Kanada, 1925.
Octavo, green cloth with a badly worn and frayed
spine, 340 pp. Good.

[#12418]
$20.00

274. Rogoff, Hillel. Der Geist fun "Forverts" (Materialn
tzu der Geschichte fun der Yidishe Prese in
Amerike). New York, "Forverts", 1954. Octavo, red
cloth worn at the base of the spine from the removal
of a label, 286 pp., b/w photos. Good+.

[#9874]
$25.00

275. Rolnick, Joseph. Zikhronos (Memoirs). New York,
David Ignatov Literature Fund, 1954. First Edition.
Octavo, green cloth, 220 pp. Very Good.

[#316]
$20.00

276. Rosenthal-Shneiderman, Esther. Birodidzshan fun
der Noent: Zikhronos * Gesheenishn *
Perzenlekhkeitn. Tel Aviv, H. Leivick - Farlag, 1983.
Octavo, off-white cloth, 224 pp., index. Very Good.

[#11074]
$35.00

277. Rotblat, Ch. M. Fun Undzer Kval. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1967. Octavo, orange cloth with minor
soiling, 280 pp. Very Good.

[#11445]
$15.00

278. Rozen, Ber I. Portretn. Buenos Aiires, Tzentral-
Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1956. small

[#12440]
$25.00
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octavo, blue cloth with a black cloth spine, 240 pp.,
b/w photos and drawings. Very Good. With a
foreword by Pinkhas Shvartz. Bikher-Serie dos
Poilishe Yidntum Band 132.

279. Rozenberg, Abraham. Di Klaukmakher un Zeiere
Unions: Ereinerungen. New York, Cloak Operators
Union Local 1, 1920. Octavo, brown cloth with slight
wear at the base of the spine from the removal of a
label, 251 pp. Very Good.

[#12441]
$40.00

280. Rubin, David, editor. Pinkas Krinki: In memory of
the Jewish Community. Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Irgunim
shel Yotziay Krinki BeMedinat Yisrael ua Tefutzot,
1970. Quarto, black cloth, 376 pp., b/w photos and
illustrations throughout, fold-out diagram of the
Kelbasin transfer camp, errata sheet. Very Good-. In
Hebrew and Yiddish. No English.

[#7651]
$95.00

281. Rubin, Hadasah. Mein Gas iz in Fener. Warsaw,
Farlag Yidish Buch, 1953. Octavo, wraps, 55 pp. Very
Good. Poetry.

[#540]
$20.00

282. Rubin, M. Biurokratie in Amerikaner Unions. New
York, Literaturisher Farlag, 1923. Small octavo, red
cloth worn at the base of the spine from the removal
of a spine label, 265 pp. Good. With a foreword by
Yitzhak Isaac Horvitsh.

[#12481]
$15.00

283. Rubin, Rivke. Yidishe Froien: Fartzeikhungen.
Moscow, Melukhe-Farlag "Der Emes", 1943. Small
octavo, stapled paper covers, 64 pp. Very Good.

[#12671]
$25.00

284. Rubinstein, Joseph. Yetziat Europa. New York,
CYCO Bikher-Farlag, 1970. Octavo, tan cloth with a
green cloth spine, 287 pp., b/w illustrations by Ezekiel
Schloss, index. Very Good.

[#11446]
$25.00

285. Sacks, A.Sh. Di Parizer Komune: Geshikhte fun
der Erster Regirung fun der Proletarishe
Revolutzie. New York, Marx Literatur Gezelshaft un
Farlag Neie Velt, 1921. Octavo, red cloth, 207 pp.
Very Good.

[#12609]
$20.00

286. Sakhatshevsky, Ben-A. and Levi, Joseph Hillel.
Untern Shvert. London, Ferlag I. Naroditzki, 1940.
Octavo, paper covers with wear at the spine ends, 160
pp. Good.

[#12373]
$20.00
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287. Sapozsnikov, Gershon, edited by. Zamlbukh:
Aroisgegeben fun Farein fun di Striker Fabrikanen
tzum 25 yorikn Aniversar fun der Institutzie.
Buenos Aires, Asociacion Fabricantes de Tejidosde
Punto, 1961. Quarto in dust jacket with small chips at
the spine ends and edgeworn, 376 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good.

[#12208]
$75.00

288. Sarna, Mordchai. In di Arems fun Toit. Paris,
Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Frankreikh with the help
of Der Federatsie fun Yidishe Gezelshaftn in
Frankreikh, 1946. Octavo, edgeworn wraps with
interesting cover illustration and minor wear to the
bottom of the spine from the removal of a library
label, 251 pp., yellowed paper. Good.

[#286]
$35.00

289. Schauss, Chaim. Historishe Shriftn. New York,
Farband Farlag, 1956. Octavo, black cloth, 311 pp.
Very Good. Edited by Efraim Auerbach and Abraham
Menes.

[#12500]
$25.00

290. Schochet, Yehezkel. Bletlech tzu der Geshichte fun
Narsis Leven/Apuntes para los historia de la
Colonia Narciso Leven. Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1953.
Octavo, green cloth, 120 pp., b/w photos. Errata sheet
laid in. Yellowed paper. Good+.

[#8754]
$30.00

291. Schochet, Yehezkel. Bletlech tzu der Geshichte fun
Narsis Leven/Apuntes para ls historia de la Colonia
Narciso Leven. Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1953. Octavo,
brown cloth with mild water spotting on the front
panel, 120 pp., b/w photos. Yellowed paper. Good+.

[#12465]
$50.00

292. Schoenfeld, Samuel. Memoirs of a
Compositor/Zikhroynes fun a Schiftzetser. YIVO
Personal Documents Series. New York, YIVO, 1946.
Octavo, blue cloth, 122 pp. Very Good.

[#9524]
$30.00

293. Schwartz, Chaim. Unzer Dor. Los Angeles, CA,
Chaim Schwartz Bukh-Komitet, 1950. Octavo, green
cloth, 168 pp., Very Good. Inscribed by the author on
the ffe.

[#12492]
$20.00

294. Schwartzbart, Yitzhkak. Tzvishn Beide Velt-
Milkhomos: Zikhronos vegn dem Yidishn Lebn in
Krakau in der Tekufah 1919-1935. Buenos Aires,
Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1958. Small octavo, blue cloth with a black cloth

[#12496]
$35.00
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spine, 385 pp., index. Very Good. Bikher-Serie dos
Poilishe Yidntum Band 132.

295. Segal, Beryl. Moshe Mendelson 1729-1786. New
York, Farlag Kinder-Ring bei dem Bildungs-Komitet
fun Arbeter-Ring, 1941. Octavo, pale blue cloth, 48
pp. Very Good.

[#9949]
$15.00

296. Sela-Saldinger, Eliahu. Mitar Karo'a Rotet
Ba'alatah/A Torn Chord Trembling in the Dark.
Volume I: A Study of Yaakov Friedman's Literary
Works (1927-1939). Volume II: Yaakov
Friedman's Forgotten Literary Works (1927-1937)
with Parallel Hebrew Translation. Jerusalem, H.
Leivick Press, Association of Yiddish Writers and
Journalists in Israel, 1996. Royal octavos, 167, ix pp.,
b/w illustrations, notes, bibliography, index, English
language introduction + 309 pp. Very Good. In
Hebrew.

[#11716]
$45.00

297. Serebriani, Yisroel. Forgeier un Mittzeitler.
Moscow, Sovietish Heimland, 1982. 16mo, stapled
paper covers, 64 pp. Very Good. In Yiddish (Soviet
orthography). Bibliothek fun Sovietish Heimland No.
9.

[#12509]
$10.00

298. Shatsky, Jacob. Di geshikhte fun yidn in Varshe/The
History of the Jews in Warsaw. In Three Volumes.
New York, YIVO, 1948. First Edition. Octavos, thick
paper covers, 348 + 312 + 462 pp., b/w illustrations,
supplements of relevant original documents in Russian
and Polish & Yiddish, index, English language tables
of contents at the rears. Very Good. Volume One:
From the Beginnings to the Uprising of 1831. Volume
Two: From 1831 to the Uprising of 1863. Volume
Three: From 1863 to 1896.

[#12687]
$75.00

299. Shatsky, Jacob. Di geshikhte fun yidn in Varshe/The
History of the Jews in Warsaw. In Three Volumes.
New York, YIVO, 1948. First Edition. Octavos, blue
cloth, 348 + 312 + 462 pp., b/w illustrations,
supplements of relevant original documents in Russian
and Polish & Yiddish, index, English language tables
of contents at the rears. Very Good. Volume One:
From the Beginnings to the Uprising of 1831. Volume
Two: From 1831 to the Uprising of 1863. Volume
Three: From 1863 to 1896.

[#12685]
$150.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 42 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

300. Shatsky, Jacob. In Shotn fun Ever. Buenos Aires,
Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1947. Small octavo, black cloth with red lettering, 240
pp. Very Good. Bikher-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum.

[#12514]
$35.00

301. Shatsky, Jacob. In Shotn fun Ever. Buenos Aires,
Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1947. Small octavo, paper covers, 240 pp. Very Good.
Bikher-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum.

[#12515]
$25.00

302. Shatsky, Jacob. Kultur Geshikhte fun der Haskolah
in Lite (Fun di Eltste Tzeitn biz Hibit Tzion).
Buenos Aires, Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in
Argentine, 1950. Small octavo, black cloth with red
lettering, 231 pp., b/w photos. Very Good. Bikher-
Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 70.

[#12464]
$35.00

303. Shatsky, Jacob. Spinoza un zein Sevivah. New York,
A Group of Friends, 1927. Small octavo, black cloth,
inner hinges cracked, 334 pp., bibliography. Good.

[#9814]
$30.00

304. Shavler (Boiarski), Shlomo. Mayn Lita (Memuarn
fun 1892-1913)/My Lithuania. Johannesburg, SA,
Kayor Publishers, 1976. Octavo, blue cloth, 152 pp.,
b/w photos. Very Good.

[#11083]
$30.00

305. Shazar, Zalmen. Shtern Fartog: Zikhronos-
Dertzeilungen. Buenos Aires, Tzentral-Farband fun
Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1962. Small ocatvo, black
cloth with red lettering, 270 pp. Very Good. Compiled
and Translated into Yiddish by Mordechai Strigler.
Biker-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 88.

[#12517]
$35.00

306. Sherman, Bezalel. Yidn un Andere Etishe Grupes iz
di Fareinikte Shtotn. New York, Farlag "Undzer
Tzeit", 1948. Octavo, light brown cloth with wear at
the corners and at the base of the spine, 424 pp., notes,
index, bibliography. Good.

[#11313]
$30.00

307. Sherman, Eliezer. Shefer un Boier: Ah'ad Haam -
A.D. Gordon. Philadelphia, Farlag "Altnei", 1941.
Octavo, green cloth, 192 pp. Very Good. In Yiddish
with a foreword by A. Almi.

[#12522]
$20.00

308. Shiper, Yitzhak. Yidishe Geshikhte
(Virtshaftsgeshikhte). In Three Volumes. Warsaw,
Farlag "Ahisefer" bei gez. "Tzentral", 1930. Small
octavos, grey cloth, 190 + 264 + 308, iv, 309-317, xiv

[#12512]
$60.00
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pp., indexes in all three volumes and a bibliography at
the end of the third volume. Very Good.

309. Shiper, Yitzhak. Yidishe Geshikhte
(Virtshaftsgeshikhte). In Three Volumes. Warsaw,
farlag "Ahisefer" bei gez. "Tzentral", 1930. Small
octavos, brown cloth, 190 + 264 + 308, iv, 309-317,
xiv pp., indexes in all three volumes and a
bibliography at the end of the third volume. Very
Good.

[#12511]
$60.00

310. Shlevin, B. Shotns fun Montparnas. Tel Aviv,
"Hamenora" Publishing House, 1971. Octavo, off-
white cloth, 287 pp. Very Good.

[#9962]
$20.00

311. Shmerke Katsherginski Andenk-Bukh. Buenos
Aires, Argentina, A Committee, 1955. Octavo, grey
cloth with black lettering, 560 pp., b/w photos,
bibliography. Very Good. Kaczerginski was a leading
figure in early post war Jewish Argentina.

[#11362]
$75.00

312. Shtenzl, A.N. Whitechapel Shtetl D'Britain. London,
Farlag Lashon un Leben, 1961. Octavo, grey cloth,
345 pp. Very Good.

[#6371]
$40.00

313. Shub, D.[avid]. Heldn un Martirer: di geshikhte fun
di Amolike groise Rusishe Revolutzionern un fun
zeine heroishn kamf far freiheit. In Two Volumes.
Warsaw, Farlag Ch. Bzshoza, 1939. Octavos, mauve
cloth with mild sunning on the spines, 316 + 317-598
pp., b/w photos. Yellowed paper. Very Good.

[#12526]
$60.00

314. Shulman, Abraham. Der Himl iz Nor Altz far di
Geter... Notitzn fun Reises. Paris, "Fond Sotzial" in
Paris, 1960. Octavo, paper covers, 212 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12530]
$20.00

315. Simon, Solomon. Yidn Tzvishn Felker/Jews Among
Nations. New York, Farlag Yidishe Etishe Gezelshaft,
1949. Small octavo, black cloth, 123 pp. Very Good.

[#9923]
$20.00

316. Singer, Mendl, edited by. Hayta ayara... Sefer-
Zikhron LeKehilat Beresteczko, Beremeliah
veHaSevivah. [Haifa], Israel, Irgun Yotzei
Beresteczko BeYisrael, 1961. First Edition. Royal
octavo, green cloth spine, illustrated boards, front
endpaper map, 556 pp., b/w photos, lists of residents
who died in the Holocaust and of those who survived

[#11363]
$150.00
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and died in Israel. With a stapled paper covers
pamphlet supplement laid in 16 pp., all photos. Very
Good. A Yiskor Bukh for a smaller community north of
Lvov.

317. Solomon, Simon. Dereinerungen fun der Yidisher
Arbeter Bevegung. New York, NY, 1952. Octavo,
pale blue paper covers with wear at the base of the
spine from the removal of a library label, 196 pp.,
index. Very Good.

[#409]
$20.00

318. Spector, Mordechai. Aniim Vevyonim oder Glikliche
un Umglikliche. Second improved and expanded
edition. Vilna, Shrige Faibl Garber, 1903. Octavo,
worn green cloth over edgeworn black paper boards
with the tilte written by hand on a pasted-down spine
label, 158 pp., lacking the final sheet. Paper mildly
brittle. Fair.

[#505]
$25.00

319. Stalin, I. Vegn der Groiser Foterlendisher
Milkhome Funem Sovetn-Farband. Moscow,
Melukhe-Farlag "Der Emes", 1947. Duodecimo, dark
green cloth with gold and red lettering, 195 pp. Very
Good. Soviet Orthography.

[#12539]
$25.00

320. Steinberg, I.N. Der Veg fun Pein: Dramatishe
Stzenes fun der Rusishe Revolutzie. Warsaw, Farlag
Bzshoza, no date [c. 1925]. Octavo green cloth with a
soiled paper pastedown label across the front panel
and an unsoiled paper pastedown on the rear panel,
121 pp. Yellowed paper. Good. Translated into
Yiddish from the Russian by I. Rappoport.

[#12546]
$25.00

321. Steinberg, I.N. Fun Februar biz Oktober 1917.
Warsaw, Farlag Bzshoza, 1928. Small octavo, gren
cloth, 208 pp. Lacking the free front endpaper.
Yellowed paper. Good. Translated into Yiddish by I.
Rappoport.

[#12545]
$25.00

322. Steinberg, I.N. Mit Ein Fus in Amerike: Perzonen,
Gesheenishn un Ideen. Mexico City, Yidishn Kultur-
Tzenter in Mexico, 1951. Small octavo, grey cloth
with mild soiling, 295 pp. Very Good.

[#12544]
$20.00

323. Stepniak, Sergei. Dos Untererdisher Rusland: Jacob
Stepanovitsh, Sofia Perovakaya, Valerie Osinsky,
Peter Kropotkin, Dmitri Lizonov, Hesie Helpman,
Vera Zasulich, Dmitri Klemens. New York, Max N.

[#10773]
$25.00
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Maisel, 1921. Octavo, red cloth, 253 pp. Very Good.

324. Stolinski, Aaron. Di Kooperativer Bevegung: vos zi
iz un vos zi darf zein. New York, Educational
Komite fun Arbeiter Ring, 1919. Octavo, brown cloth
with minor wear to the spine from the removal of a
label, 220 pp., bibliography. Very Good.

[#12551]
$20.00

325. Sultan, I. Amerike: a geshikhte fun di Fareinikte
Statn. Band I. New York, Kooperativer Folks Farlag
fun Internationaler Arberter Ordn, 1937. Octavo, red
pebbled cloth worn at the corners, 283 pp., b/w
illustrations, index. Very Good.

[#12554]
$15.00

326. Sultan, I. Revolt-Momentn in der Amerikaner
Geshikhte. New York, Internationaler Arbeter-Ordn,
1934. Octavo, mauve cloth with slight wear at the
base of the spine from the removal of a label, 128 pp.
Very Good.

[#12553]
$25.00

327. Szekhatov, Shaya. Yorn fun Kamf un Gerangl.
Ramat Gan, "Lior" Publishing House, 1973. Octavo,
red cloth, 708 pp. Very Good-. Edited by Yosef
Pearlstein.

[#6645]
$25.00

328. Tatakower, Aryeh. Yidishe Emigrantzie un Yidishe
Emigratzie-Politik. Vilna, Vilner Farlag fun B.
Kletzkin, 1939. Octavo, paper covers bound into
library style stiff paper covers, 197 pp. Very Good.

[#12557]
$40.00

329. Tcherikower, A., edited by. In der Tekufah fun
Revolutzie (memuarn, materialn, dokumnetn).
Zamelbikher I. Berlin, Yidisher Literarisher Farlag,
1924. Duodecimo, edgeworn paper covers, 400 pp.,
errata sheet. Largely uncut, though one page is torn.
Very Good.

[#12561]
$55.00

330. Tcherikower, E., edited by. Yidn in Frankraikh/The
Jews in France: Studies and Materials. In Two
Volumes. New York, YIVO, 1942. Royal octavos,
blue cloth, 308 + 338 pp., b/w photos, index and
English abstracts at the end of the second volume.
Very Good. In Yiddish except as noted. Articles are
"Sepharad and Zarfat," J. Brutskus, "French Reports
on the Jews in Poland-Russia from the 15th to the
Beginning of the 19th Centuries," S. Frydman,
"French Sources to Jewish History in France," S.
Posener, "France and the French Jews in the Itinerary

[#11089]
$95.00
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of Hayyim Joseph David Azulai," M. Kosover, "The
French Revolution and the Jews," E. Tcherikower,
"Napolean in Jewish Folklore," Z.S. Pipe, "The Jews
in the Post-Napoleonic Restoration in France (1814-
1815)," Z. Szajkowski, "The Revolution of 1848 and
the Internal Conflicts among French Jewry," S.
Frydman, "Bibliography of the Jewish Press in
France and the French Colonies (with an introduction
on: 150 Years of the Jewish Press in France)," Z.
Szajkowski. Volume Two: "The Struggle for Rights
during the French Revolution 1789-1791," E.
Tcherikower, "A Bibliography of French Works on
Jews in the Second half of the 18th Century," S.
Posener (Supplement by E. Tcherikower), "Anacharsis
Cloots and his 'Lettres sur les Juifs,'" L. Kessler, "The
Jews and the Parisian Commune of 1871," Z.
Szajkowski, "The Dreyfus Affair, the Jewish Labor
Immigrants, and the French-Jewish Leaders," E.
Tcher-ski, "French Words in Paris Yiddish," M.
Levinski, "The Jewish Societies in Paris in 1939: Z.
Sz.: Jewish Communal Life in Paris, A.A.: Jewish
Organizations and Institutions in Paris," Anti-Semitic
Propaganda in France on the Eve of the Outbreak of
the War," A. Alperin, "The Jewish Legislation of the
Pétain Government 1940-1941," A. Herenroth, Two
Messages to Marshall Pétain, documents.

331. Teitelbaum, Abraham. Vershaver Hoif: Mentshn un
Gesheenishn. Buenos Aires, Tzentral-Farband fun
Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1947. Small octavo, black
cloth with red lettering, 208 pp., b/w photos. Very
Good. Bicher-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 23.

[#12560]
$35.00

332. Teitelbaum, Dora. Mein Panim Tzum Lebn: Reize-
Eindrukn. Paris, Farlag Oifsnei, 1952. Octavo, tan
buckram, 248 pp. Rear endpaper chipped and torn.
Yellowed paper. Good. Inscribed by the author on the
free front endpaper.

[#12564]
$20.00

333. Terkel, B. Tzvishn Shakaln. Buenos Aires, Tzentral-
Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1959. Small
octavo, orange cloth with a black cloth spine, 366 pp.
Very Good. Bikher-Serie fun Dos Poilishe Yidntum
Band 139.

[#12567]
$35.00

334. Train, Moshe (Trunkovsky). Drei Glikleche Vochen
in meshech fun 70 Yor Leben. New York, 1952.
Small octavo, brown paper covers, 102 pp. Very

[#9831]
$25.00
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Good.

335. Trotsky, B.I. Birobidzhan in 1935 un in Yor 1936.
Moscow, Farlag "Emes", 1936. 32mo, stapled paper
covers with a few small chips, 64 pp. Very Good.

[#12676]
$35.00

336. Trunk, I.I. Poiln: Zikhronos un Bilder. Drit Bukh
[Book Three]. New York, Farlag Undzer Tzait, 1946.
Octavo, green cloth, 288 pp. Very Good.

[#11065]
$35.00

337. Trunk, I.I. Poiln: Zikhronos un Bilder. Erst Bukh
[Book One]. New York, Farlag Undzer Tzait, 1947.
Octavo, green cloth, 253 pp. Very Good. Third
Printing.

[#11079]
$30.00

338. Trunk, I.I. Poiln: Zikhronos un Bilder. Finfter Band
[Book Five]: Peretz. New York, Farlag Undzer Tzait,
1949. Octavo, green cloth, 311 pp. Very Good.

[#11062]
$30.00

339. Trunk, I.I. Poiln: Zikhronos un Bilder. Tzveiter
Bukh [Book Two]: Kinder-Yorn. New York, Farlag
Undzer Tzait, 1946. Octavo, green cloth, 318 pp. Very
slight fraying at the head of the spine. Very Good.

[#11064]
$30.00

340. Trunk, I.I. Poiln: Zikhronos un Bilder. Zekst Bukh
[Book Six] Lodz Tzvishn Beide Velt-Milkhamos.
New York, Farlag Undzer Tzait, 1951. Octavo, green
cloth, 245 pp. Very Good.

[#11063]
$35.00

341. Tugan-Baranovski, M. Sotzialistisher Kolonien. New
York, Yidisher Sotz. Federatzion fun Amerike, 1919.
16mo, olive cloth, 80 pp. Very Good. Translated into
Yiddish by I. Garnitzki. With an introduction by
Morris Hilkvit. Arbeter Bibliotek - Numer IV.

[#12570]
$30.00

342. Vilenska, Esther. Groiser Foieris-Oisfshtand in
Deitshland Fograier fun Sotziale revolutzies/ The
Great Peasant's Insurrection in Germany
Forerunner of Social Revolutions. Tel Aviv, The
Author, 1972. Octavo, paper wraps, 160 pp. Very
Good.

[#6581]
$15.00

343. Vladek, B., edited by. "Forverts" Almanach 1935.
New York, Forward Association, 1935. Octavo, blue
cloth, 411 pp., tables. Very Good. M. Evensky and
Elias Miller, Associate Editors.

[#10613]
$60.00

344. Wachsman, Z. H., assembled by. Yidn Nokhn [#12586]
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Nitakhon: Di Galus-Regierungen un Zeier
Shtelung Tzu Yidn/The Governments-in-Exile and
Their Attitude Toward the Jews. New York, "Der
Viderstand", 1943. Small octavo, soiled paper covers,
96 , viii pp. Mild rippling. Good. In Yiddish with an
English language digest at the rear.

$15.00

345. Weinrauch, Heschel. Blut Oif Der Zon (Yidn in
Sovet-Rusland)/Blood on the Sun (Jews in the
Soviet Union). Brooklyn, New York, Farlag "Mensh
un Yid", 1950. Octavo, edgeworn and fraying red
cloth, 208 pp. Fair. Inscribed by the author on the free
front endpaper.

[#12591]
$15.00

346. Weinreich, M.[ax]. Der YIVO un di Problemen fun
Unser Tseit/YIVO Faces the Post-War World. A
rede gehaltn oif der efeenung fun der 19ter yoriker
konferentz fun YIVO, New York, dem 5tn Yanvar
1945. New York, YIVO, 1945. Small octavo, stapled
paper covers, 20 pp., English summary on the back
cover. Very Good. In this address Max Weinreich lays
out the mission for YIVO in light of the catastrophic
losses that were just beginning to be understood in
their full measure. "The responsibility for the survival
of the Jewish people now rests upon American Jewry."

[#12477]
$25.00

347. Weinreich, Max, editor. Yivo Annual of Jewish
Social Science [Volume One]. New York, YIVO,
1946. Octavo in mildly edgeworn gray paper wraps,
320 pp. Very Good. Articles are, "Jewish Martyrology
and Jewish Historiography," Elias Tcherikower, "The
Jewish Ghetto in the Past," Toni Oelsner, "An Attempt
at Jewish Colonization in the Kingdom of Poland,"
Jacob Shatsky, "The Social and Political Aspects of
the Haskalah in Galicia," Raphael Mahler, "The
Eastern European Era in Jewish History," Abraham
Joshua Heschel, "Franz Rosenzweig," Nahum Glatzer,
"Jewish School Systems in Palestine," Nathan
Goldberg, "The Jews in the Cities of the Republic of
Poland," Jacob Lestchinsky, "Jewish and Non-Jewish
Criminality in Poland, 1932-1937," Liebman Hirsch,
"The Jewish Element in the Psychology of the Jewish
Child in America," Leibush Lehrer, "The Jewish
Student at Yale: His Attitude Towards Judaism,"
Meyer Greenberg, "Socio-Psychological Problems
Reflected in the YIVO Autobiography Contest," Moshe
Kligsberg, "Jewish Self-Hatred," Abraham A Golomb,

[#8722]
$35.00
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""The Origin of the Word Ghetto," Judah A. Joffe -
Leo Spitzer, "Sacred and Secular in the Language of
the Yiddish Bible Translation," Shlomo Noble, "A
Defense of Yiddish in Old Yiddish Literature," Israel
Zinberg, "Napolean in Jewish Folklore," Samuel
Zanvel Pipe, "Simon Dubnow as a Literary Critic,"
Samuel Niger-Charney.

348. Weismann, Moshe. A Halber Yorhundert in
Amerika: Zikhronos. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag,
1960. Octavo, creme colored cloth, badly soiled spine,
216 pp., b/w photos. Library pocket. Very Good.

[#275]
$15.00

349. Whitman, Kalman. Yid un Velt: An Ophandlung
vegn Yiden, Yidishkeit un der Nit-Yidisher Velt,
The Jew and the World. New York, Farlag
"Shulsinger Brider", 1938. Octavo, red cloth with
slight wear at the base of the spine from the removal
of a spine label, 231 pp. Very Good.

[#12600]
$20.00

350. Winograd, L. Mein Lebens Weg: Lodz, Milkhome-
Yorn, Sweden, Argentine, Maimi Beach. Miami
Beach, Florida, 1978. Octavo, soiled paper covers, 394
pp. Good.

[#475]
$15.00

351. Yefroikin, Zalman (S. Efron). Yidn Gibn Zich Nit
Unter/The Jewish Will To Survive: Impressions
and Experiences. New York, Farlag "Arbeter-Ring",
1966. Octavo, blue cloth, 245 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the blank page preceding
the half-title page.

[#9906]
$20.00

352. Yefroikin, Zalmen. A Bezuch in Soviet-Rusland:
Eindruck un Begegenishn. New York, Farlag
"Arbeter-Ring", 1962. Octavo, orange cloth, 110 pp.
Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#9929]
$20.00

353. Yehudit, Kalman. Fani Kaptshuk-Deverp: Der
Lebns-Weg fun der Antifashistisher Kemferin.
Paris, Presse Nouvelle, no date. Octavo, stapled paper
covers, 32 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#11332]
$25.00

354. YIVO Bleter Journal of the Yiddish Scientific
Institute Volume XLI. New York, YIVO, 1957/1958.
First Edition. Octavo, gray paper covers, 382 pp.,
mildly cocked. English language table of contents and
abstracts at the rear. Good. Articles are "S. Niger -

[#9823]
$30.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 50 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

Aspiration and Achievement," Dov Sadan, "The Critic
and the Writer," H. Leivick, "Autobiographical
Sketches of S. Niger," Morris Starkman, "S. Niger
Bibliography (Obituary Notes and Articles)," E.
Jeshurin, "Idea Relations between M. Kulbak's
'Montag' and I.J. Poysner's 'Malkhus Hamoshiakh,'"
Aaron Zeitlin, "Mikhl Gordon (1823-1890)," I.
Charlash, "The Beginnings of Yiddish Literature in
America," Charles Angoff, "Yiddish Phonology as a
Clue to Medieval Hebrew: The Aspirate and the Velar
and Palatal Spirants," Max Weinreich, "Yiddish-
Hebrew and Hebrew-Yiddish Coinages," Yudel Mark,
"Yiddish in the Garb of Hebrew," Shlomo Noble, "One
Hundred Years in the History of the Jewish
Community of Würzburg (1250-1350)," M.A.
Shulvass, "Jewish Religious Observance during the
French Revolution of 1789," Z. Szajkowski, "The
Yiddish Language on the Agenda of the Peace
Conference at Paris in 1919," Joseph Tenebaum,
"Ukrainian-Jewish Relations during the Nazi
Occupation," Philip Friedman, "Sources and
Character of Modern Jewish Nationalism," Chaim
Wolf Reines, "Problems of the Jewish Ethnic
Character," Leibush Lehrer, miscellanea, reviews.

355. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific
Institute, Volume XXXIV. New York, YIVO, 1950.
Octavo, stiff paper covers, 318 pp., English language
table of contents and abstracts of the articles at the
rear. Very Good. Articles are "Dubnow's Theory of
Nationalism Re-Evaluated," Koppel S. Pinson,
"Recent Research in Bible and Archeology," Harry M.
Orlinsky, "The Jewish Stereotype, Personality and
Prejudice," Dorothy Tilden Spoerl, "The Yiddish
Translation of the Bible by Yehoash," Judah
Rosenthal, "Jews in the Police Records of Los
Angeles, 1933-1947," Nathan Goldberg, "The
Ashkenazim in Italy," M.A. Shulvass, "The Hassidic
Printing Houses: Fact and Fiction," Kh. Liberman,
"The Religious Life of the Falashas," Wolf Leslau,
"Peretz in Hebrew (A bibliography of works about
Peretz in Hebrew)," A.R. Malachi, reviews,
miscellanea.

[#12723]
$30.00

356. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific
Institute, Volume XXXVII. Studies in American
Jewish History and Culture. New York, YIVO,

[#12724]
$30.00
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1954. Octavo, stiff paper covers with mild water-
spotting on the rear panel, 398 pp., English language
table of contents and abstracts of the articles at the
rear. Very Good. Articles are "Jewish Emigration
from Austria-Hungary in 1848-1849," Leo
Goldhammer, "Fifty Years of Yiddish Literature in the
United States," Joseph Opatoshu, "The Image of the
American Jew in Hebrew and Yiddish Literature in
America, 1870-1900," Shlomo Noble, "Jewish
Belongingness of Jewish Youth," Leibush Lehrer,
"America in the Works of I.M. Dick (1814-1893)," S.
Niger Charney, "Two Generations of Anglo-Jewish
Book-Reading," Solomon Grayzel, "Socio-
Psychological Trends in the American Jewish
Community since 1900," Abraham G. Duker, "A
Chapter in the History of the Jews of Boston," Z.
Broches, "Jewish Community Organization and
Jewish Community Life," Maurice Taylor, "Jewish
Social Conditions as Seen by the Muckrakers," Rudolf
Glanz, "Jewish Education in New York City, 1860-
1900," Jeremiah J. Berman, "The Yiddish Schools in
Chicago," Mark M. Krug, memoirs and letters,
miscellanea, reviews.

357. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific
Institute. Volume XXXIII. NY, YIVO, 1949.
Octavo, paper covers, 254 pp. Very Good. In Yiddish
with English language abstracts of the articles which
are "Reb Pinkher Koritser: A Study in Early
Hasidism," Abraham J. Heschel, "Peretz's Views on
Yiddish Literature," Zelig Kalmanovitch, "The Legend
of the Parasitic Middle Class," Abba P. Lerner, "The
Place of the Jews in the American Economy," Narthan
Reich, "Jewish Children in Post-War Europe," L.
Wulman, "Social and Economic Factors in Early
Karaitism," Leon Nemoy, "Unknown Jewish
Community Records," S. Asaf, "Religious Trends in
American Jewish Life," Abraham G. Duker, "Jewish
Ideologies Fifty Years After," Aaron Steinberg, "A
Western Jewish Community Around 1900," Max
Strauss, "Jewish Agriculture in Canada," Louis
Rosenberg, "From the Jewish Literary Scene in New
York at the Beginning of the Century," Miriam Shomer
Zunser, reviews, miscellanea.

[#530]
$25.00

358. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the YIVO Institute for
Jewish Research, Volume XLIV. New York, YIVO,

[#12726]
$30.00
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1973. Octavo, blue cloth, 350 pp, English language
table of contents and abstracts of the articles at the
rear. Very Good. Articles are "Intermarriage Among
Jews in Ancient Days," Chaim W. Reines,
"Revelations of Two Marranos in an Inquisition
Dungeon in Mexico (1654-1655)," Boleslaw Lewin,
"The Yiddish Version of the 'Shildburger Buch,'"
Arnold Paucker, "Yiddish Business Letters from
Moldavia, 1829-1842," I. Kara, "The 'Varshoer
yidishe tsaytung,'" E. Lifschutz, "Sholem Aleichem:
Pseudonym and Persona," Dan Miron, "The Rise and
Decline of the 'Nuyorker yidishe ilustrarte tsaytung,
1887-1888," Reuben Goldberg, "Constantin Brunner
and Judaism," William Aron, "Meir Balaban, Student
of Communal Organization and Jewish Autonomy in
Old-Time Poland," Isaiah Trunk, "Nationalism and
Language: Social Progress in the 19th and 20th
Centuries," Joshua A. Fishman, "The 'Bund' as
Reflected in Yiddish Fiction in Poland, 1914-1939,"
W. Glicksman, "A Brief Survey of the Yiddish School
in Latvia," Mendel Mark, "The Influence of America
on Yiddish Literature," Janet Hadda, miscellanea,
reviews.

359. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the YIVO Institute for
Jewish Research. Volume XLII. New York, YIVO,
1962. Octavo, grey paper covers, 342 pp., English
language title page and summaries of the articles at
the rear. Very Good. Articles are "Emancipation and
Jewish Survival," Horace M. Kallen, "American Jewry
as a Field of Social Science Research," Joshua A.
Fishman, "The Jewishness of the Second Generation
of Secularistic Jews," Leibush Lehrer, "Jewish Trade
Schools in France in the 19th Century," Z. Sjakowski,
"Revolutionary Activities of the Jewish Labor Bund in
the Czarist Army," P. Schwartz, "The Juridical
Position of the Jews in Poland between the two
Wars," Leon Brandes, "The Rise and Fall of a Jewish
Community in Bohemia," Max Stirner, "Morris
Rosenfeld's English Poems," E. Lifshutz, "The Diary of
a Jewess during the Polish Uprising of 1863," N.M.
Gelber, "An Exchange of Letters between Max Nordau
and Aaron Marcus," Willy Aron, "Life in a Hasidic
Court in Russian Poland toward the End of the 19th
and Early 20th Century," Ita Kalish, "Reminiscences
about the Yidish Publisher Benjamin Shemin and
Other Warsaw Publishers," Halina Shimin-

[#9886]
$35.00
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Schneiderman, "Popular Motives and Meanings of
Some Jewish Customs," Abraham Rechtman, "A
Bibliography of Yiddish Publications in
Translyvania," J. Joseph Cohen, "A Yiddish Version
of the Midrash Vayosha," Jacob Maitlis, "Anti-
Semitism in a Country Without Jews," R. Edelman,
"The Minute-Book of a Hebrew Teachers
Organization in New York in the Beginning of the
20th Century," E. Lifschutz, "The Association for the
Regulation of Jewish Immigration in Russia," L.
Shpall, reviews.

360. Yuditsky, A., compiled by. Narodovoltzes:
Materialn-Zamlung tzum 50-Yorikn Yubilei fun
"Narodneie Volie" Bound with "Parizer Komune,"
by the same author. Moscow-Kharkov-Minsk,
tzentraler Felker-Farlag fun F.S.S.R., 1932, 1931.
Duodecimo, wraps bound into black cloth with a crude
paper label on the spine, 244, 184 pp. Paper yellowed.
Brittleness, but only a problem with the bound in front
cover of the first item. Fair.

[#12612]
$45.00

361. Zak, Abraham. Mit Ash Oifn Kop. Lodz, Farlag Dos
Neie Lebn, 1947. Small Octavo, wraps, 96 pp. Poetry.
Largely uncut. Paper yellowed. Good. Zak traveled
from a Soviet Labor camp in Siberian through
Poland, France and Israel before settling in
Argentina.

[#675]
$25.00

362. Zaltzman, Moshe. ...Un Men Hot Mikh rehabilitirt:
Eiberlebungen fun a Yidishn Komunist in di
Stolinishe Tfisos un Lagern/... And They
Rehabilitated Me. Tel Aviv, Farlag "Yisroel-Bukh",
1970. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 320 pp., b/w
photos. Very Good.

[#11067]
$35.00

363. Zaltzman, Moshe. Bela Shapiro: Di Populere
Froien-Geshtalt. Paris, 1983. Small octavo, paper
covers, b/w drawings and photos. Very Good.

[#11068]
$25.00

364. Zaltzman, R. Tzu der Geshikhte Fraternaler
Bevagung. New York, Internatzionaler Arbeter Ordn,
1936. Octavo, red cloth with minor fraying at the top
of the spine, 287 pp., b/w photos. Good. Inscribed
briefly by the author on the title page.

[#12484]
$25.00

365. Zaltzman [Zalcman], Moshe. Di Groise Enderung in
Yidishn Leben in Frankreikh (Fun der Zeks-

[#11066]$27.50
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Togiker Milchkome biz 1980)/The Big Change in
the Life of the Jews in France (From the Six Days
War to the year 1980). Tel Aviv, Farlag "Yisroel-
Bukh", 1981. Octavo, tan cloth, 160 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

366. Zein: A Quarterly Literary Publication. Vol. X,
January 1964, No. 36. New York, Zein, 1964. Octavo,
stapled wraps, 96 pp. Very Good. A John F. Kennedy
Memorial Issue. Edited by a Group.

[#8792]
$20.00

367. Zerubavel, Frida. Na Venad: Fartzeichnungen fun a
Plitah. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe
Yidn in Argentine, 1947. Octavo, worn wraps with
rough wear at the base of the spine from the removal
of a library label, 176 pp. Good.

[#509]
$25.00

368. Zerubavel, I., edited by. Peterzail Bukh. Tel Aviv, I.l.
Peretz Farlag, 1963. Octavo, grey cloth, worn front
endpaper with a book plate on the pastedown side, 392
pp., b/w photos. Good.

[#12397]
$20.00

369. Zhitlovsky, Chaim. Yidn un Yidishkeit. New York,
Dr. Chaim Zhitlovsky's Farlag-Komitet, 1939. Octavo,
worn red cloth, 280 pp. Good.

[#12624]
$20.00

370. Zhitnik, HaRav A.J. Di Yidn in Sovet-Rusland.
Erster Buch. Haim Bel Eglah Vert a Farmer. Sovet
Nemt-tsu Batei Midrashim a Rav a Kodesh.
Opgelozt dem Shidoch. Cleveland, The Independent
Press, 1925. Octavo, red-brown cloth worn at the
spine ends mildly and at the base from the removal of
a library label, 58+34+22+22 pp. Very Good.

[#464]
$25.00

371. Zilberman-Silon, Moshe and Berger-Tamid, Jacob,
edited by. Kehilat Lifkni: Sefer Zikharon. Tel Aviv,
Organ Yotzia Lifkni BeYisrael, 1963. First Edition.
Quarto, green cloth over a black cloth spine, 407 pp.,
b/w photos, color frontispiece tipped-in of a painting
by Shlomo Lerner, list of the dead from Lifkni, errata
sheet tipped-in at the rear. Very Good.

[#9797]
$110.00

372. Zipper, Jacob. Oifn Yener Zeit Bog. Erster Teil
(1919-1920). Montreal, the Author, 1946. Octavo,
mildly yellowed blue cloth, 273 pp. Front hinge weak.
Good.

[#388]
$25.00
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373. Zuckerman, Baruch. Eseien un Profiln. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Publishing House, 1967. Roayl octavo, pale
orange cloth, 455 pp. Very Good.

[#11287]
$25.00

Holocaust
374. Belson. [Tel Aviv], Irgun Shaarit Haplitah MeHaIzur

HaBriti, 1958. Small octavo, brown cloth, b/w photos and
illustrations, maps and a map endpaper at the rear. Very
Good. With contributions from various people, including
Haim Leivick, Hirsch Glick and Melech Ravitch.

[#10835]
$150.00

375. Borwicz, Michal. Arishe Papirn/Documentos "Arios."
In Three Volumes. Buenos Aires, Argentina, Tzentral-
Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1955. Octavos in
lightly edgeworn dust jackets, 317 + 253 + 302 pp. Very
Good. Introduction by Jacob Pat in Volume One.
Volumes 105-107 in the Bicher Serie Dos Poilishe
Yidntum.

[#11261]
$90.00

376. Bryks, Rachmil. Der "Kaiser" in Geto: Novele. The
"King" of the Ghetto. New York, Rachmil Bryks Buch-
Komitet, 1963. Octavo, b/w illustrations, 248 pp. Very
Good. Second edition. Introduction by B.I. Bialostotski.
Signed by Bryks on the ffe.

[#6704]
$25.00

377. Bryks, Rachmil. Di Papirene Krvin: Novele/The Paper
Crown. Second Part of "The 'King' of the Ghetto." With
a foreword by Prof. Nachman Blumenthal. With "My
Credo: Essay." New York, Rachmil Bryks Buch Komitet
with the assistance of the "Yidishe P.E.N." Club, 1969.
Octavo, orange cloth, 200 pp. Very Good. With a
foreword by Prof. Nachman Blumenthal.

[#9869]
$20.00

378. Bryks, Rachmil. Oif Kiddush HaShem un andere
Dertzeilungen. New York, Rachmil Bryks Bukh-
Komitet, 1952. Octavo, red cloth, 144 pp. Very Good.
Preface by A. Mukdoni. With an inscription by the author
on the half-title page.

[#12141]
$25.00

379. Fefer, Itzik. Shotns fun Varshever Geto. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1945. Octavo, stapled paper covers with
some edge wear, 79 pp. Very Good-. A long poem.

[#12171]
$20.00

380. Flinker, Moishe. Dos Yingl Moishe: Dos Togbuch fun [#12400]
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Moishe Flinker. Jerusalem/Tel Aviv, Yad Vashem/I.L.
Peretz Farlag, no date (1960s). Small octavo in edgeworn
dust jacket with a few tears, 115 pp., b/w photos. Yiddish
writing on pencil over the front endpapers. Good.
Translated into Yiddish from the Hebrew "HaNa'ar
Moshe" (The Youth Moses - The Diary of Moses Flinker).
Prefaces by Dov Sadan, Shaul Esh and the translator.

$20.00

381. Frank [Frankel], Shlomo. Togbukh fun Lodzsher Geto.
Tel Aviv, Farlag "Menorah", 1958. Octavo, quarter black
cloth with gray cloth covered boards, 372 pp. Very Good.
Second Printing. Introduction by Nakhman Blumental.

[#11329]
$35.00

382. Gar, Joseph. In Geloif fun Khorobe Heimen/In Flight
From Ruined Homes. Funem Yidishn Lebn in Mizrakh-
Europe nakh der Tzvishen Velt-Milkhome. New York,
The Author, 1952. Octavo, blue cloth, 136 pp., b/w
photos. Very Good.

[#12185]
$30.00

383. Gar, Joseph. Oimkum fun der Yidisher Kovno. Munich,
Farband fun litvishe Yidn in der Amerikaner Zone in
Deitschland, 1948. Octavo, blue cloth name crossed out in
pen on the front pastedown, inscription on the free front
endpaper, 424 pp., b/w illustrations, index, errata. Paper
yellowed. Very Good-.

[#6510]
$65.00

384. Goldstein, Bernard. Finf Yor in Varshever Geto. Five
Years in the Warsaw Ghetto. New York, Farlag "Unser
Tsait", 1947. Octavo, brown cloth, 524 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good.

[#6703]
$30.00

385. Goldstein, H.I. Zibn in Bunker. Warsaw, Farlag Yidish
Bukh, 1962. Octavo in dust jacket, 327 pp. Very Good.

[#11339]
$40.00

386. Imposed Jewish Governing Bodies Under Nazi Rule:
YIVO Coloquium December 2-5, 1967. New York,
YIVO, 1972. First Edition. Octavo, paper covers, 120 pp.
in English and 144 pp. Very Good, soiled wraps.

[#2917]
$30.00

387. Ka. Tzetnik. Dos Hoiz fun di Lalkes/House of Dolls. Tel
Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1958. Octavo, black laminated
paper covers, 361 pp. Very Good.

[#12266]
$25.00

388. Katsherginski, S. Partisaner Geien!... Bamberg,
Germany, Unzer Weg, 1948. Small octavo, black cloth,
175 pp., yellowed paper. Good. Published by the
Displaced People's Press in US occupied Germany.
Second, improved edition.

[#11256]
$30.00
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389. Kon, Henech, melodies. Kedoishim- Martyrs. New
York, Machmadim Art Editions, Inc., 1947. First Edition.
large quarto, printed boards, 32 pp., b/w plates. Slight
edgewear. Very Good-. Poems by the murdered Yiddish
poets Joseph Kirman, Israel Stern, Chaim Semiatitzki,
Shimon Horontshik, Ber Shnafer, Moshe Shimel, Baruch
Alitski, Motes Alitski, S.I. Imber and Yitzhak Katsenelson
set to music and presented with the paintings of Isaac
Lichtenstein. Inscribed by Lichtenstein on the free front
endpaper to Sonia Rockler.

[#9796]
$65.00

390. Kravietz, Yisrael. Der Gehinom Beim Lebn (5 Yor
Untern Natzizm). Tel Aviv, Farlag "Shabtai Ben
Michal", no date. Octavo, blue cloth, 356 pp. Very Good-.

[#12284]
$40.00

391. Kruk, Herman. Togbukh fun Vilner Geto/Diary of the
Vilna Ghetto. New York, YIVO, 1961. Octavo, blue
cloth, xlvi, 620 pp., index of persons. Very Good. Preface
by Mordecai W. Bernstein. Biography of Herman Kruk by
Pinkhos Schwartz. English summary at the rear. Three
copies of this manuscript were prepared inside the Vilna
Ghetto. None survived intact. Abraham Sutzkever was
able to collect almost half of the original typescript from
the wreckage of the bunker where one of the copies had
been hidden. A smaller but partially different part of
another copy survived. The author did not.

[#12454]
$40.00

392. Mark, B., collected and with a foreword and notes by.
Documentn un Materialn tzum Tzentn Yortog fun
Oifshtand in Varshever Geto. Warsaw, Farlag "Yidish
Bukh", 1953. Royal octavo, paper covers with minor wear
at the edges, 405 pp., fold-out map. Good+.

[#11113]
$40.00

393. Mark, B. Der Oifshtand in Varshaver Geto. Warsaw,
Farlag "Yidish Buch", 1955. Royal octavo, paper covers
chipped at the front corners, 439 pp., fold-out map. Paper
yellowed. Good+.

[#6309]
$25.00

394. Mark, B. Der Oifshtand in Varshever Geto. Warsaw,
Farlag "Yidish Buch", 1955. Royal octavo, printed boards
bumped at the front corners, 439 pp., fold-out map. Paper
yellowed. Good+.

[#11091]
$35.00

395. Mark, B. Di Yidishe Tragedie in der Poilisher
Literature. Warsaw, Farlag Yidish Bukh, 1950. Octavo,
paper covers, 164 pp., notes. Very Good.

[#12336]
$30.00

396. Mark, B.[er]. Der Oifshtand fun Varshaver Geto. [#11072]
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Moscow, Melukhe-Farlag "Der Emes", 1947. Small
octavo, illustrated front board, light blue cloth spine, 208
pp. Very Good.

$30.00

397. Mark, B.[er]. Der Oifshtand fun Varshaver Geto. Paris,
Organizatzie fun Poilishe Yidn beim Poilishn Komitet fun
Natzionaler Begreiung, 1945. Small octavo, illustrated
paper covers, 63 pp. Very Good.

[#11071]
$35.00

398. Mark, B.[er]. Der Oifshtand in Varshever Geto: Neie
Dergentzte Oiflage un Dokumentn-Zamlung. Warsaw,
Farlag Yiddish Bukh, 1963. Small octavo, illustrated
paper covers, 387 pp., b/w photos, index. Very Good.
Included information not previously available.

[#11078]
$40.00

399. Mark, Ber. Megillah Auschwitz. Tel Aviv, Farlag
"Yisroel-Bukh", 1977. Octavo, gray paper covered
boards, 471 pp., index, b/w photos. Very Good.

[#11111]
$50.00

400. Mendjizki, Maurice. Dem Andenk fun di Martirer un
Kemfer fun Varshaver Geto. Ein-un-Dreisik
Tzeikhenungen fun Moris Mendzshitzki. Poeme fun
Paul Eluard. Paris, Oifsnei, 1950. Trade edition. Quarto,
thick paper wraps, top corners bumped, 78 pp., mostly the
31 reproductions of the illustrations by Mendjizki. Very
Good-. With "S'iz altz Geratevet," by Paul Eluard.
Translated into Yiddish by M. Litvin.

[#11073]
$60.00

401. Neustadt, Melekh. Khurban un oifstadt fun di Yidn in
Varshe: Edut-Bleter un Ezkaros/Destruction and
Uprising: The Epic of the Jews in Warsaw. A
Collection of Reports and Biographical Sketches of the
Fallen. Vol.1 As told by them. Vol. II Those who fell. Tel
Aviv, Executive Committee of the General Federation of
Jewish Labour in Palestine and the Jewish National
Workers' Alliance in U.S.A., 1948. Royal octavo,
edgeworn printed boards, 721 pp., b/w photos., two fold-
out maps, index, errata. Good. Translated into Yiddish
from the original Hebrew by D.M. Malkin. This edition
follows two previous editions published in Hebrew (1946
and 1947) and contains certain additions and revisions.

[#11090]
$75.00

402. Pat, Emanuel. Yidishe Kinder Tzurik Tzum
Lebn/Jewish Children Back To Life. New York,
Yidisher Arbeter Komitet, 1946. Octavo, stapled paper
covers, 56 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12656]
$25.00

403. Pat, Jacob. Ash un Feier: Eiber de Hurves fun [#12386]
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Poiln/Ashes and Fire: Through the Ruins of Poland.
New York, CYCO, 1946. Octavo, pale green cloth, 398
pp., b/w photos and drawings. Slightly off center in its
binding. Good.

$30.00

404. Pinkas Chmielnik: Yizkor Book in memory of the
Annihilated Jewish Community. Tel Aviv, Irgun Yotz'e
Chmielnik b'Israel" with the assistance of the Chmielniker
Landsmannschaften in the United States, Canada,
Argentina, France, Brazil & England, 1960. Oversized
quarto, brown cloth, 654 pp., b/w photos, English
language title page and two page introduction at the rear.
Very Good-. In Hebrew and Yiddish.

[#8067]
$95.00

405. Poliakievitsh, Simchah. A Tog in Treblinke: Kronik fun
a Yidish Lebn. Buenos Aires, Argentina, Tsentral-
Farband fun Poilishe Yidntum in Argentine with Landsleit
Fareinigen fun Sokolov - Podlask in Argentine un
Uruguay, 1948. Small octavo in edgeworn dust jacket,
144 pp. Very Good. Volume 31 in the Bikher-Serie dos
Poilishe Yidntum.

[#11326]
$35.00

406. Poliakov, L. Yidn Unter der Italienisher Akupatzie.
Paris, Farlag fun Tzenter, 1952. Octavo, tan paper covers,
201 pp., b/w photos of documents, errata sheet. Very
Good. Translated into Yiddish by Esther Starkstein. With
the assistance of Jack Segal. Foreword by Justin Goder.

[#11088]
$35.00

407. Pulawer, M. Gewen is a Geto. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz-
Bibliothek, 1963. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 211
pp., b/w drawings by Wolf Adler. Very Good.

[#9830]
$30.00

408. Ringelblum, Emanuel. Kapitlen Geshikhte fun Amolikn
Yidishe Lebn in Poiln. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-Farband
fur dos Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1953. Small octavo,
black cloth with red lettering, 589 pp., a few b/w photos,
index, ads. Very Good. Bikher-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum
Tofl-Band 91-92.

[#12419]
$35.00

409. Ringelblum, Emanuel. Ketuvim fun Geto. In Two
Volumes. Band Eins: Togbukh fun Vashever Geto (1939-
1942). Band Tzvei: Notitzn un Ophandlungen (1942-
1943) Warsaw, Farlag "Yidish-Bukh", 1963. Royal
octavos. Volume One in a worn and chipped dust jacket
and some edgewear to the open edge. Volume Two
without dust jacket and rubbing to the spine and edges.
445 pp., b/w photos of documents, index + 383 pp. Good.

[#11115]
$75.00
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410. Ringelblum, Emanuel. Notitzn fun Varshever Geto.
Warsaw, Farlag "Yidish Bukh", 1952. Octavo, paper
covers in an edgeworn dust jacket split along the front
flap crease (presented as a whole in a book jacket
protector), 352 pp., index. Good.

[#11075]
$40.00

411. Ritvas, Gershon. A Yid in a Natzishn Uniform. Di
Eiberlebenishn fun Capitan Gregor, Gevezener Shef fun
352'tn Batalion F.T.P.F. in Le-Pi (Hot Luar) Frankreikh.
Paris, 1971. Royal octavo, blue cloth, 320 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good.

[#11092]
$35.00

412. Rubinstein, Joseph. Churban Poiln/Polish Jewry - A
Lament. New York, CYCO Bicher Farlag, 1964. Octavo,
tan cloth over a blue cloth spine, 256 pp., title-page,
lettering and drawings by Ezekiel Schloss. Very Good-.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#9832]
$35.00

413. Scenes of Martyrdom and Fighting of Jews on the
Polish Lands 1939-1945. Warsaw, Wydawnictwo "Sport
i Turystyka", 1978. Oblong royal octavo, paper covers, 60
pp., b/w photos. Very Good. Text is in Polish, English,
Yiddish, Russian, French and German.

[#11606]
$15.00

414. Schaver, Emma. Mir Zeinen Do: Eindrukn un
Betrakhtungen fun a Bazukh bei der Sharit HaPlitah.
New York, YKUF Farlag, 1948. Small octavo, dark blue
cloth with minor wear to the spine, 176 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good.

[#12489]
$25.00

415. Seidman, Hillel. Tog-Bukh fun Varshever Geto. Buenos
Aires, Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1947. Small octavo, black cloth with red lettering, 331
pp., index. Very Good.

[#12504]
$40.00

416. Shatsky, Jacob. Menakhem ben Feibish Ringelblum
(1900-1944)/Emanuel Ringelblum (1900-1944). Buenos
Aires, Tzentral-Farband fun Polishe Yidn in Argentina,
1953. Small octavo, paper covers, lx pp., frontispiece
portrait. With a Ringelblum bibliography at the end. Very
Good. Separat-Opdruk fun dem Bukh Kapitlen Geshikhte
fun Amolikn Yidishn Lebn in Poiln fun Emanuel
Ringelblum. Band 91-92 fun der Bikher-Serie Dos
Poilishe Yidntum.

[#12518]
$15.00

417. Shutan, Moshe. Geto un Vald. Tel Aviv, The Author,
1971. Octavo, printed paper cover, 218 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the half-title page.

[#11142]
$25.00
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418. Spizman, L. Di Yidn in Nazi-Poiln. New York, Farlag
Yidisher Kemfer, 1942. Octavo, green cloth worn at the
corners, 452 pp., b/w photos, bibliography, index. Good+.

[#9921]
$35.00

419. Strigler, Mordechai. In di Fabrikn fun Toit. Buenos
Aires, Tzentral farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1948. Small octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 430 pp. Very
Good. Volume 32 in the Bikher-Serie dos Poilishe
Yidntum.

[#9834]
$45.00

420. Strigler, Mordechai. Verk "Tse." Band Tzvei: Aros der
Makht. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn
in Argentine, 1950. First Edition. Small octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 256 pp. Very Good. This volume
only - Volume 65 in the Bicher-Serie dos Poilishe
Yidntum.

[#9835]
$40.00

421. Strigler, Mordechai. Verk "Tse". In Two Volumes. Band
Eins: Fredzshe Band Twei: Aros der Macht. Buenos
Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1950. First Edition. Small octavos, black cloth with red
lettering, 232 + 256 pp. Very Good. Volumes 64 & 65 in
the Bicher-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum.

[#11328]
$75.00

422. Strigler, Mordekhi. In di Fabrikn fun Toit. Buenos
Aires, Argentina, Tzentral Farnad fun Poilishe Yidn in
Argentine, 1948. Octavo, illustrated paper covers, 430 pp.
Very Good. Bikher-Serie Dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 32.

[#11069]
$35.00

423. Tabaksblat, Yisrael. Churban-Lodz: 6 Yor Nazi-
Gehenom. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-Farband funPoilishe
Yidn in Argentine, 1946. Small octavo, orange cloth, 208
pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#9947]
$40.00

424. Trunk, Isaiah. Lodzher Geto: A Historishe un
Sotziologishe Shtudie/Lodz Ghetto: A Historical and
Sociological Study, Including Documents, Maps and
Tables. Mit Dokumentn, Tabeles un Mape. New York,
YIVO/Yad Vashem, 1962. Octavo, red cloth, xviii, 528
pp., fold-out map, fold-out table, tables, indexes,
foreword by Dr. Jacob Robinson translated into English at
the rear. Very Good. Yad Vashem and YIVO Joint
Documentary Projects Monograph Series No. 1.

[#12703]
$40.00

425. Turgel, Tzvi. Fun Maidanek biz Suez: Lider. Tel Aviv,
Farlag "Nei-Lebn", 1972. Octavo, gray illustrated cloth,
b/w drawings by Aryeh Miller. Very Good. Inscribed by

[#11526]
$25.00
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the author on the free front endpaper.

426. Turkow, Jonas. Azoi is es Geven... Khurban Varshe.
Buenos Aires, Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in
Argentine, 1948. Octavo in edgeworn paper covers, 544
pp., b/w photos by Theophilus Reich. Very Good. Bikher-
Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 27.

[#12569]
$35.00

427. Unterwegs (The Transient) 3. Zeitschrift, Organ of the
Liberated Jews of Frankfurt am Main Zeilsheim.
Frankfurt am Main, "Unterwegs", May, 1946. Small
quarto, staped wraps with minor wear and yellowing to
the paper, 16 pp., a few b/w photos. Very Good-. In
Yiddish except for a brief editorial on the rear endpaper.

[#7694]
$40.00

428. Warshawski, Oizer. Shmuglers unter der Deitshisher
Okupatzie in der 1ter Velt-Milkhome/Smugglers
Under the Occupation. Buenos Aires, Literatur-
Gezelshaft beim YIVO in Argentina, 1969. Small octavo,
red cloth, 325 pp., a few b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12699]
$25.00

429. Wladka, [F. Peltel Miedzyrzecki]. Fun Beide Zeitn
Geto-Moyer/On Both Sides of the Ghetto Wall. New
York, Bildungs-Komitet fun Arbeter-Ring, 1948. Octavo,
reddish-brown cloth,358 pp., b/w photos. Ink stamps on
the edges. Very Good.

[#9819]
$25.00

430. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific
Institute, Volume XXXVII. The Period of the Recent
Catastrophe. New York, YIVO, 1953. First Edition.
Octavo, gray paper covers, 334 pp., English language
table of contents and abstracts at the rear. Very Good.
Articles are "The Lublin Reservation and the Madagascar
Plan," Philip Friedman, "The Transnistria Reservation,"
Joseph Schechtman, "Epidemics as a Weapon in the Nazi
Extermination Plan," Isaiah Trunk, "Social
Differentiations in the German Concentration Camps,"
W. Glicksman, "Jews in the Third Reich," Bruno Blau,
"Scandinavian Rescue Activities in Behalf of Nazi
Victims," Hugo Valentin, "Jewish Resistance in Frnace,"
L. Poliakov, "The Destruction and Resistance of the Jews
in Italy," Massimo Adolfo Vitale, "The Jews in the Greek
Resistance," Isaac Kabeli, "Simha Assaf," Isaac Rivkind,
"The Extermination of the Jews of Marcinkonis," I.
Koniuchowsky, "The Jewish Question in the Polish
Underground Movement," J. Hirszhaut, "Jews on the
French Riviera under the Italain Occupation," Z.
Diamant, "Aggression of Children in Danger of Life,"

[#9837]
$40.00
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Rene Fodor, "The YIVO Archives of the Nazi
Destruction," M.K., reviews, "Books About the War and
the Catastrophe Years," Dina Abramowicz.

Israel/Zionism
431. Ben-Gurion, David and Ben-Tzvi, I. Eretz Yisrael in

Fergangenheit Un Gegenvart. Geografie, Geshikhte,
Rechtlikhe Ferheltnise, Befelkerung, Landvirtshaft,
Handel Un Industrie. New York, Poale-Zion Publishing
Company, 1918. Royal octavo, printed green cloth
covered boards, large color folding map following the title
page, xxiv, 480 pp., two additional maps, b/w photos and
drawings, tables. Very Good.

[#12080]
$75.00

432. Ben Gurion, D[avid]. Di Histadrut in Kamf un Boien
(An Entfer di Gegner fun dem Orgonizirtn Yidishn
Arbeter in Eretz-Yisroel). NY, Lige Farn Arbetendn
Eretz Yisroel, 1933. Octavo, stapled wraps with minor
wear, 48 pp. Very Good. It is unclear who might have
translated this treatise.

[#488]
$25.00

433. Ben Horim, Nahum. Dos Economishe Eretz-yisrael.
Plener Un Eintzelheiten Vegen Agricultur, Eindustrie
Un Handel Vos Men Ken Grinden Un Entviklen in
Palestina Mit Erfolg. New York, 1924. Octavo, soiled
light blue cloth worn at the spine ends, 132 pp. Good.

[#12079]
$25.00

434. Ben Yehuda, Eliezer. Ad Imiti Dibru Ivrit? New York,
Kadimah, 1919. 16mo, light brown cloth, 132 pp., stain to
the bottom open corner. Very Good-. An American
imprint of Ben-Yehuda the iconoclast whose
determination revived the Hebrew language as a spoken
tongue.

[#7698]
$95.00

435. Buber, Martin. Shtegn in Utopia/Paths in Utopia.
Buenos Aires, Bukhgemeinshaft bei der Yidisher
Ratzionalistisher Gezelshaft, 1959. Octavo, brown cloth
with some wear at the base of the spine from the removal
of a label, 207 pp. Very Good. Translated into the Yiddish
by I. Birnboim.

[#12140]
$25.00

436. Der Hertzl-Vald (Boim-Nidvah). New York, Hoift-Biro
fun dem Yidishen Natzional-Fund, 1918. 32mo, stapled

[#12682]
$25.00
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paper covers with slight chipping at the corners, 32 pp.,
b/w photos, notes. Good.

437. Frank, Moshe [Murray]. Medinat Yisrael in Undzere
Tog (Reportazhe)/Israel in Our Days. In 2 Teiln: 1. A
Bazukh in Medinat Yisrael 2. Amerkia un Yisrael. Tel
Aviv, Farlag "Nei Lebn", 1972. Octavo, off-white cloth,
206 pp. Very Good. With a manuscript letter from Franks
laid in in Yiddish.

[#11421]
$25.00

438. Frank, Moshe [Murray]. Medinat Yisrael in Undzere
Tog (Reportazhe)/Israel in Our Days. In 2 Teiln: 1. A
Bazukh in Medinat Yisrael 2. Amerkia un Yisrael. Tel
Aviv, Farlag "Nei Lebn", 1972. Octavo, off-white cloth,
206 pp. Very Good.

[#11439]
$15.00

439. Grodzensky, Shlomo, edited by. Chaim Arlosoroff
Buch: tsu zein tsentn yortseit. Detroit, MI, Chaim
Arlosoroff Tzweig (137) Yidish-Natzionaler Arbeter-
Farband, 1944. Octavo, blue cloth, 320 pp. Good+.
Arlosoroff was a prominent figure in pre-state Zionism.
Includes memoirs and selections from his writings.

[#9315]
$40.00

440. Hersh, Libman. Di Aliyah un Yeridah (Einvanderung
un Oisvanderung fun Palestine). Warsaw, Farlag
Arbeter Emigratzie-Biro, 1927. Small octavo, soiled
stapled paper covers. Very Good.

[#12678]
$30.00

441. Herzl, Theodore. Der Judenstaat: a farzukh far a
Moderner lezung fun der Yiden-Frage. New York,
Tzionistishe Organizatzie fun Amerike, 1927. Ocyavo,
pale olive cloth, 96 pp. Very Good. Translated into
Yiddish by S. Bernstein.

[#12239]
$20.00

442. Katznelson, B. Einer Kegn Alemen: Nachman Syrkin's
Erste Kamf-Yorn. Tel Aviv, Central Bureau fun der
Velt-Fareinigung Poale-Zion (T.S.) Histadrut, 1940.
Octavo, yellow cloth frayed at the spine ends, 143 pp.
Good. Translated from the Hebrew by V. Letzki-Bertoldi.

[#9895]
$25.00

443. Kopstein, Bracha. Marot: Asufat Chaviot u'Pegishot
BaAretz uBeChvail/Sights and People in Israel and
Abroad. Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Shalom, 1981. Octavo, paper
wrapper, 288 pp., index. Very Good. Translated into
Hebrew from the Yiddish.

[#6565]
$20.00

444. Kopstein, Bracha. Yom-Tov un Voch in Yisrael:
Reportazshes/Days and Holidays in Israel. New York,

[#11500]
$25.00
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1965. Small octavo, light blue cloth, 351 pp., index, fold-
out illustrated photo endpapers. Very Good.

445. Larkin, Margaret. Di Zeks Teg fun Yad Mordechai. Tel
Aviv, Farlag Yisrael-Bukh, 1967. Octavo, printed paper
covered boards, 295 pp. Very Good. Translated into
Yiddish by David Stokfish.

[#12291]
$15.00

446. Niger, S. Yisrael - ... Folk un Land. Drei Redes.
Chicago, L.M. Stein Farlag, 1952. Octavo, green paper
covered boards with mild wear near the base of the spine,
64 pp. Very Good.

[#12377]
$15.00

447. Panner, Itzhak. Zun un Shotn: Yisrael Motivn. Tel
Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1964. Small octavo in edgeworn
dust jacket, 183 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author
on the page opposite the title-page.

[#9953]
$20.00

448. Remba, Itzik. Jabotinsky: Teg un Nekht: Erinerungen
fun zein Privat-Sekretar. Paris, 1951. Octavo, paper
covers, 317 pp., b/w photos, index. Very Good.

[#12421]
$30.00

449. Rhinewine, Abraham. Eretz Yisroel in Yidishen Leben
un Literatur. Toronto, Farlag Canada, 1921. Octavo,
brown cloth with slight wear to the front panel, 147 pp.
Very Good.

[#9866]
$20.00

450. Rozovsky, Mordechai. Geklibene Shriften. Buenos
Aires, A Grupe Khaverim, mit der Mithelf fun der Keren
Kayemet Yisrael un Keren HaYesod in Argentine, 1947.
Octavo, paper covers with minor edgewear, 342 pp.
Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12413]
$25.00

451. Segalowicz, Z. Meine Zibn Yor in Tel Aviv (Siete Anos
en Tel Aviv). Buenos Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun
Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1949. Small Octavo, black
cloth with red lettering, 237 pp. + ads. Very Good. With a
preface by B. Shafner. Band 44 in "Bicher Serie Dos
Poilishe Yidntum."

[#607]
$25.00

452. Shusheim, A.L. Menachem Ussushkin. Buenos Aires,
Tsentral-Byuro fun Keren Kayemet LeYisroel far Latin
Amerika, 1943. Second printing. Duodecimomo, wraps
with wear to the spine, 73 pp. Good.

[#42]
$20.00

453. Simon, Solomon. Medinas Yisrael un Eretz Yisrael.
Buenos Aires, Farlag Unser Buch, 1950. Octavo, light
blue cloth, 237 pp., list of the authors's other publications.

[#6594]
$20.00
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Very Good-.

454. Sokolov, Nahum. Perzenlekhkeitn. Buenos Aires,
Tzentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1948.
Small octavo, black cloth with worn red lettering, 271 pp.
Good. Translated from the original Hebrew by Moshe
Senderay. Bicher-Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 38.

[#11443]
$15.00

455. Spizman, L., edited by. A Fertl Yorhundert Histadrus:
Zamlbukh. New York, Geverkshaftn Kampein forn
Arbetndn Eretz Yisrael, 1946. Octavo, blue cloth, 300 pp.,
chronology. Very Good. Inscribed by the editor on the
free front endpaper.

[#12536]
$25.00

456. Syrkin, Nachman. Geklibene Tzionistish-Sotzialistishe
Shriften/Selected Writings of Dr. N. Syrkin. In Two
Volumes. New York, Central Committee Poale Zion,
1925. Octavos, green cloth, aeg, 318 + 317 pp. Ink stamps
on the edges and on some pages from the "Library Jewish
Teachers Seminary New York." Very Good-.

[#11207]
$60.00

457. Unzer Kamf Zamlung. Aroisgegeben durch der
Oislands-Delegatsie fun Poale-Zion (Ts. S.) Un
Hatachdut fun Poiln. New York, Poale Zion Zeire Zion,
1941. Octavo, wraps with wear from the removal of a
library label at the base of the spine, 125 pp. Wear to the
edges. Good.

[#575]
$20.00

458. Weitz, Joseph. Mentsh un Landshaft in Yisrael. Buenos
Aires, Kium - Farlag Poale Zion, 1959. Octavo, paper
covers, 342 pp. Very Good.

[#9907]
$25.00

459. Yehoash, [Solomon Bloomgarten]. Fun New York biz
Rehovos un Tzurik. In Three Volumes. New York,
Farlag Amerike, 1917, 1918. Octavos, green decorative
cloth, 217 + 205 + 230 pp. Volume one is soiled. Very
Good.

[#12604]
$60.00

460. Yungman, Moshe. Shmeichlin fun Eretz Hakodesh. Tel
Aviv, Farlag Hamenorah, 1969. Octavo, 174 pp. A few
pencil markings. Good.

[#86]
$10.00

Literary Criticism and Anthologies
461. Auerbach, Ephraim. A Lebn Zevishen Tovlen (A [#11437]
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Life Between Covers). New York, 1968. Royal
octavo, blue cloth, 426 pp. Very Good.

$20.00

462. Baal Makhshoves. Geklibene Shriften. Volumes One
and Two, bound together. Vilna, Farlags
Buchhandlung Shlomo Shreberk, c. 1910. Octavo,
half-leather worn around the edges, lacking ffe and
half-title page, 214 + 213 pp., b/w photos. Good.

[#6358]
$40.00

463. Baal Makhshoves. Geklibene Verk/Selected Works.
New York, L.M. Stein Folks Bibliotek of the Congress
for Jewish Culture, 1953. Octavo, olive green printed
cloth, 336 pp. Front hinge reinforced with brown paper
tape. Very Good-.

[#6491]
$20.00

464. Babitz, Abraham. Zichronos & Feder-Shpritzen
(Memoirs and Pen-Strokes). Los Angeles, CA, The
Author, 1961. Octavo, light blue cloth, 128 pp., b/w
photos. Very Good.

[#10491]
$25.00

465. Bachelis, Rose Shomer. Vi Ich Hot Di Gekent:
Portretn fun Bavoiste Yidishe Perzenlikhkeitn/As I
Have Known Them: Portraits of Renowned Jewish
Personalities. Los Angeles, CA, The Author, 1955.
Octavo, light blue cloth, 154 pp., b/w photos. Very
Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#10490]
$25.00

466. Bass, Chaim. Mani Leib: Monografie. Tel Aviv,
Farlag HaMenorah, 1978. Octavo, gray wraps with
wear to the base of the spine where a library label has
been removed, 84 pp. Inscribed by the author on the
half-title page. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on
the half-title page.

[#308]
$20.00

467. Beckerman, Aaron. Baruch Glazman: A
Monografie. mit a Bibliografie fun zeine Verk. New
York, Yvangoroder Br. 130 A.N.O.F., 1944. Octavo,
waterstained green cloth, 160 pp., b/w photos,
bibliography. Cover illustration which is reproduced
on the title page is by Louis Lozowick. Good.

[#9911]
$15.00

468. Beckerman, Aaron F. Bimko: Der Dramaturg un
Realist. NY, The Author, 1944. Octavo, pale orange
wraps with a few small chips and one two inch tear,
96 pp. Good. The author's dateline for the writing is
Paris, April, 1940.

[#411]
$25.00
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469. Berkovitsh, I.D., edited and with a monograph by.
Dos Sholom-Aleikhem Bukh: Oitobiografishe
Fartzeikhnungen fun Sholom Aleikhem, Bio-un-
Bibliogrfishe Dokumentn un Materialn, Zeine Briv
tzu Familie-mit-Glider, Shriftsteler un Freint, Nit-
Gedrukte Yugnt-Shriftn, Literarisher Eiberbleibt,
Natirte Suzshetn, Einfaln un Vertlakh, Bilder,
Faksimiles fun Monoskriptn un Briv, Zikhronos,
Kharakeristiks un Mesios Vegn Im fun Kruvim un
Freind. New York, Des Sholom-Aleikhem Bukh
Komitet, 1926. Folio, black cloth with minor fraying
at the head of the spine, full page engraving before the
half-title page, xvi, 382 pp., b/w photos, index. Very
Good.

[#12436]
$75.00

470. Bialostotzky, B.I. Morris Rosenfeld 1862-1923. New
York, Farlag Kinder-Ring bei dem Bildung
Deaprtment fun Arbeter Ring, 1941. Octavo, stapled
paper covers, 48 pp., a few illustrations by Lilien.
Very Good. A text meant for children or those at a
basic Yiddish proficiency.

[#9883]
$15.00

471. Bick, Abraham. Fun Tzait un Doyer: Eseien (From
Time and Duration). New York, A Komitet Bay der
Schul fun Yidishn Visn, 1959. Octavo, gray printed
cloth, 187 pp., bibliography of Bick's works. Foxing to
the boards. Very Good-.

[#6484]
$20.00

472. Bickel, Shlomo. Eseien fun Yidishn Troier/Essays
of Jewish Sorrow. New York, R.J. Novak, Publisher,
1948. Octavo, light blue cloth, 254 pp., index. Very
Good.

[#12094]
$20.00

473. Biletzky, I.Ch. Uri Tzvi Greenberg - The Yiddish
Poet. Tel Aviv, Israel-Book Publishing House, 1977.
Small octavo, stapled paper covers, 47 pp. Very Good.

[#12092]
$15.00

474. Boraisha, Menakhem. Eseien. Buenos Aires, Farlag
Yidish bei der Gezelshaft far Yidish-Veltlekhe Shuln
in Argentine, 1956. Octavo, red cloth, 245 pp., notes.
Very Good. Briefly inscribed by the author on the free
front endpaper.

[#12107]
$20.00

475. Botoshanski, Jacob. Portretn fun Yidishe Shreibers.
Warsaw, Literarishe Bleter, 1933. Octavo, edgeworn
paper covers, 277 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12109]
$15.00

476. Botoshanski, Jacob. Portretn fun Yidishe Shreibers. [#12108]
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Warsaw, Literarishe Bleter, 1933. Octavo, red cloth,
277 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

$20.00

477. Brandes, Georg. Anathole France: Ophandlung.
[New York], Jewish Book Agency, 1919. Duodecimo,
thick light brown paper covers worn at the spine ends,
54 pp. Good. Translated into Yiddish by A. Frumkin.

[#12112]
$15.00

478. Brownstone, Ezekiel. Geheimshtot fun Abraham
Sutzkever. Mexico City, Nachman Zeidenveber,
1952. Octavo, wraps with wear to the spine from the
removal of a library label, 59 pp. Waterstain at the
bottom open corner. Good.

[#579]
$20.00

479. Brownstone, Ezekiel. In Pardes fun Yidish. Tel
Aviv, Farlag HaMenorah, 1965. Octavo, off-white
cloth, 262 pp., bibliography. Very Good. Inscribed by
the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12115]$20.00

480. Brownstone, Ezekiel. Yah un Nisht Nein: Impresies
fun a leiener/Yes, But Not - No: Impressions of a
Reader. Essays. Los Angeles, 1953. Octavo, brown
cloth with minor wear at the base of the spine from
the removal of a library label, 255 pp., bibliography.
Very Good.

[#259]
$20.00

481. Burshtyn, Samuel. Der Goldener Triumph: Eseien,
dertseilungen, Dictungen. New York, The Author,
1939. Octavo, patterned blue cloth, 109 pp. Very
Good. Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#620]
$20.00

482. Dimondstein, Boris, editor. Antologie fun Englishe
un Amerikanishe Poetn: literarish, verterlech
eibersetst, mit kurtse biografies. Tujunga California,
Literarishe Heftn Publishing, 1957. Octavo, stapled
wraps with wear from the removal of a library label at
the base of the spine, b/w drawings, 40 pp. Good.

[#490]
$15.00

483. Dos Z. Weinper Buch (The Z. Weinper Book). New
York, YKUF, 1962. Octavo, gray cloth, 383 pp., b/w
photos, chronology of Weinper's life and works. Very
Good. Includes a selection of Weinper's poetry and
other writings and articles and tributes about him.

[#9326]
$50.00

484. Dujovitch, M.J. Fun Altn Kval (Eseien). Mexico
City, Di Stime, 1954. Octavo, paper wraps, 183 pp.
Very Good-.

[#6525]
$20.00
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485. Efraim, Kaganovski. Yidishe Shreiber in der Heim.
Paris, Farlag Oifsnai, 1956. Octavo, edgeworn tan
paper covered boards, 528 pp. Good.

[#12253]
$25.00

486. Efrim, Ber. Freindlikhe Redes. New York, 1935.
Duodecimo with minor wear to the spine, grey cloth
with a paper label on the front panel, 118 pp.,
frontispiece portrait of the author. Very Good.

[#12168]
$20.00

487. Entin, I. Yidish Poetn: Handbuch fun Yidisher
Dichtung. Tsuzamengeshichte (Mit an Arainfir
Opteitshungen, bemerkungen un Biografish
Kritishe Notitsn). In two volumes. NY, Yidish
Natsionaln Arbeter Farband un Poale Zion, 1927.
Small Octavos, blue gray cloth with mildly soiled
boards and with wear from the removal of a library
label, 303 + 318 pp. Good.

[#683]
$40.00

488. Fedemberg, Nathan. Shafer un Boier: Eseien Vegn
Shreiber un Bicher. NY, YKUF, 1964. Octavo,
yellow cloth, 240 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#583]
$15.00

489. Finkel, Uri. Sholem Aleichem: Monografie. Warsaw,
Farlag Yidish Bukh, 1959. Small octavo, paper covers,
337 pp., b/w photos. Good.

[#12203]
$20.00

490. Freilich, Yud. Joseph Opatoshus Shafung-
Veg/Joseph Opatoshu's Creative Approach.
Toronto, Ontario, Pomer Publishing and Printing Co.,
1951. Octavo, black cloth with some cracking to the
cloth along the front open edge, 164 pp. Good.

[#9865]
$25.00

491. Fridman, A. Abraham=Ber Gotlober un Zein
Epokhe. Vilna, Farlag fun A.B. Kletzkin, 1925.
Octavo, badly soiled light green cloth, foxed
endpapers, 376 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12220]
$18.00

492. Glatstein, Jacob. Oif Greite Temes. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1967. Octavo in dust jacket, 419 pp.
Very Good.

[#11441]
$25.00

493. Gnesin, A.N. Ephraim Margolis (Atzl). Vilna, Farlag
fun B.A Kletzkin, 1925. Octavo, gray paper covers,
175 pp. Uncut. Yellowed but not brittle. Very Good.
Translated from the Hebrew by I. Maisel.

[#9336]
$30.00

494. Gold, H. Zisha Landau: Monografie. Brooklyn, New
York, Aldine Book Company, 1946. Octavo, paper

[#12198]
$15.00
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covers, 160 pp. Very Good.

495. Goldberg, Itche. Eseien (Essays). New York, YKUF,
1981. Octavo, grey cloth, 431 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12200]
$15.00

496. Grade, Chaim. Perldike Briv fun Chaim Grade tzu
S.Z. Shragai. Paris, Farlag Undzer Tzeit, 1985.
Octavo, paper covers, 42 pp., Very Good.

[#11324]
$25.00

497. Grafstein, M.L. (Melech), edited by. Melech
Grafstein's Shalom Aleichem Panorama. London,
Ontario, Canada, Jewish Observer, 1948. Folio, red
cloth, 416 pp., b/w photos and drawings throughout.
Very Good. Drawings are by many artists including S.
Yudovkin, Todros Geller, Saul Raskin, Malke C.G.,
Selwyn Dewdny, Yosl Cutler, Lola, H. Inger and
others. The articles are by many hands mostly well
known.

[#11133]
$135.00

498. Grazul, Moshe. Undzere Klasiker: Mendel Moker
Seforim, Yitzhak Leibush Peretz, Sholem
Aleikhem: Drei Eseien/Three Classics: Three
Essays. Brighton Beach, New York, A. Raboi YKUF
Klub, 1961. 16mo, paper covers, 87 pp. Very Good.

[#12211]
$15.00

499. Green, Ber. Yidishe Shreiber in Amerike/Yiddish
Writers in America. New York, YKUF, 1963.
Octavo, green cloth, 335 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12221]
$20.00

500. Greenberg, Chaim. Bletlekh fun a Teg-Bukh. New
York, Farlag Yidisher Kemfer, 1954. Octavo, grey
cloth, 383 pp. Very Good.

[#12179]
$15.00

501. Greenberg, Chaim. Yid un Velt. New York, Farlag
Yidisher Kemfer, 1953. Octavo, grey cloth, 363 pp.
Very Good.

[#12024]
$15.00

502. Greenberg, Eliezer. Moshe Leib Halpern In Ros fun
Zayn Dor. New York, M.L. Halpern Arbeter Ring
Branch 450, 1942. Octavo, blue cloth, worn and
frayed at the spine ends, 136 pp. Good.

[#11208]
$15.00

503. Greenberg, Eliezer. Tzentral Motivn un Grunt-
Problemen in C. Leiviks Shafn/Central Motives
and Motivations in H. Leivick's Works. New York,
Bikher-Farlag, 1961. Small octavo, black cloth with a
gold paper pastedown on the front panel, 39 pp. Very

[#11545]
$20.00
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Good.

504. Hofer, Jecheil. Mit Yenem un Mit Zikh. Erster Band:
Literarishe Eseien. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1964.
Octavo in slightly edgeworn dust jacket, 368 pp. Very
Good. In addition to some general articles there are
sections on Leivick, Opatoshu, Bergelson, Moshe Leib
Halpern and a few others.

[#12242]
$15.00

505. Horowitz, Isac. Teg un Nakht mit Panait Istrati.
New York, CYCO Farlag Gezelshaft, 1940. Octavo,
black cloth with silver lettering, 174 pp. Very Good.

[#12246]
$15.00

506. Kahan, Yitzhak [Itzchock Kahn]. Funken un Flamen
(Sparks and Flames) Pen-Tzeichenungen, Eseien
un Monografies. Melbourne, Australia, A
Gezelshaftlikhen Komitet, 1964. Octavo, light tan
cloth, 400 pp. Very Good. Essays on Biblical themes
novels and major world authors such as Pasternak,
Shaw, Shakespeare and Hemingway.

[#12252]
$20.00

507. Kahn, Yitzhak. 'Shmuesn' mit Australishe Shreibers
('Chats' with Australian writers). Melbourne,
Australia, 1976. Octavo, red cloth, 324 pp. Ink stamps
on the edges. Very Good.

[#433]
$25.00

508. Kalifornier Shriften: Devoted to Literature and
Historio-Social Studies, on the Occasion of the
Centennial of Jewish Life in California. Los
Angeles, CA, Los Angeles Yiddish Writers Society of
YKUF, 1955. Octavo, orange paper covers with minor
edgewear, 233, 7 pp. A short article at the rear is in
English. Very Good. Contributors include Sarah Fell-
Yellin, Chaver-Paver, Kalman Marmor and Aaron
Gorelik.

[#12148]
$35.00

509. Kalmanovitsh, Z. Joseph Perle's Yidishe Kesuvim.
Vilna, YIVO, 1937. Octavo, paper covers, lxxii-cxii, 2
b/w plates. Very Good. Yellowed paper.

[#11168]
$35.00

510. Karpeles, Gustav. Geschichte fun der Yidisher
Literatur. Erster Band: Fun der Antshteiung fun
Tanakh biz dem Arabish-Spanishn Period. Vilna,
Farlag "Tomor" fun Yosef Kamermakher, 1927.
Octavo, edgeworn black cloth, cracked endpapers, 421
pp., yellowed paper. Good. Translated by F. Heimlich.

[#10781]
$20.00

511. Katz, M. Geklibene Shriftn: Artiklen, Eseien un [#368]



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 73 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

Felietonen. Compiled by I. Entin and A. Frumkin.
New York, M. Katz Shriften-Komitet, 1939. Octavo
in dust jacket with mild chipping to the spine ends and
a few short tears, 256 pp. Very Good. Compiled by I.
Entin and A. Frumkin.

$20.00

512. Katznelson-Nakhumov, Tziporah. Yitzhak
Katznelson: zein lebn un shafn. Buenos Aires,
Tzentral Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1948. Small octavo, paper covers, 224 pp., b/w
illustrations (a few), index. Very Good. Bikher-Serie
dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 36.

[#12264]
$25.00

513. Kenig, Leo. Folk un Literatur. Finf Lektzies: Vegn
di hoift tendetzn un di kharakteristikes fun der
moderner Yidisher Literatur. London, Bildungs-
Komitet Beim Arbeter-Ring, 1947. Octavo, blue cloth,
134 pp. Very Good.

[#12268]
$20.00

514. Kerler, Joseph, edited by. Almanach Yidishen
Shrayber fun Yerushalaym. Jerusalem, Agudat
Sofray V'Itonay Yidish B'Yisrael, 1973. Octavo, paper
covers, 198 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#6162]
$15.00

515. Kerler, Joseph, edited by. Jerushalaimer Almankh.
12. Jerusalem, Yiddish Writers Group in Jerusalem,
1981. Octavo, paper covers, 212 pp. Good.

[#524]
$15.00

516. Kerler, Joseph, edited by. Jerushalaimer Almankh.
4. Jerusalem, Yiddish Writers Group in Jerusalem,
1981. Octavo, paper covers, 240 pp. Good.

[#12750]
$15.00

517. Kipnis, I. Di Shtub un Untervegns. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1977. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket
with one short tear, 467 pp. Very Good. Volume four
of Kipnis' collected works.

[#12273]
$20.00

518. Leib, Mani. Mendel Mocher Seforim (Sholom Jacob
Abramovitch): Biografie tsu zayn 100-yerikn
gebortog. New York, Mendele Jubilay-Komitet far di
Sholom Aleichim Shuln, 1936. Duodecimo, stapled
wraps, 32 pp. Very Good.

[#26]
$25.00

519. Leyeles, A. Amerike un Ikh. New York, Der Kval, I.
London, Publisher, 1963. Octavo, half blue and half
red cloth covered boards with paste-down lables on
the spine and front panel, 128 pp., drawings by Joseph
Foshko. Very Good.

[#11492]
$40.00
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520. Libin, Z. Dertzehlungen Skizen un Felietonen. New
York, Oriom Press, 1934. Small octavo, black cloth
fraying at the head of the spine, 320 pp. Good.
Inscribed by the author.

[#12308]
$20.00

521. Licht, Michael. Oif di Randn: wegn
literatur/Marginalia (About Literature). Buenos
Aires, Farlag Gelie, 1956. Octavo, wraps with wear to
the spine from the removal of a library stamp, 178 pp.,
English language title page at the rear, bibliography.
Very Good. Includes translations of Shelley and T.S.
Eliot.

[#580]
$20.00

522. Lieberman, Chaim. Ernst Toler - di tragedie fun a
zochenden geist. NY, Farlag Feder, 1924.
Duodecimo, black cloth spine over pale green paper
covered boards badly worn at the corners, 100 pp.
Inscribed by the author on the title page. Good.

[#8]
$20.00

523. Lieberman, Chaim. Literarishe Siluetn. New York,
Farlag Yidish Lebn, 1927. Octavo, gray cloth fraying
at the spine ends and the corners, 160 pp. Good.

[#303]
$20.00

524. Lieberman, Hermann. Eugene O'Neill an
Amerikaner Dramaturg. New York, Farlag A.
Biderman, 1930. Duodecimo, black cloth, 162 pp.
Very Good.

[#12315]
$20.00

525. Lifschutz, E. Morris Rosenfeld's Briv/Morris
Rosenfeld's Letters/Las Cartas de Mauricio
Rosenfeld. Buenos Aires, Instituto Cientifico Judio -
IWO [YIVO], 1955. Octavo, light blue cloth, 188 pp.,
b/w photos. Very Good.

[#9778]
$30.00

526. Lifschutz, E. Morris Rosenfeld's Briv/Morris
Rosenfeld's Letters/Las Cartas de Mauricio
Rosenfeld. Buenos Aires, Instituto Cientifico Judio -
IWO [YIVO], 1955. Octavo, mildly edgeworn paper
covers, 188 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12447]
$25.00

527. Lis, Abraham, editor. Zalmen Shazar - Nassi veSofer
(The President and the Writer) /Anthology of
Essays and Articles Presented to Zalmen Shazar on
His 80th Birthday. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag,
1969. Octavo, off-white cloth, 272 pp. Very Good. In
Hebrew and Yiddish. 43 articles by Ben Gurion,
Chaim Grade and Gershom Sholem and others.

[#11537]
$25.00
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528. Literarishe Zamelbicher Der Inzel: Erster Buch
Aroisgegeben fun Farlagn Inzel. New York, M.N.
Maisel Farlag, January 1918. Octavo, paper covered
boards with worn corners over quarter tan cloth with
spotted staining, 200 + 22 + 48 + 32 pp. The last
section has an illustrated title page and several in-text
illustrations. The title page is entirely from
handwriting and not the most perfect handwriting.
Good. An important book. Among the writers included
are Iceland, Mani Leib, Raboi & Leivick.

[#413]
$50.00

529. Loivye, Rebe. Keisorim: A Folk fun
Keisorim/Kings: A Nation of Kings. Most
interesting stories about Kings, their kingdoms,
Queens, Princes, Princesses, Palaces, Thrones,
Punishments and rewards. Humor and Satire.
Philadelphia, PA, Leon Kaplan, 1956. Octavo, paper
covers, 76 pp. Very Good.

[#12320]
$15.00

530. Lutzky, A. Portreten fun Shreiber, Maler, Muziker,
Aktiorn un Arbeter-Fi-Er (Di Pani fun der
Yidisher Velt). Brooklyn, NY, The Author, 1945.
16mo, blue cloth with minor wear at the base of the
spine, 236 pp. Very Good.

[#12322]
$15.00

531. Magidoff, Jacob. Der Shpigel fun der East Side/The
Mirrors of the East Side. New York, The Author,
1923. Octavo, black cloth with red lettering, 218 pp.,
b/w drawings by Saul Raskin. Very Good.

[#12321]
$45.00

532. Maisel, Nachman, edited by. America in Yiddishn
Vort/America in Yiddish Literature. New York,
YKUF, 1955. Quarto, gray cloth, 896 pp., b/w photos
and drawings. Very Good.

[#11503]
$30.00

533. Maisel, Nachman, edited by. YKUF-Almanach 1961.
New York, YKUF Farlag, 1961. Octavo, orange cloth
with a tear to the spine edge, 576 pp. Good.

[#610]
$15.00

534. Maisel, Nachman, selected and edited by [Maisel].
America in Yiddishn Vort (America in Yiddish
Literature) An Anthology. New York, YKUF, 1955.
Quarto in edgeworn dust jacket, 896 pp., b/w photos
and drawings. Very Good-. A vast survey of Yiddish
literature in America with short biographies and
selection of the author's work.

[#6623]
$55.00

535. Maisel, Nachman. Briv un Redes fun I.L. Peretz. [#6644]
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New York , YKUF, 1944. Octavo, brown cloth, 416
pp., b/w photos, index. Lacking a part of the free front
endpaper. Very Good-. One of 2000 copies.

$30.00

536. Maisel, Nachman. David Bergelson. New York,
Kooperativer Folks-farlag fun Internationaler Arbeter
Ordn, 1940. Octavo, stapled paper covers, 48 pp. Very
Good.

[#12324]
$15.00

537. Maisel, Nachman. Doros un Tkufos in der Yidisher
Literatur: Bletlech tsu der Geshichte un tsu der
charakteristik fun der Yidisher Literatur. New
York, Folks-Bibliothek, 1942. Octavo, light green
paper covers, 96 pp., index. Very Good.

[#385]
$20.00

538. Maisel, Nachman. Hirsh Glick un sein lied. New
York, YKUF Farlag, 1949. 16mo, wraps, 63 pp. Minor
soiling. Includes translations of the words into several
languages and includes melodies. Good.

[#52]
$15.00

539. Maisel, Nachman. Sholem Aleichim tsu zein 80ten
Geburtstog. New York, Cooperative Folks Farlag fun
Internatsionaln Arbeter Ordn, 1939. Octavo, stapled
paper covers, 48 pp. Very Good.

[#486]
$10.00

540. Mark, B. Viktor Hugo: tzum 150ten Yortog fu dein
Geboirn. Warsaw, Farlag "Yidish Bukh", 1952.
Octavo, paper covers, 63 pp. Very Good.

[#12335]
$15.00

541. Marmor, Kalmon. David Edelstadt. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1950. Octavo, orange-red cloth, 410
pp., chronological bibliography, index, b/w
illustrations. Rough wear to the open edge.

[#405]
$15.00

542. Marmor, Kalmon. Jacob Gordin tzu zein 100stn
Geboirntog (1853-1953). New York, YKUF Farlag,
1953. Octavo, light brown cloth, 253 pp., index,
bibliography. Very Good.

[#382]
$25.00

543. Mendelsohn, Ezra, edited by. Literary Strategies:
Jewish Texts and Contexts. Studies in
Contemporary Jewry: An Annual XII. New York,
Published for the Abraham Harman Institute of
Contemporary Jewry, The Hebrew University of
Jerusalem, by Oxford University Press, 1996. First
Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, xiv, 385 pp. Very
Good. Articles are "Dramatic History: Reflections on
a Biblical Play by Ludwig Robert," Liliane Weissberg,

[#12778]
$35.00
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"Englishness and Extraterritoriality: British-Jewish
Writing and Diaspora Culture," Bryan Cheyette,
"Jabotinsky as Playwright: New Texts, New Subtexts,"
Michael Stanislawski, "Rabbis, Rebbes and Other
Humanists: The Search for a Usable Past in Modern
Yiddish Literature," David G. Roskies, "Between
Memory and Forgetfulness: The Janus Face of
Michah Yosef Berdichevsky," Marcus Moseley, "The
Frankist Novels of Isaac Bashevis Singer," Chone
Shmeruk, "Language as Fate: Reflections on Jewish
Literature in America," Ruth R. Wisse, "The Grapes of
Roth: 'Diasporism' Between Portnoy and Shylock,"
Sidra DeKoven Ezrahi, "Autonomy and Its
Discontents: The Austrian Jewish Congress
Movement, 1917-1918," David Rechter, "Jabotinsky's
Use of National Myths in Political Struggles," Joseph
Heller, "Pageants of Sorrow, Celebration and Protest:
The Public Culture of American Jews," Arthur Aryeh
Goren, review essays, book reviews, recently
completed doctoral dissertations, obituary notices.

544. Mercur, Wolf. Mercurios. Philadelphia, I.W.
Sherman, 1948. Octavo, brown cloth with edgewear at
the end of the spine, 256 pp., b/w photos and
drawings. Good.

[#254]
$20.00

545. Mercur, Wolf. Mercurios. Philadelphia, I.W.
Sherman, 1948. Octavo, red cloth with gold lettering
on the spine and front panel, 256 pp., b/w photos and
drawings. Very Good.

[#9859]
$25.00

546. Miron, Dan. Der Image fun Shtetl: Drei Literatur
Shtudies. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1981. Octavo,
paper covers, 286 pp. Very Good.

[#531]
$15.00

547. Molodovsky, Kadie. Fun Lublin biz Nyu York: Tog-
Buch fun Rivkeh Zilberg. NY, Farlag Papierene
Brik, 1942. First Edition. Octavo, blue cloth, 280 pp.
Very Good.

[#203]
$25.00

548. Nadir, Isaac Moishe. Polemic. NY, Yidburo
Publishers, 1936. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket with
mild chipping, black cloth, 246 pp., Good.

[#12371]
$30.00

549. Nadir, Moshe. In Vilden Vertervald. New York,
Farlag "Verbe", 1919. Small octavo, black cloth, 155
pp. Very Good.

[#9880]
$20.00
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550. Nadir, Moshe. Nadirgang fun 1900 biz 1937. A
zamlung fun kurtze moster-zachn fun dem yor
Neintzen hundert biz dem yor neintzen Zibn un
Dreisik in Drei Chronologishe Teiln. New York,
Ruthenberg Branch 140 I.W.O. and "Moishe Nadir
School" of the I.W.O., 1937. Octavo in edgeworn
green cloth covered boards, spine ends and corners
starting to fray, 317 pp. Good-. Inscribed by the
author opposite the title page.

[#9328]
$20.00

551. Nathanson, W. H. Leivick: Der Dichter fun Onkum
un Oifkum. Chicago, Farlag L.M. Stein, 1936.
Octavo, green cloth mildly sunned on the spine, 178
pp. Very Good.

[#9910]
$25.00

552. Nathanson, William. Inteligent, Kunst un Kinstler:
Literatur in licht fun Filosofie. In 2 Teiln. Vilna,
Farlag fun B. Kletzkin, 1931. Octavo, brown cloth,
marbled endpapers, 545 pp., index. Very Good.

[#250]
$30.00

553. Nathanson, William. Mentsh un Kosmos.
(Filosofish-Literarishe Eseien). Chicago, Farlag
L.M. Stein, 1953. Octavo, blue cloth, 381 pp. Very
Good. Inscribed by the author opposite the title page.

[#12376]
$20.00

554. Naumoff, Isaac S. Gezamlte Shriftn/Articles and
Essays. Los Angeles, Naumoff Buch-Komitet, 1948.
Octavo, blue cloth with wear at the base of the spine
from the removal of a library label, 318 pp. Very
Good.

[#231]
$20.00

555. Niger, S. Dertzeilers un Romanistn. Erster Band.
New York, CYCO Bicher Farlag, 1946. Octavo, black
cloth with weak inner hinges, 532 pp. Good+.

[#8760]
$25.00

556. Niger, S., editor. Peretz Hirshbein (tzu zein
zekhtzikstn geboirntog). Los Angeles, CA,
Hirschbein Jubilee Komitet (Oifboi-Grupe), 1941.
Octavo, tan cloth, 328 pp., b/w photos, notes, index,
advertisements. Very Good.

[#9944]
$40.00

557. Niger, S. Fun Mein Togbukh/Diary and Literary
Notes of S. Niger. New York, Altveltlicher Yidishn
Kultur-Kongres, 1973. Octavo, green cloth, 319 pp.
Very Good.

[#10512]
$25.00

558. Niger, S. Geklibene Shriften: Letzer, Dikhter,
Kritiker & Shalom Aleichem: Zeine Vikhtigste

[#12380]
$60.00
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Verk, Zein Humor un Zein Ort in der Yidisher
Literatur. In Three Volumes. New York, Yidisher
Kultur Farlag, 1928. Octavos, black cloth with paper
labels on the spine but lacking the paper labels that
should be on the front boards, 350 + 351-636 + 254
pp. Very Good.

559. Niger, S. Mendele Mokher Seforim: Zein Lebn,
Zeine Gezelshaftlekhe un Literatishe Oiftuavngen.
Chicago, L.M. Stein Farlag, 1936. Octavo, black cloth
with pastedown labels on the spine and the front
panel, 320 pp. Very Good.

[#12381]
$30.00

560. Niger, S. Sholom Asch: Zein Lebn Zeine Verk.
Biografie, Opshatzungen, Politik, Briv, Biblografie.
New York, S. Niger Book Committee, 1960. Small
octavo, grey cloth, 424 pp., bibliography. Very Good.

[#12378]
$25.00

561. Niger, S. [S. Charney]. H. Leivick 1888-1948/H.
Leivick Literary Essays. Toronto, H. Leivick Yubl-
Komitet-Pomer Publishing and Printing Company,
1951. Octavo, red pebbled cloth, 506 pp., a few b/w
illustrations. Very Good.

[#457]
$15.00

562. Nomberg, H.D. I.L. Perets. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-
Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1946. Octavo,
wraps with minor edgewear, 120 pp. Very Good.
Volume two in the "Bicher Serie Dos Poilishe
Yidntum."

[#695]
$30.00

563. Pat, Jacob. Shmuesn mit Shreiber in Yisroel/Chats
With Writers in Israel. New York, Der Kval, I.
London, Publisher, 1954. Octavo in creme cloth, 291
pp., duotone photos. Very Good.

[#9871]
$25.00

564. Pat, Jacob. Shmuesn mit Yidishe Shreiber/Chats
With Yiddish Writers. New York, 1954. Octavo in
creme cloth291 pp., duotone photos. Very Good-.

[#9851]
$25.00

565. Peretz, I.L. Fun Peretzn Otzar (Peretz Antologie)
Tzu I.L. Peretes 110tn Geboirntog. New York,
Bildungs-Komitet fun Arbeter-Ring, 1952. Octavo,
agua cloth, 264 pp. Very Good. Compiled, with
annotations and biographical sketch by Zalmen
Yefroikin.

[#11426]
$15.00

566. Pomerantz, Yisrael Chaim. Mashiakh-Motivn in der
Amerikaner Yidisher Poezie/Messiah-Motives in

[#12411]
$25.00
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the American-Yiddish Poetry. Haifa, Farlag Haifa,
1966. Octavo, grey cloth, 158 pp., index. Very Good.

567. Ravitch, Melekh. Dos Maaseh-Bukh fun mein lebn
1921-1934. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1975. Small
octavo in dust jacket, 442 pp. Very Good.

[#11330]
$35.00

568. Ravitch, Melekh. Einems Yidishe Makhshevos in
Tzvantzikstn Yorhundert: Eseien/Jewish Thought
in the Twentieth Century. Buenos Aires, Farlag
David Lerman, 1949. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket,
207 pp. Very Good.

[#12414]
$25.00

569. Ravitch, Melekh. Mein Leksikon: Yidishe
Publitzistn, Zshurnalistn, Aktiorn, Maler,
Parteifirer, Kulturtuer in Poiln Tzvishn di Tzvei
Velt-Milkhamos. Volume Three. Mit a vork fun
machber. Montreal, Canada, A Komitet in Montreal,
1947. Octavo, black cloth, 300 pp. Very Good.

[#11344]
$35.00

570. Ravitch, Melekh. Mein Leksikon: Yidishe un
Hebreishe Dikhtung, Dertzeilers un Publitzistn in
Medinat Yisrael Oikh Kinstlers un Kolel-Tuers/My
Lexicon: Pen Portraits of Yiddish and Hebrew
Writers in Israel. Volume Three. Mit etlekhe
sheikhutdike eseien un vork fun machber. Montreal,
Canada, A Komitet in Montreal, 1958. Octavo, paper
covers, 495 pp. Inscribed by the author on the free
front endpaper. Very Good.

[#11343]
$35.00

571. Reisen, Abraham. Epizodn fun Mein Lebn
(Literarishe Erinerungen). Tzveiter Teil. Vilna,
Farlag fun B. Kletzkin, 1929. Octavo, black cloth with
wear at the top of the spine, 308, viii pp. Very Good.
A volume from "Ale Verk fun Abraham Reisen"

[#11336]
$30.00

572. Rivkin, B. Grunt-Tendentsn fun der Yidisher
Literatur in Amerike. New York, YKUF Farlag,
1948. Octavo, brown cloth, 339 pp. Call letters on the
spine. Very Good. Prepared for publication by Mina
Bordo-Rivkin.

[#249]
$20.00

573. Rivkin, B. Joseph Opatoshus Gang. Toronto,
Gershon Pomerants Esai Bibliothek, 1948. Octavo,
pebbled brown paper covered boards with green
highlights, 72 pp., a few b/w illustrations. Very Good.

[#417]
$30.00

574. Rivkin, B. Lebn un Shafn. Chicago, L.M. Stein [#12420]
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Farlag, 1953. Octavo, blue cloth with soiling to the
spine, 336 pp., with a B. Rivkin Bibliography by
Efraim Jeshurin. Very Good.

$25.00

575. Rivkin, B. Unzerer Prozai'iker. New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1951. Octavo, red cloth, 320 pp. Very Good.

[#12423]
$15.00

576. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Samuel, edited by.
Antologie: Yidishlekhe Ideolagies in 20stn
Yorhundert. Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim
YIVO in Argentine, 1983. Small octavo, orange cloth,
259 pp., bibliography. Very Good.

[#12469]
$15.00

577. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Samuel, edited by. Di Froi
in der Yidisher Poezie: 315 Lider fun 136
Poetn/The Women in Yiddish Poetry. Buenos Aires,
Joseph Lifshitz-Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft
beim YIVO, 1966. Octavo, white cloth, 414 pp. A few
stray pen notes. Very Good.

[#11502]
$25.00

578. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by.
Antologia Argentinish. Band 1 Der Kholem fun
Feld/The Dream of the Country. Fragmentn fun
Forsharbetn tzu der Kharakteristik Zikhronos Bilder.
Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO en
Argentina, 1975. Small octavo, blue cloth, 332 pp.,
Very Good.

[#12698]
$20.00

579. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by.
Antologie Brazilianish/Antologia La Literatura
Idish en Brasil. Buenos Aires, Literarisher Gezelshaft
beim YIVO en Argentina, 1973. Small octavo, red
cloth, 322 pp. Very Good.

[#12690]
$20.00

580. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by.
Antologie Drom-Afrikanish. Buenos Aires,
Literarisher Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina,
1971. Small octavo, orange cloth, 322 pp. Very Good.

[#12693]
$20.00

581. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by.
Antologie Kanadish. Buenos Aires, Literarisher
Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina, 1974. Small
octavo, black cloth, 444 pp., b/w photos and
illustrations. Very Good.

[#12694]
$25.00

582. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by.
Antologie Meksikanish, Urugvaiish
Kubanish/Mexico, Uruguay Y Cuba en la literatura

[#12689]
$25.00
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Idish. Buenos Aires, Literarisher Gezelshaft beim
YIVO en Argentina, 1982. Small octavo, blue-black
cloth, 322 pp. Very Good.

583. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by. Der
Emes durkh Gelekhter in der Yidisher Literatur.
Buenos Aires, Literarisher Gezelshaft beim YIVO en
Argentina, 1980. Small octavo, brown cloth, 322 pp.
Very Good.

[#12691]
$20.00

584. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by. Dos Kind
der Yidisher Poezie un Proze bei 95 Shreiber.
Buenos Aires, Literarisher Gezelshaft beim YIVO en
Argentina, 1971. Small octavo, pink cloth, 322 pp.
Very Good.

[#12692]
$20.00

585. Rollansky [Rozshansky], Shmuel, edited by. In
Sovetishn Friling: Osher Shvartzman, Beinish
Steinman, Der Nister. Buenos Aires, Literatur-
Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina, 1974. Small
octavo, red cloth, 244 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12695]
$25.00

586. Ronch, I.E., edited by. Nyu-York: Proiekt-Arbet fun
Graduir-Klas Imperteiyishe Arbeter Mitlshul. New
York, Graduir-Klas, 1930. Small Octavo, blue cloth
with printed from board and worn spine, 144 pp.
Good. A collection of student writings, by mostly
young women who were Ronch's students at the
Arbeter Mitlshul.

[#658]
$20.00

587. Rosenzweig, A. Mendele Mocher Seforim 1836-
1936. NY, International Workers Order- Inc., 1936.
Octavo, stapled wraps, 47 pp., b/w illustrations. Very
Good.

[#485]
$25.00

588. Rubin, I. Defektive Kinder in der Yidisher
Literatur. Vilna, Farlag fun Literatn un Zshurnalistn
Farain, nd [1925-1935]. Octavo, wraps with wear to
the spine ends, paper yellowed, 78 pp. Good.

[#578]
$25.00

589. Sadan, Dov and Starkman, Moshe, edited by. Berish
Weinstein Yovel-Bukh tzu zein zechtziksten
geboirn-tog/Berish Weinstein Jubilee Book on the
Occasion of His 60th Birthday. Tel Aviv,
"Hamenora" Publishing House, 1967. Octavo, soiled
grey cloth, 284, viii pp., b/w photos, short biographical
article in English at the rear. Very Good-. In Yiddish
and Hebrew.

[#9853]
$40.00
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590. Sadan, Dov. Khan-Gribelekh (Tzu der biografie
fun vort un vertl)/Idiomatic Expressions of the
yiddish language. In Two Volumes. Buenos Aires,
Altveltlekher Yidisher Kultur-Kongres, 1971.
Octavos, tan cloth, 277 pp., index + 255 pp., index.
Very Good.

[#12486]
$60.00

591. Sadan, Dov. Toierin un Tiren: Esayen un Etioden.
(Essays and Etudes). Tel Aviv, Farlag Israel Buch,
1979. Blue cloth, 340 pp., index, brief bibliography.
Very Good.

[#7874]
$25.00

592. Sadan, Dov. Tsvishn Veit un Noent: Eseien,
Shudies, Biv. Tel Aviv, Farlag Israel Buch, 1982.
Octavo, brown cloth, 318 pp., index, short
bibliography. Very Good.

[#7875]
$25.00

593. Sadan, Dov. Yidish - Toch un Arom: Mehakrim,
Esayen, Meamrim/Etudes and Essays. Tel Aviv,
Farlag Israel Buch, 1986. Octavo, green cloth, 263 pp.,
short bibliography. Very Good-.

[#7873]
$25.00

594. Sapoznikow, G. Fun di Tifenischn - De Profundis
(Ensayos). Buenos Aires, A Committee, 1958.
Octavo, green cloth, 298 pp. Very Good.

[#9893]
$20.00

595. Schneiderman, S.L. Ilya Ehrenburg. New York,
Farlag "Yidisher Kemfer", 1968. Octavo in dust
jacket, frontis portrait of the author by Picasso, 128
pp. Good.

[#11442]
$15.00

596. Schneiderman, S.L. Ven di Veisl hot Geredt Yidish.
Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1970. Octavo in dust
jacket, 240 pp., b/w illustrations by Chaim Goldberg.
Very Good.

[#11440]
$40.00

597. Schwartz, J.[acob]. Literatur un Sprakh fun der
Yidisher Gas/Literature and Language of the
Jewish Neighborhood. No place [New York], Farlag
Dan, 1925. Small octavo, grey cloth, 222 pp. Very
Good.

[#12498]
$25.00

598. Schweid, Mark. Ale Lider un Poemes. New York,
Farlag Peretz, 1951. Octavo in dust jacket with a few
short tears, 350 pp. Very Good. Schweid's own
selection of his best poetry.

[#367]
$20.00

599. Schweid, Mark. Mit Peretz'n. New York, Farlag [#12503]
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"Verbe", 1923. Octavo, tan paper covered boards with
an off-white cloth spine, 47 pp. Very Good.

$30.00

600. Schweid, Mark. Treist mein Folk: Dos Lebn fun
I.L.Peretz/Console My People: The Life of I.L.
Peretz. New York, Farlag Peretz, 1955. First Edition.
Octavo, black cloth over a red cloth spine, 308 pp.,
b/w photos, bibliography, index. Very Good. Inscribed
on the half-title page by Schweid.

[#9839]
$35.00

601. Sfard, D. Shreiber un Bikher: Erster Band. Lodz,
Farlag "Yidish-Bukh", 1949. Small octavo, chipped
paper covers, 136 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12521]
$20.00

602. Shazar, Zalmen, Sadan, Dov & Gross-Zimerman, M.,
editors. Yovel-Buch tsum finftsiksten geboirn-tog
fun Avraham Sutzkever. Tel Aviv, Yovel-Komitet ,
1963. Royal octavo in dust jacket, 168 pp. Very Good.
Sutzkever is the greatest living Yiddish poet, though
quite elderly. This Jubilee book is already a
generation old and still he persists. The contributors,
aside from Marc Chagall are the great names of
Yiddish literature and criticism from the post-war
period. The first three of over thirty are Zalmen
Shazar, Haim Leivick and Glantz-Leyeles.

[#9316]
$35.00

603. Sheharyah, S. Vort-Ein, Vort-Ois: Eseien.
Jerusalem-New York-Toronto, Farlag "Unser Veg",
1976. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 468, xii pp.
Very Good. English language introduction by Sol
Liptzin at the rear.

[#12516]
$25.00

604. Shmeruk, Chone. Peretses yiesh-vizye:
Interpretatzie fun I.L. Peretz "Bei nakht oyfn altn
mark" in Kritishe Oisgabe fun der Drame/Peretz's
Vision of Despair: Interpretation of Y.L. Peretz
'Bay nakht oyfn altn mark' and Critical Edition of
the Play. New York, YIVO, 1971. First Edition.
Octavo, red cloth, 364 pp., English language title-page
and summary at the rear. Very Good.

[#9863]
$40.00

605. Sholem Aleichem [Rabinowitz]. Menakhem-Mendel:
60 Briv/and studies on the Jewish Literature.
Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO in
Argentina, 1963. Small octavo, dark blue cloth, 268
pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12696]
$20.00

606. Shomer-Bachelis, Rose. Unzer Fater Shomer. New [#372]



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 85 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

York, YKUF Farlag, 1950. Octavo in edgeworn dj
with a few small chips and the front flap separated at
the hinge, 251 pp., b/w photos. Good. First part by
Miriam Shomer-Zunzer.

$20.00

607. Shulman, Elihu [Elias]. Geshikhte fun der Yidisher
Literatur in Amerike 1870-1900/A History of
Yiddish Literature in the United States 1870-1900.
New York, I. W. Biderman Farlag, 1943. Octavo in
roughly edgeworn dust jacket with mild chipping
along the top edge, 244 pp. Very Good.

[#12527]
$60.00

608. Shulman, Elihu [Elias]. Yung Vilne 1929-1939. New
York, Farlag Getzeltn, 1946. Octavo, blue cloth, 64
pp., bibliography. Lacking the free front endpaper.
Fair.

[#12531]
$15.00

609. Shulner, Dora. Perzenlechkeitn in Yidishn Lebn.
Chicago, Dora Shulner Buch-Komitet, 1963. Octavo,
red pebbled cloth with some wear from the removal of
a library label, 152 pp., two pages at the rear in
English. Very Good.

[#459]
$20.00

610. Singer, S.D. Dichter un Prozaiker: Eseien. New
York, Bildungs-Opteilung fun Arbeiter-Ring, 1959.
Octavo green cloth with minor soiling to the base of
the spine where a library label was removed, 336 pp.
Good.

[#344]
$20.00

611. Starkman, Moshe and Rubinstein, l., edited by. David
Pinski Tzum Tzenen Yortzeit/David Pinsky on the
tenth anniversary of his death. New York, Yidish-
Natzionaler Arbeter Farband, 1969. Octavo, stapled
paper covers, 64 pp., biographical chronology. Very
Good.

[#12403]
$20.00

612. Starkman, Moshe, Edited by. Shlomo Bickel Yovel-
Buch: Ateret Shlomo tzu zein 70ten
gebuirtstog/Shlomo Bickel Jubilee Book: Atereth
Shlomo on the occasion of his 70th Birthday. New
York, Farlag Matones, 1967. First Edition. Octavo,
maroon cloth, 332, xx pp., b/w illustrations, some
articles are bilingual Hebrew-Yiddish. English
language abstracts of the articles at the rear. Very
Good. In Yiddish with some Hebrew and English.
Includes a bibliography of Bickel's works. Bickel was
a literary critic, essayist and editor of Yiddish
periodicals of a scholarly nature. In addition to the

[#9793]
$35.00
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bibliography there is poetry in honor of Bickel and
articles. Articles are "Shlomo Bickel the Essayist,"
Yitzhak Janasowicz, " an article on Yiddish-Hebrew
literature by Bickel, "Liberation from 'Jewish
Complexes,'" K.A. Bertini, "On Literary Criticism -
Generally and Specifically," Jacob Glatsten, "The
Sacred Service," M. Gross-Zimerman, "The Jewish
Logofat or Secretary, Yeshayeh ben Yossef," Meyer
Halevy, "The History of the Yiddish Language," Yudel
Mark, "On the Last Hebrew Writers of Bessarabia,"
B.I. Michaly, "Jewish Dimensions in Artistic
Creativity: Wisdom of the Heart and Oversoul in
Sholem Aleichem's Humor," Gregorio Sapoznikow,
"Gorn," Dov Sadan, "Once Upon a Time
(Reminiscences of Young-Czernowitz)," Yitzhak
Panner, "Concerning Several Jewish Figures in the
Works of the Romanian Writer, Mikhail Sadoveanu,"
Eliezer Fraenkel, "Concerning Virtues and
Deficiencies," Aaron Zeitlin, "The Yiddish School
Assocaition - Reminiscences," Aaron Kolnik, "Yiddish
Glosses in Rabbinic Literature," Mordecai Kosover,
"Moshe Reischer's Description of Palestine of Over a
Century Ago," G. Kressel, "Shtrom 1922-1924," Elias
Schulman, "The Second VErsion of Mendele Moykher
Sforim's Poem, Yidl (1906-1907)," Khone Shmeruk.

613. Starkman, Moshe. Hemshekh Antologie fun
Amerikaner-Yidisher Dichtung 1918-1943. New
York, Hemshekh Farlag, 1945. Octavo, xvi, 432 pp.,
b/w photos of the featured authors. Each of the very
many poets are presented with a photograph, a brief
biography, a selection of poems and a bibliography.

[#582]
$50.00

614. Steinberg, Yitzhak Nakhman. I.N. Steinberg -
Memorial Book. Der Mentsh * Zein Vort * Zein
Oiptn * 1888-1957 *. New York, I.N. Steinberg
Bukh-Komitet, 1961. Octavo, black cloth, 672 pp.,
b/w photos, bibliographies of Steinberg's papers and
publications. Very Good.

[#11489]
$30.00

615. Stepanov, N.L. Der Groiser Rusisher Shreiber N.V.
Gogol 1852-1952. Warsaw, Farlag "Yidish-Bukh",
1952. Small octavo, worn paper covers, 56 pp. Fair.

[#12541]
$10.00

616. Strigler, Mordechai, et al. Yunger Dor: 1ter
Literarisher Konkurs far Yugntlekhe AN. Buenos
Aires, Argentinisher Opteil fun Altveltlekhn Yidishn
Kultur-Kongres, 1952. Duodecimo, stapled paper

[#12679]
$15.00
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covers, 54 pp. Very Good.

617. Strigler, Mordechai. Shmuesn mit der Tzeit: Intime
Kapital fun a Yidishn Kheshbon. Band Eins/Volume
One. Buenos Aires, Argentina, Farlag Kium, 1959.
Octavo, gray cloth with blue lettering and blind
stamped frames, 273 pp. Very Good.

[#11274]
$30.00

618. Szajkovsky, Z., compiled by. Morris Rosenfeld
(1862-1923) un Zein Tzeit. Katalog fun der
Oisshtelung. New York, YIVO, 1962. Octavo, dog-
eared stapled paper covers, 76 pp. Mimeographed
sheest staple-bound. Very Good.

[#12449]
$30.00

619. Tabachnick, A. Dikhter un Dikhtung. New York,
David Ignatev Literatur Fund, 1949. Octavo, mildly
soiled red cloth, 72 pp., b/w illustrations by I. Topel.
Very Good.

[#12558]
$25.00

620. Teitelbaum, Abraham. William Shakespeare. New
York, YKUF Farlag, 1946. Octavo, green cloth, 320
pp., b/w illustrations, index, bibliography. Very Good.

[#10587]
$25.00

621. Teitelbaum, Abraham. William Shakespeare. New
York, YKUF Farlag. Octavo, pale blue cloth, 320 pp.,
b/w illustrations, index, bibliography. Very Good.

[#10580]
$25.00

622. Tenenbaum, S. Di Shrift Oifn Horizont:
Dertzeilungen un Eseien. New York, 1943. Octavo,
worn paper covers, 287 pp. Good.

[#9922]
$20.00

623. Tenenbaum, S.[hea]. Dikhter un Doros: Eseien/Poets
and Generations: Essays and Miniatures. New
York, 1955. Octavo, green cloth, 288 pp., b/w
drawings. Very Good.

[#323]
$20.00

624. Trunk, J.J. and Zeitlin, Aaron, compiled by. Antologie
fun der Yidisher proze in Poiln tzvishn beide Velt-
Milkhomes/An Anthology of Yiddish Prose in
Poland Between Two World Wars (1914-1939).
New York, CYCO Bikher-Farlag, 1946. Octavo, gray
cloth, 637 pp. Very Good.

[#11504]
$25.00

625. Tsitron, S.L. Drei Literarishe Dorot: Zichronot
Vegn Yidishe Shriftshteler. Erster Band. Warsaw,
Farlag Z.S. Shreberk, 1920. Octavo, paper covers with
edgewear and wear to the spine, 175 pp. Good.

[#557]
$25.00
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626. Tsitron, S.L. Drei Literarishe Dorot: Zichronot
Vegn Yidishe Shriftshteler. Driter Band. Warsaw,
Farlag Z.S. Shreberk, nd. Octavo, blue cloth with
pastedown labels, 164 pp. Very Good.

[#226]
$25.00

627. Tzinberg, I. and Niger, S., editors. Tzum Andenk fun
Sholom Aleichim: Zamelbuch. No place, I.L.
Peretz=Fund, 1917. Royal octavo, rebound in feather
design paper over a blue cloth spine, eight b/w plates
before the title page in good paper, 179 pp. on very
acidic paper, some staining to the title page and the
last few pages. Good-. A tribute to Sholom Aleichim
shortly after his death, with articles by various
authors, illustrations by M. Sekkel, letters by Sholom
Aleichim and others.

[#7700]
$60.00

628. Vergelis, Aaron, edited by. Horizontn: fun der
heinttzeitiker Sovetisher Yidisher Dikhtung.
Moscow, Farlag "Sovetski Pisatel" "Sovetski
Heimland", 1965. Duodecimo in dust jacket 534 pp.,
486 pp. Very Good.

[#12717]
$20.00

629. Vityes, Moshe. Eseien Vegn Literatur/Essays on
Literature. New York, Farlag "Feder", 1958. Octavo
in edgeworn dust jacket, 277 pp. Very Good-.
Inscribed by the author opposite the title page.

[#9898]
$20.00

630. Werses, S. and Sheintukh, I., arranged by. Exhibition
Mendele Mokher Sefarim (Shalom Yaacov
Abramovitz) on The Fiftieth Anniversary of His
Death: Catalogue. Jerusalem, Jewish National and
University Library and the Institute of Jewish Studies:
The Mendele Project, 1968. Royal octavo, paper
covers, 65, ix pp., b/w illustrations. Very Good.

[#12352]
$35.00

631. Zamlung fun Shafungen fun Yidishe Shreiber un
Dikhter in Rotenfarband. Rio de Janeiro, Brazil,
Tzentral-Komitet YKUF in Brazil, 1956. Small
octavo, paper covers in edgeworn dust jacket with a
few tears, 304 pp. Very Good-. Includes short pieces
by Der Nister, Itzik Fefer, Peretz Markish, Dovid
Bergelson, Moshe Brodezon, L. Kvitko and other
Yiddish authors martyred by Stalin.

[#11093]
$30.00

632. Zeharim in Memory of Leib Glantz. Tel Aviv, Tel
Aviv Institute for Jewish Religious Music, 1965.
Royal octavo in dust jacket with minor edgewear and
a inch long chip at the base of the spine, 320 pp., b/w

[#9950]
$40.00
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photos, music in notation, discography/bibliography.
Very Good. Translated into Hebrew [from the
Yiddish] by Eliezer Steinman.

633. Zeitlin, Aaron. Literarische un Filosofishe Esayen.
Compiled by Ezekiel Lifschutz. New York,
Alveltlekhn Yidishn Kultur-Congress, 1980. Octavo,
brown cloth, 390 pp., frontispiece portrait. Soiled on
the edges of some pages. Slight pen markings on two
pages. Good. Introduction by Isaac Bashevis Singer.
Postscript: Remembering a Friend by Elie Wiesel.

[#9896]
$25.00

634. Zeks un Dreisig Konkurs-Novelen un
Ertsehlungen, Kunkurs fun Literarish-Ilustrirten
Zshurnal Velt-Shpigl: 36 Shriftsteler Shildern dos
Yudishe Leben in ale Zeine Formen. Warsaw,
Farlag Unzer Leben, nd [c. 1925]. Octavo, blue cloth
with mild staining, 240 pp. Good.

[#213]
$25.00

Literature
635. 1860-1910 Yubileum-Shrift tzu Ab. Cahan's 50sten

Geburtstog. New York, Jubilee Committee, 1910. Small
octavo, red cloth, worn and mildly soiled on the spine,
112 pp. Mild internal soiling. Small chips to the top
corners of the last dozen pages. Good.

[#10615]
$30.00

636. Abramovich, S.J. [Mendele]. Limdu Hetev/Learn to Do
Well. New York, YIVO Institute for Jewish Research,
1969. First Edition. Octavo, brown cloth, viii, 126, vi, 76,
viii pp. Critical apparatus and reprint of the original text
in Yiddish and a brief introduction at the rear in English.
Very Good. Introduction, Notes and Supplements by Dan
Miron.

[#9816]
$30.00

637. Akerman, Mendl. Af Noente un Veite Vegn: Bilder un
dertzeilungen fun der alter un neier Heim. New York,
Farlag "Atlantic", 1940. Small octavo, dark green cloth
with fade gold lettering, 240 pp. Very Good.

[#12065]
$25.00

638. Alkon, Joshua. Di Milchome in Midlvil. New York,
YKUF, 1947. Octavo, brown cloth, mildly sunned spine
with the authors name in white letters painted at the top
of the spine and with some soiling at the base of the spine

[#12062]
$20.00
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from the removal of a library tag, 294 pp. Ink stamps
lightly on the edges. Good.

639. Altenberg, Peter. Vi Ich Zeh Es. un anderes. New York,
Farlag "Neie Tseit", 1919. Small octavo, green cloth, 223
pp. Very Good.

[#10621]
$25.00

640. Apter, Shimshon. Ven die Kuntzenmacher Velen
Kumen un andere dertzeilungen. New York, CYCO
Bicher-Farlag, 1973. Octavo, red cloth, 312 pp. Very
Good.

[#9887]
$20.00

641. Asch, Scholem. Amerike. Warsaw, Farlag "Kultur-Lige",
1924. Octavo, grey cloth, 335 pp. Very Good-.

[#6659]
$30.00

642. Asch, Scholem. Bilder un Humeresken. Warsaw, Farlag
"Kultur-Lige", 1925. Octavo, grey cloth, 330 pp. Very
Good-. Gezamlten Schriften, Tzveiter Band.

[#6662]
$35.00

643. Asch, Scholem. Der Veg Tsu Zich. Warsaw, Farlag
"Kultur-Lige", 1926. Octavo, grey cloth, 251 pp. Very
Good-.

[#6661]
$25.00

644. Asch, Scholem. Dos Buch fun Tzer. Warsaw, Farlag
"Kultur-Lige", 1925. Octavo, grey cloth, 303 pp. Very
Good-. Gezamlte Schriften, Sechster Band.

[#6657]
$30.00

645. Asch, Scholem. Eretz Yisrael: Ertzehlungen fun der
Alter Heim. New York, "Forverts", 1918. Small octavo,
green cloth, 256 pp. Very Good.

[#9868]
$25.00

646. Asch, Scholem. Eretz Yisrael. Warsaw, Farlag "Kultur-
Lige", 1924. Octavo, grey cloth, 304 pp. Very Good-.
Gezamlte Schriften, Zibeter Band.

[#6655]
$25.00

647. Asch, Scholem. Himel un Erd. Warsaw, Farlag "Kultur
Lige", 1925. Octavo, gray cloth, 223 pp. Very Good-.
Gezamelte Shriften, Driter Band.

[#6654]
$25.00

648. Asch, Scholem. Motke Ganev. Warsaw, Farlag "Kultur-
Lige", 1926. Octavo, grey cloth, 349 pp. Very Good-.
Gezamelte Schriften, Elfter Band.

[#6660]
$25.00

649. Asch, Sholem. A Shtedtil. Erster Bukh. With "Kein
Amerike" New York, Forverts, 1918. Small octavo, green
cloth, 146 + 119 pp. Very Good.

[#12069]
$25.00

650. Asch, Sholem. East River: Roman. New York, Elias [#6360]
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Laub Publishing, Co., 1946. Octavo, grey cloth slightly
sunned on the spine, 514 pp. Very Good-.

$30.00

651. Asch, Sholem. Kiddush Ha-Shem. New York, Farlag
Matones, 1942. Octavo, blue full leather with some wear
to the corners and the extremities of the spine, aeg,
marbled endpapers with a dark blue ribbon, 224 pp.,
glossary. Very Good. A deluxe edition.

[#11563]
$45.00

652. Asch, Sholem. Kolyn. Warsaw, Farlag Kultur Lige, 1928.
Octavo, green cloth spine with paper covered boards, 111
pp. Paper is very brittle. Fair. This work is not included in
the collected "Gezamlte Shriften."

[#340]
$20.00

653. Asch, Sholem. Peterburg (Erster bukh fun"Farz Mabul").
Warsaw, Farlag "Kultur=Lige", 1929. Octavo, grey cloth,
442 pp. Very Good. Gezamlte Shriften Fir un
Tzvantzikster Bukh.

[#11850]
$20.00

654. Asch, Sholem. Varshe (Tzveiter bukh fun "Farn Mabul").
Warsaw, Farlag "Kultur=Lige", 1930. Octavo, grey cloth,
440 pp. Very Good. Gezamlte Shriften Finf un
Tzvantzigsten Band.

[#11851]
$20.00

655. Asch, Sholom. Der Man fon Nitzeret (Nazarin). New
York, Elias Laub Publishing Co., 1950. Octavo, faded
pale blue cloth, 681 pp. Good+. Second printing.

[#10492]
$30.00

656. Asch, Sholom. Mary: Roman. Gezamlte Shriften: Akhter
Band. Warsaw, Farlag Kultur-Lige, 1926. Octavo, gray
cloth, 245 pp. Very Good.

[#10733]
$17.50

657. Asch, Sholom. Moshe (Moses). New York, Morris S.
Sklarsky, Publisher, 1951. First Yiddish Language
Edition. Octavo, black cloth, 494 pp. Very Good.
Originally published in English in the same year by G.P.
Putnam's Sons.

[#9938]
$35.00

658. Asch, Sholom. Onkel Mozes: Roman in drei teilen.
Buenos Aires, Literarusher Gezelshaft beim YIVO in
Argentina, 1973. Small octavo in dust jacket, 262 pp.
Very Good.

[#12683]
$20.00

659. Ashendorf, Yisrael. Der Melekh Shaul. Historishe
Tragedie. Lodz, Farlag "Yiddish Bukh", 1948. Small
octavo, paper covers, 88 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12071]
$20.00

660. Baizer, L. Mit Undzer Oign: Novele/Seen Otherwise. [#502]
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Philadelphia, New York Publishing House, 1959. Octavo,
white cloth spine with minor wear from the removal of a
library label over grey boards, 516 pp. Very Good.

$20.00

661. Bang, Herman. Ohn a Faterland. Roman. New York,
Farlag Nei-Tseit, 1920. Octavo, pale blue cloth, 363 pp.
Good. Translated by Reuben Iceland.

[#10612]
$25.00

662. Becker, Jacob Leib. Dertzeilungen un Zikhronos.
Montreal, Canada, Montrealer YKUF, 1956. Small
octavo, blue cloth, 279 pp. Minor soiling to the spine.
Very Good.

[#12085]
$25.00

663. Bekermann, S. Der Zshensker Vapros: A Hechst
Interesanter Roman. Odessa, A. Shultze, 1887. Octavo,
wraps, front wrap chipped at the bottom corner not
affecting the text, 45 pp. Good.

[#548]
$50.00

664. Beller, Jacob. Eiber Veitn Yam'en/Over the Wide
Ocean: Short Stories. New York, Hudson-La-Plata,
Publishers, 1942. Octavo, pale yellow cloth with mild
fraying at the spine ends and mild wear near the base of
the spine from the removal of a label, 157 pp. Very
Good-.

[#12077]
$25.00

665. Ben-Yaakov (Kalman Zingman). Beir HaEtid "Ednie."
Roman. Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Ekv, 1996. Small octavo,
paper covers, 96 pp. Very Good. Reprints the 1918 edition
originally published in Kharkov.

[#12625]
$12.00

666. Berditshevsky, Micha Joseph (Ben-Gurion). Yidishe
Ketuvim. In Two Volumes. New York, YKUF, 1948 +
1951. Octavos, brown cloth, 285 + 272 pp. Very Good.

[#12078]
$40.00

667. Bergelson, David. David Bergelson Verk. Volumes One
to Three bound together as one. Berlin, Farlag Vostok,
1922. 12mo, red cloth with wear to the spine and spine
ends, yellowed paper, lacking part of the first of three title
pages, 228+ 165 + 155 pp. Good. Band 1: Opgang, Band
2: Arom Vokzel der Toiber Yordim, Band 3: In a
Fargrebter Shtot, Joseph Shur.

[#604]
$30.00

668. Bergelson, David. Oisgeveilte Verk. Moscow, Meluche
Farlag, 1961. Duodecimo, tan cloth, 764 pp., b/w
illustrations by G. Kravtzov. Very Good.

[#22]
$30.00

669. Bergelson, David. Prince Reuveni: Drame in Fir Aktn -
Zeks Bilder. NY, YKUF Farlag, 1946. Octavo, green

[#311]
$20.00
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cloth, gutters cracking, 126 pp. Good.

670. Bialostotski, B.I. Fun di Shtamen. New York, Farlag fun
Bildungs-Komitet-Arbeter Ring, 1939. Small octavo, dark
green cloth with minor wear to the corners, 190 pp. Very
Good.

[#625]
$20.00

671. Bickel, Schlomo. Yidn Dovenen: Jews are Praying.
New-Yorker Reportazshen. New York, I. Novak. Octavo,
grey-green cloth, 202 pp. Very Good.

[#357]
$20.00

672. Bickel, Shlomo. Drei Brider Zeinen Mir Geven: We
Were Three Brothers. New York, Farlag Matones, 1956.
Octavo, grey-blue boards, 237 pp., bibliography. Very
Good.

[#356]
$20.00

673. Bim-Bam. Fier Goiim oder Megilat Boikot (Mesiot
tzum Lakhen). Warsaw, 1913. Small octavo, stapled
paper covers, 16 pp. Good.

[#12648]
$30.00

674. Bimko, F. Rekruten. Second printing. Warsaw,
Wydawnictwo Di Cajt, 1921. Octavo, wraps, 127 pp.
Yellowed and uncut. Illustrated cover. Very Good.

[#516]
$20.00

675. Birnboim, Martin. Der Veg Aroif. New York,
Kooperativer Folks-Farlag fun Internatzionaler Arbeter
Ordn, 1939. Octavo, light green cloth with light wear at
the base of the spine, 208 pp. Very Good.

[#12102]
$20.00

676. Bitenski, Yosef. Aforizmen un Gedanden. Vilna, Vilner
Farlag fun B. Kletzkin, 1930. Small octavo, tan cloth, 195
pp. Very Good.

[#9791]
$35.00

677. Blechman, Moshe. Watertown: Noveln un
Dertseilungen. NY, Cooperative Book League of the
Jewish Section-International Workers Order, 1937.
Octavo, light brown cloth with mild wear from the
removal of a library label at the base of the spine and
some fading, 256 pp. Good.

[#383]
$20.00

678. Blitz, Tzalel. Troimen Ongeton in Shtol: Kvershnitn.
Buenos Aires, Farlag YKUF Buenos Aires, 1948. Small
octavo, gray cloth with minor soiling at the base of the
spine, 453 pp. Very Good.

[#12099]
$25.00

679. Bloom, Isaac. A Shtetle in Poiln. NY, Farlag Bloom,
1940. Octavo, red cloth, 90 pp, b/w photos. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#437]
$25.00
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680. Blostein, E. Vikhne Dvashe Fahrt Tzurik fun Amerika.
Eine Humoristishe Ertzehlung. New York, Hebrew
Publishing Company, no date [c. 1900]. Small octavo,
waterstained and mildly chipped paper covers, 64 pp.
Yellowed paper . Good.

[#12680]
$15.00

681. Bomze, Nahum. Eibik Blien vet der Troim. New York,
Frieda Ernst, 1955. Octavo, blue cloth with a library
bookplate across the base of the spine, front panel mildly
soiled, 102 pp. Good.

[#9852]
$20.00

682. Bookstein, A. Di Boimeister fun Leben. Roman fun
Yidishen Studenten-Leben in der Shveitz. Brooklyn,
NY, 1926. Octavo, tan cloth, 260 pp. Very Good.

[#12137]
$20.00

683. Botvinik, B. Ertzehlungen un Bilder. New York, The
author, 1920. Duodecimo, red cloth, 256 pp., b/w
drawings by the author. Very Good.

[#12110]
$20.00

684. Bovshover, Y. Gezamelte Shriften (Poezie un Prosa).
New York, Freie Arbeiter Shtime, 1911. Octavo, half-
green cloth over marbled boards, edgeworn, frontispiece
portrait, 347 pp. Good. Of the generation of Edelstadt and
Winchevsky. Mental illness began to cloud his mind at 22.
He died at 42.

[#360]
$30.00

685. Brachos, Rachel. A Zamlung Dertzeilungen. Vilna,
Farlag fun B.A. Kletzkin, 1922. Octavo, red cloth, 96 pp.,
front inner hinge wear wear endpaper has separated .
Good.

[#11772]
$30.00

686. Brownstone, Ezekiel. Freid fun Yetzirah. Tel Aviv,
Farlag HaMenorah, 1968. Octavo, off-white cloth, 271 pp.
Very Good.

[#11494]
$20.00

687. Brusilow, Nisn. Bei di Teikhn fun Polesie: A Roman
fun a Fargegener Velt. Fun der serie: Vanderer nach
Likht. NY, Farlag Biderman, 1953. Octavo, green cloth
with wear from the removal of a library label at the base
of the spine, 322 pp. Very Good. Title page illustration
and lettering by Saul Raskin.

[#687]
$25.00

688. Bryks, Rachmil. Der "Kaiser" in Geto: Novele. The
"King" of the Ghetto. New York, Rachmil Bryks Buch-
Komitet, 1963. Octavo, b/w illustrations, 248 pp. Very
Good. Second edition. Introduction by B.I. Bialostotski.

[#11286]
$20.00

689. Bryks, Rachmil. Di Papirene Krvin: Novele/The Paper [#8746]
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Crown. Second Part of "The 'King' of the Ghetto." With
a foreword by Prof. Nachman Blumenthal. With "My
Credo: Essay." New York, Rachmil Bryks Buch Komitet
with the assistence of the "Yidishe P.E.N." Club, 1969.
Octavo, orange cloth, 200 pp. Very Good. With an
inscription by the author on the front pastedown
endpaper and a letter requesting a donation from the
Rachmil Bryks Book Committee.

$25.00

690. Burshtyn, Samuel. Der Goldener Treiumf: Esayen
Dertzelungen Dichtungen. New York, 1939. Octavo,
blue cloth with gilt lettering lightly worn in places, 109
pp. Very Good-.

[#8780]
$20.00

691. Burshtyn, Samuel. Der Himlisher Oifkum: Neie
Shriften. New York, 1959. Octavo, paper covers, 48 pp.,
b/w drawings. Very Good.

[#12643]
$15.00

692. Burshtyn, Samuel. Durch Blitz un Volkns. Oif der buch
Oif Groiser Velt. New York, The Author, 1944. Octavo,
orange cloth, 96 pp. Very Good. Inscription by the author
on the title page.

[#396]
$25.00

693. Cahan, Ab. Di Neshamh Yitirah un Penni's Chtnim.
[New York], [Forverts], nd [New York in the teens].
Octavo, half cloth with damaged marbled paper, water
stained, 211 pp. Fair. Foreword by A. Cahan.

[#359]
$10.00

694. Cahn, Zvi. Drei Kroinen: Trilogie fun Chasidut.
Volume One. Der Rebbe fun Berditchev: Mit a prolog un
epilog. New York, Farlag Renesans, 1952. Octavo, blue
cloth with minor wear to the bottom of the spine from the
removal of a library label, 190 pp. Very Good. Inscribed
by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#220]
$20.00

695. Chaimowitz, M.J. Karusel: Dertzeilungen. New York,
The Author, 1946. Octavo, brown cloth with wear at the
base of the spine from the removal of a label, 220 pp.
Very Good.

[#12145]
$20.00

696. Chain-Shimoni, L. Ongeglite Erd. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Farlag, 1970. Octavo, light blue cloth with wear at the
base of the spine where a spine label has been removed,
337 pp. Very Good.

[#12150]
$15.00

697. Chaver Paver, [Gershon Einbinder]. Chaver Pavers
Maselech: Yonkele-Schnayele (Volume Two). New
York, Farlag Matones, 1925. Octavo, red cloth spine, 96

[#252]
$35.00
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pp., b/w illustrations. Very Good-. Illustrated by Aaron
Godelman. The capitals are very nicely rendered.

698. Chaver-Paver, [Gershon Einbinder]. Giboirim fun der
Nacht: Roman fun Yidishe Partizanen in Poiln. Los
Angeles, Chaver-Paver Buch-Komitet, 1950. Octavo,
green cloth slightly sunned on the spine, 315 pp., title
page illustration by Zuni Meod. Very Good. Inscribed
briefly Chaver-Paver on the half-title page.

[#6705]
$30.00

699. Chester, S. Amerika. New York, Farlag "Amerika", no
date (teens). Octavo, mustard green cloth, 96 pp. Very
Good-.

[#8778]
$25.00

700. Chester, S. Vald-Brunim un Andere Dertzeilungen.
[New York], Farlag "Freiheit", 1927. Small octavo, light
brown cloth with wear at the spine ends, 253 pp. Good.

[#12152]
$20.00

701. Davidson, Chaim Margolis. In Aza Tsait Lebn Mir:
Dertseilungn. New York, Farlag Signal, 1938. Octavo in
heavily edgeworn dust jacket, rear flap separated, 295 pp.,
tipped-in portrait of the author, b/w illustrations by the
author. Very Good.

[#374]
$30.00

702. Demblin, B. Oif Drei Kontinentn: Geklibene Noveln/Of
Three Continents. Mexico, Edicion del Fondo Mendelso
de la Sociedad Pro Cultura Y Ayuda, 1963. Octavo, gray
cloth, 412 pp. Yellowed paper. Very Good.

[#12159]
$25.00

703. Demblin, Benjamin. Erev Nacht. New York, Farlag Det,
1954. Octavo, dark green cloth, 280 pp. Very Good.

[#279]
$20.00

704. Der Nister. Korbones (Dertzeilungen). Moscow,
Meluche-Farlg "Der Emes", 1943. Duodecimo, stapled
paper cover, 72 pp. Very Good.

[#11116]
$35.00

705. Dertzeilungen fun Yidishe Sovetishe Shreiber.
Moscow, Farlag "Sovetski Pistel", 1969. Duodecimo, tan
cloth, 824 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good.

[#12714]
$20.00

706. Dik, I.M., foreword by. Amerikaner Geshichte oder
Keyn Soneh zal dir tzu kleyn zayn. In two parts. Vilna,
Widow and Brothers Romm, 1899. Octavo, black cloth
covered boards over red cloth spine with a hand-done
paper label, 64, 84 pp. Mildly brittle paper except for the
front endpaper which has cracked at the hinge. Still a
very useable copy. Good+.

[#8751]
$65.00
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707. Dilon, A.M. Gele Bleter. Np, Verlag America, 1919.
Royal Octavo, very soiled boards, front endpaper cracked,
32 pp., b/w drawings throughout, text is handwritten in a
"modern" style. Good. Illustrations by Zuni Me'ud are
strongly influenced by Munck.

[#636]
$40.00

708. Efron, Moshe. Tsvishn Shotns un Andere
Dertseilungen. New York, A Grupe Freint, 1945. Octavo,
red cloth with a faded spine, 432 pp. Good. Inscribed by
the author on the free front endpaper.

[#440]
$20.00

709. Eichenbaum, B.M. Der Forutshik fun Tenginer Folk.
No 37-38 (58-59) [Kiev?], Biblatek Zai Grait
Ukrderzheatztenvidab, [1950]. 16mo, stapled paper
wraps, 64 pp. Good. In Yiddish, Russian style
orthography. Translated into Yiddish by V. Landau.

[#9779]
$30.00

710. Elis, Binyamin. Bei Farshidene Mishn:
Dertzeilungen/By Different Tables: Short Stories. New
York, 1955. Small octavo, maroon cloth, 93 pp. Good.
Signed by the author on the half-title page.

[#12166]
$20.00

711. Elkin, Mendl. Far Fremde Zind: Roman. New York,
1944. Octavo, worn green cloth, 223 pp. Good.

[#12165]
$20.00

712. Emiot, Israel. In Mitele Yorn (In Middle Ages).
Rochester, New York, Jewish Community Council of
Rochester, 1963. Octavo, blue cloth with wear to the
spine ends, 316 pp., b/w drawings by Yitzhak Lichtenstein
and photos, bibliography of Emiot's works. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author.

[#234]
$25.00

713. Epelboim, B. Oifn Shvel: Roman in 3 teiln. Warsaw,
Farlag "Bzshoza", 1928. Octavo, blue cloth worn along
the spine and frayed at the spine ends, 382 pp. Tender
hinges, yellowed paper. Good.

[#10782]
$20.00

714. Epstein, Alter. A Kariere un andere Ertzehlungen. New
York, Max N. Maisel, 1921. Small octavo, green cloth,
256 pp. Very Good.

[#9925]
$25.00

715. Erd 8: zamlung fun dertseilungen un bilder fun Erets
Yisroeldikn lebn. Tel Aviv, HaHistadruth HaKlalit shel
HaOvdim BaA'Y Machlechet HaKhalutz, 1948. 16mo,
wraps, 72 pp. A Yiddish Zionist publication from Tel
Aviv in the year of Independence. Very Good.

[#44]
$20.00

716. Fast, Howard. Spartacus. Buenos Aires, YKUF, 1955. [#447]
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Octavo, red cloth with minor wear to the bottom of the
spine from the removal of a library label, 327 pp. As
New. Translated into Yiddish by P. Katz.

$20.00

717. Fink, George. Mikh Hungert: Roman. Warsaw, Farlag
Shlomo Goldfarb, 1930. Octavo, red cloth, 368 pp.
Yellowed paper. Very Good-. Translated from the
German by S. Zaks.

[#10639]
$25.00

718. Fishman, Jacob Hirsh. Heimishe Vegn: Dertseilungen.
New York, Jacob Hirsh Fishman Buch-Komitet, 1954.
Octavo, red cloth with minor wear to the bottom of the
spine from the removal of a library label, 167 pp. Very
Good.

[#448]
$20.00

719. Flatner, Isaac. Vos Der Tog Dertzeilt. New York, Farlag
A. Biderman, 1930. Small octavo, lightly soiled orange
cloth, 95 pp. Very Good.

[#12402]
$20.00

720. Freed, Moishe. Likht un Shotns: Dertzeilungen. Tel
Aviv, Farlag "MeAsef Israel", 1967. Octavo, green cloth,
272 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free
front endpaper to the Yiddish author Yehezkel
Brownstone.

[#12184]
$25.00

721. Fridman, Adele. In Bavunder Lider (In Wonderment).
NY, YKUF Farlag, 1967. Octavo, brown cloth with minor
wear to the spine from the removal of a library label, 207
pp., b/w drawings, index to first lines. Very Good-.

[#262]
$20.00

722. Fridman, Jacob. Di Legende Noah Green. NY, YKUF,
1960. Quarto, paper covers, 112 pp. Very Good.

[#63]
$15.00

723. Fridman, Jacob. Libshaft. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag,
1967. Octavo, creme colored paper boards soiled on the
spine, 116 pp. Very Good.

[#276]
$15.00

724. Gelbart, Michl. Fun M'shor'rim Lebn (Singers). New
York, Farlag M.S. Sklarsky, 1942. Octavo, light blue
cloth, stained boards particularly on the spine, 207 pp.
Good+.

[#8793]
$20.00

725. Gelbart, Wolf. Oif Tzvei Kontinentn: A Roman in
Tzvei Teilen. Patterson, New Jersey, The Author, 1941.
Octavo, green cloth, 232 pp. Very Good.

[#12188]
$20.00

726. Ghitzis, M. & Shvartz, Shlomo, editors. Literarishe
Zamelungen V. Chicago, M. Ghitzis, 1948. Octavo,

[#529]
$25.00
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wraps, 243 pp., a section of paragraph long biographies of
the contributors. Paper yellowing. Very Good. A Young
Chicago item.

727. Ghitzis, M.& Deitch, Mates, editors. Literarishe
Zamelungen II. Chicago, M. Ghitzis, 1944. Octavo,
wraps, 239 pp. Paper yellowing. Very Good. A Young
Chicago item.

[#527]
$25.00

728. Ghitzis, Moishe. Fun Mentsh tzu Mentsh. Moscow,
Farlag "Sovetski Pisatel, 1983. 16mo, stapled paper
covers, 64 pp. Very Good. Bibliothek fun "Sovetish
Heimland" No. 5

[#10754]
$15.00

729. Ghitzis, Moishe. Noveln. Chicago, Farlag M. Ceshinsky,
1932. Small octavo, red cloth, edgeworn at the top of the
spine and minor soiling on the spine, 255 pp., b/w
drawings by M. Tziporin and M. Tonski. Good. Inscribed
by the author on the title page.

[#12192]
$20.00

730. Glazman, Baruch. Broit: Roman. New York, Baruch
Glazman Komitet, 1946. Octavo, blue-grey cloth, 236 pp.
Very Good.

[#12196]
$20.00

731. Goichberg, I. Nemirov: Khronik. New York, Farlag
Matones, 1946. Small octavo, tan cloth, 96 pp. Very
Good.

[#12197]
$20.00

732. Gold, Ben. Der Mazeldiker Djshim (Lucky Jim). New
York, A Buch-Komitet, 1968. Octavo, red cloth, 159 pp.,
with a note from the Book Committee and a list of the
sponsors in the rear. Very Good.

[#425]
$20.00

733. Goldberg, Itshe. Veltlekhkeit un Dertzeiung in
Amerike. New York, Friends of Secular Jewish
Education, 1965. Octavo, stapled paper covers, 36 pp.
Very Good.

[#12677]
$15.00

734. Goldberg, Noah. A Licht Geit Oif: Novele. NY, David
Ignatoff Literary Foundation, 1948. Octavo, green cloth
with faded titles and minor wear to the bottom of the
spines from the removal of a library labels, 240 pp., b/w
drawings. Good.

[#343]
$20.00

735. Grade, Chaim. Di Agunah:Roman (The Deserted Wife).
Los Angeles, Yidish-Natsionaln Abayter-Farband, 1961.
Octavo, soiled boards, 326 pp. Very Good.

[#468]
$30.00
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736. Halpern, Fruma. Gebentshte Hent:
Dertzeilungen/Blessed Hands. New York, YKUF Farlag,
1963. Octavo, green cloth, 288 pp. Very Good.

[#322]
$20.00

737. Haratz, Meir. In Fremdn Gan-Eden. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1974. Octavo, tan cloth, 343 pp. Very
Good. In Bikher-Serie Shreibers Olim fun Sovetn-
Farband.

[#11436]
$20.00

738. Heilperin, F. Ertzehlungen: Erster Band. Vilna,
Ferlogs-Bukhhandlung Shlomo Shreberk, [1923?].
Octavo, black cloth lightly worn down along the spine
edges, 196 pp. Good.

[#12228]
$25.00

739. Heimland: Literarisher Zamlbuch. Moscow, Meluche
Farlag Der Emes, 1943. Octavo, wraps, 168 pp., Russian
language table of contents at the rear. Good. Authors
include Peretz Markish, Der Nister, Lev Kvitko, Chaim
Grade, Itzik Fefer and Others. An early appearance for
Grade.

[#522]
$18.00

740. Hilf: A Zamel-Buch fur Literatur un Kunst. Warsaw,
Yidishe Folks-Bildung, 1903. Royal octavo, green cloth,
175 pp., b/w photos and drawings. Includes stories by
Mendel Mocher Seforim, Sholom Aleichim, Yehoash and
many other well known authors. Royal Octavo, green
cloth library binding, mildly soiled overall. Very Good.

[#55]
$50.00

741. Hirschbein, Peretz. Roite Felder. In Two Volumes. New
York, Astoria Press, 1935. Octavos, brown cloth, 415,
416-747 pp. Very Good-.

[#9522]
$60.00

742. Hirsh, H. Fablen. Montreal, Canada, Kaneder Adler
Publishing Co., 1918. Octavo, green cloth, endpapers
cracking but the sewn binding is still solid, 193 pp. Very
Good-.

[#10586]
$50.00

743. Hirshbein, Peretz. A Farvorfener Vinkel. New York,
Farlag B.A. Kletskin, 1915. Octavo, grey soiled wraps, 96
pp. Very Good. A play.

[#355]
$30.00

744. Hirshbein, Peretz. A Kholem fun der Tzeit. New York,
Yidish Literarisher Farlag, 1919. Small octavo, tan paper
covered boards, 70 pp. Very Good. Five one-acters.

[#12237]
$25.00

745. Hirshbein, Peretz. Babel. Trilogie: Erster Teil: Galut.
Tzveiter Teil: Tzerisene Vertzlen. Dritter Teil: Babel.
NY, 1942. Octavo, red cloth with wear, 436 + 446 + 468

[#612]
$30.00
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pp. Good.

746. Hirshbein, Peretz. Eiber Amerike. New York,
Literarisher Farlag, 1918. Octavo, red cloth with water-
spotting, 237 pp. Good.

[#430]
$20.00

747. Hirshkan, Tzvi. Berish Kabalkin: Roman. New York,
Farlag Morgn Freiheit, 1940. Octavo, dark green cloth
with faded lettering, 264 pp. Very Good.

[#12243]
$20.00

748. Ignatov, David. Af Vaise Wegn: Roman. In Drei
Bikher: Antlogene, Der Vos Kumt, Oifbroiz. NY,
Farlag Amerika, 1932. Octavo, green cloth, 253 pp. Very
Good.

[#319]
$25.00

749. Ignatov, David. Dos Farbor Gene Licht. NY, Farlag
Amerika, 1919. Second printing. Octavo, weak front
hinge, 184 pp., b/w drawings by the author. Fair.

[#499]
$20.00

750. Ignatov, David. Gideon: Tragedie in tzvei un tsvantsik
Megilos. New York, David Ignatov Literatur Fund un
CYCO Bicher Farlag, 1953. Octavo in mildly edgeworn
dust jacket, 445 pp., b/w line drawings. Very Good.

[#376]
$25.00

751. Ignatov, David. Romanen, Dertseilungen, Legenden un
Voinder Maasot. Four volumes bound as one. Np [New
York], Freiheit, nd [c 1920]. Octavo, over 1000 pages,
b/w illustrations on Ignatov's works. Good. Many different
books roughly and almost without subtraction crushed
into one volume. The illustrations are poorly reproduced.

[#406]
$25.00

752. Ignatov, David. Voinder Mesot fun Alten Prag. New
York, Farlag Amerika, 1920. Octavo, soiled yellow cloth
with some fraying at the top edge of the spine, 232 pp.,
b/w illustrations by B. Kaufman. Good.

[#10870]
$25.00

753. Isban, Shmuel. Yerukhu: Historisher Roman. Buenos
Aires, Farlag Yidish . Octavo, green cloth, 336 pp., b/w
drawings by Benn. A few stray pen marks. Very Good.

[#11501]
$25.00

754. Jerome, V.I. A Lantern far Yerukhmken. NY, Farlag
Yidish Buch, 1961. Octavo, wraps with minor wear to the
bottom of the spine from the removal of a library label,
330 pp. Good.

[#564]
$20.00

755. Kagan, Berl. A Yid in Vald: Bletlekh fun a
Togbukh/Leaves of a Diary. New York, CYCO Bikher-
Farlag, 1955. Octavo, tan cloth, 154 pp., b/e photos. Very

[#11536]
$25.00
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Good.

756. Katz, Leo. Nekomah. (Roman). NY, Farlag Alveltlecher
Yidisher Kultur-Farband, 1946. Octavo, dark red cloth
worn along the spine edges and ends, 356 pp. Good.

[#281]
$15.00

757. Katz, Menke. Drei Shvestern/Three Sisters. NY, NY,
1938. Octavo, wraps with edgewear, 60 pp. Good. Poetry.

[#556]
$20.00

758. Kazakevitch, Emanuel. Der Friling afn Teich Oder:
Roman. Montevideo, Uraguay, Farlag Unzer Freint,
1951. Octavo, wraps, 473 pp. Yellowed paper. Very
Good.

[#538]
$18.00

759. Kazanovitsh, Emanuel. Dos Hoiz Afn Shtot-Platz:
Roman. Buenos-Aires, Farlag Heimland, 1957. Octavo,
red cloth worn at the corners, 371 pp. Yellowed paper.
Good. Translated by P. Katz.

[#10742]
$15.00

760. Kesel, David. In Dorf. Warsaw, Farlag A. Gitlin's
Folksbibliotek, 1912. Worn blue cloth boards, faux
marbled endpapers, 190 + 204 pp. Paper in early
brittleness. Good. Bound with another David Kesel novel,
"Ovend-Blaskeit: Novelen." Also Farlag A. Gitlin, 1913.

[#9790]
$35.00

761. Kipnis, Itzik. Main Shtetele Sloveshne. Band Eins:
Kinder-Yorn. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1971. Octavo
in edgeworn dust jacket with a few short tears, 304 pp.,
b/w photos. Very Good. Volume One of Kipnis collected
works.

[#371]
$20.00

762. Klinger, Charles S. Oif Gelitzishe Felder:
Dertzeilungen/Sur les Champs de Galicie: 3 Nouvelles.
Paris, Freie Horizontn, 1950. Duodecimo, paper covers,
80 pp., errata sheet. Very Good.

[#12274]
$15.00

763. Kobrin Leon. Gezamelte Shriften. New York, Hebrew
Publishing Company, 1910. Octavo, black cloth, rumpled
spine, viii, 924 pp. Good.

[#465]
$20.00

764. Kobrin, Leon. Meine Funfzik Yor in Amerike (My
Fifty Years in America). New York, YKUF Farband,
1966. Octavo, light green cloth, 288 pp. Very Good.

[#384]
$20.00

765. Kobrin, Leon. Oif Vilde Vegen: Roman. Oif dem Leben
in der Groiser Shtot. Brooklyn, New York, Farlag Kobrin,
1925. Small octavo, dull dark green cloth, 352 pp. Very
Good.

[#12276]
$25.00
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766. Komaiko, S.B. Yidishe Velten: Ertzehlungen Skizen un
Bilder. Chicago, A. Shapiro, c. 1920. Duodecimo, soiled
light green cloth, endpapers cracked at the hinges, 200 pp.
Good.

[#12278]
$20.00

767. Korenchandler, Yehezkel. Rachel. Paris, Farlag "Yidish",
1958. Octavo, orange cloth, 158 pp., b/w photos,
bibliography, errata sheet laid-in. Very Good. Briefly
inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#11257]
$30.00

768. Kotziobinski, Mikhailo. Dertzeilungen. Kiev,
Kooperativer Farlag "Kultur-Lige", 1928. Octavo, paper
covers, 170 pp. Yellowed paper. Good. Translated into
Yiddish from the Ukrainian by E. Finenberg. Algemeine
Bibliotek No. 7.

[#11844]
$30.00

769. Kravetz, Meyer. A Neier Baginen/A New Dawn:
Stories. New York, Progresivn Dresmaker Brentsh 122
Arbeter-Ring, 1957. Octavo, blue cloth, 192 pp. Very
Good.

[#92]
$15.00

770. Kuprin, Alexander. Duel: Roman. New York, Farlag
Yidish, 1919. Octavo, brown cloth, inner hinges cracked,
304 pp. Good. Translated from the Russian by Nahum I.

[#10771]
$15.00

771. Kutzenogy, Joseph [Kaitz]. Fun Mayn Gortn: Kurtse
Dertseilungen/From My Garden: Short Stories. New
York, Farlag Kaitz, 1935. Small Octavo, pale blue cloth,
128 pp. Very Good.

[#653]
$20.00

772. Kwitko, L.[ev]. Gezang fun Mein Gemit (1941-1946).
Moscow, Meluche-Farlag "Der Emes", 1947. Duodecimo,
pink cloth with light soiling, 200 pp., small in-text
drawings, errata. Very Good.

[#11095]
$35.00

773. Landauer, Gustav. Di Revolutsie. Warsaw, Bzshoza
Farlag, 1932. Octavo, red cloth, 161 pp. Very Good.
Translated by I.N. Steinberg. With a Foreword by Max
Nettleu.

[#428]
$30.00

774. Leivick, H. Di Chatunah in Fernvald: Dramatishe
Poeme in elf Stzenes. NY, CYCO-Farlag, 1949. Octavo,
gray cloth, 188 pp. Very Good.

[#11196]
$20.00

775. Leizerovitsh, Yaakov (Yankele Brisker). Azoy iz Geven...
Gezamlte Shriften. New York, YKUF Farlag un Yaakov
Leiserowitz Buch-Komitet, 1970. Octavo, orange cloth
with minor wear to the bottom of the spine from the

[#400]
$15.00
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removal of a library label, 239 pp. A few pen lines in the
margins. Good.

776. Lelchuk, Bertha. Shotns Oif ser Zon. New York, Farlag
"Signal" beim "Proletpen", 1938. Small octavo, blue cloth,
112 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the title
page.

[#12294]
$20.00

777. Levadi, Solomon. Shveln (Thresholds): A Trilogy. In
Three Volumes. Chicago, Yehudim, 1948. Octavos, tan
cloth, 250 + 306 + 306 pp., glossary. Very Good.

[#12301]
$75.00

778. Levin, Shmuel. Tzvishn Tzvei Tehomen (Trilogie).
Erster Roman: Bet Dos Groise Mordn. Buenos Aires,
Bukhgemeinshaft bei der Yidisher Ratzionalistisher
Gezelshaft, 1959. Octavo, black cloth, 438 pp. Very
Good. With an introduction by Rudolf Rocker and the
author.

[#12302]
$25.00

779. Levin, Shmuel. Volkn-Gedrang. Driter Roman fun der
Trilogie "Tzvishn Tzvei Tehomen." Tel Aviv, Farlag
Hamenorah, 1970. Octavo, black cloth, 394 pp. Good.

[#12303]
$20.00

780. Libin, Z. Geklibene Shriften: 100 Ertzahlungen. New
York, Hebrew Publishing Company, 1910. Octavo, worn
green cloth with minor fraying at the spine ends and wear
at the base of the spine from the removal of a label,
approx. 400 pp. Good.

[#12309]
$20.00

781. Libin, Z. Gezamlte Verk. In Three Volumes. New York,
Forvorts, 1915. Small octavos, pebbled green cloth, 249 +
272 + 268 pp. Very Good.

[#12310]
$40.00

782. Libin, Z. Z. Libin's Geklibene Skizen. New York, Di
Internatsionale Bibliotek Farlag Kamp., 1910. Octavo,
green cloth with soiling at the base of the spine where
library label was removed, 297 pp. + ads, glossary. Fair.

[#349]
$20.00

783. Licht, Michael. Nit tsu Dertseiln (Dertseilungen)/Not to
Tell (Stories). Buenos Aires, Farlag Gelie, 1955. Octavo,
paper covers, 108 pp. Very Good.

[#511]
$15.00

784. Lieberman, Chaim. Tsen Kopikes: An Emesn Mesah
mit Drei Ingelach in Zeier roiser Libshaft tsu Eretz
Yisroel, mit a Sheines Musar Haskel far ale Yidishe
Kinder, kleine un groise Dertseilt. NY, Om Publishing
Company, 1953. Octavo, orange wraps with mild wear
from the removal of a library label at the base of the

[#404]
$15.00
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spine, 64 pp. Very Good.

785. Lipson, M., collected and translated by. Di Velt
Dertzeilt: Mehsot, vertlach, hanhagot un madot fun
Anshai-Sham bei Yidn. New York, Farlag "Dorot",
1928. Octavo, blue cloth frayed at the top edge, 320 pp.,
index. Good.

[#9881]
$15.00

786. Liptzin, Sam (Onkl Sam). A Vort far a Vort:
Aforizmen, Epigramen, Lider un Humoristish-
Satirishe Ferzn (From One Word to Another).
Eiberdrukn, Eiberzetsn, oder Nutsn dem Material fun'm
Buch Oif der Bine, Radio un Televizie is Farvert on a
Derloibenish fun Machbr. New York, Farlag Amcho,
1955. Octavo, orange cloth, 176 pp. Very Good. Inscribed
by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#611]
$25.00

787. Liptzin, San (Onkel Sem). Vi Sagt der Feter:
Aforizmen, Epigramen, Satirishe Ferzen un
Gramonologn. New York, Farlag "Amcho", 1960.
Octavo, red printed cloth, 208 pp., short annotated
bibliography. Very Good-. Inscribed by the author on the
free front endpaper.

[#9197]
$20.00

788. Lurie, Note. Himl un Erd: Roman. Moscow, Farlag
"Sovetski Pisatel", 1965. Small octavo, brown cloth, 308
pp. Very Good.

[#12330]
$20.00

789. Maisel, A. Dertzeilungen. New York, YKUF Farlag,
1953. Octavo, orange cloth with wear at the spine ends,
232 pp. Brittle endpapers. Good.

[#12323]
$15.00

790. Manger, Itzik. Sipur Gan-Eden. Tel Aviv, Am Oved,
1982. Duodecimo, paper covers, 189 pp. Very Good.
Translated into Hebrew by K.A. Bertini.

[#11700]
$6.00

791. Mann, Mendel. Bei Di Toiern fun Moskve/At the Gates
of Moscow. New York, CYCO Bikher-Farlag, 1956.
Octavo, red cloth, 320 pp., Very Good.

[#12331]
$20.00

792. Mann, Mendel. Der Shvartzer Demb: Dertzeilungen.
Paris, Undzer Kium, nd. Small octavo, wraps in dust
jacket, 275 pp, full color frontispiece. Very Good+.
Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#6372]
$35.00

793. Marinov, J. & Vohliner, A., edited by. Humor un Satire.
Tzveiter Band. Ertzehlungen, Skitzen un Felietonen.
New York, Ramal Publishing Co., 1911. Octavo, green

[#325]
$20.00
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cloth, 331 pp. Very Good.

794. Marinov, J. and Vohliner, A., edited by. Humor and
Satire. Erster band: Poezie. New York, Ramal
Publishing Co., 1912. Small octavo, red cloth, 360 pp.
Good.

[#9936]
$25.00

795. Markish, Peretz. Milkhome. In Two volumes. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1956. Octavos, salmon cloth with some
wear at the head of the spines and mild sunning to the
spines, 314 + 315-608 pp. Good+. An epic poem.

[#11094]
$60.00

796. Mendele Mocher Seforim. Dos Kleine Mentshele oder a
Lebns-Varaybung fun Yitzhak-Abraham Takif, Di
Takse. Selected Works Volume I. New York, YKUF,
1946. Octavo, brown cloth, 250 pp. Very Good.

[#11136]
$15.00

797. Mendele Mocher Seforim. Fishke der Kromer.
Geklibene Verk Band III. New York, YKUF Farlag,
1947. Octavo, brown cloth, 259 pp. Very Good. Includes
the novella "Der Priziv."

[#12348]
$20.00

798. Mendele Mocher Seforim. Kleine Mendele: Tipn,
Bilder, Dertsailungen un Gleichvertlach./Klein
Mendele: Selections from the Writings of Mendele
Moicher Seforim. New York, Joseph Kutzenogy, 1931.
Octavo, blue-black patterned cloth, frontis. portrait, 206
pp. Very Good. Edited by Joseph Kaitz.

[#243]
$20.00

799. Mendele Mocher Seforim. Oisgeveilte Verk: Erster
Band. Fishke Der Kromer and Maasiot Benyamin
HaShlishi. Warsaw, Farlag Yidish Bukh, 1953. Octavo,
thick paper covers, 335 pp., b/w illustrations, errata sheet.
Very Good.

[#12351]
$20.00

800. Miller, Baruch. In Groie Teg (Geklibene
Dertseilungen). New York, Farlag Neuente Freint, 1946.
Octavo, shelfworn blue cloth, 223 pp. Good.

[#466]
$18.00

801. Mishkin, Mordechai. Reder un Forreder. Roman funm
lebn fun der Yidisher Yugnt in Poiln un Eretz-Yisrael,
fun di teg fun dem velt-krig biz der heintiker tzeit.
Warsaw, Farlag Kh. Bzshoza, 1937. Octavo, black cloth,
337 pp. Yellowed paper. Very Good.

[#12366]
$25.00

802. Mondry, Adele. A Shtetl Beim Bug/A Town By the
River Bug: Short Stories. Tel Aviv, Maasef Israel
Publishing House, 1968. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket,

[#12365]
$25.00
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192 pp., b/w drawings, glossary of regional vocabulary.
Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

803. Monfried, Lazarus. Unter Ein Dakh: Lider,
Dertzeilungen, Publitzistik, Drame, un Muzik/Under
One Roof: Poems, Short Stories, Articles, Drama, and
Music. New York, Bookfolk Publishing Co., 1949.
Octavo, blue cloth frayed at the head of the spine, 326, 34
pp. Good. In Yiddish with a section at the rear in English.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12364]
$20.00

804. Mordovtzev, D. Di Helden fun Yerushalim: Historisher
Roman. Warsaw, Ferlag S. Shreberk, nd C. 1920. Octavo,
worn blue cloth spine, water-stained paper covered
boards, 104 pp. Yellowed paper, water stained at the
bottom open corner. Good. Translated into Yiddish by
M.I. Fried.

[#12370]
$20.00

805. Nissenson, A. Dos Lebn Vil a Mesah Hern. New York,
Farlag A. Biderman, 1930. Octavo, blue cloth, 143 pp.
Very Good.

[#79]
$20.00

806. Olgin, M. Amerike. New York, Olgin Bukh-Komitet,
1941. Octavo, blue cloth, 238 pp. Very Good.

[#12385]
$20.00

807. Olgin, M. Tsebrochene Grates/Broken Bars. New York,
Farlag Yidburo, 1937. Octavo, red paper covered boards
with mild wear to the spine ends, 234 pp. Very Good.

[#456]
$20.00

808. Olgin. Ven dos Leben Ruft... Novelen un Bilder.
Warsaw, Farlag Progress, 1912. Octavo, green cloth,
rumpled title page, 194 pp. Very Good.

[#336]
$20.00

809. Olitsky, L. Der Mentsh Veg Gut Zein (Meshalim).
Lodz, Farlag "Das Neie Lebn", 1947. Duodecimo, paper
covers, 96 pp. Uncut. Yellowed paper. Very Good.

[#12674]
$40.00

810. Olitsky, L. Donie Koval. Warsaw, Farlag "Yidish Bukh",
1955. Octavo, water-stained paper covers, 190 pp.
Yellowed paper. Fair.

[#9884]
$15.00

811. Olitsky, L. Fun Krilov's Meshalim. Warsaw, Farlag
"Yidish Bukh", 1950. Octavo, paper covers, 232 pp., b/w
illustrations. Yellowed paper. Very Good. Olitsky's
version of Krilov's fables.

[#11323]
$35.00

812. Olitsky, L. Main Herts-Reise: Yisroel-Lider. Tel Aviv, [#270]



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 108 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1960. Octavo, cream cloth, 80 pp.
Inscribed by the author on the ffe. Very Good.

$20.00

813. Opatoshu, David. Tsvishen Yamun Midbor:
Dertzeilungen/Mid Sea and Sands. New York, CYCO
Bicher- Farlag, 1947. Octavo, grey cloth, 172 pp. Very
Good.

[#85]
$20.00

814. Opatoshu, J. & H. Leivick, edited by. Zamlbikher 6.
New York, Farlag Matones, 1945. Octavo, edgeworn
wraps with minor chipping, 496 pp. Spine worn from the
removal of a library label. Good.

[#12719]
$20.00

815. Opatoshu, J. & H. Leivick, edited by. Zamlbikher 1.
New York, Farlag Matones, 1945. Octavo, paper covers,
448 pp. Good.

[#12720]
$20.00

816. Opatoshu, J. & H. Leivick, edited by. Zamlbikher 5.
New York, Farlag Matones, 1943. Octavo, edgeworn
wraps with minor chipping, 352 pp. Spine worn from the
removal of a library label. Good.

[#287]
$20.00

817. Opatoshu, J. & H. Leivick, edited by. Zamlbikher 4.
New York, Farlag Matones, 1939. Octavo, edgeworn
wraps with minor chipping, 383 pp. Spine worn from the
removal of a library label. Good.

[#288]
$20.00

818. Opatoshu, J. 1863 Tzveiter Teil fun der Trilogie "In
Poilishe Valder." Vilna, Farlag fun B. Kletzkin, 1926.
Octavo, black cloth with light wear at the spine ends and
corners, 231 pp. Yellowed paper. Good. Volume V of the
Gezamlete Verk fun J. Opatoshu (though much of
Opatoshu's career was still ahead of him).

[#11112]
$45.00

819. Opatoshu, J. Arom di Khurbos. Vilna, Farlag fun B.
Kletzkin, 1926. Octavo, dark green cloth with light wear
at the spine ends, 225 pp. Very Good. Volume VIII of the
Gezamelte Verk fun J. Opatoshu.

[#11117]
$50.00

820. Opatoshu, J. Der Letster Oifshtand. Historisher
Roman. In Two Volumes: R. Akiba, Bar-Kochba. New
York, CYCO-Bicher Farlag, 1955. Octavo, grey cloth,
407, 322 pp. Some wear and fading to the cloth on both
volumes. Good.

[#9870]
$40.00

821. Opatoshu, J. Ven Poiln iz Gefaln. New York, CYCO
Bikher-Farlag, 1943. Octavo, orange cloth, 312 pp. Very
Good.

[#11559]
$25.00
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822. Opatoshu, Joseph. In Poilishe Velder/In the Polish
Woods. Buenos Aires, Joseph Lifshitz-Fund fun der
Literatur Gezelshaft beim YIVO, 1965. Small octavo. tan
cloth, 413 pp., index. Very Good.

[#11482]
$20.00

823. Opatoshu, Joseph. Mentshn un Chayos. New York,
Cooperativer Folks Farlag fun Internationaler Arberter
Ordn, 1938. First Edition. Octavo, pinkish cloth with mild
soiling to the spine and mild fraying at the spine ends,
288 pp. Good+.

[#9849]
$30.00

824. Peretz, Y.L. Peretz. New York, YIVO, 1947. Octavo,
blue cloth, 383 pp. Bilingual edition. Very Good. Yiddish
and English on facing pages. Edited and translated by Sol
Liptzin.

[#9525]
$25.00

825. Pett, Chaim. In Land fun di Avot: Novele. New York,
Di Brider Shulsinger, 1957. Octavo, blue cloth, 148 pp.
Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#9875]
$25.00

826. Pinski, David. Bruriah un Andere Dertseilungen.
Warsaw, David Pinsky Bicher Incorparirt, 1938. Octavo,
blue cloth with the gilt lettering rubbed off, 271 pp.
Yellowed paper. Good.

[#229]
$20.00

827. Pinski, David. Der Eibiger Yid (der Fremder):
Tragedie in Fier Abteilungen. New York, N. Gurevitsh
Farlag, 1914. Duodecimo, paper covers, 64 pp. Very
Good.

[#12404]
$25.00

828. Pinski, David. Zerubbavel: A Historishe Ertzehlung.
New York, Di Internatzionale Bibliothek Ferlag Ko.,
1905. 16mo, stapled paper covers, 27 pp. + ads. Very
Good.

[#12665]
$25.00

829. Piroshnikoff, I. Gedanken in Perzen in Aferizman. NY,
Max N. Maisel Farlag, 1925. 12mo, brown paper wraps,
with wear to the spine, 57 pp. A book of aphorisms. Very
Good.

[#17]
$20.00

830. Presky, Daniel. LeEleph Yididim. New York, Vaad
HaYuval, 1935. Octavo, green cloth over tan cloth boards,
96 pp. With a portrait of the author by Saul Raskin. Very
Good.

[#335]
$25.00

831. Raboi, I. Iz Gekomen a Yid Kein Amerike (Roman).
New York, YKUF Farlag, 1944. Octavo, green cloth, 300

[#345]
$20.00
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pp. Very Good.

832. Raboi, I. Mein Lebn. In two volumes. NY, YKUF
Farlag, 1947. Octavos, orange cloth with some wear to the
base of the spines from the removal of spine labels, 261 +
336 pp. Very Good.

[#597]
$35.00

833. Raboi, Isaac. Nei England. New York, Farlag Amerika,
1918. Octavo, worn blue cloth fraying at the spine ends,
wear to the endpapers and inner hinges, 201 pp., b/w
illustrations. Good-.

[#10895]
$20.00

834. Rodin, David. A Modne Meydl fun Brooklyn. Tel Aviv,
I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1973. Octavo, printed boards, 207 pp.,
bibliography. Very Good.

[#9926]
$20.00

835. Ronch, Isaac Elkanan. Geklibene Shriften (1920-1960).
New York, Fun A Komitet, 1960. Octavo, blue cloth, 454
pp., a few b/w drawings by Marc Chagall . Very Good.
With some hand-written corrections to the poems and list
of the author's publication. One typed poem has been
tipped in either onto a blank page or over another version
of a poem.

[#12430]
$25.00

836. Rosanko, Vera. Fun Shtot un Dorf. New York, Farlag
Biderman, 1934. Octavo, soiled green cloth, 199 pp.
Good.

[#12479]
$15.00

837. Rosenblatt, H. In Shensten Tog Fun Harbst (The
Brightest Day of Autumn). Los Angeles, H. Rosenblatt
Jubilee Committee, 1953. Octavo, 208 pp., a few b/w
illustrations. Some pencil. Very Good. Neatly inscribed
on the free front endpaper.

[#97]
$18.00

838. Rosenfeld, Jonah. Einer Alein: Oito-biografisher
Roman. Erster Teil. New York, Max N. Maisel, 1940.
Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 391 pp. Very Good.

[#12433]
$20.00

839. Rudnitsky, Adolf. Der Veg Tzum Himl (Zamlung fun
ois derveilte dertzeilungen). Warsaw, Farlag Yidish
Bukh, 1962. Small octavo, printed cloth covered boards
worn along the edges, 381 pp. Good.

[#12482]
$15.00

840. Rudoi, Pichas (Pinnie Baal-Lashon). Oif Amerikaner
Erd: Roman/ On America Soil (Novel). Tel Aviv,
Shmuel Zimzun, 1962. Octavo, light blue cloth, 480 pp.,
glossary. Very Good-.

[#6649]
$25.00
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841. Saphire, Saul. Der Dichter fun Toledo/The Poet of
Toledo: Historical Novel. New York, United Publishing
Co., 1938. Octavo, red cloth, 270 pp. Very Good-.

[#6326]
$20.00

842. Saphire, Saul. Rambam/Rambam (Maimonides)
Historical Novel of the 12th Century. New York, 1935.
Octavo, orange cloth fraying at the spine ends, 496 pp.
Good.

[#9919]
$20.00

843. Savrin, Leib. Kolombia Dres Kompany un andere
dertzeilungen. New York, Kooperativer Folks-Farlag,
1938. Small octavo, grey cloth with slight wear at the
corners, 171 pp. Very Good.

[#12483]
$25.00

844. Schechtman, Eli. Ererr: Roman. Moscow, Farlag
"Sovetski Pisatel", 1965. Small octavo, tan cloth, 236 pp.
Very Good. Soviet orthography.

[#9954]
$20.00

845. Schneur, Z.[almen]. Shklover Yidn: Noveln. Vilna -
Warsaw, Farlag B. Kletzkin, no date (1920s). Octavo,
green cloth, purple endpapers, 339 pp. Yellowed paper.
Very Good.

[#10896]
$30.00

846. Schneur, Zalmen. Kayser un Rebi: Historischer
Roman/The Emperor and the Rabbi (A Novel on the
Napoleanic Era). In Five Volumes. New York, CYCO
Bicher Farlag, 1944, 1945, 1947, 1949, 1952. Octavos,
blue cloth, 351, 232, 293, 258, 343 pp. Very Good.

[#9287]
$120.00

847. Schreier, Efraim. Bay Heimische Schvein. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Publishing House, 1976. Octavo, paper covers, 173
pp. Very Good.

[#11306]
$25.00

848. Seltzer, David. Bilder un Geshtalten fun Saraki. New
York, Farlag Waldheim, 1961. Octavo, red cloth, 287 pp.,
illustrations by William Gropper. Inscribed by the author
on the free front endpaper, remnants of the glue from a
library pocket is over the inscription. Very Good-.

[#6986]
$30.00

849. Sholom Aleichem. Motl Paissy Dem Chazns. New York,
Farlag Matones, 1970 (1946). Fourth Printing. Octavo,
blue cloth, 239 pp. Very Good. Arranged by I. Silberberg.

[#9963]
$25.00

850. Shulner, Dora. Esther. Chicago, Illinois, Dora Shulner
Book Committee, 1949. Octavo, red cloth, sunned in part
and with some wear, gilt lettering worn and not entirely
legible, 103 pp. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper. Good.

[#9829]
$20.00
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851. Shulner, Dora. Geshtalten un Dertzeilungen. Chicago,
I.L. Peretz Leieg-Kreiz, 1956. Octavo, blue pebble cloth,
192 pp., glossary of names. Very Good.

[#238]
$20.00

852. Shulner, Dora. Miltshin un Andere Dertzeilungen.
Chicago, Fun a Grupe Freint, 1946. Octavo, red cloth, 168
pp. Very Good.

[#12529]
$20.00

853. Siegalovsky, N. Der Oitzer: Dertzeilungen. Newark,
New Jersey, Kultur-Grupe "Yidish", 1949. Small octavo,
blue cloth, 200 pp. Good. Inscribed by the author on the
free front endpaper.

[#12505]
$20.00

854. Singer, I.J. Khaver Nakhman/Comrade Nakhman.
Roman in Drei Teilen. New York, Farlag Matones, 1959.
Octavo, gray cloth, 336 pp. Very Good.

[#9942]
$35.00

855. Singer, I.J. Willy. New York, Der Nyu-Yorker Arbeter-
Ring-Mitlshul, 1948. Octavo, green cloth, 111 pp. Very
Good. Abridged and annotated by Zalmen Yefroikin.

[#9808]
$15.00

856. Singer, I.J. Yoshe Kalb. New York, Farlag Matones,
1956. Fourth printing. Octavo, green cloth, 239 pp. Very
Good.

[#11564]
$30.00

857. Skolnik, Abba Hillel. Aforizmen. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Farlag, 1974. Octavo, light orange cloth, 262 pp. Very
Good. Edited by Morris A. Gutstein and David Graubart.

[#12532]
$20.00

858. Steinberg, Yehudah. Dertzeilungen. New York, Farlag
Folk-Shul, 1926. Small octavo, light brown cloth, 146 pp.
Very Good. Compiled and edited by S. Shapiro.Volume
One of the "Yidishe Klasiker-Bibliotek far shul un folk.

[#10496]
$15.00

859. Steinberg, Yehudah. Hasidishe Mesh'lekh un
Ertzehlungen. Warsaw, Shimen's Groise "Velt Bibliotek"
23ter Band, 1920. Octavo, paper covers, 72 pp. Very
Good. With a biographical foreword by S.Z. Setzer.

[#12666]
$30.00

860. Stonov, Dmitri. Di Familie Raskin: Roman. Warsaw,
Farlag Kh. Bzshoza, 1931. Octavo, blue cloth, 309 pp.
Yellowed paper. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish from
the Russian by I. Rappoport.

[#12547]
$20.00

861. Strigler, Mordecai. Inzlen oif der Erd: Noveln. New
York, Farlag Yidisher Kemfer, 1957. Octavo, gray cloth,
276 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free
front endpaper.

[#11496]
$25.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 113 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

862. Suhl, M.A. Dem Tog Antkegn. New York, Farlag Signal
des Proletpen, 1938. Octavo, blue cloth, lacking ffe, 64
pp. Fair.

[#378]
$12.50

863. Tetmeier, Kazimirzsh. Der Malech Hamavet: Roman.
Vilna, Farlag fun B.A. Klatskin, 1924. Octavo, soiled
paper covers, 433 pp. Uncut. Very Good.

[#537]
$25.00

864. Tolchin, M. Aiolo: A Novele un Andere Dertzeilungen.
Chicago, Ceshinsky's Farlag, 1933. Octavo, green cloth,
209 pp., title-page illustration by Todros Geller. Very
Good.

[#12566]
$25.00

865. Tzibulski, P. Dermonung. Warsaw, Farlag Yidish Bukh,
1967. Small octavo, paper covers, 115 pp., minor wear to
the top of the spine and a slight chip at the top open front
corner. Very Good.

[#12571]
$15.00

866. Urbas, Joshua. Der Onheib: Dertzeilungen/The
Beginning: Short Stories. Toronto-New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1970. Octavo, blue cloth, 158 pp., b/w drawings
by George Forgie. Very Good.

[#12578]
$20.00

867. Vergelis, Aaron, edited by. Azoi Lebn Mir:
Dokumentale Noveln. Fartzeikhnungen. Reportazh.
Moscow, Farlag "Sovetski Pisatel" "Sovetski Heimland",
1964. Duodecimo in dust jacket with a few short tears,
486 pp. Very Good.

[#12716]
$15.00

868. Wasserman, Shlomo. Mentshn in mein Lebn
(Dertzeilungen). New York, YKUF Farlag , 1967.
Octavo, dark blue cloth, 319 pp. Very Good.

[#12584]
$20.00

869. Weinrauch, Heschel. Durkh Zibn Feiern: Roman.
Brooklyn, New York, Farlag: Printing Br. Roizen, 1951.
Octavo, soiled blue cloth, slightly cocked spine, 367 pp.
Mild waterstaining to the last ten pages or so. Fair.
Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#12592]
$15.00

870. Weisbaum, Abraham. Mexicaner Zigzagn: Humoradas,
Monologos Y Cuadros Escogidos. Mexico City, Farlag
Wisn, 1947. Royal Octavo, brown cloth with mild wear
from the removal of a library label at the base of the
spine, 410 pp. Very Good.

[#634]
$35.00

871. Weiss, Joseph. In Loif fun Yorn. Warsaw, Yidish Buch,
no date [1960s]. Small octavo, orange cloth, 389 pp. Very
Good.

[#9940]
$25.00
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872. Weiss, Joseph. Unser Velt: Dertzeilungen. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1957. Octavo, slightly soiled grey cloth,
303 pp. Very Good.

[#12593]
$15.00

873. Weitz, Abraham. Otios in Blut: Dertzeilungen. Paris,
Farlag Oifsnei, 1948. Octavo, paper covers, 272 pp.
Uncut. Very Good.

[#12597]
$30.00

874. Widans, Emil and Daniel. A Shtot in der Lite: Roman.
New York, A Komitet fun Shreiber mit der Mithilf dun
David Ignatev Literatur-Fund, 1951. Small octavo, green
cloth, 223 pp. Very Good. Tzveite Oiflage. Signed by
Daniel Widans on the free front endpaper.

[#12579]
$20.00

875. Widans, Emil and Daniel. A Yerushaliyim. New York, A
Komitet fun Shreiber , 1953. Small octavo, green cloth,
242 pp. Very Good. Signed by Daniel Widans on the free
front endpaper.

[#12582]
$20.00

876. Winshevsky, Morris. Morris Winshevsky's Shriften:
Der Meshugner Filozof in England: Tsoshlogene
Gedanken. Bilder, Verter un Chkirot dem Filozof's
Lebens-Geshichte/The Crazy Philosopher in England:
Rambling Thoughts, Fantasies, Sayings and Musings.
The Sages Autobiography. New York, Zukunft
Publishing Co., 1908. Duodecimo, soiled dark blue cloth,
384 pp. Fair. Ex-libris New York Public Library.

[#613]
$20.00

877. Wolkovier, Pesach. Di Tragedies fun Lebn: Roman. Tel
Aviv-Los Angeles, 1989. Octavo, red cloth, 231 pp. Very
Good.

[#12598]
$15.00

878. Yehoash, [Solomon Bloomgarten]. In Geven. In Two
Volumes. New York, Farlag Amerike, 1919, 1923.
Octavos, green cloth, 279 + 190 pp. Very Good.

[#12602]
$40.00

879. Yehoash, [Solomon Bloomgarten]. Neie Shriften/New
Collection of Prose and Poems. In Two Volumes. New
York, Farlag Amerike, 1910. Octavos, green cloth, 219 +
233 pp. Very Good.

[#12601]
$40.00

880. Yellin, Sarah Fell. Mensch un Tzeit (Man and Time).
New York, YKUF, 1965. Octavo, red cloth, 194 pp. Very
Good. Poetry.

[#6646]
$25.00

881. Yellin, Sarah Fell. Tzu Zun un Freid/Toward Sun and
Joy. Los Angeles, Sarah Fell-Yellin Bukh Komitet, 1957.

[#12175]
$20.00
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Octavo, green cloth, 224 pp. Very Good.

882. Zak, Abraham. Tsvishn Shotns (Dertseilungen). Paris,
Bicher fun Yidisher Fen-Club, 1950. Octavo, paper
covers, 159 pp. Very Good.

[#520]
$20.00

883. Zaretsky, Hinde. Krotona Park Brigade : Lider un
Masot. New York, Tsentral-Komitet fun di Yidish Folk-
Shul Fareinikten Shtotn un Canada, 1949. Octavo, green
cloth, 96 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the
free front endpaper.

[#331]
$25.00

884. Zelin, Israel J. [Tashrak]. Geklibene Shriften. In Two
Volumes. Volume One: Chaim der Kostomer Pedler.
Volume Two: Josh der Vaiter, Simchah der Shamesh,
Berl der Butcher Boy. NY, Hebrew Publishing Company,
1917. Octavos, blue cloth with minor wear to the bottom
of the spines from the removal of a library labels, 288 +
130, 56, 26 pp. Good.

[#590]
$35.00

885. Zelin, Israel J. [Tashrak]. Geklibene Shriften. One
volume edition. New York, Hebrew Publishing Company,
1926. Octavo, blue cloth, 288, 130, 56, 26 pp. Very Good.

[#204]
$25.00

886. Zunser, Elyokum. Elyokum Tsunzers verk/The Works
of Elyokum Zunser: A Critical Edition. In Two
Volumes. New York, YIVO, 1964. Octavos, dark red
cloth, 542 + 543-1012 pp., glossary, bibliography,
reference list to previous publications, index of first lines,
editor's report, musical notes, a few b/w plates, a brief
summary in English at the rear of the second volume.
Very Good. Edited by Mordkhe Schaechter.

[#12456]
$60.00

Poetry
887. Abrams, William & Marmor, Kalman. Revolutzionerer

Deklamator: Zamlung fun lider, poemen,
dertzeilungen, einaktors tzum farleienen shpiln un
zingen bei arbeter-farveilungen. New York,
International Workers Order, 1933. Octavo, red cloth with
minor wear at the spine ends, inner hinges weak, 336 pp.
Good.

[#11236]
$25.00

888. Abrams, William. Ikh Nei un Nei. New York,
Berdichever Branch 4 Internationaler Arbeter Ordn, 1936.

[#12066]
$25.00
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Octavo, red cloth with soiling at the base of the spine
from the removal of a library label, 223 pp. Good. With a
few poems by Abrams set to music at the rear of the
volume in settings by M. Raskin.

889. Afros, Itzchok. Umrueeke Yorn: Lider un
Poemes/Years of Unrest. Los Angeles, Itzchok Afros
Buch-Komitet, 1951. Octavo, red cloth, 160 pp. Very
Good.

[#426]
$25.00

890. Alamankh fun di Yidishe Shreiber in Yisrael. Tel
Aviv, Farein fun Yidishe Shreiber un Zhurnalistn in
Yisrael, 1962. Octavo, paper covers, worn at the corners,
376 pp. Very Good. Over fifty articles by as many authors
including Sutzkever and Agnon (in Yiddish).

[#12705]
$15.00

891. Alkvit-Blum, B. Lider. New York, CYCO Bikher-Farlag,
1964. Octavo, red cloth, 100 pp. Very Good.

[#11499]
$20.00

892. Almi, A. Bei Di Randn. NY, Farlag Echo, 1923.
Duodecimomo, brown cloth, 95 pp. Very Good.

[#13]
$25.00

893. Almi, A. Di Reid fun Buda. Translated by Paul Carus
with an afterword and glossary. An abridged version of
The Gospel of the Buddha. Vilna, Farlag fun B. Kletzkin,
1927. Octavo, wraps, 183 pp. Very Good.

[#523]
$25.00

894. Almi, A. [A. Ch.Sheps]. Di Tzveite Ekzistentz. New
York, Farlag "Kasman", 1921. Octavo, brown pebbled
cloth, 109 pp. Very Good-.

[#6313]
$20.00

895. Apothaker, Jacob. Di Veis-Bloie Fon. NY, the Author,
1953. Octavo, blue wraps with a small bump and minor
wear to the head of the spine, 107 pp. Good. Religious
poetry.

[#241]
$20.00

896. Asia. Tzvaign-Tziter. Tel Aviv, Farlag "Hamenorah",
1972. Octavo, cream colored cloth, 109 pp. Very Good.
Introduction by Jacob Glatshteyn.

[#6321]
$15.00

897. Auerbach, Ephraim. Karavanen. New York,
Literaturisher Farlag, 1918. Duodecimo, black cloth, 160
pp. Very Good.

[#4]
$25.00

898. Auerbach, Ephraim. Yakov's Geseltn/Jacob's Tents.
NY, Farlag Matones, 1945. Octavo, blue cloth badly worn
at the top of the spine and faded on the spine, 232 pp.
Good.

[#208]
$15.00
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899. Bachelis, B. Mentshn fun Mein Dor: Lider, Poemen,
Baladn un Eiberzetsungen fun der Velt Poezie. Los
Angeles, Elizabeth un Robert Bachelis, 1953. Octavo, red
cloth with minor wear at the base of the spine from the
removal of a library label, 277 pp. Good.

[#446]
$20.00

900. Baron, A.L. Brodvai Un Andere Lider/Broadway and
Other Poems. New York, Aron Baron, Publisher, 1949.
Octavo, light brown cloth with gold stamped decoration
on the front board. 128 pp., b/w drawings, music. Very
Good.

[#6960]
$40.00

901. Basman, Rivka. Bleter fun Vegn: Poemn. Tel Aviv,
Farlag "Yisrael Bukh", 1967. Small octavo, off-white
cloth, 125 pp. Very Good.

[#12076]
$20.00

902. Basman, Rivka. Toibe Beim Brunem: Lider/Doves at
the Wall: Poems. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Publishing House,
1959. Octavo, off -white cloth,113 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed on the free front endpaper. Serie "Yung Yisroel"
No. 4

[#68]
$20.00

903. Baumvol, Rachel. Fun Lid Tzu Lid. Jerusalem, Farlah
Eigns, 1977. Duodecimo, printed boards, cracked along
the front spine edge, 223 pp. Good. The author's first
book.

[#12104]
$15.00

904. Baumvol, Rachel. Mein Yiddish. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Farlag, 1988. Octavo, paper covers lightly soiled, 208 pp.
Very Good.

[#12103]
$15.00

905. Berger, Lili. Fun Heint un Nekhtn. Warsaw, Farlag
"Yiddish Bukh", 1965. Small octavo, paper covers in an
edgeworn dust jacket, 302 pp. Errata sheet. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author opposite the title page.

[#12086]
$20.00

906. Berkman, Jonah. Veifreid. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Publishing House, 1977. Royal octavo, dark blue cloth,
160 pp. Very Good.

[#12083]
$20.00

907. Bialostotski, B.I. Lid tzu Lid: Gezamelte un Neie Lider.
New York, Fun a Komitet, 1958. Octavo, brown cloth,
434, xxv pp. With a bibliography of the works of
Bialostotski by Ephraim Jeshurin. Very Good.

[#12095]
$25.00

908. Biderman, Itshe V. Sheindl: Lider. New York,
Biderman's Farlag "Sheindl", 1936. 32mo, lightly soiled
and worn black cloth with a pastedown paper label across

[#12089]
$20.00
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the front board, 31 pp. Very Good-.

909. Bogin, Anna. Fun Tipn Gemit: Lider. New York, The
Author, 1951. Octavo, burgundy cloth, 104 pp. Very
Good.

[#66]
$20.00

910. Bomze, Nahum. A Chasine in Harbst/Wedding in
Autumn. New York, A Committee of Writers with the
help of the David Ignatov Literatur-Fund, 1949. Octavo,
red cloth boards over a blue cloth spine, 142 pp. Very
Good.

[#78]
$20.00

911. Bontsher, S. Hoi es Gedenkt Zich. New York, Shulsinger
Brothers, 1955. Octavo, tan cloth over a red cloth covered
spine with minor edgewear at the top, aeg, 238 pp. Very
Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#9924]
$20.00

912. Broderzohn, Moishe. Oisgeklibene Shriftn: Lider,
Dramoletn, Meshlekh. Buenos Aires, Argentiner Opteil
fun Alt. Yidishn Kultur-Congres, 1959. Small octavo,
brown cloth, 269 pp., b/w drawings, bibliography. Very
Good. This volume of the Musterverk series is not
published by YIVO, but it is numbered in the YIVO series.

[#12470]
$25.00

913. Broderzohn, Moishe. Shvartse Fliterlach: Lieder. New
York, nd (c. 1960). A reprint of the Pietrkov, 1913
edition. Octavo, stapled wraps, 48 pp. Very Good.

[#603]
$10.00

914. Brodsky, Jacob. Berg Aroif: Lider un Poemen. Chicago,
Cheshinsky Farlag, 1934. Octavo, soiled purple cloth with
some wear to the gilt lettering, 157 pp., title page
illustration by Todros Geller. Good.

[#12117]
$20.00

915. Budin, S. Lebn Meine Lider. New York, YKUF Farlag,
1969. Octavo, black cloth, 240 pp., with a drawing of the
author by Raphael Soyer. Very Good.

[#12139]
$20.00

916. Bunyan, S. Fun Friling biz Herbst. Tel Aviv, Farlag
HaMenorah, 1965. Octavo, gray cloth, 304 pp. Very
Good.

[#11486]
$20.00

917. Coodley, Braha. Nit oif Broyt Alayn: Lider/Not By
Bread Alone: Poems. Tel Aviv, Hamenorah Publishing
House, 1971. Octavo, off-white cloth, 107 pp. Very Good.

[#9961]
$20.00

918. Danzis, Lea Wolfe. Eigen Likht. New York, 1954.
Octavo, light tan cloth with minor wear at the head of the
spine, 375 pp. Very Good.

[#12155]
$15.00
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919. Davidson, Jacob Joseph. Blondzshene Motivn:
Lider/Wandering Moods. San Francisco-Los Angeles,
1937. Octavo, red cloth with minor wear at the head of
the spine, 77 pp. Very Good.

[#12157]
$20.00

920. Dayan, Devora. In Glick un in Troier. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1960. Duodecimo in dust jacket with minor
edgewear, 153 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#21]
$20.00

921. Deitch, Mattes. Mandl-Broit Yiddish. Los Angeles,
1952. Wide duodecimo, orange cloth, 112 pp., front page
designs by Moi Zolotaroff. Very Good. Inscribed by the
author on the free front endpaper.

[#9914]
$25.00

922. Dilon, A.M. Di Lider. New York, Published by Friends,
1935. Royal octavo, half brown cloth over bumped and
creased and in place torn paper covered boards, paper
labels on the spine and front panel, edgeworn, 127 pp.
Good.

[#9854]
$15.00

923. Don, Shmuel. In Last fun Teg: Lider un Poemen
(Under Burden of Days). New York, YKUF, 1959.
Octavo, gray cloth with minor wear, 143 pp. Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12154]
$20.00

924. Drapkin, Celia. In Heise Vint: Lider. New York, 1935.
Octavo, faded green cloth, 120 pp. Mildly soiled boards.
Good.

[#73]
$20.00

925. Egozi, Akiva. Orot BaOphel (Lights in the Darkness).
St. Louis, Histadrut HaIvrit, 1952. Octavo, very slightly
shelfworn blue cloth, 118, iv pp. Very Good. In Hebrew
mostly. With a section in Yiddish and an introduction in
Yiddish at the rear. Poetry of a Holocaust survivor.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#11189]
$30.00

926. Einhorn, David. Tzu a Yidisher Tokhter: Lieder. New
York, Farlag Neie Velt, 1917. Octavo, light brown cloth
spine, printed brown paper covered boards, 160 pp. Very
Good.

[#11544]
$25.00

927. Emiot, Israel. Tzulib di Tzen Umshuldigike: Skitzn,
Miniturn, Lider un Ophandlungen/For the Sake of
Ten. Rochester, New York, Jewish Young Men's and
Women's Association with the help of other organizations
and friends, 1969. Octavo, green cloth, 224 pp. Very
Good.

[#11444]
$20.00
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928. Esselin, Alter. Lider fun a Midbarnik/Poems of a
Hermit. Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 1954. Octavo, paper
covers, 118 pp. Inscribed by the author on the ffe.

[#512]
$15.00

929. Fefer, Itzik. Lider Balades Poemes Oisderveilts.
Moscow, Sovetski Pisatel, 1967. Duodecimo in mildly
edgeworn dust jacket, 432 pp. Very Good.

[#11100]
$35.00

930. Fefer, Itzik. Shotns fun Varshever Geto. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1945. Octavo, purple printed paper covered
boards with some wear at the head of the spine, 79 pp.
Very Good-. A long poem.

[#11096]
$30.00

931. Feinberg, Leib. Fun Revolusie Tzu Tshuve. Buenos
Aires, Joseph Lifshits-Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft
beim YIVO, 1975. 12mo, printed cloth, 279 pp. Very
Good. Poetry. Edited by Samuel Rollansky.

[#23]
$20.00

932. Fishman, Rukhl. Azoi Vil Ikh Faln: Opgeklibine Lider
fun Ruhkl Fushman/I Want To Fall Like This:
Selected Poems of Rukhl Fishman. Detroit, Wayne State
University Press, 1994. Octavo, stiff paper covers, 205 pp.
Very Good. Bilingual Yiddish-English edition. Translated
from the Yiddish by Seymour Levitan. With an
introduction by David G. Roskies.

[#12173]
$10.00

933. Fishman, Rukhl. Derner Nokhn Regn. Tel Aviv, Farlag
"Yisroel-Bukh', 1966. Small octavo, gray cloth, 87 pp.
Very Good.

[#11099]
$27.50

934. Fram, David. Lider un Poems/Songs and Poems.
Vilna/Johanesburg, David Fram Publishing Committee,
1931. Royal octavo, green striped cloth which folds over
the open edge, 289 pp. An attractively printed and bound
volume . Very Good.

[#9334]
$40.00

935. Friedman, Flora. Stile Klangen. New York, Sholem
Aleichim Shul 12, 1937. Small octavo, faded orange
cloth, 39 pp. Good.

[#9927]
$15.00

936. Galin, Rivke. Teibele. Chicago, M. Ceshinsky, Publisher,
1933. Octavo, blue cloth with an illustrated paper panel
pasted down covering most of the front panel, fraying at
the head of the spine with mild wear near the base of the
spine, 158 pp., b/w drawings by N. Kaskovsky, a few b/w
photos. Very Good.

[#12186]
$30.00

937. Glatstein, Jacob. Dos Tatns Shotn/Father's Shadow: [#91]
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Poems. New York, Farlag Matones, 1953. Octavo, green
cloth, 192 pp. Very Good.

$25.00

938. Glatstein, Jacob. Gezangen fun Rechts tzu Links/Songs
from Right to Left. New York, CYCO- Farlag, 1971.
Octavo, quarter umber cloth over green cloth covered
boards, 144 pp. Very Good.

[#9518]
$20.00

939. Glazer, Moishe. Fun di 'Shamus' Fun Der Alter
'Kloyse.' Los Angeles, Farlag Moshe, 1965. Oblong
Octavo, stapled wraps with wear at the base of the spine
from the removal of a library label, 32 pp. Very Good.
Bilingual Hebrew-Yiddish edition. Hebrew translation by
D.B. Malchin. Inscribed by the author.

[#626]
$15.00

940. Goldberg, Levi. Nign in Wint: Lider. New York, Farlag
Di Feder, 1948. Octavo, red cloth with slight wear at the
base of the spine from the removal of a library label, 224
pp. Very Good.

[#452]
$20.00

941. Goldberg, Levi. Noente: Lider. New York, Heim-Farlag,
1932. Octavo, blue cloth with wear to the spine, 95 pp.
Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#696]
$20.00

942. Goldberg, Levi. Peiros Oif Mein Boim: Lider. New
York, Farlag Feder, 1959. Octavo, tan cloth with minor
soiling and fading to the spine, 152 pp., bibliography of
Goldberg's work. Very Good.

[#494]
$15.00

943. Goldin, A.A. Mein Vort un Klang: Lider un Poemen.
New York, Farlag Kiush, 1936. Octavo, paper covers, 94
pp. Very Good-.

[#12201]
$20.00

944. Grade, Chaim. Farvoksene Wegn: Lider un Poemes.
Paris, Yidishn Folks-Farband in Frankreikh, 1947.
Octavo, wraps, 151 pp. Very Good.

[#518]
$35.00

945. Grade, Chaim. Oif Main Weg Tzu Dir Bedarki Eilaikh:
Lider un Poemes - Shirim uPoaimot. Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1969. Octavo, illustrated boards, 181 pp.,
b/w illustrations by Alexander Bogen. Very Good.
Bilingual edition with the original Yiddish facing the
Hebrew. Translations prepared by Joseph Achai with
Shimshon Meltzer, Benyamin Tana and Zalmen Shazar.

[#9939]
$40.00

946. Grade, Chaim. Pleitim: Lider un Poemen Geshreiben
in Roten-Farband in 1941-1945. Buenos Aires,

[#11097]
$55.00
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Argentina, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in
Argentine, 1947. Small octavo, black cloth with red
lettering, 191 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on
the free front endpaper, dated Paris, 1947.

947. Green, Ber. Blumen Unter Shnei. New York, Down-
Town ICOR un Farlag Signal Bais Proletpen, 1939.
Octavo, green pebbled cloth, gilt lettering on the spine
and front board, 110 pp., index. Very Good.

[#67]
$20.00

948. Greenberg, Eliezer. Di Lange Nacht. New York,
Lipkaner Besaraber Society, 1946. Octavo, green cloth,
126 pp. Poetry. Uncut. Very Good.

[#74]
$20.00

949. Greenblatt, Aliza. Beim Fentster fun a Lebn. NY, Farlag
Alizah, 1966. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket with mild
water-staining, 164 pp., b/w illustrations. Inscribed by the
author on the free front endpaper.

[#369]
$18.00

950. Greenblatt, Aliza. Ikh Zing. New York, Farlag Aliza,
1947. Octavo in dust jacket, 80 pp., b/w drawings, several
of the poems have been set to music and the notation is
presented. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free
front endpaper.

[#12224]
$25.00

951. Greenblatt, Aliza. In Sea-Gate Beim Yam. New York,
Farlag Aliza, 1957. Octavo, gold cloth, 128 pp. Very
Good.

[#12223]
$20.00

952. Greenblatt, Aliza. Lebn Mayns. Philadelphia, Farlag
Kadimah-Tsentral, 1935. Octavo, red cloth, 192 pp. Very
Good.

[#10503]
$20.00

953. Grinboim, Yitzhak. Fun Mein Dor. Tel Aviv, Farlag
"Makor", 1959. Octavo, red cloth spine with soiled paper
covered boards, 518 pp., a few pen marks on the table of
contents. Good. Translated into Yiddish from the Hebrew
by Joshua Shleien.

[#11135]
$15.00

954. Gross, Naftali. Lider 1919-1956/Collected Poems. New
York, 1958. Octavo, off-white cloth, 488 pp. with a
bibliography of and on Naftali Gross by Ephraim Jeshurin
at the rear. Very Good.

[#12226]
$20.00

955. Gross, Naftali. Lider. NY, Farlag Feier, 1920. Small
octavo, blue cloth, detached free front endpaper, 127 pp.
Good.

[#209]
$20.00
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956. Gross, Naftali. Yidn. New York, Farlag Oifkum, 1929.
Octavo, paper boards over cloth spine, 110 pp. Poetry.
Inscribed by the author on the title page in the year of
publication. Very Good. The author's first mature work.
Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#412]
$35.00

957. Gurin, Moshe. Di Grine Brik. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Farlag, 1966. Octavo, cream-colored cloth, 96 pp. Very
Good.

[#271]
$15.00

958. Gutman, Ezra. Erste Trit. New York, Farlag Yidish
Lebn, 1929. Octavo, stapled wraps, 32 pp. Wear to the
spine edge and bottom spine corner. Good.

[#484]
$15.00

959. Guze-Rivkin, J. Stralen (Poezie un Proze). New York,
Farlag "Gloiben", 1928. Octavo, blue cloth, 319 pp. Very
Good.

[#9882]
$20.00

960. Halkin, S. Erdishe Vegn: Lider. Moscow, Meluche-
Farlag Der Emes, 1945. 16mo, wraps with edgewear and
a chip to the head of the spine, 192 pp. Good. Soviet
Orthography. A Soviet-Yiddish author who outlived
Stalin. He lived long enough to be rehabilitated.

[#54]
$20.00

961. Halkin, Shmuel. Mayn Oytser: Lider un Balades.
Moscow, Farlag Sovyetski Pesatel, 1966. 16mo, wraps in
dust jacket, 300 pp. Good.

[#53]
$15.00

962. Heller, Selig. Geklibene Lider. Tsveiter Band. New
York, Farlag di Brider Shulsinger, 1969. Octavo, blue
cloth, 276 pp. Very Good.

[#10510]
$17.50

963. Heller, Selig. In Malchus fun Dores (In Kingdom of
Centuries). [Geklibene Lider:] Erster Band. New York,
Farlag di Brider Shulsinger, 1969. Octavo, blue cloth, 345
pp. Very Good.

[#10509]
$17.50

964. Hescheles, Jeremiah. Soneten Fun Tohu Vavohu: Lider,
Poemen. New York, Farlag "Eignveg", 1957. Octavo,
dark blue cloth with minor wear near the head of the
spine, 192 pp., glossary. Very Good.

[#12240]
$20.00

965. Iceland, Reuben. Fun Undzer Friling: Literarishe
Zikhronot un Portretn. New York, Farlag Inzel, 1954.
Octavo, grey cloth with library traces, 286 pp. Very Good.

[#354]
$25.00

966. Inzik: A Zamlung Interspektive Lider 1920. New York,
M.N. Maisel Farlag, 1920. Small octavo, blue cloth, 144

[#80]
$45.00
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pp. As New. #583 of 700 copies.

967. Jaffe, Mordecai. Antologie fun der Hebreisher
Poezie/Anthology of Hebrew Poetry. In Two Volumes.
New York, CYCO Bikher Farlag, 1948. Octavos, red
cloth, 400 + 488 pp. A few stray pen marks. Very Good.

[#11506]
$50.00

968. Kaplan, Joseph. In Shvere Minuten: Lider. No place,
nd. Octavo, olive cloth, 64 pp. Very Good. Each page has
a poem printed within the frame of a harp printed with
green ink (a heavy impression). Endpapers imply
publication in Poland in the interwar years.

[#391]
$20.00

969. Katsenelson, Itzchok. Dos Lid Funem Oisgehergetn
Yidishn Folk. New York, YKUF Farlag, 1963. Second
edition . Oblong gray wraps with minor wear to the spine
from the removal of a spine label, 79 pp., b/w
illustrations. Very Good. Katsenelson's rescued KZ
poems. Some of the most powerful lyrics of this century.

[#647]
$20.00

970. Katsenelson, Itzchok. Dos Lid Funem Oisgehergetn
Yidishn Folk. NY, YKUF Farlag, 1963. First Edition.
Oblong edgeworn black paper covers, 79 pp., b/w
illustrations. Very Good. One of 3000 copies.

[#646]
$30.00

971. Katz, Alef. Akertzeit: A zamlung lider. New York,
Farlag Biderman, 1929. Small octavo, green cloth, 80 pp.
Waterstaining to the rear board. Good.

[#12262]
$15.00

972. Katzenelson, B. Shriften un Redes. New York, Farlag
"Shiron", 1945. Octavo, soiled green cloth, 429 pp. Very
Good. Edited by Shlomo Grodzenski.

[#12269]
$20.00

973. Kessner, L. (Khmet a Galitzianer). Getrakht un
Gelakht: A zamlung fun tseit geelgenheit-lider, tzum
leiden, forleienen, deklamiren, amuziren, un absiele
nakhdenken. Philadelphia, Grupe Freint fun der Yidisher
Arbeiter Bevegung in Philadelphia, 1939. Octavo, pale
blue cloth with light wear near the base of the spine
where a label has been removed, 254 pp. Very Good.

[#12260]
$25.00

974. Kiel, Chanan. A Pastekh in Der Fremd/A Shepherd in
Exile: Collected Poems. Bronx, NY, Farlag Matones,
1979. Octavo, red cloth, 160 pp. Very Good.

[#12270]
$15.00

975. Kirchnan, Elhanan. Simhath Hanefesh: Yidishe Lider
mit Lotn/Delight of the Soul: A Book of Yiddish
Poems. An exact facsimile reproduction of the first and

[#6954]
$60.00
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only edition published in Furth, in the year 1727 New
York, Max Maisel, Publisher, 1926. Quarto, vellum like
paper covered spine with tan paper covered boards, minor
edgewear and minor wear at the spine ends, 50 pp. + 44
pp. of the facsimile which has the original illustrations,
musical notations and decorative title page. Tears to the
title page and half-title page. Good+. Copy #115 of 550
copies printed by the "Up to date Printing Company."
Introduction by Jacob Shatsky.

976. Kish, Moshe. Di Velt iz Mayn Lid: Geklibene Lider un
Poemen. New York, YKUF Farlag, 1968. Octavo, green
cloth, 303 pp., photo of the author. Very Good-.

[#6555]
$20.00

977. Kling, Bertha. Fun Meine Teg: Poems. New York, 1952.
Duodecimo, brown cloth with minor wear to the spine, 96
pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#15]
$20.00

978. Kling, Bertha. Lider. New York, 1935. Duodecimo, blue
cloth with minor wear to the spine, 80 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author of the free front endpaper.

[#24]
$20.00

979. Kling, Bertha. Vi Ikh Shtei Un Gei: Lider. New York,
1939. Duodecimo, brown cloth with minor wear to the
spine, 80 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the
free front endpaper.

[#14]
$20.00

980. Knapheit, Moshe, compiled by. Antologie Viderstand un
Oifstand: Lider, Proze, Drame. Muzik tzu 2 Lider.
Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO in
Argentina, 1970. Small octavo, red cloth, 333 pp. Good.

[#12697]
$20.00

981. Kodlovitsh, H.M. Met-Let'n: Lider. Chicago, Farlag
Tseshinsky [M. Ceshinsky Publisher], 1938. Octavo,
green cloth lightly soiled, 71 pp. Very Good.

[#334]
$20.00

982. Kopstein, Bracha. Geklibene Lider. NY, 1968. Quarto,
red cloth, frontis. portrait. 206 pp., musical settings for
four of the songs, an eight inch 33 rpm vinyl record of
with ten cuts of Kopstein reading her poems, an eight
page insert entitled "Tzugob-Lider in Geist fun Milchome
Shashet HaYamim 1967. Very Good.

[#60]
$40.00

983. Korman, Moshe. Tsvishn Zon un Regn: Lider un
Poemen. Patterson N.J., fun a Groise Freint, 1928. Small
Octavo, green cloth with slight spine wear, 96 pp. Very
Good.

[#662]
$20.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 126 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

984. Korn, Rachel H. Heim un Heimlazikeit: Lider. Buenos
Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1948. Octavo, paper cover, 245 pp., glossary of foreign
terms, ads. Very Good.

[#11200]
$30.00

985. Korn, Rachel H. Heim un Heimlazikeit: Lider. Buenos
Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1948. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 245 pp., glossary
of foreign terms, ads. Very Good.

[#9323]
$45.00

986. Korn, Rachel H. Heim un Heimlazikeit: Lider. Buenos
Aires, Tsentral-Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine,
1948. Octavo, black cloth, 245 pp., glossary of foreign
terms, ads. Very Good.

[#11106]
$35.00

987. Krampf, Rachel. In Shtilkeit (In Silence). Tel Aviv, I.L.
Peretz Farlag, 1970. Octavo, creme colored cloth, 126 pp.,
b/w drawings. Very Good-.

[#6319]
$15.00

988. Kupershmidt, L. Un Lebn Farlibt. Warsaw, Farlag
Yidish-Buch, 1955. Octavo, wraps with wear from the
removal of a library label, yellowed paper, 58 pp. Good.

[#576]
$15.00

989. Kupershmidt, Leibl. Farrundikte Legende: Dramatishe
Poeme. Tel Aviv, Farlag "Alein", 1966. Octavo, off-white
cloth with minor wear at the base of the spine, 219 pp.
Very Good.

[#12287]
$15.00

990. Kurtz, Aaron. "No Pasaran" Lider, Balades un Poemes
fun Shpanishn Folk in zein Kamf Kegn Fashizm. New
York, Cooperativer Folks-Farlag fun Internationaln
Arberter Ordn, 1938. Octavo, red cloth, 95 pp. Some wear
to the top open corners. Very Good. The author's
translations of Spanish Civil War poetry and song.

[#11107]
$35.00

991. Kurtz, Aaron. Di Goldene Shtot: Lider un Poemes. New
York, Biro Bidzhan Brentch Internationaler Arbetor Ordn,
1935. Octavo, quarter cloth over simulated wood, front
cover illustrated, 160 pp. Very Good. A proletarian author
who began as an In Zikhist.

[#422]
$30.00

992. Kurtz, Aaron. Poemn/Poems. New York, Aaron Kurtz
Book Committee, 1966. Royal octavo, soiled off-white
cloth, 384 pp., index. Very Good-.

[#12210]
$25.00

993. Kussman, Leon. Mein Stam. New York, Farlag Atlantic,
1940. Duodecimo, red cloth, endpapers cracked at the
inner hinges, 96 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author

[#12286]
$15.00
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on the free front endpaper.

994. Lapin, B. Neie Lider. New York, Farlag Atlantic, 1940.
Octavo, red cloth with minor wear to the bottom of the
spine from the removal of a library label, 158 pp. Good.
Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#450]
$20.00

995. Lastman, V. Troimen un Fantazies. Collected and edited
after his death by his wife F. Lastman. Los Angeles, 1918.
16 mo, paper covers, 55 pp. The last poem, two pages in
length, is in Russian. Good.

[#43]
$25.00

996. Lee, Malka. Gezangen. New York, Kooperativer Folks
Farlag fun Internatzionaler Arbeter Ordn, 1940. Octavo,
blue cloth, 160 pp. Very Good.

[#12289]
$20.00

997. Lee, Malka. Kinot fun Undzer Tzayt. [New York],
YKUF, 1945. Octavo, gray cloth, 160 pp. Very Good.

[#11098]
$30.00

998. Lee, Malka. Untern Nusnboym. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Farlag, 1969. Octavo, pale pink cloth boards, 112 pp.
Signed by the author on the free front endpaper. Very
Good.

[#11104]
$30.00

999. Leib, Mani. Dos Lieder fun Broit Drei Mlachim un
Andere. New York, Farlag Inzel, nd. Octavo, illustrated
wraps, 32 pp., b/w illustrations. Very Good. Illustrated by
Z. Meod.

[#361]
$30.00

1000. Leib, Mani. Sonetn. Paris, Farlag di Goldene Pave, 1962.
Small octavo, french wrappers in cellophane wrap, 77 pp.
Uncut and in a slipcase. Very Good.

[#11847]
$30.00

1001. Leivick, H. Ale Verk fun H. Leivick. Volume One:
Lider. New York, 1940. Octavo, green cloth, 669 pp.,
index. Very Good.

[#11204]
$25.00

1002. Lerer, Iecheil. Lider un Poemen/Songs and Poems. New
York, CYCO Bicher-Farlag, 1948. Octavo, tan cloth, 482
pp. Very Good.

[#11417]
$15.00

1003. Libman, Yitzhak. In Gezang tzum Folk. New York,
Farlag Wochenblat, 1953. Octavo, grey cloth with gold
lettering, 126 pp. Very Good.

[#11276]
$20.00

1004. Licht, Michael. Gezamelte Lider. Buenos Aires, Farlag
Gelie, 1957. Small Octavo, paper covers with minor wear
to the bottom of the spine from the removal of a library

[#551]
$20.00
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label, 400 pp. Very Good.

1005. Licht, Michael. Letste Lider. Buenos Aires, 1954. Small
Octavo, paper covers with minor wear to the bottom of
the spine from the removal of a library label, 96 pp. Very
Good.

[#677]
$20.00

1006. Lieberman, Chaim [Hermann]. Mimaamakim fun di
Tipenishn. New York, 1942. Octavo, stapled paper
covers, 24 pp. Very Good.

[#12650]
$15.00

1007. Lieberman, Chaim. Shadim in Moskve. [NY, the author],
1937. Octavo, red wraps with a few stray white paint
speckles, 173 pp. Very Good.

[#463]
$20.00

1008. Lifshits, Mendl. Ba Zich in der Heim: Geveilte Lider.
Moscow, Farlag Sovetski Pisatel, 1967. Duodecimo,
wraps in dust jacket with minor wear to the spine from
the removal of a spine label, 168 pp. Very Good. Printed
during the Soviet "thaw." This volume was printed in an
edition of 7000 copies, a huge press run for a Yiddish
book, though it is not an exceptionally common book on
the market.

[#38]
$20.00

1009. Lutzky, A. Nemt Es! S'iz Gut Far Ikh! Fir Bikher in
Ein Band 1) Lebedig un Freilikh. 2) Gezangen un
Tantz. 3) Abisele Omedig. 4) Ale Tzuzamen. New
York, Farlag Abonentn, 1927. Duodecimo, green cloth,
368 pp. Good.

[#10776]
$25.00

1010. Malamut, I.L. Gezamlte Shriftn (Yubilay-Ausgabe).
New York- Boston, Farlag Malamut, 1932. Octavo, 120
pp., lacking front end-paper. Fair. Inscribed by the
author.

[#72]
$10.00

1011. Malamut, Yud Lamed. Mit'n Panim Tzu Der Zon:
Verses, Humor, Satire and Parodies. Los Angeles, CA,
Farlag - Malamut, 1953. Duodecimo, orange cloth with
minor wear at the base of the spine, 219 pp. Very Good.
Foreword by A.A. Roback. Drawings by Kovner-Grodski.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12328]
$20.00

1012. Malamut, Yud Lamed. Snitkiv Mein Shtetl: Lider un
Retzitatzies. Tel Aviv, Farlag I.L. Peretz-Bibliotek, 1960.
Octavo, grey cloth, 94 pp. Very Good.

[#8871]
$20.00

1013. Manger, Itzek. Lid un Balade/Song and Balade. New
York, Itzik Manger Komitet, 1952. Octavo, black cloth

[#8755]
$65.00
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spine and a black cloth cameo on the front board over
floral paper covered boards with minor edgewear, fraying
to the spine, 498 pp., title page illustration by Chaim
Gross and wood cut illustrations by Ilya Schor (not
credited, but obvious). Good+. Signed by the author.

1014. Manger, Itzik. Megilah-Lider. Tel Aviv, Amikam - Tel
Aviv Publishers, 1966. Duodecimo, red coth covered
boards sunner along the spine, 71 pp., b/w drawings. Very
Good-.

[#9787]
$30.00

1015. Manger, Itzik. Shriften un Proze. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz
Farlag, 1980. Octavo, worn gray paper covered boards,
496 pp. Good.

[#11110]
$30.00

1016. Marinov, Jacob. Shtark un Munter. Bronx, NY, Farlag
Bel-Davar, 1947. Octavo, paper covers with staple
binding, 64 pp. With "Al Tashlikhenu/Forsake Us Not!"
with Music by Vladimir Heifetz. Very Good.

[#12333]
$15.00

1017. Mark, Z. Agb-Orchah (On the Way). Winnipeg,
Manitoba, S.M. Zeltshen Yovel Komitet by "Dos Yidishe
Vort", 1948. Octavo, blue cloth, boards mildly bowed,
291 pp. Very yellowed paper. Good.

[#12346]
$20.00

1018. Milbauer, Joseph. Poets Yiddish D'Aujourd'hui. Paris,
Les Cahiers du Journal des Poetes, 1936. Duodecimo,
rebound in green library binding, 95 pp. Good. Yiddish
poetry in translation.

[#6306]
$20.00

1019. Miller, L. Da Iz Mein Heim: Geklibene lider un
Poemes/Here is my Home. New York, Farlag Signal
beim Proletpen, 1939. Octavo, red cloth, 175 pp. Very
Good. Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#12357]
$20.00

1020. Miller, L. Dos Lebn is Lebn Eibik: Milchomah Balade.
In four parts. New York, Farlag Yidish-Amerike, 1942.
Octavo, edgeworn paper covers, 30 pp. Good.

[#501]
$15.00

1021. Miller, L. Eibik Lebn: Lider. Neie un Opgeklibene
Lider 1909-1959. New York, Farlag "Yidish Amerike",
1959. Octavo, tan cloth, 194 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by
the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12360]
$20.00

1022. Miller, L. Oich Gots Velt: Lider. NY, Farlag America,
1919. 12mo, tan paper covered boards, edgeworn, spine
repaired with masking tape, 122 pp., b/w illustrations.
Fair.

[#31]
$15.00
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1023. Miller, Louis. Shturems un Regnboigns: Lider (Storms
and Rainbows). New York, YKUF Farlag, 1948. Octavo,
green cloth, 159 pp., index. Very Good.

[#83]
$15.00

1024. Miller, S. Dor HaMidbar. New York, Moshe Shmuel
Sklarsky, 1951. Octavo, brown cloth, 535 pp. Very Good.

[#12362]
$15.00

1025. Miller, S. Roit un Shvatz. Los Angeles, CA, S. Miller
Bukh Komitet, 1945. Small octavo, red cloth, 319 pp.
Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12356]
$20.00

1026. Minkov, N.B. Lider. New York, Farlag Inzel, 1924.
Small octavo, black cloth chipped at the top of the spine,
79 pp. Inscribed by the author with a few pen corrections
to the text. Good.

[#11447]
$30.00

1027. Molodovsky, Kadia. Der Melech Dovid Alein iz Geblibn
(Lider un Poemes)/Only King David Remained
(Poems). New York, Farlag "Papirene Brik", 1946.
Octavo, red cloth, 159 pp. Very Good.

[#9864]
$30.00

1028. Molodovsky, Kadia. Oif di vegen fun Zion (On the
Roads of Zion). New York, Pinchas Gingold Publishing
Foundation of the National Committee of the Jewish Folk
Schools, Inc., 1957. Octavo, gray cloth with minor
edgewear, 364 pp., b/w photos. Very Good-.

[#9821]
$25.00

1029. Mor, Yehiel. Fun San Biz Sen: Lider un Poemen/Du
San a la Seine. Paris, Editions Oifsnei, 1968. Small
Octavo, gray cloth, 143 pp. Very Good.

[#660]
$20.00

1030. Nadir, Moshe. Moide Ani /(Confession): Poems and
Prose (1936-1943). New York, Farlag Naraiev, 1944.
Small octavo, orange cloth with slight wear at the base of
the spine from the removal of a label, 224 pp. Very Good.

[#12372]
$20.00

1031. Neugroshel, Mendl. Gezamlte Lider (Collected Poems).
New York, 1968. Octavo, light blue cloth, 121 pp. Very
Good.

[#11505]
$20.00

1032. Newman-Walinsky, Rosa. Tint un Lied/Poems and
Sculptures. New York, The Author, 1942. Royal octavo,
tan cloth boards with mild fraying along the top and
bottom edges, 88 pp., b/w photos of the authors
sculptures. Good+.

[#6931]
$35.00

1033. Nissenson, A. Der Weg Tsu Mentch: Dramatishe
Poeme in 21 bilder/The Road to Man. New York,

[#88]
$20.00
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Farlag Yiddish Leben, 1934. Octavo, dark blue cloth, 184
pp. Very Good.

1034. Nissenson, A. Dos Tsugezogte Land: Dramatishe
Poeme in tsvelf bilder. New York, Yidish Buch
Gezelshaft, 1937. Octavo, red cloth, 188 pp. Very Good.

[#89]
$20.00

1035. Nissenson, A. Hundert Lider. Tsum Andenken mayn
Gotzeligen Taten in Mayn Gotzeligen Bruder. New
York [?], Farlag Unzer Zshurnal, nd. Small Octavo,
lacking ffe, 111 pp. Fair.

[#664]
$15.00

1036. Osherowitch, Hirsh. Tzvishen Blitz un Duner: Lider un
Poemes. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1973. Off-white
cloth covers, 384 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author
on the free front endpaper.

[#12389]
$18.00

1037. Palme, S. Glokn in Midbar/Bells in the Desert. London,
I. Narodnicki, nd. Octavo, burgundy cloth with minor
wear to the spine, 96 + 88 + 92 pp., b/w illustrations.
Very Good. Inscription by the author on the free front
endpaper is dated 1950. Together with "Ringen un Keitn:
Lider un Poemen/Rings and Chains." Np, np, nd. &
"Farviste Erd: Lider un Poemen/Scorched Earth."

[#622]
$20.00

1038. Papiernikov, I. Frucht fon Wint (Geklibene Lider).
Johannesburg, I. Papiernikov-Komitet bay der Yidisher
Kultur-Federattsie, 1952. Octavo, red cloth, 168 pp. Very
Good.

[#84]
$25.00

1039. Papiernikov, Joseph, edited by. Jerusalem in Yidishn
Lid: Antologie. Tel Aviv, I.L. Perts Farlag, 1973. Octavo,
foxed ivory cloth, 200 pp. Inscribed by the editor. Very
Good.

[#291]
$20.00

1040. Pasirstein, Abraham. Nigunim Ringlech zikh Lider.
New York, Farlag Oifsnei, 1954. Octavo, blue cloth, 190
pp. Very Good.

[#9903]
$20.00

1041. Patt, Abraham. Likht un Shotn. [Bronx, NY], Abraham
Patt Bukh Komitet, 1967. Octavo, off-white cloth, 156 pp.
Very Good. Signed by Patt on the title page.

[#12392]
$20.00

1042. Perlaviz, Yehoshe. Di Shavueh un Andere Lieder. New
York, 1918. Duodecimo, stapled paper covers, 32 pp.
Very Good.

[#12673]
$20.00

1043. Perlov, Yitshak. Undzer Lekui-Chamah: Lider 1939- [#685]
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1946. Minkov, Poale-Zion (Z.S.) In Deutschland, 1947.
Octavo, paper covers, 160 pp., errata sheet. Paper is brittle
but still intact. Good. Special Issue of "Unser Moment."
Licensed by Military Government of Bavaria I.C.D.
Press. Licensed editor: Nathan Silberberg. Printed by
"MittlebayerischeZeitung," Regensburg.

$25.00

1044. Pomerantz, Bessie Hershfeld. Royte Toy. Chicago, L.M.
Stein-Publisher, 1939. Octavo, pastedown cover label,
136 pp., four full-page illustrations printed in light brown
ink. Small author's inscription opposite the title page.
Very Good.

[#415]
$25.00

1045. Potash, Rikudah. Lider. Tel Aviv, Yidishn Literatn-un
Journalisten in Yisrael, 1967. Octavo, pink cloth, 333 pp.,
tipped in portrait of the author. Very Good.

[#12409]
$25.00

1046. Rappaport, Aaron. Meise-Shap. New York, [Morgen
Freiheit], 1935. Octavo, tan cloth illustrated by Aaron
Godelman, 159 pp., front endpaper is cracked at the inner
hinge. Very Good-.

[#12415]
$20.00

1047. Raskin, P.M. Gheto Lieder. London, J. Porton Farlag,
1910. Octavo, soiled wraps, 148 pp., in-text drawings.
Good. Introduction by Sholom Aleichim.

[#474]
$40.00

1048. Ravitch, M., edited by. Yitzhak Nakhman Steinberg
Gedenk-Bukh/I.N. Steinberg Memorial Book. New
York, I.N. Steinberg Book Committee, 1961. Octavo,
black cloth, b/w photos, bibliography of the writings of
I.N. Steinberg by Ephraim Jeshurin, English language
table of contents. Inner hinges weak. Good. Includes
among many other articles, articles by Buber and
Jabotinsky.

[#11239]
$30.00

1049. Ravitch, Melech. 67 Lider fun di Letzte Finf-Zeks Yor:
Lirishe, Sotzishe, Natzionale, Sotziale un Filozofishe.
Buenos Aires, Farlag Dovid Lerman, 1946. Royal octavo,
soiled brown cloth, 168 pp. Yellowed paper. Good+.

[#11101]
$35.00

1050. Ravitch, Melech. Di Kroinung fun a Yungn Yidishn
Dikhter in Amerike: Poeme. New York, Dovid Ignatov
Literatur Fund, 1953. Octavo, paper covers, 71 pp.
Inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper.
Unopened. Very Good.

[#11102]
$35.00

1051. Ravitch, Melech. Ikar Shachachti: Lider un Poemes
fun di yorn 1954-1969/Post Scriptum: Yiddish Poems

[#11109]
$35.00
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and Ballads (1954-1969) Five Series * Dialogues with
Eternity* For Thou hast Chosen Us* You and I*
About the Man of Good Will* An Old man and His
Poems*. Montreal, Canada, Melech Ravitch Committee at
the Jewish Public Library, Montreal, 1969. First Edition.
Octavo, pale green cloth, 170 pp., drawings by Audrey
Bergner and Yosl Bergner. Very Good. With additional
title pages in English and French. Inscribed by the author
on the free front endpaper.

1052. Ravitch, Melech. Ikar Shachachti: Lider un Poemes
fun di yorn 1954-1969/Post Scriptum: Yiddish Poems
and Ballads (1954-1969) Five Series * Dialogues with
Eternity* For Thou hast Chosen Us* You and I*
About the Man of Good Will* An Old man and His
Poems*. Montreal, Canada, Melech Ravitch Committee at
the Jewish Public Library, Montreal, 1969. First Edition.
Octavo, pale green cloth, 170 pp., drawings by Audrey
Bergner and Yosl Bergner. Very Good. With additional
title pages in English and French.

[#9780]
$25.00

1053. Reines Meltzer, Miriam. Sun Durch Wolkns. Tel Aviv,
Hamenora Publishing House, 1966. Octavo, blue cloth,
160 pp., b/w drawings by Chaim Gross. Very Good.

[#9945]
$25.00

1054. Reines-Melzer, Miriam. Zum Kval. Tel Aviv, Perets
Farlag, 1961. Octavo, tan cloth with minor soiling at the
base of the spine from a removed library label, 144 pp.
Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#495]
$25.00

1055. Reisen, Abraham. Di Lider. In twelve parts 1891-1951.
New York, 1951. Royal octavo, red cloth, 304 pp. Very
Good. With a preface by the author.

[#11498]
$30.00

1056. Reisen, Abraham. Geklibene Dertzeilungen un Lider:
Far Shul un Heim tzu Abraham Reisen 70-yorikn
Yovel. New York, Bildungs-komitet fun Arberter-Ring,
1947. Octavo, soiled green cloth, 176 pp., b/w photos.
Good.

[#11314]
$25.00

1057. Ribalow, Menachem. Dichter un Shafer fun Nei-
Hebreaish. New York, 1936. Octavo, dark green cloth,
217 pp. Water-stained end-papers. Good.

[#9879]
$20.00

1058. Roitman, Shlomo. Folkstimlekhe Lider. Tel Aviv, Farlag
"Yidish Bukh", 1982. Octavo, green cloth, 144 pp. Very
Good.

[#12426]
$15.00
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1059. Rolnick, Joseph. A Fentster Tsu Drom. New York, 1941.
Duodecimo, dark red cloth with minor wear to the spine,
112 pp. Very Good.

[#11]
$20.00

1060. Rolnick, Joseph. Gekliben Lider. New York, YKUF
Faralg, 1948. Octavo, faded blue-gray cloth with faded
library label, 260 pp. Good.

[#9788]
$15.00

1061. Rolnick, Joseph. Geklibene Shriften/Shirim Nivkharim.
Tel Aviv, Karni Farlag, 1980. Octavo, off-white cloth,
512 pp., index of first lines. Very Good. In Yiddish and in
Hebrew on facing pages. The Hebrew translation is by
Shimshon Meltzer.

[#12424]
$20.00

1062. Rolnick, Joseph. Lider. New York, The Author, 1926.
Small Octavo, black leatherette with soiling to the spine,
249 pp. Very Good. Tsveiter Farbeserte Oiflage.

[#656]
$20.00

1063. Rolnick, Joseph. Tsum Shteren Noid. New York, Farlag
Yidish, 1922. Octavo, wraps with some chipping to the
delicate cover, 30 pp. Good. Poetry.

[#567]
$30.00

1064. Ronch, Isaac Elkhanan. A Loib un a Dank: Poemes un
Lider. Los Angeles, CA, Fun a Komitet, 1981. Octavo,
green cloth, 102, 42 pp., a few drawings by Marc Chagall.
Very Good. In Yiddish with a section of translations into
English.

[#12431]
$20.00

1065. Rosenblatt, H. Bloie Flamen: Driter Band Lider. Los
Angeles, CA, S Grupe Frient fu Dikhter , 1925. Octavo,
red cloth, 157 pp. Bound in upside down and reversed.
Good. Inscribed by the author.

[#12427]
$20.00

1066. Rosenblatt, H. Farnacht (Twilight)/Posthumous Poems.
Los Angeles, H. Rosenblatt Book Committee, 1957.
Octavo, blue cloth, 216 pp. Very Good. Rosenblatt
arrived in Los Angeles in 1921 and with L. Shapiro and S.
Miller helped establish Los Angeles as a Yiddish Center.

[#99]
$20.00

1067. Rosenfeld, Morris. Dos Buch fun Liebe/The Book of
Love. In Tsvei Teil. New York, Morris Rosenfeld, 1914.
Octavo, padded boards with a covering of decorative
paper somewhat worse for wear (a very unusual binding),
286, vii pp. Good.

[#407]
$20.00

1068. Rosenfeld, Morris. Dos Buch fun Liebe. In Tsvei Teil.
New York, Morris Rosenfeld, 1918. Octavo, green cloth,
296 pp. Lacking rear free endpaper. Good.

[#324]
$15.00
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1069. Rosenfeld, Morris. Gevehlte Shriften. In Three Volumes.
Octavos, green cloth, 266 + 266 +268 pp. Very Good.

[#594]
$50.00

1070. Rosof, L. Meine Heimen: Poeme (My Homes). New
York, The Author with the help of the David Ignatev
Literatur Fund, 1949. Octavo, grey cloth, 128 pp. Very
Good.

[#12429]
$15.00

1071. Safran, Anne. Heint. New York, YKUF Farlag, 1950.
Octavo, dark green cloth, 144 pp. Very Good. Inscribed
briefly by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12487]
$20.00

1072. Safran, Anne. Likhtike Shtromen: Lider un Poemes.
New York, Farlag YKUF, 1960. Small octavo, grey cloth,
189 pp. Very Good.

[#12485]
$15.00

1073. Sapiro, Jacob. Siluetn: Lider/Silouettes (Poems). New
York, Friends of Jacob Sapiro on his 75th Birthday, 1963.
Octavo, paper covers, 90 pp. Very Good.

[#542]
$15.00

1074. Schwartz, Chaim. Der Groiser Gerangl. Los Angeles,
CA, Shtot Komitet fun Internationaler Arbeter Ordn,
1943. Octavo, red cloth, 122 pp., Very Good.

[#12493]
$15.00

1075. Schwartz, Chaim. Likhtike Shtign. Los Angeles, CA,
1975. Octavo, orange cloth, 1136 pp., index. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12494]
$15.00

1076. Schwartz, I., material prepared by. A Halb Yorhundert
Zamlbukh. Buenos Aires, Heimland, 1967. Octavo, dark
red cloth worn on the spine from the removal of a spine
label, 380 pp. Very Good.

[#12709]
$20.00

1077. Schwartz, I.J. Eretz-Yisrael 1936: A Zamlung Lider
fun Hebreaish. New York, Farlag "Yidisher Kemfer",
1936 [?]. Square duodecimo, paper covers with minor
wear to the spine, 36 pp. With a few poems circled in
pink pencil. Good.

[#12497]
$15.00

1078. Schwartz, I.J. Fun Rabbi Yehuda HaLevi. I. Yam
Lieder. II. In Mitzraim. New York, Farlag Grayzel un
Company, 1910. Duodecimo, worn paper covers, 24 pp.
Good. A very early work by this author.

[#12499]
$30.00

1079. Schwartz, I.J. Geklibene Lider. Lider un Poemn. New
York, Farlag Di Goldene Keit, 1968. Octavo, printed gray
paper covered boards, 132 pp. Very Good.

[#96]
$25.00
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1080. Schwartz, I.J. Hebreasie Poezie (Antologie). New York,
Yidish-Natsionaln Arbeter-Farband, 1942. Octavo, green
cloth sunned and lightly soiled, xvi, 368 pp. Good. A gift
to the Jewish Community Library, Los Angeles, from
YIVO.

[#341]
$30.00

1081. Schwartz, I.J. Undzer Lid fun Shpane (Di Goldene
Shpanish-Hebraish Tekufah) Shlomo Ibn-Gabirol,
Moshe Ibn-Ezra, Yehudah Ha-Levi. Translated with a
preface and afterword by I.I. Schwartz. NY, Yidisher
Kultur Gezelshaft, 1931. Octavo, orange cloth with wear
at the spine ends and mild water staining to the cloth, 303
pp. Fair. Inscribed by the translator on the half-title page.

[#309]
$15.00

1082. Schwartz, I.J. Yunge Yorn: Poeme. Mexico City, Farlag
Tsvi Kesel bei der Kultur-Komitet fun Yidishn Tsentral-
Komitet in Mexico, 1952. Octavo in dust jacket with a
few short tears, 235 pp. Very Good.

[#365]
$25.00

1083. Seltzer, David. Beseraber Lider. New York, Farlag
Soroki, 1937. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket with
large chips lacking from the dust jacket spine, 96 pp.,
drawings by Zuni Meod. Very Good.

[#9824]
$40.00

1084. Shakespeare, William. Di Sonetn fun V. Shakspir. New
York, Bellemir Press, 1944. Small octavo, orange paper
covers lightly soiled at the edges, 176 pp, Good.
Translated into Yiddish by A. Asen.

[#9783]
$20.00

1085. Shtentzl, A.N. Yerushalim: Lider, Baladn un Poemes.
London, Farlag I. Narodnicki, 1948. Octavo, paper covers
worn at the base of the spine from the removal of a label,
138 pp. Very Good.

[#12538]
$20.00

1086. Shumiatcher, Esther. Alle Tog. New York, Farlag "Erd un
Haim", 1939. Octavo, red cloth, 152 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#9957]
$20.00

1087. Simon, H.L. Lider. Chicago, Verlag Ceshensky, no date
[c. 1939]. Small octavo, green-black cloth, 128 pp.,
frontispiece by Todros Geller. Very Good. Inscribed by
the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12534]
$30.00

1088. Siro, Abraham. Tsu Dir- Philadelphia, Abraham
Gerbavoy, 1934. Octavo, gray cloth, 119 pp., errata sheet.
With a frontispiece illustrating a relief by Alexander
Portnaf. Very Good. Poetry. Inscribed by the author on
the free front endpaper.

[#296]
$25.00
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1089. Skliar, Moshe. Farshpetikter Friling. Warsaw, Farlag
Yidish Buch, 1966. Octavo, paper covers, 102 pp. Very
Good. Poetry.

[#510]
$20.00

1090. Sneh, Simcha. Bleter afn Vint: Lider un Poemen.
Buenos Aires, YKUF Farlag, 1948. Small octavo, grey
cloth, 174 pp. Soiling to the last few pages. Good.

[#12535]
$15.00

1091. Steinberg, Moshe. Alein. Toronto, Canada, Farlag Tint un
Feder, 1950. Octavo in mildly edgeworn dust jacket, 82
pp. Very Good.

[#12549]
$20.00

1092. Steinberg, Noach. Yung Amerike. Tzveite oiflage. New
York, Farlag Lebn, 1930. Octavo, green cloth, 256 pp., a
few b/w photos and a final illustration by Z. Meod. Very
Good.

[#12542]
$30.00

1093. Steinberg, Noach. Yung Amerike. Tzveite oiflage. New
York, Farlag Lebn, 1930. Octavo, grey cloth with slight
wear to the spine, marbled endpapers, 256 pp., a few b/w
photos and a final illustration by Z. Meod. Very Good.

[#12543]
$30.00

1094. Stern, Yisroel. Lider un Eseien. New York, L.M. Stein's
Bibliotek beim Alveltlechn Yidishn Kultur-Kongres,
1955. Octavo, green cloth, 292 pp. Very Good. Edited by
H. Leivick. A contributor to the Khaliastre anthologies.

[#1]
$20.00

1095. Stodolski, Jacob. Likht far di Lodns. New York,
Biderman-Farlag, 1938. Octavo, wraps, 38 pp. Good.
Inscribed by the author on the front endpaper with one
correction in the author's hand.

[#534]
$25.00

1096. Stolski, Soleiman. Lider un Poemes. Kiev, Melukhe-
Farlag far di Natzionale Minderheitn in USSR, 1938.
16mo, green cloth bumped at the top spine corner, 116
pp., errata sheet. Water staining near the top spine corner
internally. Good. Soviet Orthography by Itzik Fefer.

[#12540]
$20.00

1097. Stolzenberg, Abo. Lider. New York, Max N. Maisel,
1941. Octavo, off-white buckram, frontispiece portrait,
144 pp. Very Good.

[#12548]
$20.00

1098. Strigler, Mordecai. In a Fremden Dor: Lider on
Poemen. Paris, Farlag Yidisher Folks-Farband, 1947.
Octavo, wraps with some wear to the spine ends, 254 pp.
Very Good.

[#569]
$25.00

1099. Sugarman, Louis. Tzer un Hofenung. Chicago, Dr. [#12552]
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Dolnik Tzveig A.N.A.F., 1948. Small octavo, red cloth,
215 pp. Very Good.

$20.00

1100. Sutzkever, Abraham. Laughter Beneath the Forest:
Poems from Old and Recent Manuscripts. Hoboken,
NJ, Ktav Publishing House, Inc., 1996. First edition thus.
Octavo in dust jacket, xx, 179 pp. Very Good. Translated
from the Yiddish by Barnett Zumoff. With an introductory
essay by Emanuel S. Goldsmith. A bilingual edition with
Yiddish and English on facing pages.

[#11195]
$15.00

1101. Sutzkever, Abraham. Lider fun Geto. New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1946. 12mo, gray paper covers, 31 pp. Very Good.

[#18]
$35.00

1102. Sutzkever, Abraham. Tseitike Penemer: Poems 1968-
1970. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Publishing House, 1970.
Octavo, off-white cloth, 160 pp. Very Good. Portrait of
the poet by Reuben.

[#627]
$20.00

1103. Sutzkever, Abraham. Yidishe Gas. New York, Farlag
Matones, 1948. Octavo, dark red cloth with very slight
wear to the spine ends, 205 pp. Very Good.

[#6637]
$45.00

1104. Sutzkever, Avrom. Di Festung: Lider un Poemes
geshriben in Vilner Geto un in Vald 1941-1944. New
York, YKUF , 1945. Small octavo, red cloth, 122 pp.
Very Good.

[#10738]
$25.00

1105. Taubes, Jacob Samuel. Collected Poems/Gezamlte
Lider: In Drei Teiln. London, The Narod Press, 1946.
Octavo, paper covers, 149 pp. Very Good. Signed by the
author on the free front endpaper.

[#517]
$18.00

1106. Teitelbaum, Dora. Gezang fun Zinkzamd Dor. Tel Aviv,
Farlag "Israel-Bukh", 1973. Octavo in dust jacket, 144 pp.
Very Good.

[#12565]
$15.00

1107. Teitelbaum, Dora. Himl un Erd. New York, Jewish
Poets' Club of America, 1947. Octavo, green cloth, 152
pp. Very Good.

[#313]
$30.00

1108. Trunk, J.J. Bleter Oifn Vint. New York, Yefim Yeshurin
Yuvl-Komitet, 1944. 16mo, paper covers, 128 pp. Very
Good.

[#51]
$20.00

1109. Varsha, Bernard. Lider. Los Angeles, CA, A Grupe
Arbeter fun Lenin Branch Internationaln Arbeter Ordn,
1931. Octavo, faded blue paper covers, 97 pp. Very Good.

[#9937]
$20.00
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Inscribed by the author on the title page.

1110. Viktor, Ab. Garben: Poemen un Lieder 1907-1919.
New York, Literarisher Farlag, 1920. Octavo, orange
cloth with minor wear from the removal of a spine label,
wear to the top of the spine, 259 pp. Very Good.

[#399]
$20.00

1111. Viktor, Ab. Ikh ze Land: Lider un Poemes (1921-
1942). New York, Farlag Ab. Viktor Bukh-Komitet beim
YKUF, 1942. Octavo, red cloth, 160 pp., minor wear to
the spine from the removal of a label. Very Good.

[#12581]
$20.00

1112. Wasserman, Shneier. Lid un Lebn. Buenos Aires, YKUF
Farlag, 1951. Small octavo, tan cloth, 141 pp. Yellowed
paper. Very Good.

[#12583]
$20.00

1113. Weinper, Z. Gold un Green. New York, Farlag"Di
Feder", 1925. Octavo, green cloth, 187 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12590]
$30.00

1114. Weinper, Z. Oifn di Zamdn fun Yehudah. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1946. Octavo, green illustrated boards, 255
pp, b/w drawings. Very Good-.

[#9335]
$25.00

1115. Weinper, Z. Poemen wegn di Neviim. New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1951. Royal octavo, soiled and edgeworn light
brown velvet covered flexible boards, gilt lettering, 223
pp., b/w drawings. Very Good-.

[#9325]
$30.00

1116. Weinper, Z[ishe]. Der Goldener Hon/El Gallo de Oro.
Buenos Aires, YKUF Farlag, 1948. Octavo, green cloth,
gilt titles and an emblem of a rooster on a roof top on the
front board, 173 pp. Very Good.

[#333]
$20.00

1117. Weinper, Z[ishe]. Unterwegn. New York, Farlag Oifkum,
1934. Octavo, water-stain to the corner of the front board,
139 pp. Good. Poetry.

[#500]
$15.00

1118. Weinstein, Berish. Amerike: Poeme. New York, CYCO
Bicher-Farlag, 1955. Octavo, 217 pp., glossary. Very
Good. The second volume of a trilogy that includes
"Reishe," 1947 and "In Dovid Amelikh's Giter," 1960.

[#100]
$20.00

1119. Weinstein, Berish. Besherte Lider. New York-Tel Aviv,
CYCO/HaMenorah, 1965. Octavo, greyish cloth, 332 pp.
Very Good.

[#12594]
$20.00

1120. Weinstein, Berish. Reishe: Poeme. New York, David [#236]
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Ignatoff Literatur-Fund, 1947. Octavo, blue cloth worn at
the spine ends, mildly soiled boards, faded on the spine,
317 pp. Good.

$20.00

1121. Weisman, Nahum (Nathan). Di Balade fun Meyer
Levin. New York, Nahum Weisman Buch-Komitet, 1944.
Octavo, red cloth, 80 pp. Very Good.

[#436]
$20.00

1122. Weisman, Nahum. Geklibene Lider. New York, Nahum
Weisman Buch-Komitet, 1950. Small Octavo, gray cloth,
frontis. portrait, 192 pp., index. Very Good.

[#661]
$20.00

1123. Weiss, Shifre. Tzum Morgendikn Morgn: Selected
Poetry. Venice-Los Angeles, Shifre Weiss Buch-
Komitet, 1953. Octavo, orange cloth, 136 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#77]
$25.00

1124. White, S. Neshamah Klangn/Soul Echoes: Poems.
London, Farlag I. Narodnicki, 1941. Octavo, blue cloth,
83 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the title
page.

[#12596]
$20.00

1125. Yehoash. Gezamelte Lider fun Yehoash. New York, Di
Internatsionale Bibliothek Farlag Comp., 1910. Second
edition. Octavo, green cloth, 388 pp. + 2 pp. ads. Very
Good.

[#327]
$20.00

1126. Yonish, Riva. Guest/Guests. Brooklyn, [Cyco-Bicher
Farlag], 1968. Title page illustrations by Nasholi. Octavo,
blue paper covered boards, 176 pp., b/w photos. Lacking
the ffe. Good.

[#688]
$15.00

1127. Yosefs, H., edited by. Yung Chicago: A Zamlung 1922.
Chicago, Farlag Young Chicago, 1922. 4ro, worn yellow
cloth spine over brown paper boards, quite edgeworn, 125
pp., a few b/w illustrations. Fair. Chicago's collection of
young poet included Isaac Ronch, Alter Esselin, Ben
Shalom, & L. Gorelick. A major group, though not of the
stature of Die Yunger in New York, or Young Vilna.

[#62]
$40.00

1128. Yungman, Moshe. Regn-Boign Zukopns: Lider. Tel
Aviv, Farlag Yisroel-Buch, 1973. Octavo, pale orange
cloth, 128 pp. Very Good.

[#76]
$20.00

1129. Zandberg, Yeshiah. Vunken in der Nacht. Tel Aviv,
Oifkum Publishing House, 1965. Octavo, grey cloth, 191
pp., index. Very Good.

[#352]
$20.00
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1130. Zeitlin, Aaron. Gezamlte Lider/Collected Poems. New
York, Farlag Matones, 1947. Two volumes. Octavos, 318
+ 319-639 pp. Very Good. Another collected poems was
published in 1967.

[#692]
$50.00

1131. Zisman, Tania. Lider II. Paris, Bukh Komitet beim fund
Sotzializm, 1977. Royal Octavo, wraps, 180 pp., b/w
drawings by A. Muszka. Inscribed by the author on the
title page. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the title
page.

[#639]
$15.00

1132. Zshikhlinsky, Reizel. Herbstike Skvern: Lider. New
York, CYCO Bikher-Farlag, 1969. Octavo, green cloth,
frontispiece, 80 pp. Very Good.

[#11485]
$20.00

Music
1133. Edlin, William. Velt-Berihmte Operas/World Famous

Operas. New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, no
date [1910-20]. Octavo, lightly soiled green cloth, 288 pp.
Good.

[#12164]
$20.00

1134. Fater, Isaschar. Yidishe Muzik in Poiln: Tzvishn Beide
Velt-Milkhamos/Jewish Music in Poland Between the
Two World Wars. Tel Aviv, Welt-Federatzie fun
Poilishe Yidn, 1970. Royal octavo in dust jacket with
shelf-wear and one medium length tear, 424, lxxx, b/w
photos, index, music in notation. Very Good.

[#11331]
$50.00

1135. Fater, Ysaschar. Yidishe Muzik un aire Problemen. Tel
Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1985. First Edition. Octavo,
maroon cloth, 248 pp., b/w drawings and photos, index.
Very Good.

[#11082]
$35.00

1136. Jassinowsky, Pinchos. Sinfonishe Gezangen (Lider,
Muzik un Poemen). New York, Renanah, 1936. Octavo,
pebbled green cloth, 127 pp., with the musical notation for
the songs. Upside down in its binding (binding error).
Mild fraying at the spine ends. Very Good-.

[#8761]
$35.00

1137. Kaplan, Nechamiah. Simfoni Muzik: Kurtse
derklerungen eiber dem einhalt fun di vichtigste
simfonis, simfonishe poemes, sots, overturs, rapsodis
A.D.G., muzikalische kompoizitses vos habn a

[#666]
$25.00
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programatishn charakter in vern oft geshpilt oif
Kontsertn. Mit biografishe notitsn un bilder fun di velt
barimte kompozitors un a verter-buch fun muzikalishe
terminen. New York, Gems of Art Publishing Co., 1925.
Small Octavo, light brown cloth with printed front board,
210 pp., b/w drawings, glossary. Very Good.

1138. Jacob Shaefer: Ilustrirter Zamlung tzu zein Finf un
Tzvantzikstn Yortzeit/Jacob Schaefer: a tribute to his
memory. New York, Jewish Musical Alliance, 1962.
Octavo, red cloth, 190 pp., b/w photos. Very Good. In
Yiddish with a short English section at the rear.

[#12513]
$40.00

1139. Schaefer, Jacob. "Ich Her A Kol" 22 Selected songs of
Jacob Schaefer. New York, Jewish Music Alliance,
1952. Quarto, paper covers with some edgewear and mild
soiling, 176 pp., b/w photos. Very Good-. The songs are
in Yiddish. The introduction is presented in English at
one end of the book and Yiddish at the other. The text of
the songs in presented in Yiddish in Hebrew letters and in
English transliteration. The texts are traditional songs
and modern poetry set to music by Schaefer. Authors
include Morris Winchevsky, I. Ronch, Dovid Edleshtadt,
Yosl Kotler, and other well known authors. Introduction
by N. Buchwald.

[#12340]
$40.00

1140. Yardeini, Mordecai S., written and edited by. 50 Yor
Yidish Gezang in Amerika/50 Years of Yiddish Song
in America. New York, Jewish Music Alliance, 1964.
Royal octavo, red cloth, 238, 80 pp., b/w photos. The last
80 pages are in English. Very Good. In Yiddish except
where noted.

[#9786]
$45.00

Philosophy
1141. Belkin, Shmuel. Di Filozofie fun Tzvek/The Philosophy

of Purpose. New York, Yeshiva University, 1959.
Octavo, stapled paper covers with minor edgewear, 36 pp.
Very Good.

[#10548]
$10.00

1142. Bergson, Henri. Areinfer in der Metafizik. Chicago,
Farlag "Neie Gezelshaft", 1923. Octavo, lightly soiled tan
paper covered boards, 58 pp. Very Good-. Translated
from the French by W. Natanson.

[#10634]
$25.00
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1143. Bern, M. Der Kamf mit der Natur. Warsaw, Farlag B.
Simon, 1922. Octavo, mildly soiled paper covers, 126 pp.
Yellowed paper. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by
A.Z. Cohen.

[#12655]
$20.00

1144. Blostein, M. in Farteidikung Funm Kind, Un Areinfir
in Psichologie, Kinder Psichologie Un Dertziung (In
Der Forme Fun 3 Briv Tzu a Muter). Handbukh Fur
Eltern Un Dertziers. Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, Dos
Yidishe Vort, 1934. Octavo, green cloth, 437 pp. Front
endpaper cracked at the hinge. Good+.

[#12106]
$25.00

1145. Brandes, Georg. Ferdinand LaSalle. Tsweiter Teil: Lasal
als Agitator. New York, Max N. Maisel, 1920. Octavo,
red cloth, 158 pp. Very Good. Translated by L. Lakson
and B. Rivkin.

[#10881]
$20.00

1146. Polishuk, Yitzhak. Fun Baruch Spinoza biz Shmuel
Aleksander: A Kritisher Analiz un an Eigener
Blik/From Baruch Spinoza to Shmuel Alexander (A
Critical analysis and a personal view). Chicago, L.M.
Stein Farlag, 1956. Octavo, black cloth, 315 pp.,
biographical glossary, index. Very Good.

[#12407]
$30.00

1147. Rubin, Yisroel. Ideal in Elnd (Filozofish-Psikologishe
Batrachtungen). Warsaw, Yotshkovskio Populer
Wisnshaftleche Bibliotek, 1929. Octavo, edgeworn wraps,
yellowed water stained paper, 160 pp. Fair.

[#289]
$20.00

1148. Shatsky, Jacob. Spinoza un zein Sevivah. New York, A
Group of Friends, 1927. Small octavo in edgeworn dust
jacket, 334 pp., b/w illustrations, bibliography. Good.

[#11266]
$40.00

1149. Talush, Iser (Iser Mousselewitch). Derinerungen un
Fartzeikhnungen. Miami Beach, FL [?], The Author,
1953. Octavo, red cloth, 319 pp. Very Good.

[#12368]
$20.00

1150. Weinrauch, Herschel. Adamism: The mid-point of
philosophy, ideology, politic [sic] and religion for
today and tomorrow. Tucson, AZ, 1954. Octavo, stapled
wraps with wear to the spine from the removal of a
library label, 64 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author
on the front endpaper.

[#619]
$20.00

1151. Zhitlovsky, Chaim. Di Filosofie: vos zi iz un vi zi hot
zikh entvikelt. Areinfihr in dos shtudium fun
filosofishe problemen: di geshikhtlikhe entviklung
un'm filosofishen gedenk. In Two Parts. New York,

[#12616]
$30.00
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Maisel & Co., Publishers, 1910. Octavo, soiled and
stained green cloth frayed at the spine ends, inner hinges
reinforced with cloth tape, 288 + 300 pp., notes. Good.

Psychology
1152. Forel, August. Di Geshlechts-Frage: A

Vissenschaftliche, Psichologishe, Higenishe un
Sotzialgishe Farshung. Erster Band. New York, Max
Yankevitch, Ferleger, 1918. Octavo, light blue cloth, 400
pp., b/w drawings. Good+. Translated into Yiddish from
the eighth and ninth German edition by I.M. Albert.

[#6643]
$25.00

1153. Gendelman, Chaim. Mein Kholem; A veg far der yugnt.
Milwaukee, WI, The Author, nd [1930s]. Small octavo,
stapled paper covers with wear near the base of the spine,
31 pp., a few b/w drawings. Good.

[#12189]
$15.00

1154. Green, Benjamin. Der Mentsh oder di Entshtehung un
Entviklung fun di Menshlikhe Psikhologie. New York,
1926. Small octavo, worn stapled paper covers, 47 pp.
Good.

[#12711]
$12.00

1155. Kanter, Isaac. Dos Yidishe Gemit: Psikhologishe eseien.
No place, 1980. Octavo, dark grey cloth, 462 pp. Very
Good.

[#12256]
$20.00

1156. Lehrer, L. Di Psichologie fun Literatur: an Areinper in
Filomitologie. New York, Farlag Matones, 1926. Octavo,
light brown cloth with mild fraying at the top of the spine,
260 pp., index. Very Good.

[#65]
$25.00

1157. Rubin, Yisroel. Kind un Dervaksener (Psikologishe
Shtudie). Vilna, Farlag fun B. Kletskin, 1925. Octavo,
paper covers with wear to the spine, 246 pp. Fair.

[#577]
$25.00

1158. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Scientific Institute,
Volume XXXI-XXXII. Devoted to Problems of
Psychology and Education. New York, YIVO, 1948.
Octavo, worn paper covers with a chip at the head of the
spine, 414 pp., English language abstracts and table of
contents at the rear. Good. Articles are "The Restoration
of the Eastern European Yeshivas After World War I,"
Mark Wischnitzer, "Kheyder and Bes Midresh," Yekhiel
Shtern, "Joseph Perl as Educator and His School in

[#12725]
$30.00
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Tarnopol," Philip Friedman, " Jewish Youth After the
Catastrophe," Ernst Papanek, "A Study of the Jewishness
of Twenty New York Families," J. Steinbaum, "Opinions
of American Jewish Soldiers on Judaism and Jews,"
Moses Kligsberg, "The Attitude of the Student Population
in Palestine Toward Mendele Moykher Sforim," Haim
Ormian, "Interests, Aspirations, and Ideals of Young
People in Palestine," Benjamin Wolman, "National
Character," Leibush Lehrer, reviews, miscellanea.

Religion
1159. Bader, Gershom. Di Milkhomos fun di

Hashmonaim/The Wars of the Hasmoneans. The four
"Books of the Maccabees" and the "Book of Judith"
together with the Midrashic accounts concerning the
miracle of Chanukah, translated for the first time into
Yiddish, with a historical elucidation of the founding of
the Hasmonean dynasty and other political events
regarding their wars and the plots against them. New
York, Pardes Publishing House, 1940. Octavo, red cloth
sunned along the spine, 359 pp. Very Good-.

[#12075]
$25.00

1160. Bick, Abraham J. Hasidut Motivn in der Yidisher
Literatur un in Lebn. Hasidism Lid un Balade
(antologie). New York, Shreiber-Sektzie beim YKUF,
1944. Small octavo, edgeworn blue cloth, 112 pp., index.
Good.

[#10513]
$25.00

1161. Bikhner, Ludvig. Di Entshtehung un Entviklung fun
Religion. London, Farlag "Arbeiter Freind", 1909.
Duodecimo, paper covers chipped along the open edges,
19 pp. Fair.

[#11845]
$25.00

1162. Bogin, Shlomo. Geshikhte fun der Evolutzie fun
Religiezn Gedenk. New York-Glubok, Farlag "Stime",
1937. Octavo, light brown cloth spine, paper covered
boards, 140 pp. Yellowed paper. Very Good. With a
foreword by A. Almi. Printed in Poland not New York.

[#12105]
$30.00

1163. Book, A.I. Yisrael: a Verk Velche Apelirt Tzum
Yidishn Folk in Namen Fun Got Fun Yisroel Enthalt
Erhabene Fortrege Vegn Fiele Gegenshtende Fun
Judenthum. Geistige Speize Fir Ale Klassen Fun Folk.

[#10811]
$25.00
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Erster Teil: Binyan Yisrael. Tzweiter Teil: Shabatot
Yisrael. Dritter Teil: Yisrael bein HaAmim. Fierter Teil:
Yaakov veYisrael. New York, 1911. Octavo, green cloth
with some wear at the edges, iv, 40, 40, 24, 22 pp. Some
weakness to the front inner hinge. Good.

1164. Bratzlever, Nakhman. Sipurei-Mesiot/Stories and
Studies on the Jewish Literature. Buenos Aires, Joseph
Lifshitz-Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft bim YIVO,
1967. Small octavo, orange cloth, 222 pp., index. Very
Good.

[#11484]
$25.00

1165. Broshi, Z. R. Saadia Gaon: Zein Lebn un Shafn 882-
942. New York, Farlag Matones, 1945. Octavo, green
cloth, 174 pp., notes, index. Very Good.

[#12114]
$20.00

1166. Bukansky, M. (Ben Porath). Di Geshikhte fun
Kristenthum. Historishe erklarungen vegen Yehoshe
HaNotzri, Apostel Paul un ale andere Yidishe un
Heidenishe Grinder fun der kristlikher Emunah. New
York, Hebrew Publishing Co., 1928. Octavo, gray-green
cloth, 300 pp. Very Good.

[#12138]
$20.00

1167. Cahn, Zvi. Di Filozofie fun Yidntum/The Philosophy of
Judaism: The development of Jewish thought
throughout the ages from the Bible, Talmud, Jewish
Philosophers, Cabbalah, etc., till nowadays. In Two
Volumes. New York, Farband Book Publishing
Association, 1958. Octavos, black cloth, 320 + 420,
bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#11435]
$35.00

1168. Caro, Joseph. Sefer Shulchan Aruch oif Yidish. [1930s?
]. Reprint edition. Small octavo, paper covers, 184 pp.,
mildly yellowed paper. Good. A reprint of an earlier
edition, date unknown.

[#9815]
$15.00

1169. Charney, Aaron R. Sefer Khizionot HaSabah: Ilustrirte
Drashot un Lektshurs vegen religiese, Morale un
Sotziale Eninim. Helek Rishon al Sefer Breishit
uLeYamim Noraim. New York, The Author, 1935.
Octavo, black cloth with wear along the spine edges, 270
pp., index. Very Good.

[#12151]
$25.00

1170. Chaveirat Ohavei Torah uMadah BeBerlin, edited by.
Mishaneios: Sheshet Sidrei Mishnah: Seder Zera'im.
With Seder Mo'ed. Berlin, I. Lewant, 1832. Royal octavo,
rebound in black cloth with very slight fraying at the
corners, 196 pp., fold-out chart illustrating the laws of

[#10554]
$75.00
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planting in the land of Israel with one three inch tear
(lacking the bottom edge of the frame which was
probably cut down by the rebinder, 232 pp. Good+. In
Hebrew with a translation into Yiddish in parallel
columns and notes in Rashi script at the bottom.

1171. Chaveirat Ohavei Torah uMadah BeBerlin, edited by.
Mishaneios: Sheshet Sidrei Mishnah: Seder Nashim.
With Seder Nezikin. Berlin, I. Lewant, 1832. Royal
octavo, rebound in black cloth with very slight fraying at
the corners, 212, 248 pp. Good+. In Hebrew with a
translation into Yiddish in parallel columns and notes in
Rashi script at the bottom.

[#10555]
$75.00

1172. Der Brit Hadashah. Philadelphia, Lewis and Harry
Lederer Foundation for the Million Testament Campaigns
Inc., 1962. Third Edition. Octavo, red cloth with gilt
lettering, 566 pp. With a few highjacked Lilien
illiustrations. Very Good. Translated into the Yiddish by
Henry Einspruch.

[#442]
$20.00

1173. Dos Getleche Lid Bhagavad-Gita: Poeme fun
Dvkot/The Song Divine Bhagavad-Gita: Ancient
Hindu Poem of Devotion. New York, Farlag Brider
Shulzinger, 1955. Octavo, red cloth with marbled edges,
196 pp. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by Abe
Kliger.

[#443]
$25.00

1174. Drosdoff, N. Der Vidergebort Funem Yidntum:
Shtrikhn un Bilder fun Deitshn Yidishn Lebn in
Fertsentn, Fuftsntn in Zechtsntn Yorhundert/Judaism
Reborn. Chicago, Farlag L.M. Stein, 1949. Octavo, blue
cloth with mild wear from the removal of a library label
at the base of the spine, 123 pp., glossary. Very Good.

[#215]
$25.00

1175. Ever, Yitzhak Tzvi. Yom Tov Simboln: Esayen/Holiday
Symbols: Essays. Thoughts and Reflections on Jewish
Holidays and of Israel's world-wide Religious Problems.
Brooklyn, NY, "Ivri" Publishers, 1947. Octavo, red cloth,
164 pp. Very Good.

[#10493]
$25.00

1176. Fine, Shmuel Menakhem. Di Zikhere Veg/Observations
and Commentaries on Problems in Judaism. Detroit,
MI, The Author, 1938. Octavo, slightly soiled paper
covers, 96 pp. Good.

[#12174]
$20.00

1177. Flakser, David. Ideishe Shleimusen un Halbe Emesn.
Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1960. Octavo, green cloth,

[#12178]
$15.00
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212 pp. Very Good.

1178. Goldman, Eliezer. HaHalacha veHaMedinah. 16mo,
stapled wraps, 47 pp. Yellowed paper. Very Good.

[#50]
$20.00

1179. Gordin, Abba. Di Froi un di Bibl. New York,
Cooperativn Farlag fun der Yidish Etisher Gezelshaft,
1939. Octavo, blue cloth, 191 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12213]
$20.00

1180. Gordin, Abba. Yidishe Etik. New York, Kooperativn
Farlag fun der Yidish Etisher Kultur Gezelshaft, 1937.
Octavo, blue cloth with mild soiling to the spine and mild
fraying at the spine ends, 319 pp., notes. Very Good-.

[#8781]
$25.00

1181. Grushkin, Hyman. Die Welt fun Avrohom:
Arkheologie, Geshikhte, Legende (The World of
Abraham). New York, NY, 1966. Octavo, tan cloth, 320
pp., b/w photos and drawings, notes. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#492]
$20.00

1182. Heller, Jacob. Sheh'n fun Umet. Inscribed by the author
on the free front endpaper. [New York], Bildungs-
Komitet fun Local 105, ILGWU, 1943. Duodecimo, red
cloth, 52 pp. Very Good.

[#12231]
$15.00

1183. Heller, Selig. Shabbos. Chicago, Anteil fun Haim
Nachman Bialik Tzveig A.N.A.F., 1952. Octavo, red
cloth, 183 pp., addenda, b/w drawings by David Becker.
Very Good. Short introduction by Shlomo Goldman.

[#9916]
$20.00

1184. Horovitz, Shlomo. Mensh Eiber Ale. New York, 1940.
Octavo, orange cloth with minor wear at the base of the
spine, 176 pp. Very Good.

[#12244]
$20.00

1185. Horowitz, Naftali. Fun Eretz Yisrael Otzar. a zamlung
fun m'amray CHZ"l un Zohar, Torah-Teitshen un
gedanken, Hasidishe verter un beamerkungen, mesiot
un legendes, veitzen un anekdoten, velche iz geshriben
un gezangt gevoren vegen Eretz Yisrael in meshach
fun doros biz tzu der neiester tzeit. New York, Pardes
Publishing House, 1949. Octavo, mildly worn red cloth,
192 Very Good-.

[#8785]
$25.00

1186. Indritz, M., editor. Indritz's Yom Tov Shriften. Rosh
Hashanah - Succoth Edition. Chicago, M. Indritz,
September, 1941. Royal octavo, stapled wraps with wear
to the spine, edgeworn, paper wraps lightly soiled, 88 pp.,
b/w photos, advertisements. Good+. In Yiddish with a

[#7673]
$35.00
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little stray English in some of the ads.

1187. Justman, B., gezamelt un gearbeite. Fun Unzer Alte
Otzar: Geklibene Perl fun Unzere alte Kvelen un
cal'erlai sfarim, fun di rishonim un achronim,
eingeteilt oif di Sidrot fun di Toirah. In two volumes.
Warsaw, M. Nomberg, 1932. Octavos, black cloth, 276 +
231 pp. With some brittleness. Good.

[#7945]
$40.00

1188. Lazarov, Yehudah Lieb. Di Bimah: Ganze Redes Oif
Jeden Shabbat. In Two Volumes. Brooklyn, New York,
1924. Green cloth with red paper labels on the spines, 384
+ 385-748 pp. Very Good.

[#9966]
$60.00

1189. Lieberman, Hermann, edited by. Di Stime fun Tol:
Zamlung fun briv un artiklen fun Rabonim,
Shriftsteler, dikhter, kinstler, lerer, kolo-tuer un
menshen fun folk vegn der Yidisher Frage in der
Heintiger Tzeit geshreiben in seichos mit'n bikhel "In
Tol fun Toit." New York, In Tol fun Toit, 1940. Octavo,
black cloth, 349 pp., index. Very Good.

[#12311]
$20.00

1190. Lutzky, A. A Buch zum Lebn: Sefer L'chaim. A Neier
buch mit neies tukh gedank gezang mit epes nakh. New
York, 1948. 16mo, green cloth with minor wear to the
bottom of the spine from the removal of a library label
and a sunned spine, 320 pp. Good. Inscribed by the
author on the title page.

[#45]
$20.00

1191. Lutzky, A. Bereishis - Inmiten. New York, A. Lutzky
Book Committee, 1932. Duodecimo, blue cloth with
minor wear to the bottom of the spine from the removal
of a library label and a sunned spine, 224 pp. Good.

[#10]
$20.00

1192. Makhzor Helek Hamishi Hag Hashavuot. Di Neie
Makhazorim seinen mit Likutei Yekarim, Mitzvot
HaShem, Mishlei Yehudah mit nach fil Malot veHosfot vi
es iz ois gerechent in beide seiten fun tzveiten shaar.
Vilna, R. A.T. Rosenkrantz , 1907. Octavo, worn but solid
full leather binding, 248, 24 pp. Very Good. In Hebrew
and Yiddish.

[#10517]
$35.00

1193. Makhzor Helek Sheni KeMinhag K[ehelat]
K[odashim] Ashkenazim. uvu nichlalu Tefilot Shalosh
Regalim vahem Pesach Shavuot veSukot. Sulzbach,
Austria, Zalmen [Solomon] Aaron, 1753. Octavo, worn
full leather with minor chipping to the top of the spine,
510 pp. The binding is nineteenth century. The edges have

[#10540]
$350.00
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been cut down causing no loss, but cramping the margins.
There is loss affecting parts of two lines on pp. 211-212.
Intermittent light browning. Good. In Hebrew with
Yiddish commentary. Additional commentary in Hebrew
on the edges in a smaller typeface.

1194. Malitz, Haim. Torah Tzu Got un Tzu Leit: Drashot un
redes far ale Parshiot fun Yor. New York, 1918.
Octavo, maroon cloth, 264 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#11774]
$25.00

1195. Margolies, Joseph Meyer. Torah un Lebn: Drashot
leChol Parshiot HaShavuah veHaMoadim/Torah and
Life: Sermons on All the Sabbath and Holiday
Readings from the Bible. In Two Volumes. New York,
Pardes Publishing House, INc., 1933. First Edition.
Octavos, blue cloth, 258 + 301 pp. Very Good.

[#9956]
$45.00

1196. Marton, Bernard D. Mashiv Nefesh: kolel echad
veArbaim Drashim-Pilpulim al Parshiot HaTorah
veAl Pirkei Avot. New York, Om Publishing Co., 1954.
Octavo, red cloth, 520 pp., index. Very Good.

[#9964]
$25.00

1197. Masliansky, H. Yiddish Sermons For Sabbaths and
Holy Days. In Two Volumes. New York, Ph. Turberg,
1908. Duodecimos, maroon cloth with light soiling, gilt
lettering on the spine and front board, 276 + 238, 67 pp.
Very Good. The second volume includes Part Three:
"Khomer LeHatafah."

[#12343]
$45.00

1198. Massey, Ida. A Mama. Montreal, Quebec, 1931. Wide
duodecimo, black cloth with some wear to the gilt letters
on the front board and spine, 96 pp. Good. Inscribed by
the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12342]
$25.00

1199. Maza, Mordechai HaCohen. Sefer Nidah Chalah
Hadlikat HaDer: a heiliger un vikhtiger sefer velkher
bahandelt ale dinim noitige fun Nidah, Chalah,
veHadlikat HaNer - Yeder miz dos hoben bei zikh hoiz
- lehashomeim yunem veTeb"t. New York, 1930 [?].
Small octavo, stapled paper covers splitting along the
spine, 24 pp. Good.

[#12653]
$10.00

1200. Menes, Abraham, compiled and edited by. Der Yidisher
Gedank in der Neier Tseit/Jewish Thought in Modern
Times. Volume I - Exile and Redemption. New York,
Altvelt likhen Yidishn Kultur-Kongres, 1957. Octavo,
grey cloth, 428 pp. Very Good.

[#12349]
$15.00
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1201. Metzker, I. Gots Beshefenishn/ God's Creatures. New
York, Farlag Matones, 1958. First Edition. Octavo, grey
cloth, 207 pp., drawings by Chaim Gross. Very Good.

[#9876]
$35.00

1202. Minikes, Chonon J., editor. Minikes' Pesach
Blat/Minikes' Holiday Papers. New York City, Chonon
J. Minikes', 1919. Royal octavo, edgeworn wraps with
mild brittleness, 64 pp., b/w photos, advertisements.
Lacking rear cover. Good.

[#7674]
$35.00

1203. Mishnayot: Seder Kedoshim im Payrush HaNasar
HaGadol Rabeinu Ovadiah MeBertona. New York,
Moshe Haim Pollak, 1946. Octavo, black cloth, 606 pp.
The Hebrew text with Yiddish commentaries. Very Good.
Gemara in the original Hebrew and Aramaic with
commentary below in Yiddish by Ovadiah. This is volume
five of a complete set of Mishanes.

[#9930]
$20.00

1204. Mishnayot: Seder Taharot im Payrush HaNasar
HaGadol Rabeinu Ovadiah MeBertona. New York,
Moshe Haim Pollak, 1946. Octavo, black cloth, 814 pp.
The Hebrew text with Yiddish commentaries. Very Good.
Gemara in the original Hebrew and Aramaic with
commentary below in Yiddish by Ovadiah. This is volume
six of a complete set of Mishanes.

[#9931]
$20.00

1205. Nissenson, Aaron. In Tzadiks Trit ( In the Footsteps of
the Rightgeous). New York, The Author, 1950.
Duodecimo, 85 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author
on the free front endpaper.

[#12384]
$20.00

1206. Noble, Shlomo. Khumesh-Taytch: An Oisforshung
Wegn der Traditsie fun Taytshn Khumesh in di
Hederim/The Traditional Language of the Yiddish
Pentateuch Translation. New York, YIVO, 1943.
Octavo, dark blue cloth, 88 pp., fold-out map, summary
and table of contents in English at the rear. Very Good.
With a foreword by Max Weinreich.

[#278]
$30.00

1207. Ogushewitz, Reuben. Emunah un Apikosos: A
valeikhtung fun shtandfunkt fun der Yidisher emunah
un di Shverigkeiten farbunden mit Apikorsos, velches
Shtitzt zich hoiftzekhlich oif materializm, vi oich di
problemen fun umendlichkeit, freiheit fun vilen un
interaktzie tzvishen kerper un bevoistzain. New York,
Pardes, 1949. Octavo, edgworn blue cloth, 210 pp., ink
stamps on the edges and endpapers. Good. Foreword by
Yekutiel Gintzburg.

[#9809]
$15.00
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1208. Osman, Israel. Dos Buch fun Nesionut (fun klere alme
Shmot). Los Angeles, CA, Farlag Eigene, 1926. Octavo,
287 pp. Very Good.

[#6647]
$30.00

1209. Petrushka, Symcha. Mishanyos mit Eiberzetzungen un
Payrush in Yidish. Zekster Band: Seder Taharot.
Montreal, Canadian Jewish Congress, 1948. Octavo, black
cloth, viii, 624 pp. Inner hinges weak where the endpapers
have cracked. Good. Gemara is in the original Hebrew
and Aramaic. All the rest is in Yiddish. This is volume six
of a set only.

[#9934]
$15.00

1210. Petrushka, Symcha. Mishanyos mit Eiberzetzungen un
Payrush in Yidish. Driter Band: Seder Nashim.
Montreal, Canadian Jewish Congress, 1948. Octavo, black
cloth, viii, 413 pp. Very Good. Gemara is in the original
Hebrew and Aramaic. All the rest is in Yiddish. This is
volume three of a set only.

[#9933]
$15.00

1211. Petrushka, Symcha. Mishanyos mit Eiberzetzungen un
Payrush in Yidish. Fifter Band: Seder Kedoshim.
Montreal, Canadian Jewish Congress, 1948. Octavo, black
cloth, viii, 528 pp. Very Good. Gemara is in the original
Hebrew and Aramaic. All the rest is in Yiddish. This is
volume five of a set only.

[#9932]
$15.00

1212. Petruska, Simchah. Yidishe Folks-Entziklopedie far
Yidishe Religie, geshichte, filozofie, literatur,
biografie, lender-kibutzim un andere eninim. Second
edition, revised and updated. New York, Farlag "Gilead",
1949. In Two Volumes. Blue cloth, mildly frayed at the
spine ends, 972, 972 pp. Good.

[#9915]
$40.00

1213. Riback, Ephraim Elijah. Imro Avot: Historische
Abhandlungen Vegen de lerers in Pirkei Avot/"Imro
Abot" Commentary of the Ethical Sayings of the
Fathers. Chicago, Illinois, International Printing
Company, 1946. Octavo, mauve cloth, 383 pp. Very
Good.

[#10415]
$35.00

1214. Rosenthal, Judah. Yehoashes Tanakh-Eiberzetzung an
analitishe oisforshung/The Yiddish Translation of the
Bible by Yehoash. New York, YIVO, 1940. Octavo, blue
cloth, 128 pp. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the
free front endpaper.

[#12474]
$40.00

1215. Rozmarin, Aharon. Lichvod Shabbat: Gedenken oich [#9958]
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Alle Sedrot. New York, Om Publishing Co., 1949.
Octavo, red cloth, 392 pp., glossary. Very Good.

$25.00

1216. Rutherford, J[oseph] F[ranklin]. Reichtum:
Anoifklarung vos vet dermeglechn yedn aines
fulshtandik tsu der-graichn dem grestn farlagn un di
gegartste hofenungen fun der mentshheit/Riches.
Brooklyn, Watch Tower Bible and Tract Society-
International Bible Students Association, 1936. Octavo,
red cloth with wear to the bottom end of the spine where
a library label has been removed, minor fraying at the top
of the spine, 376 pp. + ads, color illustrations. Good.
Jehovah's Witness is a millenialist group that has already
predicted specific dates for the end of the world more
than a half-dozen times.

[#455]
$60.00

1217. Salkind, Jacob Meir, translated and elucidated by.
Talmud Bavli (Gemara in Yidish). Erster Band:
Berakhot. London, Farlag "Gemara", 1922. Octavo, grey
cloth badly frayed and torn spine that has been repaired
poorly, 228 pp. Fair.

[#12446]
$20.00

1218. Salkind, Jacob Meir, translated and elucidated by.
Talmud in Yidish: Dritter Band. Maseket Dami.
London, Farlag Talmud, 1929. Quarto, grey cloth, 126
pp., 2 pp. drawings of biblical plants, fold-out map of the
Eretz Yisrael tipped onto the rear pastedown endpaper.
Very Good.

[#12445]
$25.00

1219. Schauss, Hayyim. Dos Yom-Tov-Bukh: Di Geshikhte
fun di Yidishe Yom-Tovim vi zei zeinen oifgenumen
un vi zei zeinen gefeinrt gevorn fun di elteste tzeitn biz
heintign tog. New York, 1933. Octavo, black cloth, 274
pp., index. Good.

[#11438]
$15.00

1220. Schostak, William. The Golden Book: Two Thousand
Selected Passages From Our Sacred Literature.
Humanitarian Laws, Aphorisms, Moral and Ethical
Conduct, Philosophical Discourses, Proverbs,
Talmudic Legends, Etc. Etc. A Veritable Source Book
for Every Occasion. Detroit, MI, The Editor, 1927.
Octavo, 328 pp. In Hebrew and Yiddish with English at
the bottom of the pages. Very Good. In Hebrew and
English. Compiled and Translated into Yiddish, Hebrew
and English.

[#11849]
$20.00

1221. Schwaetz, I.J., compiled and edited by. Fun Unser
Oitzer Maasot un Legenden vegn Moishe Rabeinu:

[#12501]
$25.00
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Moishe rabeinu Loit Medresh un Agadah/Moishe
Rabeinu. From Our Treasures (Jewish Folktales and
Legends about Moses). New York, CYCO Bikher
Farlag, 1953. Ocatvo, blue cloth, 344 pp. Very Good.
Signed by the author on the free front endpaper.

1222. Schwartz, I.J., compiled and edited by. Fun Unser Oitzer
Maasehs fun Bereyshis/ From Our Treasures (Jewish
Folktales and Legends about Moses) Tales from
Genesis. New York, CYCO Bikher Farlag, 1945. Ocatvo,
black cloth, xiv, 328 pp. Very Good.

[#12502]
$20.00

1223. Schwartz, I.J. Sefer HaShabat. In Two Volumes. New
York, Farband Bikher-Farlag, 1947. Octavos, blue cloth,
357 + 340 pp., a few b/w plates. Very Good.

[#12491]
$45.00

1224. Seidman, Hillel. Di Sedrah fun der Voch: Mit tzeit-blik
oisteishungen. Erster Band: Oif Humash Bereshis.
New York, Belle Harbor Publishing Co., 1965. Octavo,
blue cloth, 200 pp. Very Good-. Inscribed by the author
on the half-title page.

[#8747]
$20.00

1225. Selig, H.L. Fun Eibigen Kval: Gedenken un
Meinungen fun der "Agadah" eiber di Sidrot fun der
voch un Yamim Tovim. New York, Moinester
Publishing Company, 1938. Octavo, blue cloth, 392 pp.
Very Good.

[#9891]
$20.00

1226. Setzer, S.T. Einike Grunt Printzipn un Klalim benoge
dinei Memonos un dinei Nafshaos. New York, Farlag
"Dos Vort" Bibliotek, no date, c. 1940. Small octavo,
black cloth with some rubbing to the lettering on the front
board, 336 pp. Two different paper stocks were used. One
of the stocks has yellowed strongly, the other stock is still
fresh white. Very Good.

[#12508]
$20.00

1227. Setzer, Samuel H. Reb Yisroel Baal-Shem-Tov: zein
leben, lehre un virken. New York, Farlag Amerike,
1919. Worn and soiled brown cloth octavo, 247 pp. Good-
. Second printing.

[#6312]
$12.50

1228. Setzer, Samuel Hirsh. Mides Harochamim: fragmenten
eiber Yidisher Etik, Loitn Talmud, Midrash, Rambam
un Zohar. New York, Farlag Faierberg, 1928. Octavo,
brown cloth, worn boards with library label removed, 168
pp., index. Good.

[#265]
$20.00

1229. Setzer, Samuel Hirsh. Tsu der Entshtehung fun [#266]
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Kristentum. New York, Farlag Faierberg, 1928. Octavo,
brown cloth, worn boards with library label removed, 220
pp., index. Good.

$20.00

1230. Shas Techinah Rav Peninim. mit fiele Payrushim un
Meshalim in Ivri Teitsh, Tzvishen velche es gefinen
zikh meshlai David, Migdal David, Mishlei Avot,
Mishlai Musar, Divrei tzadikim, Minchat Yitzhak,
Maaseh Hachamim, Dinim Moldot A.Z.V., enthalt
Hundert Zechs un Ziebtzig Neie un alte Techinos un
Meshalim, Aroisgenomen fun fiele Midrashim un
Sifrei Musar. New York, Hebrew Publishing Company,
1916. Duodecimo, purplish blue cloth with blind stamped
designs, 314 pp. Very Good.

[#6651]
$25.00

1231. Shatz, B.[oris]. Di Geboite Yerushalyim. A Kholem
Oif'n Vohr. Two parts in one volume. New York,
Hebrew Publishing Company, 1918. Small octavo, blue
pebbled cloth, 178 + 215 pp. Very Good.

[#12510]
$25.00

1232. Shauss, Hayyim. Di Nevi'im: A kritisher areinper in
der antshteiung un antviklung fun nevuah bei Yiden.
Buch Eins: Fun di alteste tzeitn biz dem oifkum fun
der shrift-nevuah. New York, Yidishn Lerer-Seminar,
1931. Small octavo, light green cloth, 64 pp. Very Good.

[#9812]
$17.50

1233. Shemen, N. Batziung Tsu Der Froi: Loit Tanach,
Talmud, Yahaduth un Literatur Shtudies/Jewish
Attitude Toward the Woman: Based on Biblical,
Talmudic, Rabbinic and Literary Studies. In Two
Volumes. Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1968. Octavo, blue-black
cloth in edgeworn and slightly chipped dust jackets, 584
+ 676 pp., index, errata, English language title page at the
rear. Very Good.

[#242]
$60.00

1234. Shemen, N. Batziung tzu Arbet un Arbeter: Sotzialer
Yosher Loit Talmud un Yahadus/Jewish Attitudes
Toward Labour: Social Justice Based on Biblical,
Talmudic and Rabbinic Sources. In Two Volumes.
Toronto, Ont., 1963. Octavos in edgeworn dust jackets
with wear near the bases of the spines from the removal
of spine labels, xvi, 487 pp., notes, index, errata + 479
pp., notes, index, errata. Very Good.

[#12520]
$60.00

1235. Shemen, N. Kedusha in Yidishn Familie-Lebn: Loit
Tanakh, Talmud, Yahadus un Literarishe
Shtudies/Sanctity in Jewish Family Life. In Two
Volumes. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1977. Octavos in

[#12519]
$55.00
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edgeworn dust jackets with mild wear at the base of the
spine from the removal of labels, 415 pp., notes + 550
pp., index, notes. Very Good.

1236. Shtentzl, A.N. Galus un Geulah. London, Farlag Lashon
un Lebn, 1958. Octavo, paper covers worn at the base of
the spine from the removal of a label, 136 pp. Very Good.

[#12537]
$15.00

1237. Slichot LeHodesh Elul. Tel Aviv, Sinai Publishing, No
date (pre 1960). Octavo, paper wraps, 172 pp. Very
Good-. With a complete translation into Yiddish along
with the Hebrew text.

[#7814]
$20.00

1238. Spivak, Jonah. R. Nachman Bratslaver in Geshtolt fun
zein. Maasah mit di Zibn Betlers. Vilna, Farlag fun B.
Kletskin, 1932. Octavo, black cloth, 162 pp. Mild
brittleness. Good. A play. With a note about Rav.
Nachman of Bratislav by S. Niger. Inscribed by the
author on the verso of the free front endpaper.

[#621]
$25.00

1239. Taubes, Jacob Samuel. Oif Yidishe Yesodot/On Jewish
Foundations: Essays. London, Narod Press, 1948.
Octavo, wraps in badly edgeworn dust jacket with mild
wear from the removal of a library label at the base of the
spine, 80 pp. Very Good. Inscribed on the free front
endpaper by the author.

[#549]
$20.00

1240. Taubes, Löbel. Talmudishe Elementen in'm Yidishen
Shprikhvort. mit an-anhang Talmudishe Gefligelte
Verter in der Yidisher Shprakh. Tzveite Farbeserte un
Farmehrte Oiflage. Vienna, The Author, 1928. Octavo,
soiled red cloth with a black cloth spine with a hand-
written labeled on the spine, b/w photo of the author.
Good. Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#12562]
$45.00

1241. Tsanin, M. Shabesdike Shmuesn. Tel Aviv, Farlag
"Letzte Neies", 1957. Royal octavo, maroon cloth with a
pink cloth spine, 518 pp., errata. Very Good.

[#12572]
$25.00

1242. Tsenah uReenah im hosfot Rabot. In Two Volumes.
New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, [1930s].
Octavo, pale blue cloth with some wear at the edges,
fraying and a small chip at the head of the spine of
volume two, 366, 8, 4 + 96, 367- 832, 4 pp. Good. In
Yiddish and Hebrew.

[#10519]
$30.00

1243. Twersky, Abraham. Meshikhn Antkegn. NY, Detroit
Jewish Cultural Association, 1946. Octavo, brown cloth,

[#268]
$30.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 157 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

155 pp., a few b/w drawings by Shlomo Lerner. Very
Good.

1244. Tz., B. Dat veDat (Religion un Visenshaft). Foron a
Got Oif der Velt! With "Torah un Religion." New
York, Der "Ner Tamid" Publishing Co., no date, c. 1910.
Octavo, green cloth spine with mildly soiled paper
covered boards, 122, 64 pp. Very Good.

[#12556]
$35.00

1245. Unger, Abraham Pikhos. Mein Heimshtetl Strikov:
Geshikhtes fun Lebn in der Alter Heim un in
Amerike. New York, Farlag Arbeter-Ring, 1957. Octavo,
red cloth, xiv, 272 pp. Very Good. With a foreword by
M.[ax] Weinreich.

[#12575]
$35.00

1246. Unger, Menashe. Khasidus un Yom Tov. New York,
Farlag "Chassidus", 1958. Octavo, blue cloth, 344 pp.,
bio-bibliography. Lacking the free front endpaper. Very
Good.

[#12573]
$15.00

1247. Unger, Menashe. Reb Yisroel Baal-Shem-Tov. New
York, Farlag "Hasidut", 1963. First Edition. Octavo, green
cloth, xii, 414 pp., b/w photo. Very Good. Inscribed by
the author on the free front endpaper in Yiddish.

[#10204]
$25.00

1248. Unger, Menashe. Sefer Kedoshim: Rabeim oif Kidush
HaShem. New York, Farlag Shulsinger Brider, 1967.
Octavo, blue cloth, 446 pp., index. Very Good.

[#12574]
$20.00

1249. Unterman, Yitzhak. Di Neviim. Tzveiter Bukh. Newark,
NJ, The Author, 1938. Octavo, black cloth with minor
wear at the spine ends, 152 pp. Very Good.

[#12577]
$20.00

1250. Unterman, Yitzhak. Di Torah Farteitsht. Erster Bukh
Breshit. Philadelphia, PA, The Federal Press, 1944.
Octavo, red cloth, 127 pp. Very Good.

[#12576]
$20.00

1251. Wend, B. Yisrael's Otzros: Gedenkn, Meinungen un
der Blik fun di Alte Yidishe Hakhamim oif Khmet
Altz vos des Modernem Meshn Interesirt tzu Wisn.
New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, 1926. Octavo,
blue cloth, 188 pp. Very Good.

[#10726]
$20.00

1252. Wolofsky, H. Fun Eibigen Kval. Gedenken un
Batrakhtungen fun dem Heintigen Yidishn Leben un
Shtreben, in Likht fun Unser Alter un eibig-neier
Torah, Eingeteilt Loit di Parshios fun der Vokh.
Montreal, Canada, Farlag "Canadaer Adler", 1930.

[#12588]
$25.00
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Octavo, blue cloth, minor wear to the spine and a half-
dollar size stain to the front panel, 192 pp. Very Good.

1253. Yehoash, translated by, [Solomon Bloomgarten]. Iob,
Shir HaShirim Rut, Kohelet/Job, Song of Songs, Ruth,
Ecclesiastes. New York, Farlag Yehoash, 1910. Octavo,
brown cloth, slight weart to the front board, 118, 44, 18,
36 pp. Very Good.

[#12606]
$25.00

1254. Yehoash, [Solomon Bloomgarten}. Torah Neviim
uK'tuvim. In Two Volumes. New York, Yehoash Farlag
Gezelshaft, 1938. Octavos, black cloth, over 1000 pp.
Very Good. Yiddish only.

[#11219]
$30.00

1255. Yosher, Moshe M. Dos Leben un Shafn fun Chofetz
Chaim. Biografie, Torah Verter, Aphorizmen,
Epizoden, Perzenliche Zikhronos un Eindruken vegen
geon veTzadik HaDor ADMOR R. Yisrael Meir
HaCohen ZTzLLHH. In Two Volumes. New York,
1937. Two Volumes. Octavos in black cloth, 335 + 336-
628 pp., b/w frontispieces, index, bibliography. Very
Good.

[#10440]
$65.00

1256. Zeitlin, Hillel. Khasidus un der Veg fun
Chabad/Introduction to Khassidism and the Way of
Khabad. New York, Farlag Matones, 1957. Octavo, red
cloth, 288 pp. Very Good. Volume two of the Collected
works of Hillel Zeitlin.

[#12619]
$25.00

1257. Zeitlin, Hillel. R. Nakhman Bratslaver: Der Zeer fun
Podolie. New York, Farlag Matones, 1952. Octavo, red
cloth, 302 pp., index. Very Good. Volume one of the
Collected works of Hillel Zeitlin.

[#12618]
$25.00

1258. Zhitlovsky, Chaim. Di Beit Hillel un di Beit Shamai. (a
tzutrog tzu dem geistiken kamf fun der Yidishn Folk
far zein ekzistentz). New York, Mitlmarv Raion Yidisher
Kultur Gezelshaft, 1941. Small octavo, stapled paper
covers with mild wear near the base of the spine from the
removal of a label, 47 pp. Good.

[#12617]
$12.00

1259. Zlotnik, Yehudah Lieb. Kohelet: Der Mensh un Dos
Buch. Montreal, [Eagle Publishing], 1929. Octavo, blue
cloth with some waterstaining to the front and rear boards
only, 144 pp. Good+.

[#7943]
$25.00

1260. Zolf, Felik. Undzer Kultur Hemshekh/Our Eternal
Culture (Essays). Winnipeg, Manitoba, The Author,

[#12620]
$15.00
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1956. Octavo, tan cloth with slight wear at the base of the
spine from the removal of a label, 223 pp. Very Good.
With a short signed hand-written note by the author
pasted to the free front endpaper.

1261. Zucker, Moshe. Got un Frum. New York, Der Yidisher
Etisher Gezelshaft, 1948. Small octavo, red cloth, 175 pp.
Very Good.

[#12621]
$20.00

Socialism
1262. Abraham der Tate, (Leib Blechman). Bleter fun mein

Yugnt: Zikhronos fun a Bundist. New York, Farlag
Unser Tsait, 1959. Octavo, blue cloth worn at the top of
the spine, 302 pp. Good.

[#12100]
$25.00

1263. Barbusse, Henri. Milchome. Warsaw, Farlag "Bikher",
1929. Octavo, paper covers, 90 pp. Yellowed paper. Very
Good. Translated from the French by Mark Rakovski.

[#10632]
$25.00

1264. Borochov, Ber. Klasn-Interesn in di Natzionale Frage.
Munich, Poalai Zion- Hitakhdut in Deitshland, 1947.
Small octavo, paper covers, 72 pp. Yellowed paper. Very
Good.

[#12670]
$30.00

1265. Browder, Earl. Der Veg Tsum Zig. Translated by N.
Buchvald. Mit a forrede tsu der Yidisher Oisgabe fun A.
Bitelman. NY, Farlag Morgn-Freiheit, 1943. Second
printing. Octavo, wraps with creasing to the spine, 255
pp. A leftist perspective on the War in Europe.

[#649]
$15.00

1266. Browder, Earl. Teheran: Unser Veg in Krig un Fridn.
New York, Morgen-Freiheit Asosiashon, 1944. Octavo,
worn paper covers, 136 pp. Good. Translated into Yiddish
by Moshe Katz.

[#12113]
$15.00

1267. Bundishe Protenzies in di Virklekhkeit/Fiction and
Truth: A Reply to the Attacks of the Jewish Bundists
on the Jewish Conference and Zionism. New York,
Tzentral Komitet fun der Yidisher Arbeter Partei Linke
Poalei-Zion fun di Fareinikte Shatn un Kanada, [1939].
Duodecimo, stapled paper covers, 93 pp. Very Good.

[#12660]
$20.00

1268. De Leon, Daniel. Tzvei Bleter fun der Roimisher [#12158]
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Geshikhte. A. Plebeer Firer un Arbeter Firer B. Di
Varnung fun di Brider Grekhi. New York, Natzionaler
Ekzekutiv Komitet fun der Sotzialistisher Arbeter Partei,
1927. Duodecimo, red cloth with soiling to the spine, 120
pp. Front endpaper cracked at the hinge. Good.

$20.00

1269. Debs, Eugene. Eugene Viktor Debs: Zein Leben,
Shriften un Redes. New York, Farlag Neie Velt, 1919.
Octavo, red pebbled cloth sunned and soiled on the spine,
309 pp. Two pages torn at the bottom corner. Good.
Edited [and translated into Yiddish ?] by I.B. Solutsky.

[#458]
$25.00

1270. Engels, Friedrich. Di Familie Amol un Heint. New York,
Forverts, 1918. Small octavo, red cloth with black
lettering and siloutte on the front panel, 353 pp. Very
Good. A free translation into Yiddish by B. Feigenboim.

[#12169]
$20.00

1271. Gedalia, F. Kemfer un Denker. Tel Aviv, Farlag Ashvch,
1963. Octavo, gray cloth with wear from the removal of a
library label at the base of the spine, 177 pp. Very Good.

[#306]
$20.00

1272. Geshikhte fun der Alfarbandisher Komunistisher
Partei (Bolshevikes). Kurtzer Kors. Moscow, Farlag far
Literatur oif Oislendishe Shprakhn, 1939. Octavo, red
cloth, xii, 444 pp. Very Good.

[#12708]
$20.00

1273. Gordin, Abba. Denker un Dikhter (Eseien). New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1949. Octavo, blue cloth with minor wear
and soiling to the spine, 318 pp. Very Good. With an
irrelevant inscription on the free front endpaper, but with
a lengthy inscription by the author on the half title page
and dated in the year of publication.

[#12215]
$35.00

1274. Gordin, Abba. Sotzilale Abergloiberei un Kritik. New
York, Yidish-Etisher Gezelshaft, 1941. Octavo in worn
blue cloth, 304 pp., notes in English. Good.

[#9912]
$17.50

1275. Gordon, A.D. Oisgevaylte Shriftn. Tel Aviv, Yesodot, no
date [1930s]. Small octavo, 271 pp. Very Good.

[#9902]
$25.00

1276. Greenberg, Chaim. Mentshn un Vertn. New York,
Farlag Yidisher Kemfer, 1953. Octavo, grey cloth, 261 pp.
Very Good.

[#12225]
$15.00

1277. Harry Scheer (1889-1951): Familie-Bukh fun a Vart-
Firer in Arbeter Ring. Los Angeles, CA, a Committee
of Friends, 1953. Octavo, brown cloth, 127 pp. Very
Good.

[#11547]
$25.00
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1278. Hertz, J.S., compiled by. Zygelboim Book. New York,
Farlag "Unser Tsait", 1947. Octavo, blue cloth, 424 pp.,
b/w photos. Good.

[#11812]
$35.00

1279. Hertz, J.S. Di Yidishe Sotzialistishe Bevegung in
Amerike: 70 Yor Sotzialistishe Tetikeit 30 Yor
Yidisher Sotzialistisher Farband. New York, Farlag der
Veker, 1954. Octavo, red cloth, 414 pp., b/w photos. Very
Good.

[#12235]
$25.00

1280. Hertz, J.S. Hirsh Lekert. New York, Farlag Unser Tsait,
1952. Octavo, red cloth, 136 pp., b/w photos, bibliography
of and about Lekert by Ephraim Jeshurin. Very Good.

[#12234]
$20.00

1281. I. Baskin tzu zein 70-Yorikn Yubilee. New York,
Natzionaln Ekzekutiv-Komitet fun Arbeter-Ring, 1951.
Octavo, red cloth, 429, 51 pp., b/w photos,
advertisements, English language section at the rear. Very
Good. In Yiddish except as noted.

[#9890]
$25.00

1282. Jaffe, Mordechai. Ringen in der Keit: Eseien. New
York, Mordechai Jaffe Bukh-Komitet, 1939. Small
octavo, black cloth, 260 pp. Very Good.

[#12250]
$20.00

1283. Jeshurin, Ephim. Ephim H. Jeshurin Yuvl Buch likhvod
zein 50stn geboirntog/Ephim H. Jeshurin Jubilee Book
on the occasion of his 75th Birthday. New York, Yefim
Yeshurin Yuvl-Komitet, 1955. Octavo, cream cloth
covered boards lightly soiled, 298 pp., xviii pp. of
dedications in Russian and English, bibliography. Good.
In Yiddish except where noted. An expanded version of
the Jubilee book published in Jeshurin's honor on his
70th birthday.

[#9795]
$35.00

1284. Johnson, Hewlett. Sovetnland a zekstl fun der
erd/Soviet Power. New York, Cooperative Folks Farlag
fun Internatzionaln Arbeter Ordn, 1941. Small octavo,
light blue cloth, 384 pp. Very Good. Translated from the
original by S. Almazov. With a foreword for the Yiddish
language edition by Ber Borochov.

[#9948]
$15.00

1285. Kantorovitsh, Chaim. Di Geshichte fun der Amerikaner
Arbeiter Bevegung. New York, A.S.A.P Poe'ts Brentsh
Zeks (Partei-Shul Opteilung), 1920. Octavo, soiled grey
textured cloth with wear to the spine from the removal of
a label, 144 pp. Good.

[#472]
$25.00

1286. Kantorovitz, Chaim. Der Sotzializm. New York, Poalei [#12667]
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Zion Yugnt Bibliotek, 1918. Duodecimo, stapled paper
covers, 24 pp. Very Good.

$15.00

1287. Kautsky, K. Der Kampf fun di Natzionaliteten in dem
Shtaats-Rekht in Estreid. Vilna, Farlag Kampf/Widow
and Brothers Romm, 1906. Duodecimo, paper covers, 34
pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12659]
$25.00

1288. Kautsky, Karl. Ver iz Shuldig inem Velt Krig? Warsaw,
Farlag Neier Stram, 1920. Octavo, orange cloth with a
worn spine, front panel is covered with a pastedown paper
label, 218 pp. Yellowed paper. Tipped in photo of the
author on a blank between half-title and title page. Good.

[#12258]
$20.00

1289. Kesner, L., edited by, et al. Fun Freint tzu a Freint: A
Matanah Henry Berger'n tzu Zein 50ten Geburtstog.
Philadelphia, PA, Der Yidisher Arbeiter Bevegung in
Philadelphia, 1936. Octavo, red cloth with minor soiling
to the spine, 148 pp., b/w photo of Berger. Very Good.

[#12087]
$20.00

1290. Lenin, Nicolai. Arbeiter un Freiheit. New York, Farlag
"Avangard", 1919. Octavo, red clot Translated into
Yiddish by H. Burgin and M. Osherovitsh. h[but of
course], 270 pp. Very Good.

[#12295]
$15.00

1291. Levin, I. Der Trade-Unionizm. New York, Education-
Komitet fun Arbeter Ring, 1916. Duodecimo, soiled tan
cloth, 89 pp. Last page torn. Good.

[#12306]
$15.00

1292. Libman, Yitzhak. Boier un Shafer fun Mein Dor. Erster
Band. New York, Farlag "Vokhnblat", 1953. Octavo, grey
cloth, 224 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#12313]
$15.00

1293. Maisel, Nakhman. Fargeier un Mittzeitler. New York,
YKUF Farlag, 1946. Octavo, green cloth, 431 pp., index.
Very Good.

[#12325]
$18.00

1294. Marinov, Jacob. Shpil un Kamf. New York, Biderman's
Book Store, 1938. Octavo, blue cloth, 207 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12334]
$25.00

1295. Marmor, Kalmon. Klasnkamfn in Altertum. New York,
Internatsionaler Arbeter Ordn, 1933. Octavo, brown cloth
with a mildly sunned spine, 432 pp., index. Very Good.

[#253]
$30.00

1296. Marx, Karl. Ekonomishe Shriften. Erster Bukh: Der
Produkzions-Protzes in Kapital. New York, Karl Marx
Literatur Gezelshaft, 1919. Octavo, black cloth with red

[#12344]
$20.00
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lettering, 320 pp. Very Good. This volume only.

1297. Marx, Karl. Karl Marx: Zein Leben, Zein Verken un
Zeine Lehren 1818-1918. Selected by Tsvion. Tsu der
Hundert Yohrleois fun Karl Marx. NY, Fereinigte Yidishe
Arbeiter Organizatzionen, 1918. Octavo, red textured
cloth, teg, chipped free front endpaper, 192 pp. Good.

[#462]
$20.00

1298. Milch, Jacob. Oitobiografishe Skizn. NY, YKUF Farlag,
1946. Octavo, red cloth, 296 pp. Very Good.

[#261]
$20.00

1299. Milch, Jacob. Yidishe Problemen. In Three Volumes.
New York, Farlag Amerika, 1920. Octavos, green cloth,
215 + 237 + 233 pp. Very Good.

[#12355]
$60.00

1300. Mill, John. Pioners un Boier: Memuarn. In Two
Volumes. New York, Farlag Der Vekher, 1946. Octavos,
maroon cloth, 308 + 307 pp., b/w photos, indexes. Very
Good.

[#12354]
$40.00

1301. Milman, A., dertzeilt fun ihm alein un eibersetzt for'n
"Forvorts". Di Lebens-Geshikhte fun Morris Hilkvit.
New York, Yidishn Sotzialer Farband, 1935. Octavo, red
cloth, 413 pp. Very Good.

[#12238]
$25.00

1302. N. Chanin. New York, N. Chanin Jubilee Committee,
1946. Octavo, red cloth, 434 pp., b/w photos, the last
hundred pages include the greetings of friends and
associates. Very Good.

[#434]
$25.00

1303. Natanson, V. Kultur un Tzivilzatzie: Serie "Nei-
Sotzializm." New York, Max N. Maisel Farlag, 1923.
Octavo, red cloth fraying at the head of the spine, 463 pp.,
index, errata. Front hinge cracked. Good.

[#10744]
$18.00

1304. Natanson, V. Tzu der Revizie fun Natzional-Radicaln
Gedenk. Chicago, Farlag L.M. Stein, 1936. Small octavo,
paper covers lacking the front cover, 64 pp. Fair.

[#10611]
$15.00

1305. Niger, S. In Kamf far a Naier Dertzeiung: Di Arbeter-
Ring-Shul, zeier Ofshtand Antviklung, voiks un
Itztiker Tzushtand (1919-1939). New York, Arbeter-
Ring-Bildungs-Komitet, 1940. First Edition. Octavo,
green cloth, 226 pp., b/w photos, notes, index. Very Good.

[#9855]
$30.00

1306. Plekhanov, G.V. Der Historisher Materializm in Zeine
Kegner. Warsaw - New York, Jotshkevski "Popular
Visenshaftlekhe Bibliotek", 1930. Octavo, worn and

[#12401]
$30.00
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faded pink cloth, 376 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.
Translated and edited by D.B. Demblin.

1307. Plekhanov, George, et al. Ver Zeinen di
Revolutzioneren un Kontr-Revolutzioneren in
Rusland? A Zamelbukh fun Artiklen. New York,
Faraein far der Oiflebung fun a Fareinigter Demokratisher
Rusland, 1919. Duodecimo, paper covers, 61 pp. Good.

[#12663]
$25.00

1308. Pomerantz, N. Revolutzie oder Regres? New York,
Farlag "Yidisher Kemfer", 1937. Octavo, blue cloth, 234
pp. Very Good. With a foreword by Chaim Greenberg.

[#12412]
$20.00

1309. Poznanski, Kh. L. Memuarn fun a Bundist. Erster band.
Warsaw, Zetzerei H. Glantz, 1938. Small octavo, soiled
red cloth with a hand-written paper label on the spine,
318 pp., errata sheet. Good.

[#12416]
$25.00

1310. Rapes, M., edited by. Der Yidisher Arbeter:
Khrestomatie tzu der Geshikhte fun der Yidisher
Arbeter, Revolutzionerer un Sotzialistisher Bevegung
in Rusland. Tsveiter Band: Di Yorn 1904-1907 Erster
Heft. Moskow, tzentral Farlag far di Felker fun F.S.S.R.,
1925. Octavo, black library cloth, 436 pp. Yellowed
paper. This book has been rebound, but is in very good
condition. Very Good.

[#10752]
$65.00

1311. Roger, Maurice. Teg un Yorn: Gezamlte Schriften.
Berkeley, CA, Maurice Rogers Book Committee, 1973.
Octavo, paper wraps, 191 pp. Good+.

[#6609]
$15.00

1312. Rogoff, Hillel. Meyer London: A Biografie. NY, Meyer
London Memorial Fund Inc., 1930. Octavo, mauve cloth
with a mild shadow from a removed library stamp at the
base of the spine. Very Good.

[#386]
$20.00

1313. Roiter Pinkos Tzu der Geshikhte fun der Yidisher
Arbeter-Bevegung un Sotzialistishe Shtemungen Bei
Yidn. Erster Zamlbukh. Warsaw, Farlag Kultur-Lige,
1921. Royal octavo, red cloth spine and corners and a
slightly different shade of red cloth covers the boards,
with minor edgewear, 206 pp. Minor foxing to the
endpapers. Very Good. Articles on Jewish Socialism in
Poland and the Ukraine in the immediate post World War
One period.

[#12710]
$45.00

1314. Rosenfeld, Jonah. Geklibene Verk. New York, CYCO
Bikher Farlag, 1955. Small octavo, grey cloth, 331 pp.

[#12480]
$20.00
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Very Good. Edited by Ch. Grade. With a biographical-
critical note by S. Niger.

1315. Rosenfeld, M., edited by. Mendel Niderbergn (Zein
Lebn un Tetikeit) aroisgegen tzum ertsten yortzeit.
New York, Vladimir Volinsker Progresiver Yungent,
1936. Octavo, paper covers, 64 pp., b/w photo. Very
Good.

[#9885]
$30.00

1316. Rosenfeld, Sh. Geklibene Shriftn (Monografies). New
York, S. Rosenfled Bukh-Komitet, 1947. Octavo, brown
cloth with minor wear to the spine from the removal of a
label, 256 pp. Very Good.

[#12432]
$15.00

1317. Sacks, A.Sh. Der Historisher Materilizm. Vilna, Widow
and Brothers Romm, 1907. Duodecimo, green cloth spine,
paper covered boards (paper has been worn down from
use) with a simple paper label on the front panel, 78 pp.
Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12610]
$50.00

1318. Sacks, A.Sh. Politishe Ekonomie: Di Grunt-Printzipn.
Erster Teil. New York, Komitet fun Arbeter Ring, 1918.
Small octavo, green cloth, 118 pp. Good. Arbeter Ring
Bibliotek Num. VI.

[#12614]
$15.00

1319. Sayers, Michael and Kahn, Albert E. Di Groise
Farshverung: Di Geheime Milkhome Kegn Sovetn-
Farband/The Great Conspiracy. New York, Farlag fun
Yidishn Fraternaln Folks-Ordn, 1946. Small octavo,
orange cloth, 463 pp. Front endpaper cracked at the inner
hinge. Good. Translated into Yiddish by Chaim Margolis
Davidson.

[#12490]
$15.00

1320. Schiper, Ignacy. Anhoib fun Kaptalizm bei Yuden in
Maarev-Europe. Warsaw, Farlag Arbeiter-Heim, 1920.
Duodecimo, grey cloth spine with shelfworn paper
covered boards, 88, xiii pp., notes. Good. Translated into
Yiddish by Hillel Maimon.

[#12657]
$30.00

1321. Shub, David. Sotsiale Denker un Kemfer/Social
Thinkers and Fighters for Freedom and Justice. In two
volumes. Mexico City, Farlag Mendelson Fund of the
Society for Culture and Assistance, 1968. Royal Octavos,
umber cloth with spines slightly soiled from the removal
of spine labels, 421 + 407 pp., b/w photos, bibliography.
Good.

[#644]
$40.00

1322. Vilenska, Esther. Groiser Foieris-Oisfshtand in [#6581]
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Deitshland Fograier fun Sotziale revolutzies/ The
Great Peasant's Insurrection in Germany Forerunner
of Social Revolutions. Tel Aviv, The Author, 1972.
Octavo, paper wraps, 160 pp. Very Good.

$15.00

1323. Weinberg, Chaim Leib. Fertzik Yor in Kamf far
Sotzialer Befreiung/Forty Years in the Struggle for
Social Liberation: Memoirs of a Libertarian Fighter
Among Jews in the United States. Los Angeles, Ch. L.
Weinberg Book Publishing Committee of Los Angeles,
Cal. and the Radical Library Group of Philadelphia, PA,
1952. Octavo, brown cloth, 173 pp. Good+. Compiled by
S. Markus under the editorship of Dr. Herman Frank.
With an introduction by T. Eiges. With biographical notes
by A. Frumkin, Leon Kobrin, S. Polinov and I.L.
Malamut.

[#6587]
$20.00

1324. Yanovsky, S. Erste Yorn fun Yidishn Freiheitlechn
Sotsializm: Oitobiografishe Zichronot fun a Pioner un
Boier fun der Yidisher Anarchistisher Bevegung in
England un Amerike. With a historical-biographical note
by Dr. Herman Frank. NY, Freie Arbeter Shtime, 1948.
Octavo, orange boards with mild shelf wear, lii, 279 pp.,
index. Good.

[#393]
$25.00

1325. Yidish Natzionaler Arbeter Bevegung 1910-1946
(Geshikhte un Dergreikhungen) Zamlung/Jewish
National Workers Alliance 1910-1946 (History and
Achievements). New York, Jewish National Workers
Alliance, 1946. Octavo, blue cloth, 408 pp., b/w photos.
Very Good.

[#9897]
$20.00

1326. Yoakhimovish, A. Yidish-Ringen. New York, A Grupe
Khovevei Yidish, 1979. Octavo, stapled paper covers, 32
pp. Very Good.

[#12712]
$12.00

1327. Yovel-Bukh fun Branch 611 A.R./Jubilee Book of
Branch 611 Worman's Circle. New York, Branch 611
Workman's Circle, 1951. Octavo, brown cloth, 312 pp.,
b/w photos, ads, yartzait pages with photos, index. Very
Good.

[#12706]
$40.00

1328. Zaks, A.S.[Abraham Simchah Sachs]. Di Geshichte fun
Arbeiter Ring 1892-1925. In two volumes. [NY],
Natsionale Ekzekutiv Komite fun Arbeiter Ring, May,
1925. Octavos, red cloth, both volumes have the
impression of a shirtless ideal worker holding a torch up
to light the world (blind-stamped on volume one, in black

[#599]
$60.00
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ink on the second volume), iv, 438 pp., xxiii + 439-864
pp., xlvi, xv, indexes, rear hinge of volume two is weak.
Very Good.

1329. Zhitlovsky, Ch. Der Sotzializm fun di Sotzialisten
Revolutzioneren. New York, Educational Komitet fun
Arbeiter Ring, 1916. Duodecimo, soiled tan cloth, 95 pp.
Good.

[#29]
$20.00

1330. Zhitlovsky-Zamlbukh: Gebidmet Dr. Chaim
Zhitlovsky tzu Zein Zecktzikstn Geburtstog fun Zeine
Freind, Khaverim, Talmidim. Warsaw, Farlag Kh.
Bzshoza, 1929. Octavo, worn and soiled wraps bound in
stiff library paper covers, 479 pp., b/w photos, a
Zhitlovsky bibliography. Good. Jacob Lestschinsky's
copy.

[#12615]
$40.00

Science
1331. Feigenboim, B. Steiner vos falen Fun Himel. A populere

erklehrung vegen meteariten, sternsnoppen un kometen.
Warsaw, Farlag "Progres", 1903. Small octavo, edgeworn
paper covers, 32 pp. Yellowed paper. Fair.

[#12669]
$25.00

1332. Katz, M. Natur un Mensh (Nakh E. Reklin). London,
A.O.R. Publishing Association, 1906. 12mo, worn stapled
paper covers, 49 pp. Good.

[#33]
$20.00

1333. Krantz, Philip. Himel un Erd: Astronomie far'n
Folk/Heaven and Earth: Astronomy for the People.
Fikse Shtern, vandernde shtern, kometen, falende shtern,
di Zon, di Lbne, di Erd. New York, Forvorts, 1918.
Octavo, blue cloth, 542 pp., 132 b/w illustrations, index.
Very Good.

[#8788]
$45.00

1334. Montegazzo, Profesor Paul. Di Kunst Tzu Heiraten.
New York, Farlag fun S. Kantrowitz, nd. (c. 1910).
Duodecimo, paper covers with a creased rear panel, 104
pp. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by L. Kesler.

[#12363]
$20.00

1335. Nestor. Hekher fun der Erd. Warsaw, Farlag "Progres",
1910. Octavo, paper covers, 56 pp. Yellowed paper,
largely uncut. Good.

[#12374]
$30.00
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1336. Tabachnick, Mendel. Mentsh un zein Arum/Man and
His Environment. Johannesburg, Kaysor, 1962. Octavo,
printed boards, 340 pp. Lacking the free front endpaper.
Very Good.

[#12559]
$20.00

1337. Visnshaft un Revoliutzie. Yanvar-Mart No. 1 (8) Kiev,
Farlag fun der Visnshaft-Akademie fun USSR, 1936.
Octavo, paper covers, 150 pp. Very Good.

[#11837]
$40.00

Theatre
1338. Adler, Celia. Celia Adler Dertzeilt/The Celia Adler

Story. In Two Volumes. New York, Celia Adler
Foundation, 1959. Octavos, blue cloth, 328 + 329-688 pp.,
b/w photos, index at the end of volume two. Very Good.

[#11418]
$60.00

1339. Asch, Sholem. Dramatische Shriften. In Four Volumes.
Vilna-New York, Sholem Asch Komitet, 1922. Octavos,
grey cloth, 223 + 76, 82, 92, 84 + 96, 64, 86, 93 + 106,
90, 32 pp. White paper. Very Good.

[#10641]
$80.00

1340. Ben-Ari, R. Habima/The Moscow Theatre Habima.
Chicago, L.M. Stein Publisher, 1937. Octavo, red cloth
with a gold emblem on the front board over a reddish
brown cloth spine, 354 pp., duotone photographic
illustrations. Uncut. Very Good. Preface by A. Mukdoni.

[#6383]
$35.00

1341. Bimko, F. Dos Gevein fun Blut: Drama in Drei Akten
(Cry of the Blood). New York, 1954. Small octavo, gray
cloth, 162 pp. Very Good.

[#12091]
$25.00

1342. Buchwald, Nathaniel. Teatr. I. Di Teatr-Kunst II. Dos
Yidishe Teater-Vezn in Amerika. NY, Farlag-Komitet
Teater, 1943. Octavo, red cloth 460 pp., b/w photos,
drawings, index. Hinges are weak. Page 259 on deal with
Yiddish theater. Initials and chapter heading devices by
Aaron Godelman.

[#453]
$30.00

1343. Cahn, Zvi. Der Rebbe fun Kotzk: Drame in Drei Aktn.
New York, Farlag Renasens, 1950. Octavo in dust jacket,
136 pp. with a bookplate on the ffe and a blank library
pocket on the rear free endpaper. Very Good. The third
part of the "Drei Kronen," trilogy.

[#350]
$25.00
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1344. Davidsohn, Michl. Der Liever Rabbi: Historishe
Drame in Fir Aktn. Chicago, Farlag L.M. Stein, 1934.
Octavo light brown cloth with light soiling to the spine,
216 pp. Very Good.

[#12156]
$20.00

1345. Di Yidishe Drame fun 20stn Yorhundert: Jacob
Gordin, Shalom-Aleichim, David Pinsky, Leon
Kobrin. Band Eins. New York, YKUF, 1977. Octavo,
olive paper covers, 392 pp., notes, bibliography. Very
Good. Ten articles.

[#392]
$15.00

1346. Elkin, Mendl. Di Lidn fun Edipus: Troier-Shpil in Ayin
Act (Oif der teme fun Sofocles). New York, Farlag
Vodn, 1935. Octavo, stapled wraps, some cover wear, 32
pp. Good.

[#487]
$15.00

1347. Elkin, Mendl. Teatr=Shpigl (Far Kleyn un Grois). New
York, Bildungs-Komitet fun Arbeter-Ring, 1949. Octavo,
red cloth, 232 pp., music in notation. Very Good. Music
edited and presented by Michael Gelbart. Inscribed by
Elkin on the free front endpaper.

[#9960]
$25.00

1348. Farbo, Alexander. Di Velt Geit Unter: Drame in 3 aktn.
Warsaw, Farlag "Kokhos", 1929. Octavo, paper covers
worn and chipped along the spine, 87 pp.. Yellowed
paper. Good.

[#12176]
$20.00

1349. Freed, Moishe. Di Eibergebliebne: Dramatishe Verk.
Paterson, New Jersey, A Grupe Freint bei der Patersoner
CYCO, 1952. Octavo, green cloth, 131 pp. Very Good.
Inscribed by the author on the page before the half-title
page.

[#12183]
$25.00

1350. Gordin, Hirsh Leib. Dramen. Warsaw, Farlag Bzshoza,
1939. Small Octavo, red cloth with decorative front
board, frontis. illustration, 111 pp. Includes "The
Cabbalist," & "The Unknown." Very Good.

[#669]
$25.00

1351. Gordin, Jacob. Drei Drames. "Chasie di Yetome," -
"Got, Mentsh un Teifl," - "Mirele Efros." Fragmentn
fun Forsharbetn tsu der Charakteristik un Zichronos.
Buenos Aires, Literatur-Geselshaft beim YIVO, 1973.
Small octavo, pale green cloth, 319 pp. Very Good.

[#9324]
$35.00

1352. Gottesfeld, Chone (Toviah Smichal). Brodvai un Tel
Aviv. New York, Chone Gottesfeld Buch-Komitet, 1951.
Octavo in edgeworn dj with with wear to the bottom of
the spine from the removal of a library label, minor

[#373]
$25.00
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chipping and tears, 320 pp., b/w drawings by Lola. Good.
Inscribed by the author on the title page.

1353. Harendorf, S.I. Teater Karavanen: Mese'lekh un
Epizodn fun Meine Vanderungen mit Yidish Teater.
London, Farlag "Freint fun Yidish Lashon", 1955. Small
octavo, paper covers with wear at the base of the spine
wear a label has been removed, 232 pp., b/w photos,
index. Very Good. Foreword by Aaron Steinberg.

[#12233]
$30.00

1354. Hartung, Max. Kleptomania: Farce in ein Akt. Warsaw,
Tzenter Bibliotek, 1920. Octavo, slightly edgeworn paper
covers, 32 pp. Yellowed paper. A delicate item from the
minute it came off the press, but still intact and not yet
brittle. Very Good. Translated by Zalmen Zylbercweig
(the great historian of Jewish Theater).

[#10622]
$30.00

1355. Hermalin, D.M. Shakespeare's Oisgevehlte Verk zein
Folshtendige Biografie in Bild. mit 12 aroistishe bilder.
New York, Der Buchhandlung S. Drukerman, 1908.
Octavo, quarter black leather worn down at the spine
ends, over black cloth boards with simple blind-stamped
designs, 333 pp., b/w illustrations. Some soiling
internally. Good.

[#10581]
$35.00

1356. Hirshbein, Peretz. Teater, Veltreizes, Zikhronos.
Fragmentn fun Forsharbent tzu der Kharakteristik un
Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, Argentina, Literatur Gezelshaft
fun YIVO in Argentine, 1967. Small octavo, green cloth,
333 pp., three b/w illustrations and the music to four
songs. Very Good.

[#11350]
$25.00

1357. Holender, Feliks. Der Tentzer. Roman in 3 Teiln.
Warsaw, Farlag "Kultur-Lige", 1926. Octavo, black cloth
with mild wear to the spine, 422 pp. Yellowed paper with
a few pages torn mildly. Good. Translated by M.
Holtzblat.

[#10607]
$20.00

1358. Ibsen, Henrik. Die Geister: Familien-Drama in 3
Akten/The Ghosts. New York, A.M. Jablonsky, 1907.
Duodecimo, paper covers with small chips at the open
corners, 144 pp. Good. Translated by I. Entin.

[#10770]
$15.00

1359. Ibsen, Henrik. Gezamelte Shriften. Four volume bound
as one. New York, Maisel's Farlag, 1924. Octavo, brown
cloth, 108, 149, 137, 134, 122, 133, 91, 120, 94 pp. Very
Good-. Translated by A. Frumkin et al. Plays are Nora,
Di Vilde Ente, Hedda Gabler, Der Boimeister,

[#10624]
$20.00
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Rozmersholm, Di Frau fun Yam, Der Kleiner Eolf, Ven
Mir Toite Ervakhen.

1360. Ivanov, Vladislav. Ruski Sizoni Teatr Gabema.
Moscow, Artist. Rezhisser. Teatr, 1999. Small ocatvo,
printed boards, 319 pp., b/w photos. Very Good. In
Russian. A recent publication on Habima's early years as
a Russian-Jewish troupe .

[#11852]
$40.00

1361. Kahan, R. Shoshanah. In Feier un Flamen; Togbukh
fun a Yidisher Shaushpeilerin. Buenos Aires, Tsentral-
Farband fun Poilishe Yidn in Argentine, 1949. Small
octavo, black cloth with red lettering, 399 pp., b/w photos.
Yellowed paper. Good. With a foreword by F. Bimko.
Bikher Serie dos Poilishe Yidntum Band 51.

[#12147]
$35.00

1362. Kaminsky, A.I. Yidishe Akteren oif der Reize: A
Komedie in 3 Akten. Warsaw, HaOr, 1908. Duodecimo,
paper covers, 64 pp. Good.

[#12647]
$25.00

1363. Katz, Alef. Kholom Aleichim: Shpil un Lider/Dreams
Be With You: Plays & Poems. New York, Mrinat
Yidish, 1958. Octavo, blue cloth with minor wear to the
bottom of the spine from the removal of a library label,
160 pp. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#222]
$20.00

1364. Katz, Morris. Der Mishpat: A Drame in drei akten fun
Frantzoizish-Yidishn lebn/Judgement. London, Farlag
"Narod Press", 1949. Octavo, black cloth with blind
stamped decoration on the front panel, 102 pp. Very
Good.

[#12265]
$25.00

1365. Katzizne, Alter. Dochos: Drama in fir Akten. Vilna,
Farlag fun B. Kletzkin, 1926. Octavo, blue cloth with
light soiling on the front board, 138 pp. Brittle endpapers.
Good.

[#212]
$25.00

1366. Kazinitz, S.I. Tsvishn Veltn: Dramen. New York, Der
Groise Noente, 1925. Octavo, wraps with wear from the
removal of a library label at the base of the spine, 122 pp.
Good.

[#573]
$20.00

1367. Kobrin Leon. Dramatishe Shriftn. New York, Leon
Kobrun Bukh-Komitet, 1952. Octavo, blue cloth, xlii, 418
pp. Very Good.

[#11560]
$25.00

1368. Kobrin Leon. Ereinerungen fun a Yidishen Dramaturg: [#12275]
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A Fertel Yorhundert Yidish Teater in Amerike. In
Two Volumes. [New York], Komitet fur Kobrin's
Shriften, 1925. Small octavo, lightly soiled black cloth
with red lettering, 224 + 192 pp. Very Good.

$50.00

1369. Lateiner, Joseph. Di Seder Nahkt: Lebensbild in 4
Akten. Przemysl, Farlag Amkroit et Freint, 1908. Octavo,
stapled paper covers, 66 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12672]
$25.00

1370. Lateiner, Joseph. Himke Finke oder Gabriel der Maler:
Meladrama in 4 akten 9 bilder. Warsaw, Yidishe
Theater-Bibliotek, 1907. Small octavo, soiled paper
covers with slight wear at the edges, 60 pp. Good.

[#12651]
$30.00

1371. Levitt, Morris. 14 Proletarishe Einakters. New York,
Oktober Branch A.A.A., 1937. Small octavo, paper covers
with some chipping to the front panel, 176 pp., glossary.
Good.

[#12304]
$15.00

1372. Manger, Itzik, et al. Yidisher Teatr in Europa tsvishen
biede Velt-milchome (Materialn tzu der geschichte fun
Yidishn Teatr) Jewish Theater Between the Two
World Wars: Poland. New York, Alveltlichen Yidishn
Kultur-Congress, 1968. Octavo, red cloth, 516 pp. Very
Good.

[#6706]
$35.00

1373. Mestel, Jacob. 70 Yor Teater-Repertuar (tzu der
geshikhte fun Yidishn teater in Amerike). New York,
YKUF , 1954. Duodecimo, green paper covers, 112 pp.,
indexes. Very Good. Inscribed by the author on the half-
title page.

[#12341]
$20.00

1374. Mestel, Jacob. Literatur un Teater. New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1962. Octavo, green cloth, 346 pp. Very Good.

[#326]
$25.00

1375. Michalika, Jana and Prokop-Janiec, editors. Teatr
Zydowski w Krakowie: Stuia i Materialy. Studia
Polono-Judaica: Series Fontium, 3 Cracow , Uniwersytet
Jagiellonski, Miedzywydzialowy Zaklad Historii i Kultury
Zydow w Polsce, 1995. Royal octavo, paperbound, 228
pp., b/w photos, indexes. In Polish with English language
summaries of the articles. Very Good-. Published with the
aid of the Samuel R. Risk and Lucille Gordin Kobin Risk
Memorial Fund - The Hebrew University of Jerusalem.
With a brief introduction by Chone Shmeruk.

[#9327]
$35.00

1376. Minkus, Moshe. Ver iz der Merder? Drama in 4 Akten.
Warsaw, Neie Bihne, 1920. Octavo, paper covers, 73 pp.

[#12664]
$20.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 173 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

Very Good.

1377. Mukdoni, A. Teatr. New York, A. Mukdoni Bukh
Komitet, 1927. Octavo, black cloth covered boards, white
cloth spine, corners are well worn and there is soiling to
the boards and spine, 288 pp. Good.

[#12369]
$25.00

1378. Myer, Morris. Yidish Teater in London 1902-1942.
London, I. Naroditzki, c. 1942. Octavo, red cloth, 336 pp.
Yellowed endpaper. Very Good.

[#12329]
$50.00

1379. Nadir, Moishe. Meine Hent Hoben Fargosen Dos
Dozige Blut: Vegn Bikher un Teatr. New York, Farlag
Verbe, 1919. Small octavo, black cloth, 191 pp. Very
Good.

[#12367]
$15.00

1380. Osherowitch, M. David Kesler un Muni Weisenfreind:
Tzvei Doros Yidish Teater. New York, 1930. Octavo,
purple cloth frayed at the spine ends and sunned along the
spine, blind stamped version of the illustrated title page
on the front board, 255 pp., a few b/w photos, index. Rear
inner hinge cracked. Inscribed by the author on the title
page dated 1931 Good.

[#11358]
$25.00

1381. Perlmuter, H. An Aktior in Auschwitz. Tel Aviv, Farlag
Hamenora, 1972. Octavo, red cloth, 231 pp. Very Good.

[#11081]
$30.00

1382. Perlmutter, Shalom. Yidishe Dramaturgn un Teater-
Kompazitors. New York, YKUF Farlag, 1952. Octavo,
green cloth, 400 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#329]
$35.00

1383. Ravitch, Melekh. Mein Leksikon: Yidishe Dikher,
Dertzeiler Dramturgn in Poiln Tzvishn di Tzvei
Groise Velt-Mikhomos/My Lexicon: Pen Portraits of
88 Jewish Writers in Poland Between the Two World
Wars. Volume One. Montreal, Canada, A Komitet in
Montreal, 1945. Octavo, green cloth, 280 pp. Very Good.
With a foreword by Yitzhak Leibush Peretz.

[#11495]
$35.00

1384. Rosenfarb, Chava. Der Foigl fun Geto: Tragedie in Drei
Akten/The Bird of the Ghetto. Montreal, Dr. H.
Morgentaler, 1958. Octavo, red cloth, 181 pp. Very Good.

[#429]
$30.00

1385. S., M. Kol Nidre: Historishe Operetta in 4 Akten.
Warsaw, Yidishe Theater-Bibliothek, 1907. Small octavo
in mildly edgeworn paper covers, 40 pp. Fair.

[#12658]
$15.00

1386. Shakespeare, William. Iulius Tzezar: Tragedie in Finf [#10579]
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Acten [Julius Caesar]. Bound with Hamlet: Printz fun
Denmark: Tragedie in finf Akten. New York, Forverts,
1918. Octavo, green cloth with minor wear to the spine
which included one rough spot, frontispiece portrait of
Shakespeare, 94, 143 pp., b/w illustrations. Good.
Translated into Yiddish by I.J. Schwartz.

$35.00

1387. Shakespeare, William. Kenig Lir [King Lear]. New
York, Printed by Grenich Printing Corp., 1947. Octavo,
red cloth, 188 pp. Illustration of Lear on the title page by
Saul Raskin. Very Good.

[#10588]
$35.00

1388. Shatsky, Jacob, edited by. Arkhiv far der Geshikhte fur
Yidishn Teater un Drame. Erster Band. Vilna - New
York, YIVO, 1930. Small quarto, worn blue cloth with
fraying at the head of the spine, front endpaper cracked at
the inner hinge, viii, 536 pp., b/w plates, index,
corrigenda, German language table of contents at the rear.
Good. Ninety-two articles. Too many to note here. Feel
free to contact me for a copy of the table of contents.

[#12460]
$75.00

1389. Shatsky, Jacob, edited by. Arkhiv far der Geshikhte fur
Yidishn Teater un Drame. Erster Band. Vilna - New
York, YIVO, 1930. Small quarto, black cloth, front
endpaper cracked at the inner hinge, viii, 536 pp., b/w
plates, index, corrigenda, German language table of
contents at the rear. Good. Ninety-two articles. Too many
to note here. Feel free to contact me for a copy of the
table of contents. This edition appears to be identical to
the edition in the blue cloth, but is a more solid binding.

[#12461]
$95.00

1390. Singer, Jacob. Chaim Solomon un Miriam's Kholom:
Tzvei Dramen fun dem Yidishn Lebn in
Amerike/Chaim Solomon and Miriam's dream: Two
Dramatic Plays. Los Angeles, CA, 1954. Octavo, printed
blue-green cloth, 114, 88 pp. Very Good.

[#12533]
$20.00

1391. Singer, Jacob. Dramatische Shriften: fun Yidishn Lebn
MeEver Lis/12 Selected Plays About Yiddish Life
Abroad. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1960. Octavo, gray
cloth, approx. 400 pp. Very Good. Twelve plays by
different authors.

[#9959]
$20.00

1392. Sloves, H. In un Arom: Eseien. New York, YKUF
Farlag, 1970. Octavo, grey cloth, 318 pp. Very Good.

[#11539]
$15.00

1393. Sloves, H. Tsen Brider Zeinen Mir Gevezn... Drama in
Drei Akten. Paris, Farlag Oifsnei, 1965. Octavo, gray

[#9909]
$20.00
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cloth, 135 pp. Very Good.

1394. Thomashevsky, Boris. Mein Lebens-Geshikhte/Book of
My Life. New York, Boris Thomashevsky, 1937. Octavo,
brown cloth with gilt lettering and a cameo on the front
cover in gilding, 386 pp., b/w photos, index. Very Good.

[#11815]
$60.00

1395. Turkov-Grudberg, Yitzhak. Varshaver Purim-Shpiler
(Historisher Roman). Warsaw, Farlag Yidish Buch,
1956. Octavo, illustrated paper wraps, 319 pp. Very Good.

[#8789]
$35.00

1396. Turkov-Grudberg, Yitzhak. Yidish Teatr in Poiln.
Warsaw, Farlag "Yidish Bukh", 1951. Octavo, paper
covers with some wear to the front panel, 200 pp., b/w
photos. Very Good-.

[#11316]
$40.00

1397. Weichert, Michael. Teater un Drama. Erster teil. Vilna,
Farlag fun B. Kletzkin, 1926. Octavo, paper covers with
mild wear at the top of the spine, 192 pp., errata page.
Very Good. On Yiddish theater.

[#560]
$30.00

1398. Weichert, Michael. Zikhronos. Erster Band: Galitzie,
Vien, Berlin 1890-1918. Tel Aviv, Buch Komitet with
the help of Menora Publishing House, 1960. Octavo,
creme cloth with minor wear to the bottom of the spines
from the removal of a library labels, 304 pp., b/w photos,
index. Very Good.

[#273]
$20.00

1399. Zilber, D. Anton Tshechov: Sein Lebn un Shafn.
Warsaw, Farlag Yidish Buch, 1954. Octavo, paper covers
with wear from the removal of a library label at the base
of the spine, 84 pp. A few b/w photos. Pp. 61-62 rumpled.
Good.

[#574]
$15.00

1400. Zylbercweig, Zalman. Di Velt Esther Rochel
Kaminska/The World of Esther Rachel Kaminska.
[Mexico City], The Author, 1969. Octavo, brown cloth,
312 pp., b/w photos. Very Good. First separate
publication of a large section from the author's Lexicon of
the Yiddish Theater, Volume Six.

[#12622]
$30.00

1401. Zylbercweig, Zalmen. Hantbukh fun Yidishn Teater: A
Shtudir-Bukh. Mexico City, Zalmen Zylbercweig Yovl-
Komitet beim YIVO in Los Angeles, 1970. Octavo, baby
blue cloth covered boards, L, 196 pp., English language
preface at the rear. Very Good.

[#11491]
$40.00
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Works Translated Into Yiddish
1402. Andreyev, Leonid. Geklibene Shriften fun Leonid

Andreyev. New York, Hebrew Publishing Company,
1926. Octavo, blue cloth, 258, 254, 252, 142, 130 pp.
Good. Translated from the Russian into Yiddish by M.
Katz.

[#9878]
$15.00

1403. Andreyev, Leonid. Yehudah Ish-Kriot. Vilna-Warsaw,
Farlag fun B. Kletzkin, 1926. Small octavo, grey paper
covers, 96 pp. Some creases to the last few pages. Very
Good-. Translated from the Russian by N. Maisel.

[#10625]
$25.00

1404. Apteker, Jacob. The Three Oldest Translations of the
Bible. Analyses in the Septuaginta, Pshita & Voulgata
Paralel [Sic] to Our Tradition & to the Biblical
Findings of the Dead Sea. Tel Aviv, "Hamenora,"
Publishing House, 1972. First Edition. Royal octavo, tan
thick paper covered boards, 266 pp. Very Good. The main
text of this scholarly book is in Yiddish. The entire text of
the book is hand written. Short text examples of Bible
translations into Syriac, Vulgate Greek, "Targum
Lashon," Yiddish, Septuagint Greek, Judeo-Arabic, Tatar,
German, Russian, Ukrainian, English, French, Italian,
Judeo-Italian, Judeo-Spanish/Ladino, Judeo-Greek,
Judeo-Bukharian and Judeo-Persian. Sample pages are
reprinted from a few of the books which are the sources
of the translations.

[#12067]
$50.00

1405. Aragon, Louis. Dos Roimishe Rekht Ekzistirt Nisht
Mer: Dertzeilung. Paris, Yiddish Folks Bibliotek, 1949.
Duodecimo, stapled paper covers, 61 pp. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish from the French by B. Shlevin.

[#11315]
$50.00

1406. Arsuaga, Francisco Pi Y. Preludies fun Kamf/Preludios
de la Lucha (Baladas). Buenos Aires, Spanish-Latin-
Amerikansher Bibliothek, 1928. Small octavo, paper
covers with light edgewear, 96 pp. Largely uncut. Very
Good. Mi Biblioteca Hispano-Latino-Americana No. 1.
Translated and edited by J. Axentzoff.

[#12068]
$30.00

1407. Artzibashev, M. Di Froi vos Shteht in Miten. New York,
Max N. Maisel, Publisher, 1916. Octavo, blue cloth, 178
pp. Mild fraying at the head of the spine. Bookplate and
some pencil on the front pastedown endpaper. Good.

[#10724]
$20.00
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Translated by L. Lakson.

1408. Artzibashev, M. Milionen: Roman. Bound with "Di
Fergvaligte" by the same author. New York, Farlag Max
Jankowitz, c. 1920. Octavo, green cloth, 158, 32 pp. Very
Good. Translated by B. Rivkin and Shlomo Edelheit.

[#10640]
$25.00

1409. Artzibashev, M. Sanin. New York, Maks Jankovitz, no
date (teens). Octavo, green cloth, frayed at the top of the
spine, 318 pp. Good. Translated into Yiddish by Shlomo
Edelheit.

[#8787]
$20.00

1410. Asch, Schalom. Chaim Lederers Ruckkehr: Roman.
Berlin, Paul Zsolnay Verlag, 1929. Duodecimo, soiled tan
cloth, 168 pp. Good. Translated from the Yiddish by
Siegfried Schmitz.

[#11821]
$15.00

1411. Asch, Sholem. Kitvei Sholem Asch. Two volumes. Tel
Aviv, Hotzaat Dvir, 1926. Octavos, brown cloth with
some wear at the base of the spines from the removal of
labels, 287 + 114 pp. Good+. In Hebrew. Translated from
the original Yiddish. Volume One: I. Sipurim veTziorim II.
Dramot III. HaIrah. Volume Two: Kiddush HaShem.

[#11312]
$40.00

1412. Babel, Isaac. Di Geshikhte fun mein Toibnshlak un
Andere Dertzeilungen. Vilna, Farlag fun B. Kletzkin,
1927. Small octavo, blue-green cloth, 140 pp. With a
tipped-in portrait of the author. Yellowed paper. Very
Good. Translated into Yiddish by Gitl Maisel.

[#12072]
$50.00

1413. Brod, Max. Di Froi fun Unser Beinkshaft: Roman.
Riga, Farlag far Aleman, 1928. Octavo, paper covers, 200
pp. Largely uncut. Lightly soiled. Very Good. Translated
into Yiddish by Z. Kalmanovitsh.

[#12111]
$30.00

1414. de Maupasant, Guy. Der Blonder Yunger Mentshick:
Der Liebling fun Parizer Damen. NY, Hebrew
Publishing Company, nd C 1920. Octavo, blue cloth, 233
pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#201]
$20.00

1415. Dreiser, Theodore. Di Froi fun Heintikn Rusland.
Warsaw, Farlag Shlomo Goldfarb, 1931. Small octavo,
gray cloth spine, paper covered boards, 73 pp. Yellowed
paper. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by Elim
Bronstein.

[#12162]
$35.00

1416. Fedin, Konstantin. Shtet un Yorn: Roman. In Twei
Teilen. Vilna, Farlag "Tomor" fun Yosef Kamermakher,

[#10623]
$50.00
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1930. Octavos, soiled tan cloth, 312 + 281 pp. Yellowed
paper. Good+. Translated from the Russian by A. Fridkin.

1417. France, Anatole. Der Oifshtand fun di Melokhim (La
Revolte des Anges). New York, Max Jankovitz, c. 1920.
Octavo, purple cloth mildly sunned on the spine, 304 pp.
Very Good. Translated by N. Perlman.

[#10635]
$25.00

1418. Gaydar, A. R.M.R. Moscow, Farlag Emes, 1938. Octavo,
paper covers, stains along the spine, minor edge wear, 58
pp. Good. Edition of 3000.

[#553]
$25.00

1419. Gladkov, P. Tzement (Roman). Moscow, Farlag Shul un
Bukh, 1927. Octavo, marbled paper covered boards over a
red cloth spine frayed at the top end, edges worn, labels
on the spine and front board, 334 pp. Yellowed paper.
Good. Translated in Yiddish by S. Godiner.

[#12195]
$25.00

1420. Hemingway, Ernest. Der Alter un der Yam/Old Man
and the Sea. New York, Der Kval, 1958. First Yiddish
Edition. Octavo, yellow cloth boards with a drawing of
Hemingway on the front panel, in glassine wraps, 135 pp.,
b/w drawing by Leonard Baskin. Fine. Signed by Baskin
on the free front endpaper in Hebrew/Yiddish letters
(Yehuda Lib Baskin).

[#11169]
$250.00

1421. Hemingway, Ernest. Der Alter un der Yam/Old Man
and the Sea. New York, Der Kval, 1958. First Yiddish
Edition. Octavo, yellow cloth boards with a drawing of
Hemingway on the front panel, in glassine wraps, 135 pp.,
b/w drawing by Leonard Baskin. Mild soiling to the
boards. Very Good. Previous owners ink stamped name in
many places on the endpapers.

[#11252]
$75.00

1422. Herbert, S. Evolutzie. New York, Farlag Di Heim, 1920.
Octavo, red cloth, 339 pp., b/w drawings, glossary. Very
Good. Translated into Yiddish by M. Katz.

[#12232]
$25.00

1423. Holtzblat, M., freely adapted by. Artur Shopenhoier. Zein
Lebn un Tetikeit. Warsaw, Biografishe Bibliote Farlag,
no date (1920s). Duodecimo, red cloth, 87 pp. Yellowed
paper. Good.

[#12439]
$25.00

1424. Ilin, M. Berg un Mentshn. Buenos Aires, YKUF Farlag
Buenos Aires, 1950. Small octavo, red cloth with minor
wear to the spine, 260 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by M. Wolanski.

[#12249]
$25.00
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1425. Kipling, Rudyard. Das Bukh fun Jungle: Meugli's
Brider. Vilna, Farlag fun B.A. Kletzkin, no date 1920-
1939. Small octavo, soiled blue cloth, 44, 32, 32, 38, 46,
32, 44 pp., b/w illustration. Good. Translated from the
English by L. Shapiro. Front endpaper split.

[#10618]
$30.00

1426. Kipling, Rudyard. Das Bukh fun Jungle. Vilna, Farlag
fun B. Kletzkin, no date, 191?. Octavo, green cloth with
wear at the spine ends, inner hinges weak, 40, 44, 34, 38,
46, 32, 48, 39 pp., b/w drawings. Good. Translated into
Yiddish by L. Shapiro.

[#11340]
$25.00

1427. Lavreniev, B. A Sturmish Leben: Roman. Oifn Front
fun Birger-Krig in Rusland. Warsaw, Farlag A. Skliar,
1930. Small octavo, dull mauve cloth, 208 pp. Very Good.
Translated from Russian by Yakh.

[#10620]
$25.00

1428. Lavreniev, B. Der 41-ster. Warsaw, Farlag A. Skliar,
1928. Duodecimo, edgeworn paper covers, 84 pp. An
uncut copy on ivory white paper. Very Good-. Translated
from the Russian by Yakh.

[#10636]
$25.00

1429. London, Jack. Der Veg. New York, Farlag "Neie Tzeit",
1921. Octavo, red cloth, 223 pp. Very Good. Translated
by Ch. Rosenfeld.

[#10500]
$25.00

1430. London, Jack. Di Stimme fun Blut (The Call of the
Wild). New York, Farlag "Nay-Tzayt", 1919. Octavo,
pebbled red cloth, 180 pp., b/w illustrations by Philip R.
Goodwin and Charles Livingston Bull, quarter sized stain
to the last five pages, rear endpaper foxed. Good+.
Translation into Yiddish by M. Olgin. Introduction by M.
Olgin and Hillel Rogoff.

[#6638]
$25.00

1431. London, Jack. Far Adam'en. New York, Farlag "Neie
Tseit", 1920. Octavo, red cloth, 194 pp. Very Good.

[#10523]
$30.00

1432. Mann, Thomas. Tonio Kreger: Tristen. Riga, Bicher far
Aleman, 1930. Octavo, green cloth with a paper label
covering the front board, minor wear at the base of the
spine from the removal of a library label, 192 pp. Paper
becoming brittle but still good. Good. Translated into
Yiddish by Yudel Mark.

[#342]
$30.00

1433. Mirbeau, Octave. Zhon Madlene (i Shlechte Fihrer) A
Drama fun Arbeiter Leben in 5 Akten. Vilna,
Bikherfarlag "Tzukunft", 1906. Small octavo, paper
covers, 102 pp. Very Good. Translated from the French

[#10627]
$25.00
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by an unknown hand.

1434. Nietzshe, Friedrich. Azoi Hot Geredt Zaratustra. A
Bukh far Aleman un Keinem Nit. New York, Farlag
"Yidish", 1919. Octavos, brown cloth spines and lightly
soiled grey cloth covered boards, 195 + 196-458, viii pp.
Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by Chaim Zhitlovsky.

[#12375]
$45.00

1435. Paine, Thomas. Di Tzeit fun Farshtand. (Di Epoch fun
Retzionalism) A Studie Wegn dem Emes un Ligen fun
Religie. Translated by N. Perelman. NY, Farlag Max
Jankovitz, nd [c 1915]. Octavo, pale blue cloth with wear
to the spine ends, 232 pp. Good.

[#408]
$20.00

1436. Pasternak, Boris. Doctor Zhivago. In Two Volumes. Tel
Aviv, Farlag HaMenorah, 1959. Octavos, grey cloth spine,
illustrated paper covered boards, 320 + 335 pp. Very
Good. Translated into the Yiddish by Moshe Grossman
and Binem Heller.

[#12387]
$35.00

1437. Pilnyak, Boris. Frukhtn Vern Tzeitik. Warsaw,
Literaturishe Bleter, 1936. Small octavo, green cloth
covered spine, edgeworn paper covered boards, 294 pp.,
brittle endpapers. Yellowed paper. Fair. Translated into
Yiddish by David Roichel.

[#12405]
$25.00

1438. Poe, Edgar Allen. Shriften. Volume One: Novelen.
Volume Two: Eseien un Lieder. In Two Volumes. New
York, Farlag Yidish Bukh, 1920. Small octavos, green
cloth, 240 + 72, 134 pp. Very Good.

[#12393]
$40.00

1439. Proudhon, P. Ch. Vos iz Eigentum: A Farshung fun'm
Printzip fun Recht un Regirung. New York, Kropotkin
Literatur Gezelschaft, 1917. Octavo, light brown cloth,
341 pp. Very Good-. Translated with an introduction by
Dr. A. Koralnik.

[#6663]
$25.00

1440. Ransom, Arthur. In Soveten Rusland in 1919. [New
York], Farlag Neie Verk, 1919. Small octavo, red cloth
with minor wear to the spine from the removal of a
library label, 173 pp. No bookplates, pockets or library
stamps. Very Good-. Translated from the English into
Yiddish by G. Baruch.

[#10606]
$25.00

1441. Reed, John. Zehn Tog vos Haben Oifgerundert di Velt:
vi azoi di Sovieten haben farkhapt di macht in
Rusland. NY, Forverts Publishing Association, 1919.
Octavo, soiled dark green cloth with a minor fray at the

[#471]
$25.00
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top of the spine, hinges cracked, 370 pp. Very Good.
Translated into Yiddish by M. Olgin.

1442. Remarque, Erich Maria. Oifn Marev - Nishto Kein
Neies. Warsaw, Farlag I.A. Tzuker, 1929. Octavo, black
cloth, 260 pp. Yellowed paper. Good. Translated into
Yiddish by Pueh Rakovski.

[#11365]
$20.00

1443. Schopenhauer, Artur. Di Khokhmah fun Lebn un ander
eseien. New York, Max Jankovitsh, no date c. 1918.
Small octavo, purple cloth with minor wear to the spine,
303 pp. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by N.
Perlman.

[#12495]
$20.00

1444. Shelley, Percy B. Prometeus, der Goel/Prometheus-
Unbound. Chicago, L.M. Stein Farlag, 1953. Octavo,
light blue cloth with minor wear to the spine, 166 pp.
Frontis. portrait of Shelley. Very Good. Translated into
Yiddish by M. Blechman.

[#12101]
$20.00

1445. Socrates. Platon's Dialogn. Brooklyn, NY, Jacob Milch,
1929. Octavo, red cloth, lxxxvii, 181 pp. Very Good.
Translated with in introduction by Jacob Milch.

[#10630]
$25.00

1446. Spencer, Herbert. Di Erste Printzipn: A Sistem fun
Sintetisher Filosofie/First Principles. Vilna, YIVO,
1937. Royal octavo, black cloth, xxii, 538 pp. Yellowed
paper. Very Good. Translated into Yiddish by I. A.
Morison with an introduction by Chaim Zhitlovsky.

[#12462]
$35.00

1447. Spinoza, Baruch (Benedict). Der Teologish-Politischer
Traktat. New York, Farlag M. Jankovsky, no date c.
1920. Octavo, blue cloth, x, 375 pp. Very Good.

[#10748]
$30.00

1448. Spinoza, Baruch. Di Etik: der weg tzu a fuler un
tzufridener lebn/The Ethics: The road to a fuller and a
more contented life. Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1963.
Octavo, soiled tan cloth boards, 268 pp., soiled pages with
some pen marks in the margins. Fair. Translated into the
Yiddish from the Latin and arranged with an introduction
by Samuel Wiener.

[#9872]
$15.00

1449. Stevenson, Robert Louis. Oitzer Inzel/Treasure Island.
No place, Grohar-Stodolsky, 1927. Small octavo, blue
cloth, 315 pp., map, b/w illustrations. Mild water-staining
top the rear board and the last two pages. Good.
Translated into Yiddish by Alef Katz.

[#12550]
$20.00
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1450. Strindberg, August. Der Toiten-Tantz: Drama in Fier
Akten. New York, M. Jankowitz & Zukowsky, 1913.
Duodecimo, illustrated paper covers, 80 pp. Very Good.
Translated by L. Belleisen.

[#10628]
$25.00

1451. Tagore, Rabindranath. Der Gertner. Philadelphia, 1915.
Small Octavo, half red cloth with mild wear from the
removal of a library label at the base of the spine over
marbled boards, 150 pp. Library ink stamps. Good.
Translated by Esther Dubin.

[#663]
$20.00

1452. Teneroma, A. L.N. Tolstoy vegen Yiden/Tolstoy on
Jews. New York, Di Internatzionale Bibliothek Ferlag
Comp., 1911. Duodecimo, paper covers, 66 pp. Minor
wear to the rear panel. Good. Translated into Yiddish
from the Russian.

[#12652]
$20.00

1453. Tennyson, Lord Alfred. Henach Arden. New York,
Farlag Biderman, 1930. Small octavo, illustrated printed
paper cover, 64 pp., errata. Very Good. Translated by A.
Asen.

[#10633]
$20.00

1454. Tolstoi, Alexei. Aelita: Roman. Vilna, Farlag fun B.A.
Kletzkin, 1923. Octavo, paper covers, 240 pp. Yellowed
paper. Largely uncut. Good. Translated into Yiddish by
Sarah Reizen.

[#12568]
$20.00

1455. Tolstoi, L.N. Der Toivel. Warsaw, Farlag A. Gitlin's
Folks-Bibliotek, 1912. Duodecimo, green cloth spine,
lightly soiled paper covered boards, 75 pp., ads. Good.

[#12668]
$20.00

1456. Tolstoi, L.N. Di Shkaferei fun Unzer Tseit un andere
geklibene sotziale shriften. New York, Freie Arbeiter
Shtime, 1912. Octavo, green cloth, 238 pp. Yellowed
paper with pencil notes on the endpapers. Good.
Translated by S. Janovski.

[#10746]
$18.00

1457. Tolstoi, Lev. Kreitzer Sonata. New York, "Forverts",
1911. Small octavo, soiled yellow cloth boards, 169 pp.
Good. Translated by Ab. Cahan.

[#9877]
$15.00

1458. Turgenev, A.S. A Pritsisher Hoif (Dboryanskoe
Gnesdo): Roman. In Finf un Fuftsig Kapitlen mit an
Epilog. New York, Max N. Maisel, 1921. Octavo, blue
cloth, 236 pp. Good. Translated into Yiddish by H.
Rozenfeld.

[#202]
$15.00

1459. Turgenev, Ivan. Hamlet un Don Kikhot: a kritishe [#10626]
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obhandlung. New York, Farlag: Maisel et Co., 1910.
32mo, red paper covers, 64 pp. Very Good. Translated
and with an introduction by M. Katz.

$25.00

1460. Verne, Jules. A Reise arom di Velt in 80 Teg. New
York, Hebrew Publishing Co., No date [1920s]. Small
octavo, green cloth, 302 pp. Good. Translated by A
Tanenbaum.

[#10498]
$25.00

1461. Verne, Jules. Gevehlte Verk. Eight Volumes. New York,
Hebrew Publishing Company, no date 9c. 1910. Octavos,
red cloth, some volumes worn along the spine, 68, 80, 86,
80, 99 + 364 + 479 + 491 + 302, 190 + 184, 160 + 400 +
639 pp. Volume eight is an ex-library copy with call
letters (one line) pocket, due date slip and book-plate.
This is the complete set. Very Good-.

[#10904]
$175.00

1462. Whitman, Walt. Finf un Tzvantzik Lider. [New York],
[1934]. Duodecimo, stapled paper covers, 64 pp. Good.
Translated into Yiddish by A. Aisen. With a foreword by
Abraham Reizen and a short biography of Whitman by the
translator.

[#12595]
$15.00

1463. Whitman, Walt. Lider fun bukh "Bletlech Groz." New
York, Cooperative Folks Farlag fun Internazionaler
Arbeter Ordn, 1940. Octavo, green cloth, 226 pp., errata
sheet. Very Good. Translated by L. Miller.

[#9918]
$20.00

1464. Zangwill, I. Troimer fun der Gheto [Dreamers of the
Ghetto]. In Two Volumes. New York, Farlag M.
Yankovitsh, 1929. Octavos, worn black cloth covered
boards, 344 + 345-604 pp. Good. Translated into Yiddish
by Mark Shweid.

[#12613]
$35.00

1465. Zangwill, I. Troimer fun der Gheto [Dreamers of the
Ghetto]. London, Radical Publishing Company, 1907.
Octavo, worn quarter leather, black cloth covered boards,
182 pp., b/w illustrations. Good. Translated into Yiddish
by A. Frumkin.

[#5358]
$25.00

1466. Zola, Emile. Gelt: Roman. New York, Forvorts, no date,
c. 1915. Small octavo, green cloth, 494 pp. Lightly soiled
and worn boards. Good. Translated into Yiddish by Leon
Kobrin.

[#12623]
$15.00
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Yiddish Linguistics
1467. Bernstein, Ignatz, collected and defined by. Yidishe

Sprichverter un Redensarten. New York, Brider
Kaminsky, no date. Octavo, tan cloth with minor fraying
at the spine ends, 329 pp. Pen notes in the margins (check
marks). Good. A later reprint of the original 1908
Warsaw edition.

[#9941]
$25.00

1468. Bobinsky, J. Vos is Azvins Yiddishkeit? Un Andere
Eseien. Chicago, IL, The Author, 1940. Octavo, soiled
blue cloth, 168 pp. Endpapers cracked at the hinges.
Good.

[#12073]
$20.00

1469. Der Einheitlekher Yidisher oisleig: Materialn un
Proiektn tzu der Ortografisher Komferentz fun YIVO.
Erster Zamlung. Vilna, YIVO, 1930. Octavo, paper
covers, viii, 124 pp. Very Good.

[#12459]
$75.00

1470. El-zet, Yehudah. Studien in dem Amaligen Inerlikhen
Yidishen Leben/In the Tents of Jacob: Jewish
Ethnological and Philological Studies. Montreal,
Canada, 1927. Octavo, black cloth, 43 pp. Very Good.

[#12167]
$35.00

1471. Feinsilver, Lillian Mermin. The Taste of Yiddish. A
Warm and Humorous Guide to a Fascinating
Language. South Brunswick, NJ, A.S. Barnes and
Company, 1980. Octavo, mildly worn paper wraps, 437
pp., notes, index of words and phrases, index. Very Good.

[#8839]
$15.00

1472. Glinert, Lewis, edited by. Hebrew in Ashkenaz: A
Language in Exile. New York, Oxford University Press,
1993. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, x, 264 pp., b/w
illustrations. Very Good. Articles are "Hebrew in
Ashkenaz: Setting an Agenda," Lewis Glinert, "The
Ashkenazi Hasidic Concept of Language," Joseph Dan,
"The Grammatical Literature of Medieval Ashkenazi
Jewry," Ilan Eldar, "The Phonology of Ashkenazic,"
Dovid Katz, "Confronting the Hebrew of Responsa:
Intensifiers in the Syntax of Rabbi Me'ir of Rothenberg,"
Menahem Zevi Kaddari, "On the Role of 'Melitzah' in the
Literature of Hebrew Enlightenment," Moshe Pelli, "A
Duty Too Heavy to Bear: Hebrew in the Berlin Haskalah,
1783-1819: Between Classic, Modern, and Romantic,"
Yaacov Shavit, "What Did 'Knowing Hebrew' Mean in

[#11903]
$20.00
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Eastern Europe?" Shaul Stampfer, "From Traditional
Bilingualism to National Monolingualism," Israel
Bartal, "Cartoons about Language: Hebrew, Yiddish,
and the VCisual Representations of Sociolinguisitic
Attitudes," Joshua A. Fishman, "Hebrew and the Habad
Communication Ethos," Naftali Loewenthal, "Why Did
Ben-Yehuda Suggest the Revival of Spoken Hebrew?"
George Mandel, "The Emergence of Modern Hebrew:
Some Sociolinguistic Perspectives," Shlomo Morag,
"Hebrew as a Holy Tongue: Franz Rosenzweig and the
Renewal of Hebrew," Paul Mendes-Flohr, "The Status of

1473. Golomb, Tzvi Nisn. Milim Bilshoni Hebreaish-Yidishes
Vorterbukh. fun Hebreaishe verter, oisdrike un
Torah-verter, velkhe veren benutzt in Yidshin
Geshprakh un in Eihr Literatur. Tzum sof kumt
gantze Talmudishe zagen, velkhe verin beguntzt als
Sprikhverter, unter dem namen Pitgamei Oreitah.
Vilna, A. Yavarkovsky, 1910. Octavo, blue cloth with
blind stamped decorations, gilt lettering on the front panel
and spine, 400, 48 pp. The latter section being the
Pitgamei Oreitah. Very Good. Not brittle, but delicate.
With an additional title page in Russian.

[#12218]
$40.00

1474. Guggenheim-Grünberg, Florence. Jiddisch auf
Alemannischem Sprachgebiet: 56 karten zur Sprach-
und Sachgeographie. Zurich, Juris Druck + Verlag,
1973. Quarto, paper covers, 147 pp, maps of linguistic
usage distribution. Very Good. In German.

[#12443]
$50.00

1475. Jaffe, Marie B. Gut Yuntif Gut Yohr: A Collection in
Yiddish of original holiday verses and popular English
classics in translation. New York, Citadel Press, 1969.
Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 133 pp. Very Good-.
Transliterated Yiddish.

[#10188]
$15.00

1476. Krupin, Nakhman, compiled and organized by.
Handbukh fun Hebreizmen in der Yidisher Sprakh.
(Oisgekleigt af Hebreish un Fonetishn Yidish un
Farteitsht af Yidish) New York, YKUF Farlag, 1957.
Duodecimo, light tan cloth, 256 pp., errata sheet. Very
Good. Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#12285]
$40.00

1477. Mark, Yudl, edited by. Judah A. Joffe Book/Yuda A.
Yofe-bukh. New York, YIVO, 1958. Octavo, thick paper
boards, xvi, 302 pp. All articles in Yiddish. Very Good.
Articles are "Jewish Foods (A Study in History of Culture
and Linguistics)," Mordecai Kosover, "How Yiddish

[#9321]
$35.00
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Originated," N. Susskind, "Outlines of Western Yiddish,"
Max Weinreich, " From Germanisms to the Cave in the
Desert of Judea," S. Birnbaum, "The Yiddish Sound
Structure in Its Slavic Environment," Roman Jakobson,
"The Phonemic Structure of a Podolian Yiddish Dialect,"
Uriel Weinreich, "The Yiddish Dialect Demarcation
According to Phonetic and Lexical Principles," Jean
Jofen, "Discourses on Hebrew-Yiddish and Yiddish-
Hebrew," Yehuda Elzet, "Pedigreed Words," Isaac
Rivkind, "The Yiddish Employed in the Study of the
Talmud," Morris Starkman, "Vokher, 'Usury,'" Dov
Sadan, "At the Sources," S. Yerushalmi, "From the
Repertory of the Badkhn," Kh. Lieberman, "Several
Popular Additions to the Sacrifice of Isaac," P. Marterno,
"What is a Word in Yiddish?" Yudl Mark. With an
homage to Joffe by Yudl Mark and a Joffe Bibliography.

1478. Matisoff, James A. Blessing, Curses, Hopes and Fears:
Psycho-Ostensive Expressions In Yiddish. Philadelphia,
Institute for the Study of Human Issues, 1979. Quarto, red
cloth, xx, 140 pp., notes, bibliography. Very Good.

[#12435]
$45.00

1479. Nash, Stanley, editor. Migvan: Studies in Hebrew
Literature in Honor of Jacob Kabakoff. Lod, Israel,
Habermann Institute for Literary Research, 1988. Octavo,
orange cloth, 526 pp, b/w plates, index. Very Good. In
Hebrew. Articles are "The Image of the Woman as
Treated Symbolically by Agnon," Ruth Adler, "Jabotinsky
- Exemplar of Chivalry," Meir Ben-Horin, "The Distilled
Realism of Reuben Wallenrod," Yitzhak Ben-Mordechai,
"Three Zionist Monlogues: Agnon, Hazaz, Oz," Warren
Bargad, "The Motif of Departure and Return in Modern
Hebrew Literature," Isaac Barzilay, "The Demand for
'Americanization' and Its Realization in American Hebrew
Literature," Nurit Govrin, "Aaron Zeitlin's Poetry on
Hurban," Emanuel Goldsmith, "America as Place,
Metaphor and Symbol in Three Israeli Novels," Menuha
Gilboa, "On Gabriel Preil's Poetry and Plastic Arts,"
Avner Holtzman, "A.H. Friedland's Children's Stories:
From the Didactic to the Artistic," Shlomo Haramati,
"Rabbi Nahman of Bratslav: The Stories and Dreams,"
Aryeh Wineman, "Evil in Modern Poetic Works on
Biblical Themes," Nahum M. Waldman, "The Poet M.M.
Dolitzky and His Novel 'Mi-Bayit U'Mi-Hutz,'" Shmuel
Werses, "Between a nation and the Sea," Nahum Tarnor,
"Hungarian Hebrew Writers in America," Moshe
Carmilly-Weinberger, "Exile and Redemption in P.

[#10231]
$55.00
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Churgin's Publicistic Writings," Hayim Leaf, "Nineteenth
Century American Jews in Hebrew

1480. Noble, Shlomo. Khumesh-Taytch: An Oisforshung
Wegn der Traditsie fun Taytshn Khumesh in di
Hederim/The Traditional Language of the Yiddish
Pentateuch Translation. New York, YIVO, 1943.
Octavo, brown-black cloth, 88 pp., fold-out map,
summary and table of contents in English at the rear.
Very Good. Inscribed by The Author on the title page.
With a foreword by Max Weinreich.

[#12466]
$40.00

1481. Olsvanger, Immanuel, compiled by. Rosinkess mit
Mandlen aus der Volksliteratur der Ostjuden
Schwanke, Erzahlungen Sprichworter und Ratsel.
Basel, Schweizereichen Gesellschaft, 1931. 2nd edition.
Octavo, paper covers, lvi, 317 pp. Very Good. Vollig
Veranderte und Vermehrte Auflage. In German with the
Yiddish in Roman letters.

[#5893]
$45.00

1482. Passow, Isidore David & Lachs, Samuel Tobias, editors.
Gratz College Anniversary Volume: On the Occasion
of the Seventy-Fifth Anniversary of the Founding of
the College 1895-1970. Philadelphia, Gratz College,
1971. Octavo, blue cloth, x, 284, xxvi pp. (the last section
in Hebrew) Very Good. Articles are - "A Community's
Involvement in Jewish Education," Mitchell E. Panzer,
"Problems of Pronunciation in Hebrew," William
Chomsky, "A Note on Disinterment in Jeremiah," Morton
Cogan, "Being Jewish: An Approach to Conceptualization
and Operationalization," Arnold Dashefsky, "The
Ancestral Heritage of the Gratz Family," Sidney M. Fish,
"The Ransom clause of the Jewish Marriage Contract,"
Mordechai A. Friedman, "Some Aspects of the
Development of Ivrit BeIvrit in America," Elazar
Goelman, "Side Lights on Jewish Education from the
Cairo Geniza," S.D. Goitein, "Vergil and the Bible
World," Cyrus H. Gordon, "Bishop to Bishop 1," Solomon
Grayzel, "Jewish Education in America - 1971: An
Analysis," Daniel Isaacman, "Kes and Its Fate: Laments,
Blessings, Omens," Samuel Noah Kramer, "Option for
Survival," Samuel Kurland, "Midrash Hillel and
Merkavah Mysticism, Samuel Tobias Lachs, "The First
Yiddish Language Conference," Isadore David Passow,
"Rapoport's Contribution to Jewish Historiography,"
Samuel Pitnik, "Seventy-Five Years in Jewish Music,"
Claire

[#8855]
$35.00



11/15/2005 07:17 PMHenry Hollander Bookseller, Catalogue 17 - About This Catalogue

Page 188 of 188file:///Users/aeg/Desktop/holl%2017/Catalogue_17/about17.htm

1483. Reisen, Zalmen. Yidishe Literatur un Yidishe Shprach.
Fragmentn fun Forsharbent tzu der Kharakteristik un
Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, Literatur Gezelshaft beim YIVO
in Argentine, 1965. Small octavo, green cloth, 302 pp.,
b/w photos, bibliography. Very Good.

[#11352]
$25.00

1484. Sefer Zecher Rav im Beor HaMilot LeLashon
Ashkenaz, uleLashon Russia. Warsaw, Naftali Mashkil
Laitn, 1873. Small octavo, quarter leather cracked and
falling away, dull marbled paper covered boards with
edgewear, 92 pp. Endpapers marked up with someone's
penmanship practice. Good. A trilingual dictionary with
Biblical Hebrew, Yiddish and Russian.

[#7969]
$50.00

1485. Stutchkoff, Nahum. Der Oytzer fun der Yidisher
Sprakh/Thesaurus of the Yiddish Language. New
York, YIVO, 1950. Royal octavo, green cloth with
rubbing to the cloth, lvi, 932 pp., notes, index. Good. "The
Thesaurus of the Yiddish Language" comprises over one
hundred and fifty thousand words, idioms, phrases and
proverbs. It consists of three sections: introductory part
(I-LVI); the material proper arranged, according to
concepts, into groups from 1-620a (pp. 1-730);
alphabetical index (731-932).

[#12451]
$30.00

1486. Vasilevski, S., et al., edited by. Moshe Odoner Bukh. In
Andenk fun dem groisn libhober fun der Yidisher
Shprakh un des Yidishn Bukh. Bronx, New York,
Moshe Odoner Bukh-Komitet, [1957]. Octavo, paper
covers, 63 pp., frontispiece. Very Good.

[#11490]
$25.00

1487. Weinreich, Max. Geshikhte fun der Yidisher Shprakh:
Baginen, Faktn, Metodn. In four Volumes. New York,
YIVO, 1973. Octavos, grey cloth, xiv, 355 + xii, 399 +
xii, 383 + xii, 395 pp. Volume three and four consists of
the notes for the previous volumes. In a very slightly
edgeworn grey cloth covered slipcase. Very Good.

[#12452]
$110.00

1488. Yiddish Wisdom Yiddishe Chochma. San Francisco,
Chronicle Books, 1996. Small Octavo in dust jacket, 79
pp., color Illustrations by Kristina Swarner. Very Good.

[#5121]
$8.00
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